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PREFACE 

This record starts -:·:ith David Roe, i1 u:,:igrcnt ~ncestor of one br2nch 
of the Hoe fa.ni.J..y in .America. Taio questions are inediately su~gested: 
"Tlho -rrere the forebears of Da.vid Roe?:: ~~d n-,-.h-?.t a.re the oLher lines of 
Roes m .Amc~1.ca?" Tnese questions are 0iscussed briefly belcrn- but 
cor~lete ansrrers cannot be given. 

FOREBEARS OF DAVID IDE 

These a..'118 not 1mo1Tm but it seens certain th2.t they -rrere :Englis..1-i. 
Tibj.Je David Roe TTas at Flushing, Long Island, John I'i.oe, another ~1lmigrant, 
was 2.ctive :in the To·.-;nship of Brooldlaven, fi rty miles to the eastward. 
There is no record proof, b1t these men nay have been._broi,hers. &ch 
had t-r;o sons named Joh.Tl end Nathmiel and t-rro d?.ugl1ters ncned 1.!c.:cy and 
Elizabeth. The daugh"ers could have been named for the 1tlves of the t;10 

men. Johr.. is a cornon n?.ne but that a son in each fam:i.J.y should hc.ve been 
• .l.h - l.T .!..." • l st ..r- "' ,.. ..... __ 1 t. given• v e n~"'!le .,aunc:-:lll.e sugge s a :menory 0.1. a COl!!ilOn 1.ore&Jt;a.1: or re a ive. 

Back :in Sn-rfoJ.1~, on the east coast of :Imglm1d, lived the Pev. 
Nathaniel Roe., a gr~.duate oi Canbridge University (1589) at'1.d rector of 
Benacre, Su.ffoJl:, 16lh-J.61i5. He -rras associated in some way 1vith the Rev. 
John Yo,mgs~· Tiho cmne to America :in 1640 &'1.d. -r:as active in Southold, Long 
Island, dur:L-ig the lifetimes of David 2nd Joh.ri Roe. The suggestion is obvious 
that David and John Roe rJr::Y have been related to I{athc>.niel Roe of Ben~cre 
and that both named sons ai.~er him. Horrever, s:ince !Iath2.niel Roe wa.s an 
educated m~.n a.T1d David Roe could not sign his 01111 nane, it is not 1 ikely 
_ that t}:te relationship ms that of father &."'ld son. There has been no 
attempt to trace the genealogy of lrat,haniel P..oe of Benacre. 

V V 

One authorityn-A ~s listed the follor;ing English counties as nhonesn 
of the Roe faJ!Jily in Grea~ :Brita:m: Linco:..nshire, Somersetshire (Bridgtiuter)., 
and lfott:LTJ.gha!nshi..-r-e. Another Y.Titer adds Herlfordshire. Burke 1 s naeneral 
Armory" lists seven amori2l bearings 2uthorized for individuals nai11ed Roe, 
six of ~hem featuri.'t'lg a. roeb-ack, and 2 .. 11 seven based upon the IJorm.?n shield. 
Sir Thomas Roe, 1581-161i.4, educated at Oxford, 1-ras a dist:inguished diplomcl.tist 
~d scholar. I.n a register of graduates fron O=aord University one counts 
thirteen rearing the n~ne Roe in the 129-:rear period ll~i0-1569, averaging 
one evGI'Y ten years. rr~.thaniel Roe of Benacre cou._1d have been rela.ted to 
arzy- or all of these. In t,he Jibrar-J of the Society of Genealogists i.-ri 
London is a chart shoT:.i11g seven generations st2.rting Tiith -:Jillian Roe, son 
of Roger, buried at 11'1cclesfield 1650. Ar.1one the individuals sho,m on this 
chart ?..re S2-miel we of Gr~ys Inn (prob2..bly a lc.1-rJer), 11illif..n Roe, rector 
of Pitchford, Herts., born 1683, n_'tl.d his son S8.lallel, vicar of Stotfold, B. A., 
Kings College, Cm11bridge University. In more recent times, the n~"'n.e Roe has 

~From a tr2nscript of the Parish Register of Soutlw.old, SuffoJJc, :England, -
quoted :in The Nerr York Genealogic2.l and Biogrz.phical Record, J~, 1908, 
vol. 39, paee 193: "1631, Jan. 28, c. Commission -:·m..s i3sued to ohn Yonges 
& Mr. }Iathmtlel Roe, clerks, to admjnister O[!ths to Elizabeth ~·relche, ,tide,,:; 
& relict of John ··{lelche of 1Jorthales, deceased, to well & truly ?.dminister 
the estate of the said John ~-ielche." 

~~ "Homes 0£ FmrdJ.y !'James L-i Great Brita:inn, by Henry B. Guppy. London, 1890. 



been favorably kno--;;11 through its association Yd.th British aviation. 
H1DI1phrey Vemon Roe and his b~ther Sir Alliott Verdon-Roe develoned the 
A~o biplane and founded the firm of A. V. Roe & Co., Ltd., in 19io, which 
built planes for the Ro-fal Air Force :in YTorld YfcJ's I a..~d II. 

OTIER LI!f:~S OF ROES nr 11J:;:ERIC.i 

Lines descend:ing from John Roe of Brook.~aven have been recorded 
through six generations and the compilation is available i.11 m2.nuscript form 
in several libraries. This and the present record of' David Roe are the 
on1.y records knmm undertaki.."1.g to trace complete liJ1es of descendants from 
ii.,nnigrant Roes. In Appendix B a.re listed some of the n2;11es and collateral 
:in.formation· of the Roes -v;hich have been encountered by the present compilers 
and which could not be ~onnected Tiith either of these trro genealogies. That 

· there were 1Ila.Il.,Y L1t'!ligrants naJncd Roe capable of foundmg additional lines 
i~ amply shoYm. by such records as are available. For example, ttE}nig-rants 
from England., 1773-76n, published 1913 by the 118"'.v Engla..~d Historic 
Genealogical_ Society, lists Joseph Roe of London, age ]5, ~.nd P~ger Roe 
of Somerset., age 23., as licensed to sail to Pniladelphia as indentured 
servants. ~"1ere wst have been many more of the name in ear1 ier years. 

There has inevitably been much confusion of the names Hoe and Rovre. 
These are two distmct families but £ilerks and_recorders, especial]y :in 
earlier days ·when exact speJljng vra.~~~onside:red ~~rtmit, frequently mixed 
up the spell:u1gs of the tv10 na..'t?les bec2use they were pronounced a.lL'l{e. In 
old records the trFo spellings are often found in the .same ent:ry, applying 
to one :individual.· Many :individuals are knorm to have arbitrarily changed 
the spe7Jjng of their ·ov,n nmnes., adding further to the difficulties of 
·research. But in more recent times the two spellmgs definitely mdice.te 
different 1:ines. Statements that Hugh Roe might have been a third brother 
of Davig. and Jolm Roe and that the line terminating Tdth :r.Iajor General 
Charles F. Roe, COBraander of the I{evt York lJational Guard, vras related to 
David or John Roe_ do pot talce account of the spelli'l'}gs of the names. Hugh 
was a Rorre ~"1.d the General 1 s immigrant ancestor ,;~s Matthew Ro-rre. 

ORIGTI{S OF THE IDE FA1ITLY . . ..... . 

An account of the ancient history of the fcm.ly YT2~ pubJ_ished in 1890 
by Rear Admiral Fr2ncis A. Roe, son of Isaac Roe, No. JJ.8, herein. It is 
entitled 111-Iist,o]~ic Records of an Old Fa:mi}y, ?I and 1.L,de:rtakes to shc,,.1 that 
the name was of 1-Jorse origin, was carried to Nornt:"';Jldy ~.J1d thence to Engl2.nd, 
and that other Irorsemen took the name direct to Irelend. Admiral Roe 1s 
interesting account of the early hisr,o-r.r o:~ the f P.s.il:y- has been copied and 
referred to many- times by others. It still represents the only effort to 
trace the name back to ancient times. Ho...-revcr, it does not attempt to 
connect the Enr;lisl1 Roes of more modern times Y.rith these ancien·t Horsemen, 
leav:ing the question•of the orig:ins of the line of David Roe still uncertain. 

DAVID ROE OF ii1LUSHil·IG 

A genealogical record of the first si..x generations :iJ1 the line oi 
David Roe of Flushing 1-,as published by Clarence Almon Ton"ey in 1926, ctfter 
many years of researcl1. In the thirty years that have elapsed since that 
publication, no errors of major i.,nportcl.J.,ce have been discovered but Jilc'UlY 



additional data have come to light, enabJing nore c01Jplete state~ents to 
be added at !!l2!1Y pomts throughout the book. Also, work ha.d gone forward 
in collecting naterial on the seventh and eig.~th generations. It is ncm 
poss. ble, therefore, to present a re'\'i.sed record of the orig; nal six 
generations plus a nerr cor.ipilation o: pai.-ts o~ the seventh and eighth. 

The record of the seventh generati011 herein is ii-icomplete 2nd, of 
course, the names i.:., the eighth generation nave been included only -when 
available, no search having been made beyon:i the seventh. Whereas earl;er 
generations renamed for the most part in lJerr York and New Jersey, the 
sev~-.,_th and eighth had beco!:!C quite -v,"i'iely distribated throughout the 
country and the conpilers 7rere in many cases unable to find descendants 
or relatives 1t~o could furnish the info~tion needed. 

When TIOrkL"lg on the record of Jolc"! Pi.ee of Brookhaven and Some of 
His Descenda11ts, :.rr. To~rey -v;a.s afforded :L~porta."1.t., help through the loan 
of records of the late Hon. Al.fred Seelye Roe of ~:iorcester, Ilass2.chusetts, 
by bis daughters, Eisses -~-w::..bel C. Roe cLvid Ha.rriei, E. F.oe. l:r. fue had 
circulated. pr:inted fonas among Roes throughout the country about seventy 
years ago, his purpose being to secure data on the descendants of John Roe 
of Brookhaven. HoY1ever, many of the completed and returned forns ·were 
eventually found to pert2in to descend~ts of D2.vid Roe of Flushing. TJ1ese 
were used in the present revision and the assista."1.ce thus afforded is 
gratefully ac!mmrledged. 



DAVID ROE OF FLUSHING 

and SO 1:! E OF HIS D E S C E 1I D A U T S 

1. DAVID
1 

ROE, :L7Dl.grant ancestor of one branch of the Roe fami]y 
in the United States of .America, uas an early settler at Flushing, 
Long Island. Orr.ing to the destruction of the Flu:3h:mg lc=i.nd records by 
fire in 1789, the year in ·which he became 2. resi5ent of Flushing is 
unkno7lll, but it 11a.s prob2bJ..y about 1666. His taxable property 11a.s · 

listed :Lll 1675 as follows: 

Landes 16 
madoes 6 
oxen and boles 02 
Corres 6 
thre y-er oldes 01 
to yere oldes 02 
yerJi?J.ges 01 
srdne 06 
shepe 16 · 

In 1683 another rate list tras DD.de fron rihich it 2.ppec.rs that he 1-;-as 
taxed on the f'ollorr.i.ng real ~d person:J.l property, s110-;-::i.ng a considerable 
increase over his holdings in 1675: 

Upland acres 20 
lleadorr acres 15 
Horses l 
0:-~n 4 
Colres 6 
3 yere .olds 5 
2 yere olds 3 
1 yere olds 7 
Srdne 2 
Sheep 20 

He .ms among the Ttel.1-to-do citizens of Flushing, omrl.ng lends, 
farm stock, carpenter's tools, znd t-r.-o slaves, s~ ~nd H2.r1nah. Only 
sLx persons in Flush:ine paid a hi~er ta.~ th:m he in 1683. 

David Roe I s f 2.rm 1~ras on the east side of a stl.?.J.l bc..y in the 
shore line of Queens Colmty on Long Isl,:.nd Sound. The small bay c2me 
to be kno-rm D.S Roets Cove but 1vhen, in 1786, the Roe f2.rra passed into 
possession of the PO':iell f am:ily, the name -rras ch?nE;ed to Po-.-rell Is Cove 
roid it rem::.in~, so today. A residential devclopracnt -vras started in 
1908, knorm as Halba, lareely upon lMd orir;in~lly included in D.:l.vid 
Roe's homestead. (See Appendix D.) 
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Although there is no evidence that David Roe ever joined the Society 
o! Friends, it is likely that he ms in 5.>1mpathy nth their views. His 
daughter filizabeth is mentioned in their reco~lds. Samuel Borme and 
·Francis Dougllty, both members of the Society1 nere named in David Roe's 
will.as "Il\V' lovmg frienasn. Samuel 130\me was a son of John Bowne liilo had 
_ ~fered imprisom:,_~t and bani.sh!Th;nt for allortlng the F.riends to hold 
.meetings in his house. Flushing, urider Dutch rule, had been a center of 
· an important struggle to establish religious freedom. David Roe, coming 
there shortly afterward, could not have been lll18:rlare of this struggle and 
its aftermath. The· old Quaker meeting house, still in use, was built in 
1695 and it is possible that David Roe, nth his carpenter's tools, assisted 
in its construction. 

His w.ife llaJ:7 was liv:ing in 1698 when the New York Provincial Census 
11as taken- but she is not mentioned in his will, dated Dec. 26, 1702. He died _ 
before July 12, 1707, .men his -rd.11 was proved.l\·Jmir+ai-~~ is or 
considerable interest, it is copied here :in full: \ ~e ~5 :' ... i.\ lo k.w'- bu.., 

11
• :\ 

. . - hil'l'1c'- 0Yi \\11i ~ .. r .... (Se• A ri::-11;1.1.P:.,1 
In the Name of God .Amen I David F..oe of flushing in Queens Coun~ ' 41 "'' II 
upon the Island of ?Ia.ssa.u and. province of llerr Yorke being li82k and 
!ndisposed in Eody btl.t of sound _and perfect mind & memo17 praise be 
therefore given to AJmighty God Doe make and ordaine this ray 1a·st 
will and Testament in manner & forme follcmi.'tlg (that is to say) 
f:irst & ·principally I comm.end my soule into the hands or Almighty 
God and Jl\V" Body to the F,arth of miich it was framed to be decently 
Btlr'led at the -Discretion or my Children hereafter named &. as 

· toucb:ing the disspossall or all such TeLJPOrall Estate as it hath 
pleased Almighty God to bestow upon me, I Give a.'Pld Dispose of as 
follovreth Jinprimis I Give and bequeath unto ?J!3' son ?latbaniell P..oe 
all fJ1f housi.11g Barnes orcba.rds Lands and meadows Rights and 
priviledges which I now have or shall be possessed of at rrq £ficease 
witbin the I,jn:itts &. Bo,mds of the To~·,n aforesaid together w- nr:, 
great sedar Chest ~ standeth in ~ out\-rard Roome to h:im his heires 
and assigns for:Ever and the one halle of Trhat :t~visions & Sider mrl.ch 
shall be in iey- house at nu Decease together '1- the on 1'.alf e of nzy
Corne of vmat sort Soever either in house or R?.me or Stcncing in the 
Field also the on hal.f'e of nu -rrearing appa?Tell and Carpenters Tools 
and utensiJJs for husband.cy" he paying the on halfe of the ftmerall 
~ce a.lld Fro bate of Will and other things for the settling or said 
&tate according c.s the I.aw Directs and Pays unto 1'is Brother John Roe 
such I.egacy out of the aforesaid premisses as is here~ter E:xprest 
Item I will and bequeath unto ~ son JO:hn Roe nzy- negro boy nc.med Sam 
to be Delivered !lnmediately after ey Decease and Fifty Pounds in money 
to be paid within on nhole year after rrry Decease But in case the said 
negro boy shaJ J dy bef or my Decease That then my Son Nathaniell RDe 
Shall Pay llllto nzy- Son Joh.ti · Roe on h1.mdred Pounds in currant mneys as 
aforesaid Item I also vdll and Bequeath unto cy Son John Roe the other 
ha] fe o! Tlhat provision and Syd.er m.tlch shc..11 be in rrry house at TIIY' 
Decease with the on haJ f e of rrry con1e of Trhat sort soever in ~ house 
or standing in the !eild or :in nry Barne with the on halfe or my 
wear:lng apparrell Carpenters Tools and utensills for husbandlj'" Item 
I will and bequeath unto my Three Grand Dauehte.rs the Issue of r-JY 
Daughter ID izabeth Tatem Deceased F.a.ch of them Ten pounds Clli.-rant 
moneys to be paid out of rrry iooveable Estate by rrrs- E,recutor ~en. they 
come of age ( to nitt) Elizabeth Patience and l~ Tatem and if lll . 

-
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case that W of the said Sisters S:riold dye before they come of age 
IJ\Y" YliJ l is that the Survivors of them shall Eljoy their parts I will 
and bequeath unto rq son John Roe i\venty Pounds Currant Moneys to be 
paid by r:1Y' Exec-u.tors out oi rr;r moveable Estate 17:ith:ill one ,mole year 
after my Decease Item I will & bequeath ·l.Ulto ~ Daughter lJar.f Smith 
all the remaimng part of nzy- moveable Estate tria.t shall 'be found 
ldth:in Doers and without Doers at my Decease :Excepting Tlhat is before 
bequeathed It is rJY Will and desire that their be no Difference or 
Disturbance in Settling my Estate but Rather to Chuse Ti10 honest and 
Indifierent men to Settle the saine Provided always and it is my will 
and Desire that nrynegro Girle named hannah in a F,specj,aJl manner 
shall be apprised to my daughter mary smith 2.s part of ner proportion 
Item Ii:W' Will is that m:r Son John Roe Shall bare the other halfe or 
all my flmera.11 Charges and ~ce and Probate of will and other 
tbinges for the settling or the said Estate according as the Law 
Directs I Doe Appointe 'III1' sone }Tathaniell Roe to be my sole ~cutor 
of this fif3' last Will and Testament and Likewise nry laving friends 
Samuell Bowne and Francis Doughty to be my overseers and ~cutors 
in Tru.st d.esireing them to-see this rrzy- last Will and Testament 

Performed on all Respects according to the true mtent and meaning 
hereof Revoking all former wills By me made and doe pronounce this 
to be ~ Last V{jJJ In Testimony miereor I the above mentioned 
David Roe have hearunto subscribed my hand and affixed nzy- Seal 
this Twenty Sixtih day or Dece~ · a."'ld in the ~ar on Thousand Seaven 

·hundred and i'wo - David D:R Roe his marke (I/S) Signed sealed 
published and Declared this to be Iey" last Will and Testament in 
the p:Bence of Henry Taylor Joseph Thorne James Clement. · 

. . -s~-,J ku~, £ l,. LIi' eiL. A" A. 
<llildren: . , . "PAi i C.1;\, ... 

~i Elizabeth, b. about 1668; m. about 1688, Samuel Tatem of Flushing. They 
had .four children -rmo 1:rere liv:ing in 1698 Her husband was a member 
or the Societ=, ... of Friends and preS'Wl..ably she became a member. She d. 
Dec. L., 1699, and he m. (2) Dec. ·13, 1701, Mary Southwick of Rhode . 

. . . 
:l.l. 

~ . . 
:LJ.J. 

:Lv 

Island. mte ,ras probably a daughter of Josiah and M:iey (Boyce). 
· Southrdck, b. in November, 1664, at Salem, lJ.ass. 

Nathaniel, b. about 1670; ni. (1) Elizabeth - - ··; m. (2) llerey {· ---) Price • 

Jolm, b. about 1672; m. (1) -- Hedger; m. (2) Grace (}'j_J1~) ~Tard. 

ir".'.'.I"""" b. about 1677· she was s:in~le in 1698 Ymen t.he census was taken, 'but 
~.,, ' V h ' · n n. •ftmos Smithtbefore ~c. 26, 1702, the date of her fat er s i'i1 • 

I~ . c} ~ ~"-' c.A. 



2 N.~TID'JITEL
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EOE (David
1

), bo1-n 2.bout 1670, probc:.bly in 
Flushing, H. Y.; married (1) about 1694, Elizabeth---; after 
her death he n-:..rried (2) 1~ercy (- --) Price, a TiidffiT, ~·1i1ose 
daughter Sus~,na bec2ne the 7tife of his son YiiJ.li2m. 

He :inherited all of his father I s lends i..11 Flushing and 
probably added to :his hold:mgs u.r purchase. His --;;ill~ dat,ed 
May 25, 1726, proved _4,ug. 2, 1738, nen~ions :r..is vdfe !.:ercy, 
bis five sons and his Td:fe 1s daughmr Susan or Sus2.11.nah Price. 
an e~r;;~~~* ~~~•}•0·~5Ws=*·⇒:s. radm7 
Mercy :married (3) _ilug. 26, 1754, a.s :his second 1-ri fe, :Edmund 
Conc!rJ in, tddcrr;er, of Ulster County, IJ. Y. He uas a son of 
1'Tichola.s and Sarah (h1mt) Concklin, born about 1697. 

From a milit~r record i.~ 1710 it annears thc.t N2tw-lliel 
~ ·-

Boe Tras in Goshen, Or~nge County, H. Y. In this record he is 
calle':1 "Capt." He ~s back in Flushing in Ju.Jy, 17Jl, -when he 
is mentioned in the list of inhabitants h2.ving prov-isions :in 
their possession. He is recorded as having served :in 1715 
in a militia compc.ny in Flushing. 

Children of first ma...TTiage,· bo~ :in Flush:mg: 

4 -
5 -

i David, b. about 1695; ra. Deborah ---. 

ii N2.thai:del, b. about 1702; m. 112.rY .. --. 

Children or second ~.rriage: 

6 -

7 -

iii William, b. about 1705; m. Susc?.Illla Price. 

iv John, b. about 1709; ·was mentioned in 1726 in his f~ther 1s 
Tiill and ·was liv:ing in 1738 ~-:hen it y.;as proved. 

v Benjc.n:in, b. c1.bout 1712; m. Ruth 1'.riller. 



1 Jomf ROE (David.1 ), born probably about 1672 in F1.ush:ing, rr. Y.; 
married (1) --- Hedger, dc:.ughter of Thomas ~nd Eliza.beth (Burton) 
Hedger of Flushing, ~~ ab°:1t ~~75: ~She :ias a ~mci.dc.ughter of ~;in.-".1.s 

edger, Sr., Tiho _ emigrc...ted vO ;:c.r.nct, R. I., prior to 1638, prob::.oly 
from Royston, Herts., Engls-rid.· He is recorded as a sergeant L~ 2. 

conp~ of militia at ~7a.r.7ick., R. I., and as a member of a ju.._ry-. 
ob._11 Roe and his famj J.y moved to Gloucester Collllty, N. J., betYreen 

Oct. 1, 1696, and karch 1; -1697/8., .. tm.ere he had bought three pc.reels 
of land aggregati..rig 400 acres. His ho:ne -rras on Queen 1 s Road on the 
East Branch of T:inber Creek, no,r Gloucester River, comprisi.11g the 
~ract he had pu_-rchased fron Isaac :Tood in 1696. 

His 7df'e died and he m.~ied ( 2) Grace (llills) "ITard, uidorr of 
William ~7ard of Upton, Gloucester County, I·I. J. She became a u:i.dow 
upon the deat;h of :Jard August 21, 1702, but the date of death of 
John Boe 1 s first wife is not knOTI11, nor the date of his second marriage. 
It is possible t:r..at the three youngest children were children of the 
second Earriage bi~t circumstantial evidence suggests othennse and 
they are all accordingly listed as child.ren of the first marriage. 

iihen John Roe 1 s ltif e Grace yras bnptized in the First Presbyterian 
Church or Philadelphia April 2, 1710, she 17as c2.lled nore.ce Roe 1tife of 
John of Cohanzy," from Tihich it aypears that he then resided in Salem 
Com1ty, JI. J. He returned to G1 ouce ster Col.lllty, lJ. J., before .Aug. 10, 
1711, yfuen pis will was :made. He died before Oct. 9, 17ll, 11hen the 
inventory of his personal estate ~s taken. 

The widorr of John Roe lived 111 Evesham To-r·~nship, Burli'lgton 
County, IJ. J., for a nuraber of years., but returned to Gloucester 
County before her death. She died j_,itestate before Jan. 25, 1758, 
the date of her prob~te. 

Children men~ioned in John Roe's y;iJ..1: 

8 • Jolm, b. about 169h; n. Elizabeth Siex • 1 -
• • Benjmrln. ll 

• • • 1ll Debor2h. 

• Susanna. J.V 

V Uriah. 

9 • Henry, b. about 1705; Hanneh Cl1eesm-:,n • VJ. m. -
10 vii David, b. about 1707; m. (1) Eliz~beth ( -) T:::.ber; m. - Ursula Hurff. 

• • • Jem:ima. VJ.ll 

(2) 
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~ ! n.-1vm3 ROE ~tha.'liel2 David.1 ), born about 1695 at Flushing, M. Y.; 
marri~Deborah - - - T·~-ho is r:.entioned in his mll, dated July 20, 1758., and 
proved ~h 23, 1767. He -rras a ne:nber of the Flushing cOEpany of mi7itia 
in 1715. He was a vest~n in the Presbyterian Church at Jarnica in 1717. 

He is called "Gent.r. (gentler,~""l) m his rill Tihich indicates that he -vra.s a 
man of wealth aJ1d prominence. His Tiill is as follm-;s: 

6 

Jn the nan:.e of God, .Amen, the trrentieth day of Ju.Jy in the year of 
our Lord one thousand Seven hundred and fifty eigltt. I, David Roe Senior 
or Flushing in Queens County on Nassau Island and Province of !Jew York, 
Gent. bemg weak in Body but of perfect mi..7ld and memory, thanks be given 
unto God therefor, ~)Jing unto mind the mortality of rrry Body and 
Knowing that it is appointed for all men once to Die., do make and ordai.'l 
this ray last 17ill and Testament, that is to say w:inci:E_a:.l]~ and first 
of all I give and recomend ey Soul into the hands of God~nat gave it, 
and for nv body I rec~~8nd it to the Earth to be buried in a Christian 
like and decent manner at the discretion of :zy- ~ecutors bereati-ver 
named, nothing doubting but at the General Ressurrection I shall rac6ive 
the same ~gain by the mighty porrer of God - and as touchjng such VIorMJ~ 
F,state Tlhererd.th it hath pleased Ck>d to bless me in this Life, I give 
and dispose of the same in ina.n.11er and form follmti.ng: ez1P:llrds: it is 
1!13' ffl.ll and I do order, that in the f:irst place all nu Just Deats and 
funeral Charges be paid and satisfied. Item. I give and bequeath unto 
ms- dearly loved TIS.re Deborah Roe trro beds &. fur.niture, one negro wanan 
named Charity and trn, iron potts, Six chairs and six plates, two platters, 
one black mare & one saddle and ti.i.e best Room in the house, and that ~ 
three Sons David Roe, Ezeldal fue and WiJJja~ Roe shall pay unto nv 
beloved Wife Deboroh P..oe the sum of five pounds a piece yea:rJ:y cu.i.-rent 
latrfullmoney of l·Jew York, together rlth fL~od as long as she remajns 
ratv/idcm. Item - _I give unto rzy- son Ezeldal Roe, the place he norr lives 
an with all the land ly"i...ng on the 11est side of the Swamp and also one 
lot lying on the Fast side of the Brook called the Calf Pasture and 
one half share of meadorr adjoining to John Cornells Meador;. Item -
I give unto nv son Wi11iam Roe all that piece of Land and meadO'W' 

adjoining on the South of the Creek and Brook miere the Slid WilJimn now lives. 
Item - I g:i.Ve un.to icy- sen David &>e the dr;eJJing House -..1here I n01r live 
with the one half of' ny B?..m aTld crib ond the one equal half of a.11 ey 
Lands and meadcm-s that I have :l,i £flushing an·:! to ry son ~illiam Roe 
I give the other half of ey barn and Crib and the other equal h~lf of nr:, 
Lands and meadoTIS in ffiushing both in respect to Qu2.lity & quantity, 
&nd further nry Ylill is and I do . order that ey sons David Roe and ITilliam 

+ Roe shall pay to their grandri.other the $1.lIIl of eleven pounds c1L.-rent 
J., s ,,, t money of l!err York ye2.rly duri_ng her natural life. Item - I give unto 

_,_ )- Jit1" son Jolm P.oe the sm of five pounds current laufull money of J:!e-k1 York 
.s.r J · ~ To~ther rlth 1IW rtearing 2pparel. Item - I give ID1to rzy- dauehter Abigail 

~ llaveland one Cow1 an.d unto her three children Josep,.l-i .Abigail and David 
~ 1 >- the sum of fifty powids current lawfull money of Uerr York to be equalJ.y 
3'""' s ~ · divided oetTieen the-three. 7'.Item - I give all the rest of ey moveable 
~ g_ J Estate unto nq t·w-o sons David and 11iJJj2T!l to be equally divided between 
C) 2 them, and my Will is that cy tno sons David and YiiJJjzm Roe shall pay 
t:r- d. d ~ .... or cause to be paid the above Iegacys of one hundred an five po1m s 
~ CA-
~ -- ~ after my Dec~se, and I do ordajn, Constitute and make my three sons 
., cJ- 0 »&ek:1.a l Roe 1 David P-Oe, and William F.oe my sole Ex:ecutors of this nzy-

-~ ~ :r last Will and Testament, all and singular the Lmds 1.Iessauges ~~d 
a Tenements to them and their heirs and assigns for Ever and I do utterly 

f 6 disavm',., revoke and disannu1 all and· every other f onrer Testaments, 
~ ! 

* Deborah Hicks, daughter of ?nonas P.d.cks, Tr? .. s unnarried in 1712, 
according to the 1Tintlu,op-Babcock Gcnealofzy". 



Wills, Legacies and Executors by ne in any ways before this tiine nc.ned 
willed and bequeathed, satisfy:Ll'lg 2nd confirming this 211d no other to 
be 1JJ3' last Tiill a.Tld Testa":lent. 

In witness Tihereof, I h2.ve hereunto set my h2.nd and seal, the Day 
and yea:r above .;ritten. 

DAVID ROE (IS) 

Signed., sealed, pnblished, prono1U1ced and.· d.eclared by the said 
David Roe as his last IT:i.11 and Testament m the presence of the 
Subscribers. 

~lli2.n Griffen 
Silas Lawrence 
Wm. Lawrence 

Children born :in Flushing: 

11 -
12 -
13 -
14 -

• Ezekiel, b. 1719; m. l{a.ry Forrler. 1 

ii VIiJJiam, b. about 1722; m. liicl..rlh..1. - --. 
• • • David, b. about 1725; m. (1) (Laurence? ) ; m. (2) J.J.J. -

Sarah Phillips. 

• Jolm, b. about 1727; m. Grietje stryt. l.V 

v Abigail, b. about 1730; ra. about 1748, Joseph H~viland, son 
of Caleb and Catherine (r-ierrel) Haviland. He d. before 
May 28, 1772. _4.dmfu.istration on her estate uas granted 
to her son, Roe H~vilcnd, April 29, 1826. 

vi Susanna, b. July 2, 1733; m. about 1752 her cousin Cc?pt. 
Nathaniel Roe. See No. 16. 



2., lt1 .. TRTirI~3 RO~ (1I~th2_-rrlel 
2 

David
1

), born about 1702, i.ll 
Flushing, 1-T. Y.; I!larried 1.~~1:;- --- <1bout 1725. They renoved 
to Orange County, lI .Y., T.'here he purc1i_ased 12.nd 112..y 11, 1731, of 
Ba.rent Bloom of Flush:mg. To.is tr2..ct 11c.s in 1,~r:·d.ck To·:m~hip ::nd 
became the property of his son Jonas. On Ju..~e 6, 1731, he purchased 
a tract in Goshen ToY;nshi!) fron Dirck BrinkerhofT c:.nd .Altie his 7.i-f'e 
-vmich became the proper·LJ' of his son I:Iathaniel. These deeds ,rere 
not recorded until 1789. !Ie ·:tas a justice of the pe2.~e i.-ri 1753. 
His vd.11, ~ted Aug. 7, 1770, at "Florad2, Goshen Precinct, n 1zas 
proved Oct.. 20, 1785. Re nentions his -rri_fe llary a:.---id his children, 
except his son David. 

Children: 

15 i Jonas, b. about 1727; :ra. Phebe ---. -

16 -
ii filizabeth, b. ---; m. --- Davis. 

iii 1-Iatli..a.niel, b. Eay _2, 1733; m. Stlsanna Roe. 

iv David, b. 1738; ser\red in Capt. Colv:in Bradner's co~~n:r 
of militie., givi__ng his occup~t; on as n1aborern; en.listed 
llarch 15, 1759, 2s a soldier m the French and Incti2n Yfar •. 
He is described as follor:s: age, 20 yeers; height, 5 ft, 
9 in.; hair, b:~o:m; the record further states that he was 
"well In.c:'1.den. He DE..Y have died du.rmc the 1var. 

v lia.ry, b. 1739; n. about 175.7, C2pt. Thomas De Kay o-r 17:1 .. rrdck, 
N. Y., son of Col. Thomas and Christiana ·(Dtmcan) De K?.y. 
He d •. Feb. 12, 1810, in his 78th year.· Shed. Dec. 21, 
1820. ·cr-.ildren: Thomas, b. 1759, m. Ha..llllah Bl~ine. 
Nathaniel, m. ?£becc2_ Lobdun. l:a.ry, n. (1) Joseph Roe, 
lfo. Ii:2 herein; ~. (2) Jacob 1Jaybe"e.■ C~istian8;., m. 
Natht~el Jheeler. S2.rah, m. ~rilli2m Bc:ird. Julia, n. 

Ri.Clli:.rd K:imb~ll. EJ..iz2.beth, n. Da_'tliel Jessup. Jpne,, n. 
ThO!:lc.1.s Jones. Fa.i-my, !!l. Roger Hor;ell. 

vi Abigail, b. ---; m. Joseph Allison of Goshen, N.Y., son 
-of Rich,~rd rnd :~:::rtha (-- - ) Allison. IIe d. bet:-reen 
Ju.~e 6 and June 16, 1772. 

• • 
Vll Deborcll, b. ---; m. --- Knapp. 



6 17ILLIAli3 IDE (liath~el 2 David1), born 2.bout 1705 ~.t Flushing, -N.Y.; married about 1728 his step-sister Susanna Price, daughter of 
--- and 1-~rcy (---) Price. They renoved f'rom FJ.ush:L11.g to Fishkill, 
:putchess County, Ir.Y. In b;s 7;711, d2.ted Nov. 19, 1766, he cr.l_ls 
h:imseli rr;-rilJ.ia.i~ Roe of Runbout Prec~ct, Duchess Co1mty, in the Provi_nce 
of Neri Yorkrr. He raent, i oned his '7T.i.f e rrshusar1n2.h" and ordered th~\t h.is 
£2.r'ITI., once in the possession of J2l!les Cunn:ingham, be sold and that the 
monies derived therefrom he divided PF..ongst his d2..ue;riters. He g2.ve _ 
thelrarra on -mich he .-;as liv:ing an:i other property to his son Davi~ .• 
Fro½ his ·will it a~ea.rs th2.t SUsannah, Phebe and David Yrore unm? .. rried. 

Children: 

i Debor~i., b. about 1729; m. Hendrick Phillips, Jr., Dec. 28, 1750. 

ii lJary, bc?.pt. April 4, 1731, at Flushine; m. cwt Fishkill, Sept. 20, 
1747, Jolm Phillips. 

• • • 
l.ll. l!ercy, b. ---i m. Jolui lzy-er (mar. lie. Jan. 15, 1757). She d • 

in 1757 or 175tl 2nd hem. (2) her sister Anne Roe. 

iv Anne, b. ---; n. a.s his second Tiif'e, John lzy-er (1!13.r. lie. Aug. 
22, 1758). In one record she i_s ca11ed 11~-zy-tt Roe. L"'l 1772 
they li-ved in Ne-.·; York CitJY. He d. before Oct. 1, 1796. 

v Elizabeth, b. ---; m.-Anthony Glen B-..1.rnes _L\.ug. 20, 1758. 
Their mrriage license .. ,.;as dated }Y0wy 29, 1758. 

vi l!:i.lliccnt (I:!asse~r, !5.llcll, or ltl.l~_iP.h), b. 1741; m. Oct. Jli (or 24), 
1762, :in the Pl"'eslYftericn Church c..t Eb.nnbout or Poughkeeysie, 
1,r.Y., Zephaninh Knapp, son of Joh:.~ and l!argn.ret(?) {Taylor) 
Knapp. He 11as b. 112.y 6, 1736, :in Da.11bury, Conn ... He served 
in the Revolution. The fmnily lived at 1Ir1.lJ1cill,. Ulster County, 
lI .Y. 13.llicent d. I.:"ly 11, 1806., Qnc1 he d. Jc..n. 20 ( or 21), 
1816, both :in Pittston To7,nship, Luzerne Colmty, Pa. Their 
children are listed :i.n the Kn~pp Gcnealo~ {see Appendix .A). 

vii Hannah, b:1pt. Oct. 3, 17h2, at the Dutch Church fu Fishkill; 
m. llay 13, 1762, L11. the Presbyterian Church :-i.t nnmbout or 
Poug11~eepsic, Johannis v~n Voorhis, son of Joh~nnes and 
Ger-.citje (Vc..n Bensci1oten) Van Voorhees (m:i.r. lie. Apri1 15, 
1762. {See Ho. 7-iii.) He Tras b2.pt. 1'.!::.y 1, 1737. Records 
of b~ptiS!n of t.,,-ro of thci r children ~re: ~Jilli.~n Roe, b. IT ov. 
10, 176h, b~:.pt. April 21, 1765; ::tt"'ld E:J.:'';~; b~.pt: I.~~y 8~ 1767. 
Hannah d. about 1770 Pwnd he m. { 2) oc1'"". 13, 1771, R.:.nsie ( or 
Rc'!llche) Hostr2.nd. He d. :in luOl. 

viii Susanna, b. ---; s:L~gle :in 1766. _ 

ix Phebe, b. ---; single L~ 1766. 

x D~vid, b. Nov. 26, 1751; bapt. J~n. 19, 1752; d. April 1, 1773• 



1 BfilJJ.Aimi3 ROE (lfo.thmiei2 Davia.1), born about 1712 2.t FJushi.71g, 
1'I:Y.; removed to Fish.!:ill, E.Y., preyious to Aug. 1, 1739, ~.-hen he 
signed~ petition for the alterc.tion of a road in ilutchess County. 
He married abou·G 1739 ?i.!li.,h 1.:iller. She is not nent;oned in J:,..is y;i71, 
dated Jan. 21, 1790, and proved Dec. 4, 1790. 

Children: 

17 -

18 -

.. 
i EJjzabeth, b;:,pt.· Aug. 13, 1741, i."1 the Dutch Church at 

Fis · ; d. young. 

ii 11:i]Jj_am, b •. April 4, 1750; bclpt. 11.ay 20, 1750; m. lill.licent 
1tfi1Jer. 

iii Ktiz2.beth., b. 1.:arch 6, 1754; n. (l) Nov. 25, 1770, Elias 
Van Voorhis, son of Jn.lm.~es 2-t"'ld Gerritje (Van Benschoten) 

~ Van Voorfiees;,. He 1-ra.s b. Jan., 1742, a..lld d. in 1778. She 
m. {2) Cornelius Eoga.rdus. He -.7as b. J-?.n. 22, 1758, and 

· d. July 6, 18ll. He "';ras a son of Cornelius c. and Catherine 
lla.ghtil (Phillips)· Bogaltlus a.11d a descendant of Rev. 
Everard.us Bogardus, second ninister ·of the Dutch Refomed 
Church in 1-Ie-rr lu'"!lSterdan, a..-rid his u:i.fe An.rie.~e Jans ~.nose 
name figured prorJ.inently for over a hundred ye~s in sl1its 
brought by members of the Bogardus fc>..i'7iJ.y, notably the 
father of Cornelius c. Poge.rdus., against Tri.,uty Church 
in New York City to 1111ich title to the .farm of 11...-rmeke Jans 
bad passed. Elize.beth Bogardus d. July 16, 18o7, and mis 
buried :in the Dutch Church churchyard at FishkiJ 1. Children 
of first marriage: Tolth,· b. Dec., 1773. · Garritje, b. 
liov. 8, 1774. Chil~lren of second narr~ge: Cornelius. 
Willian. J 2..mes. ID jp,s. 

v Benjronin, b. llarch 22., 1759; n. Deborah Theall {or ?neale). 

iv Jm.th, b. 1758; n., probab]y. about 1783, Abrahcn Sleight. He 
was b. June 27, 175h, prob2.b~y at Kingston, N. Y., ~"1d d. 
J,me 29, 181i.2. She d. llarch 29., 1833, tged 75 years. 
They were buried on their ft'..m. in 1Ta.pp:ineer, Dutchess Cou.:.'1~Y, 
N. Y. 



~ JOHII3 IDE (John
2 

D~vid1), born e.bout 1694., probr:.bly at Flushing, 
N. Y.; abou.t 1697 renoved to G7 oucester County, N. J., mth his parents 
and after his father's death retu.:.-vned tc- Long Islmd. He JnE.rried at 
Jamaica, L. I • ., N. Y., Nov. 10, 1717, Elizabeth Sie:~. They lived at 
Jamaica for about a yee.r 2.1"ter their marriage ~.nd then settled on sone 
land in Gloucester County, lr. J., forner1y cmned by his father. Before 
April 15, 1728, they removed to Henpstead, L. I., c.n1 lived there until 
1734 or later Tihen they renoved to Oyster Bay, L. I. At Hempstead they 
attended st. George 1 s Episcop2.l Church -r,here five of their children 
were baptized. He died previous to Sept,. 30, 1772, ·when administr<.tion 
on his estate -v1as granted to },..is son -Jillic..1u Iloe. Joli.11 F..oe was a fa.mer 
and- shoenaker. His w:ife -rras liv:ing in 176o. 

Children: 

19 -
i Charles, bapt. Sept. 7, 1718, at Jamaica, L. I.; d. young. 

ii Benjanill, b. 1720 i.ri l·!e-,1 Jersey; m. Hannah Kniffen. 

lii Charles, ba!)t. Sept. 21, 1729, at Hempstead., L. I.; probably 
d. young. 

• Susanna, bapt. Sept. 21, 1729, at Hempstead., L. I • No further 1V 
record. 

V liary, b~?t. Dec. 8, 1831, at lienq)stead, L. I. 

vi Elizabeth, ba.pt. Dec. 8, 1731, at Hempstead, L. I.;·was of 
Oyster Bay Oct. 7., 1750, 1·;hen she m. Ephraim Golden (or 
Goldmg), son of 1illi.am Golden (or Gold:ing), also of Oyster 
Bay. They 11ere narried at st. George's Church at Hem.pstec=:.d. 
He Tra.S b. June 5, 1727. She d. Feb. 10, 1778, and was buried 
in the Feke-Underhill cemetery at Oyster :&.~r. He m. (2) 
Feb. 3, 1782, Hannah {Hyde) "'Frj·, daughter of John and Jomna 
(Bennett) Hyde, and Y:idoYv of Johi., Fry. She was b. Dec. 9, 
1742, and d. 1805. He d. Aug. 3, 1793. 

vii. <.&'"UID.tcl, · bapt. !iay S, 1734, at Hempstead, L. I.; ra. in 1Test- · 
chester County, N. Y ., Th2.TI1.:1.r Haynes (ms.r. lie. Sept. 22, 
1758). They lived it, TI'estchester Cou..~ty, .;.rhere he d. _ 

. :intestate before 1:2y 15, 1761, ~·rhen ad.m:Li-iistr2tion on his 
estate i:ras granted to his i.ri.dcm "Thamarn. Ho record of 
children. 

viii John, b. 1737; enlisted in 1Testchester County, N. Y., April ll, 
17W, as a soldier in the French and J.ndian 1Tar and may have 
died in service. He is recorded as being 5 ft, 8 in. m 
height and cith occupation of "taylorrr. He mentions his 
mother "Bettyn Roe in his rill, dated Mey 22, 1760. 

20 ix VIilJiam, b. about 1739; m. Mary Feke. · -



.2. HBIJRY
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IDE (John
2 

David
1

), bom about 1705, :t:1.ade his ..ill Feb. 25, 
1750, and ;t -r,ras proved l:Brch 13, 1750. Accor0in0 to the inscript-ion on his 
tombstone he died J2J."1. 31, 1750, aged h5, b·J.t this c:ate is 6bvious1y incorrect. 
His de2.th was due to ~.2.llpox. He ,;as sai cl to hc.ve been very- tall. A IDEn of 
keen business talent, he 2cquired 7 c..rge trc..cts of 12nd -rrhich i..11.cluded cedar 
srramps m southern lierr Jersey cnd 500 acres near Nerr -:Jhipp2.ny, iiorri s County, 
N • J • He 11as putting up a sa"'innill -vlhen overtaken bj- his ·final ilJness. 

On his tombstone ..;-n -r •. ,a1_1_an• s ~ave ......... ~ near Blac1- ., "'.r J · ..u.~ 5.L J~u, ri.r.-ooa, h. ., J.S 

found a ro-rr of capital letters: 

H.A.s.D.N.J.J.R.H.U.J. 

mrich long excited the ·nonde:r of antiql12.rians. These letters prove~1 to 
be the :initi2.l letters of the 112..nes o-r his mfe and their children, 
arrang(;d m the order of th2ir bh--ths. 

Henry Roe mari--1.ed HanI12.h Cheesnan, d2.uehter of Richard and HaJ111r1l 
(Stringham) Chee~--i (mar. lie. Feb. 16, 1729). They resided m Gloucester 
Tormship, Gloucester County, Ne-rr Jersey. L-rter his dea~h she renoved to 
Phj]a.delphia. She -rras probc:bJ.y the nuic~oYr Roen -;-;ho 1-ras buried 1Iov. 29, 
1776,-according to the records o~ the Old Srredes' Church in Philadelphia. 

Children: 

21 --

22 --

i Abrahai-n, b. about 1730; m. Christian Fi3her. 

ii S • ---, b. about 1732; d. young; not mentioned in -rdll of brother 
David 1761. 

iii David, b. about 173h; 2. shiplTrilder; d., Ull!-n., on the· island of 
Grenada. His rill, dated April 16, 1761, uas proved Dec. 3, 
1772. 

iv lI---·· -, b. about 1735; d. yo-;_1ng; not nentioned i.'11. -rill of brother 
David 1761. 

v Jolm., b. about 1737; l "-~- l,.o·:-r,· S ... , ' ,. r n. .1,._c, cl ... - - • 

23 vi Jesse, b. 1740; m. (1) Sarah Brom1; n. (2) R2chel Crispm. 

vii R---, b. about 17hl; 
David 1761. 

d. --:rounrr• not mentioned :i.11 .. ,T.i..11 of b:!. .. ot,her 
<· ._.., 

viii Hari.r1ah, b. about 17h3; n1. Sept. 13, 1769, Gcore;e Ba1--den of Phila
delphia. He ·rras b. in fugl~d. Chilr1ren: ~e~.c~, :ra. 
Jacob lfitchell 1i10 bcc~21e nresidcnt of the ~chanics Ban_lc 
in Philadelphia; f~s_s~_, rrl10 served :L.-ri the state legislature; 

!!~Il!.V !J-<?~E?-~e_r:_ • 

24 ix Uri2..h, b. June 4, 1745 (?); m. Jocl!lilc. (Hv.mphries) Cohn. · 

x JP.mi.ma, b. J1ll1e 3, 1747 (?); d., UllJ.u., Sept. 25, 1792, :in 
. Philadclphb, a..'11.d -rras buried iI1 st. Paul ts Buri2J_ Yard. 



10 DAvro3 IDE (John
2 

David1 ), bo1-n about 1707 :in Gloucester -Collllty or Salen Cow,ty, N. J.; man1ied (1) Elizabeth (- -) Taber, 
widort of Benj2.IiUJl Taber, {mar. lie. Sept. 6, 1738). .After her de~th 
he married (2) Ursula Hurff, daughter of Conrad Hurff, {mar lie. 
July 24, 1767). He resided in Deptfo~ Tor.nship, Gloucester County, 
N. J. He 7ra.S a11 elder L-i the Presbyterian Churches at ~7oodbu.ry, 
Blackffood c.nd Berlin, H.J. 

His will., dated Feb. 14, 1783, proved Aug. 21, 1784, mentions 
his uife rtosenan, grandchildren Jolm Brorm mid Elizabeth Bro:m. 
He appp:inted his rri_fe and his ttTrusty Friend c>..nd Relation, Jolm Hedger.," 
executors of his mil. 

Child by first wife: 

i Roe, b. ---; m. Jt'..mes Bro~m. The marriage lic8nse of 
· James Bro~m a..T1d P~e Iu,e ·was dated July 16., 1763, 2nd they 
were married the sane day :L, Philadelphia. (Pennsylvania 
Marriage Licenses and Records of St. ltl.chael1s end Zion 
Church., Philadelphia.) Presmnab]y shed. before her father 
made bis will. 



;!! EZEKIEL4 ROE (DavidJ lfo.thaniel 
2 

David1 ), born 17l9 at Flushing, 
N. Y.; l!12.rried about 1740 i~o:ry Fo:71 er, daughter of 13enj2.1J1in and F.i? .. .11112.h 

(Dusenb.lzy) FcmJ.er. She -v:- as born :in 1721. IIis real estate holdings :in 
Flushing 1-rere ervensive. His Tiill, dated 11::rch 21.i., 1788, prCTred Oct. 1, 
1796, mentions sons Da,r:i.d, Jolm 2nd 7rilliE..m and daughters Elizabeth ~right, 
Mary Thorne and Catherme F.oe. Eis son -:",llliam received the dvre1-1ing house 
and farm ·rntlch h2d belonged to Ezekiel1s grc=:..nctr~ther 1iath~el Roe, ttfornerly 
upon land belo11o~g to Jobn Tli..orne upon the Road -vmich leads to Flush:ing 
To,n:n.n To his son JO:hn, Ezekiel Tiilled the hot1e end land at &.ysiiS.e -vmich 
he had purchased of Colonel Ludlorr :?nd. 'TThich ccnt:inued in possession of his 
descendants for four geneEations. Ezekiel's rr.ill also nentioned lend 
-which had belonged to his father D2.vid P.oe. Among the items much the 
'Will directed to be sold nere three slaves. 

'\. 

Children born in Flushing: 

25 -
26 -

i David, b. lfurch 6, 17U; n. (1) - - ---; m. (2) Juliana. or 
Ann Fowler. 

ii BmjanLin, b. J2n. 15, 1743; ll. --- ---. 

27 lii John, b. July 18, 17h5; m. &lsanna LoYreree. -
iv Ezekiel, b. ?lay 9, 1751; probably d. you.llg. 

v Elizabeth, b. Sept. 3, 1752; n. Sc1..rmel ITright o-f' Flusl1mg. He was 
b. lJ.arch 13, l7hO, and d. Aug. 28, 1815. S"ne_ d. April 20, 1820. 
Children: l.fal;;:, rn. 1vi]J j-En Fowler 21.~d had daughter Elecmor Tiho 
m. &"'lilU.el C. Roe, }Io. 64 herein; 'Vfillia!a. Elizabeth. Catherine. 
Hannah. · Jane. 

-_vi 11illiam, b. liay 18, 1756; d. bet,-reen Oct. 31 and Nov. 8, 1826. 
His Td.11 named as heirs Nathaniel Thorne :::i.nd hi.s Si,hildren, his 
son t':Llliam Roe nhose mother uas Eliz2beth Thorne"", daughter 
of Samuel Thorne, c>..nd his granddaugl1ter Eliza.beth, daughter of 
his son TiiJ J iamo Natlv.niel Thorne m. Hanncll ( or l~orchy), 
daughter of Dr. Creed of Ja..T!l.2ica. Son :Tilliam my have been the 
William Roe Tiho m. S~ah Forrler and hc1.d children, including 
Ezeld.el .. :.no lived tit F1ushi.l1.g, John and Le1r.i.s vmo -vrere fishermen 
and lived at Little fuyside or 1.Tillett 1s Point. John F.oe lived 
in a stone ttnL~nsionn, very old :l'tl 18.50, ;·,nich stood -vrhere later 
{1921~) stood the ~d house at the entrance to Fort Tollten. 

vii 1lia:ry, b. !-Karch 31, 1761; m. JuJ.y 27, 1783, George Thorne of 
Fluslring. Their marri~ge license TiaS dated 1:Iarch 18, 1783. 
He Tias b. Aug. 11, 1751, mid d. before July 9, 1793, 11hen his 
'Will 11as proved. She d. bet11een Oct. 30, 1828, vrhen she made 
her -rr.i.11, and Sept. 30, 1829, ·when it Tras proved. Children: 
Nathaniel. Catheri.T1e. · 

viii Catherine, b. Sept. 9, 1763; m. about·1789 Joseph Beasley of 
Flushlng. They y;ere living in Flushing in 1800 {U .s. census)• 
Child: John. 

~gene· C.■ Roe (r;randson of John Roe, ~jo. 61)~ a laeyer, wrote m 1924 that 
this si tmtion could ·be exola:ined if it, y,ere knorm that Elizabeth Thorne rras 

• 
a Qu.al~er. Qurucer n.'1rri?.ges 2nd raarric1r.cs by contract Trere legal in her. dcy. 
a.'Yld inferentially 1'f.tJJi-e1m R.oc and Eli7.:tbcth Thome mi[;ht have been m.::.rried m 
that 1vay. 11The :-tclmo11ledgµient of thcr;o sons and Elizabeth Thorne ns their 
mother presumes ri. civil-contr~ct ranrrir1ge ~nd m:J:es them legiti'Y!l.'lte. 11 



12 Ym:.:tr,11f IDE {DavidJ lI2.thaniel 2 
D=tin d1 ), born c1bou.t 1722 in -Fluslrlng, 1J. Y.; Dc.rried lic.rtba ---. His 1tlll, d2.ted Jee. 26, 1780, 

proved Nov. 5, 1782, rJenti9ns lc:nc:. in Flushing 211:l ;':1. Glouc8ster County, 
lI. J. His son John (~, 12.tcr records Jol"h'"'l ~1.), son T.noB?..s, Dnd d~ughter 
Elizabeth 17ere :minors :in 1780. 

Childra.11 bo.:rn in Flush:ing: 

28 - i Oliver, b. about 1750; n.. 112.rg~t Cornell. 

ii Ann, b. about 1752; m. Oliver CorneJ.l son of John and l!ary 
(Clement) Cornell (m:-u1. lie. Nov. 28, 1777). He ·r:-as b. about 
1747 and d. before JuJy lh, 1808, Tmen acan:1nistration 1-ras 
granted to his 1-d.f'e Anne (Queens County, H. Y., probat,e records). 

~ iii 11:illiai:1, b. about 1755; m. Ann Cornell. 

30 -
.31 -

iv John (or Jolm rt.), b. Aug., 1763; n. C2reline Loweree. 

v Thonas, b. -----; m. 

vi Elizabetlf, b. • 

-------. 

~'Betsey" P..oe, mi adult, .-,~s b2ptized Oct. 2, 1791, ~t St. George's Church, 
Flushing. Toere is also a record of the ·m~rrir.cc of ~liz~bcth Roe of 
Flushine to Tlilliam Phillips of Pour;hkecpsie, l'Jov. 13, 1797. Either or 
both of these entries could h~ve referred to 1Jilli::ra Roe 1 s dauehtcr. 



12 D..\VJJfi BOE (David3 l{athc:niel 2 Dc.vid1 ), born, probably, about 
1725, in Flushing, !J. Y.; ITIE.rried (1) --- (La.T;rence?); :married (2) 
Sarah PhilJ;ps (nc.r. lie. Dec. 30, 1773). He 7;as a constable-a position 
of honor in the coloni2l period. Eis -rd.11, ~2-.ted 1:a.rch 31, 178h, -:7as 
p~oved Apr;l 5, 1735. he left to his mfe, a-rrrong other ite!!lS, ney negro 
g:Lrl named Kat;e c...rid a cmr. 11 Fis -rddo-,7 7:as livi.'t'lg i.~ 1793.~- He o-:-.ned 
land :in ..ti1ush:L.'tlg ~d m Gloucester Count,y, 1-T. J. 

Children born in Flushing: 

Jg i Joseph, b. July 8, 1755; m. Ann La::TI'Bnce. 

ii David, b. - · · --; m. Grissel ---·-• 

iii Elizabeth, b. ---; n. rJo-..r. 25, 1779, Oliver Forrler, son of 
David and llarlfha (fuline) Fo~·;l er. 

33 iv La~-irence, b. Dec. 16, 1761; n. Sarah Alburtis or Burtis. 

v Abigail, b. ---; :n. July 27, 1783, Purdy Fcn71 er. He d. before 
1790. She had t110 sons and tuo daughters in 1790 (U.S. census). 

vi Susanna, b. ---; :-7.entioned _ in her father's 1-r.iJ.1, 1784. 

34 v:ii ffalter, b. April 21, 1770; m. (1) Sarah Valentine; m. (2) 
Sarah Ger.me~. ---

35 v:iii CadlTalla.der, b. Dec. 26, 1781; m. liary it,-er • .... 

-------
~~11ISrs. Roe," perhaps David's TTido17, ·was buried Dec. 26~ 1314, at 

FJ.uslrlng. (Records of st. George's Church, Flush.ing.J 



14 JC>Hl'f ROE (David3 lfatm.niel 
2 

David
1

), born, presumably, 2.bout -1727, at FJushing, 1I. Y.; married Grietje stryt; rno may have lived i..'tl 
or near Fishk:iJ1. He Y:itnessed the -rr.i.11 of 01 iver Smii.,h of the Precinct 
of Goshen Dec. 22, 1761. His nme is on llhe t2X list of Goshen Tcr.nsli.ip 
in 1775. On June 21., 1775, he was recorded as exerlpt fro!!l :r:rl..lit2ry 
service on acco1.mt of' age and ini'ilm.ties. He Tic.s residing i11 Goshen 
Tmmship Aug. 20, 1791, r-rhen he deeded land to Daniel Conkling. His 
sister Susannah YITote i.T1 a lellter April 15, 179h: nBrother John is as 
well as can be eA'J)ected. n T'.nere is no record of the d2.te of his death 
nor of the sei.,tlem8nt of' his estate. lio authoritative list of c..ll },..is 
chiJdren has been found, Elizabeth being the only one that can be 
positively listed here. 

Children: 

i Elizabeth, bapt. ~Nov. 6 1763, at the Dutch Church :in FishldJJ, 
N.Y.; m. Oct. 25, 1784, Benjam:in Dral::e of Goshen; p1,obably 
resided m Goshen in 1790. 

(The follOTiing a.re tentatively listed as children of John JIDe bec2..1.1.se 
in each case such data as 2!'e avail2ble seem to suggest this possibility. 
Actual proof, hcr~7ever, is lacki'tlg. It is possible, but iess probable., 
that some of them my have been children or grandchildren of Jolm, son 
of Nathaniel, i'To. 2 here:in.) 

36 --

37 -
38 -
39 -

:ii FEekiel, b. ---; m. lia.ry Budd. 

iii Patience, b. -- •; m. Dec. 31, 1780, Abrahc.Ill Osborne (Records 
of the Pres~fterian Church. Goshen., N. Y.) 

iv Susanna, b. Jan. 28, 176o; m. Jan. 17, 1779, D2.niel ConkJing 
(Records of the Presbyterian Church, Goshen, l'J .Y.). Ee r.as 
a son o-r Daniel and Abigail {Davis) Conkl:ing, b. Uov. 26, 
1757. .After Susa.11na 1s death he ra. (2) Hannili Brooks. Red. 
at ·llon_roe, 11.Y., b2t1ree11 JlL'tle 19, 1819, :·.:-hen he made his 
will, and Ju]y 1, 1819, Trhen it ·r~c1 .. s proved. Children named 

V 

• 
VJ.. 

• • 
Vil 

in Daniel Conkli.riG1s -rr.iL1: Solonon. Sylvester. }Iyrc.n. 
Daniel s. Julia R.tll. Susani.~ahl:apes. Abigail -~Iebb. 
liari.~..h Conkling. Sally Roe. 

VliD.iam, b. -· m. EJ i'i':c:.beth Allison. , 

David, b. ; :m.. Han.~all Ca.L.-penter • 

Joshua, b. about 1771; m. H~nnah (Vail) Cook. 



15 JOllG.Sh ROE {Uathmiel3 1fa.tli...aniei2 Dc.vid
1

), born about 1727, -probably in Flushing, H. Y.; he uas talccn to Orange County, N. Y., -with 
his fami]y about 1730; m2.rried about 1750 Phebe --. She could have 
been a daughter of Caleb md Phebe S!!lith o-r C~shen, 1I. Y., -rrho had ni.~e 
ci'..ildren, cno:ig them a son Timothy and a dc1.ughter Phebe. Caleb Smith 1s 
will uas Dade Dec. 27, 1731, an:11·:as probated April 22, 1734. Phebe 
(---) F.oe night., alternatively., have been a d~ughter of Simon Rnnsey 
and his ,tire Phebe- o-r Goshen; he died early :in 1753. Jonas 2nd Phebe Roe 
resided i.'1. ~72.rrp.ck Tcr.·.nship, Orange County, 1!.Y. His rill, dated Jan. 17, 
1798, at Floric1..a, n.Y., uas proved April 12, 1798. !Iis ;;:j-re ~;as not 
mentioned :L., the mll, indicating that she was p1:·obably deceased. He 
rendered senr:i..ce in the Revolution for vmich he ·was entitled to land 
bounty rights. 

Children born :in Orange County, lI. Y.: 

lJ() i Nathaniel, b. ll'ay 5, 1751; m. (1) Bathsheba Dunning; m. (2) -

hl -
h2 -
43 -
44 -

h5 -
46 -

Mary L 1 Ho~!Jhledieu. 

ii (Daughter), b. - · -; m. 1Tessel Smith of Uar-:dck:, lJ.Y. 

• • • 
l.J.l. 

iv 

V 

vi 

Jonas., b. about 1753; m. liargaret AJJison. 

Joseph, b. about 1755; .m. licl..ry De Kay. 

Benjamin, b. about 1757; m. Catherine Demarest. 

Ti.'TuOtey, b. Jan. 7, 1762; m. li2rlha Sayre. Evidence that 
T:i.!!lothy rra.s 2. son of Jonas Roe is circumst~ntial, not 

. docunentary. Some of his descendmts believe he ·was a son 
of TfilJ i am Roe of Long Island ,·mo has not yet been ide..'Yl.tified. 

vii . Phebe, b. ---; m. --- lliddaugh (or l~e~ugh). 

viti Elizabeth, b. ---; rn. 17iJJ.iam 1Jisner of 17arwick, N.Y., son 
of Capta:in Joh..-ri and lmne (---) 17isner. His rill, dated 
Aug. 2b, 1803, proved Nov. 21, 1803, nentioned his vr.i..fe 
Elizabet.h.. Children: N2ncY:• Phebe, 1!1. Andrevr Houston. 
tlilli&'11 Roe, 1799-1886, m. E,liza -iiil1er. Jolm. .A. descendant 
lik1.rried lnto- the Roe family a.gain {see Ho. no'). 

ix 1Villiam, b. ll~h 25, 1771; m. Phebe Tl1ompson. 

x George, b. April 27, 1777; m. 1Iarg2.ret struble. 



16 NA.THANIEL 4 BOE (1Iathaniel3 1fo.thaniel 
2 

David1
), born May 2, -1733, 5n Or~,ge County, u;v.; ri..arried about 1752, his cousin, Susanna 

Roe, da.ught1er of Dctld and Debor2n ( ~.. ™) Roe, of Flushirig, IT. Y. 
(See Ifo. 4-vi.) ~ne -aas born JuJ.y 2, 1733. '?neir fa_~ of' 2.bout 500 
acres 1ms about a mile and a half south of Tihc.t is norr Chester, Orange 
County, U. Y. The faro is still o-:med a.-.-id oper2.ted by direct descendants 
of liatrumiel Roe. Sus2.nn24 Eoe joined the Presbyteri?n Chui--ch :L~ Goshen 
July 19, 1783. She died Oct. 11, 1813., and he only t~70 d2.ys later. T'ne--.r 
were buried :in the family ccnetery on theil ... farm Tihere their gravest,ones 
still stand. 

"Capt." Nathaniel P~e, as. he is called in contempor~-.ry records, 
11as captam of the local militia company. His n~.rae appears 1·:ith s:ixty 
others as signers of the Gene~l Association dated e.t Goshen, U. Y., 
April 29, 1775, a.,d agam as a signer of a doc-mnent issued by the local 
Committee of ~Safety -and Observation in June o·r the same ye::.:r_e. He 
rendered service -rrit,h the Third !regiment of Ora.-rige County J..~iJjtia 
( Colonel Jolm Fz,r'llhorne) d.uring the F.evolut; on for 11hich he 1m.s entitled 
to land bounty rights. 

Children:· 

47 -
48 -

i Eliza.beth, b. about 1753; m. Solomon Smith (ID.?.r. lie. ]Jay 6, -
1769). Solomon Smith of Goshen made his .-.ill Oct. 9, 18o9., 
prob~ted Oct. 25, 1810, mentioning his wife Elizebeth and five 
grandchildren, children of John Holly of ffar:dck, N.Y. 

ii Abigail, b. ---; d. young. 

iii llath:.--miel, b •. Aug. n, 1761; m. lla~.r Sn.tterzy. 

iv Tfilliam, b. Oct. 17, 1764; m. liary (Polly) TI"innns. 

v Juliana, b. Dec. 12, 1768; m. Jan. 28, 1781'., SaiuUel Denton 
or Wari-:ick, rT. Y. He 1-ras b. April 13, 1754; d. I.te.rch 6, 
1828. Shed. Dec. 20, 1835. 



17 1"1ILLI.~1_:h ROE (Benjai:tln3 1I2.th2.niel 2 D2vid1 ), born _!l_pril 4, 1750, 
at Fishkill, ~-T. Y~; ~-:-2ptized r:2-.y 20, 1750, i---i t11e Presb3-"'teri2n Church 
t -::,.,,. ~ ' -- Y ~. ~ . ~ , ,, . 11 ~ · 1 7 1,..·09 . d 1 r• 1li .1. a .r-&.W'"'JOOU"G, 1-1. • ; c:.1e ...... m .r12..sn.to._ -~pri _, o· ; w.rrie _.:;i_ cen u 

lliller, mo ~·:as born in 1771 2.nd nied Dec. 24, 1819. T:t1.ey -r:ere bu.ried ,, 
• .1. h , r • "' ~ • • -- • i, -:"'\. t h C -1- .,. ~ Y Fii . 1l ,L.J. v_ e l.-.!.on~I.O.i.-u. cene-c;ery J:....-ri ;Jc..yp:t..i.J.ger, i.Jll C.1. ess ounvy, l"J. • 7 s rn. , 
dated I~arch 22, 1809, p::.:·oved June 12, 1809, rl~nt; ens his -;·rife 2nd seven 
children. 

Tii 11 ian Roe served in the Sb:th 1Ieu York J.egj'!1ent in the Revolution. 

Children: 

49 -· 

i Tabitha, b. Oct. ?2, 1736; b~pt. !l&y 6, 1737. 

ii Iru.th, b. - - •; n. (John?) V2n Aribur91, before l.farch 22, 1309. 

jii -JiJJi:u:i, b. June 26, 1790; bc=_pt ... '1.ug. ·?2; .1790; :m. Abigail 
Blatchley. 

iv Esther. 

V Deborah. 

vi Benjc:.r.rln Franklin, b. -----; he sold l~-rii in Fishkill Jtme 10, 
1825; no .df e mentioned in the deed. 

vii Sara'h, b. -·--; she -;,as prob2 .. bly i,he S2.r2.h Roe -r:ho m. 
John Hol:·-ton Feb. 19, 1322, at Fishld.ll. 



18 B31-JJ_i\Lffif+ ROE (Benj2.llin3 lJ2tha.-riiel 2 D2.vj d1 ), bol--:i E=:rch 22, -1759, at Fisbldll, IT. Y.; died the~--~e JuJy 23, 1817; !:!arried Debora.'h 
Theall (or Theale) 1mo is nentioned L~ his -r:ill, dated Fee. 20, 1812, 
proved Sept. 10, 1817. Seven ch.ilclren uere liv:L."'1.g ~:then he nade his 
will. His ~tldo-v:- Debor~½ signed a deed in 1833. 

Benj~...mjn Roe -v;as a member o-r the S~,th rTe-w York Reg:L--:ient i."'1. the 
Revolution. The D. A. R. Taineage Book- says he ,7as ai."1 artificer in 
Captain Hugh IEcConley I s com.p2.!1Y, a corporal u_-r1der C2..ptain Richz.ri 
Bailey in 1777, me. served several en1ist!lents under other coill!P.and.s. 

Children: 

i Benj2..m:in., b. - -; n. Jane ---. They uere living 
in liew- York City riay 18, 1829, when they sold land :in 
F:i sh.ldll. 

ii ~Villiam B., b. ---; m. (1) J~,e _ftt,n (Brttes?); n. (2) 
Ruth Chase !Jarch 22, 1801. She uas· b. L"'l 1778 2.nd d. i.~ 
1861. He d. Oct. 9, 1836. 

ili Joseph c., b. ---; :rn.. .Ann La:rrrence of nsl'L\~11 April 16, 
18o5. He deeded land in 1833. 

iv Phebe, b. Jan. 26, 1786; bap~. Ja11e D., 1786; she may have 
m. George Hallorrell~ 

v Ruth, b. April J.4, 1788; bap~. !lay 25, 1788. 

vi Millicent. 

vii Elizabeth. 



22 

!2. BEHJ.irunfJ ROE (John3 John2 David.1 )., born 1720 in Gloucester County, 
lt. J.; a:f'tervrard J.ived :in Henpstead, Oyster Bay and Tlestchester Collllty, all in 
N • Y. According to tradition he served in the h-encl1 a."1.d Indian Uar ~~d -was 
ldJ led in an engagement near Lake George. Horrever., there is a recorc:_ of his 
en)jstment April 1., 176o, in Captain Gilchrist's compc.IJY' of 7lestchester C01lllty 
miJitia., .-rell after the end of acti-re fighting in that nar. He is called a · 
ncordw:indern (cord:rrainer, or shoen~ker) L"'l the record of bis enlisr,ment and 
his heigl1t was sham as 5 feet, 3 i11ches. 

He married about 175o, Hannah Kniffen, daughter 0£ Joseph and Hannah 
(---) Kniffen of eye, N. Y•·-~~ey probably settled in eye or Varl.te Plams. 
In 1795 his lrl.dow resided in li~ork City ;ti.th her son Charles. 

Children: 

• 
1 Phebe, b. about 1752; m. Jolm Foster (mar. lie. June 7, 1171). 

SO ii John, b. about 1755; m. Sarah Harris. -
ii, Hannah, b. ----; m. James Izy"on, cordw1ainer, or Newburgh. 

Sl i\f $tephen1 b. about 1758; m. Abigail Gale. ---
52 V Benjarain, b. Sept .• 28, 1759; m. Mary Ware. -- • 

'II Charles, b. ---; d. tmnl. before Dec. 1, 1801, mule a resident of 
Hem York City. According to tradition he 7rent fishing and never 
returned. His m.llJ dated Sept. lh, 1795, mentions his mother, 
brot!1ers, sisters, ~,.d other relatives. 



~ 1IDJJ)l:!.-4 ROE (John3 John2 Dav:i.d1), born about 1739 at Hempstead 
or Oyster Bay, Long Island, 1'T. Y.; rn,-,ried lfary Felce (see Appendix C), 
daughter of Charles and Catherine (Tillear or Tilley) Feke, of Oyster 
Bay (Dl?.r. lie. J.~h 24, 1764). She -v;as· born Oct. 20, 1743. Her father, 
Charles Feke, -r:as a brother of the noted .ft..!!lerican pa.mter, Robert Feke. 
Hannah Feke, sister of l1c.ry's great-grandfather, hc;.d Ir12rried Jolm Bomle 
of Fluslrlng, 2 pioneer in the cause of religious freedom (see 1-To. 1). 
Tf.illiam and !Jairy- Roe lived in Lattingt~m, Oyster Bc.y To-..-mship, Qi:\ a 
piece of land Yihich -vras plirchc_sed :1.t"l 1771 for 12 po~-rids from hi~r-6~her
:in-la1r, Prior To-~msend. William Roe Tras a ncorch-:2.:mer11 (shoemctlcer). 

In the early part of the Revolution he -vras a sergeant in C2.ptain 
. Richard I1ED.ee 1s comp2.ny of Colonel Josiah Smith's regiment of Queens 

County militia. He remained at hone, hcrs-rever, after the British defe2.ted 
Ylashington1 s forces on Long Island., "fu.l-nishing secret intelligence to 
the American ce,use ·i.11 the Fall of 1777 2.J.,d after, until he vras informed 
against and then he had to flee to the 1-~a:in (~:in.land) to escz.pe British 
vengeance."* He retu.:;..--ned in llay, 1782, under a flag of truce, to remove 
his f roni Jy to the vicll"..ity of stanf ord, Cor~-ri. He -rra.s captt1red Dec. ll, 
1782, uith others, by HessL--ms and prob2.b1y rema:i.ned a prisoner until 
the close of the war. 

Jn 1786 he -vras liv:i.ng 11ear 1:aysville, Ky., as appears from a petition 
signed by him _and others in tha.t year, asldng that 1iason County be set off 
from Bourbon County. , The · county seat of Bourbon County uas a.t Paris, 
making it necessa:ry for the petitioners to "pass through a d~gerous 
·Indian Countryn.- 1!'2.son County -was established in 1788. TI"illialn Roe's 
nane is found :in the 12nd records of liason County m subsequent ye~.rs. 
He was appointed a constable of lie.son C0tmty lfay 27, 1789. During this 
period he became a nvcndue master" or auctioneer, licensed to act as such 
-m Ma.son, Bra.cl~en and Fleming Counties. There is no record of settlement 
of his estc..te. T11e census of 1810 :indicates thc.t his -rd.re vr2s tlso living · 
at that time and records him. a.s a shoemaker and the or~ner of five slaves. 

17i1J iam Roe and f a.rnily i;rere members or adherents of the Baptist 
Church. Sone of the tieet:ings of the locri.l cone:regation Trere held 2.t his 
home in L2.ttingtom1, Long Island. I-Ie r;as baptized JU.Lie 13, 1773. His 
wife's ancestors h2d been members of the Society of Friends but her 
grandf~ther had been converted to the Baptist faith and had served 
af'tenvard as a lay preacher c:t Oyster B--:?.y. She -rras probabJ..y e. nember 
of the Baptist Church 17hen she nas mrried. 

<rnildren., probably 2.ll born '1t Oyster Bay, L.I.: 

i Sarah, or Sallie, b. Aug. 31, 1767; m. (1) YlilJi?n J~s; m. {2) 
. as his second rdfe, after 1800, Janes {or .Amos., or .Aaron) · 

He -rras knoYm a1 Corr~ { or Co~-►T.i.ne) .~Iis son, Aaron Ho~?11ton. C~r-~·.rin, by his 
lla. Co ·dn ~ previous :oarrir~ge, becc-me 2. noted portrc.1.1t pamter. She cl. 

.. JOr r-~. • in 1852 at the home of her daughter liP...ry in Lebanon., Ohio, 
2nd is buried :in -the :&tptist graveyard there. Children of 

- first lll? .. ITiage: lI2.nC'J, m. Yfilliam 1.:cK:inley 1.Tiles, s:1.5-d to 
. have been a cousin of the President. Deborah, Nancy's t-r.dn, 
d. unt1. !·~a?Z, m. Zephaniah JI ~rt. Chi?:dren of second nw.rriar,e: 
Elizabeth, m. John(?) stout. Hobert r.:., m. (1) - - ---; 
in. (2") "Juliet Sloo, his cousin. 

t J.!1• Queens County, N.Y.n and the 
~derdonk's "Hevolution2ry Inciden s ., 
Diary of Robert J,.Iitchell B~er. _ 
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ll Elizabel.,h, b. Oct. 26, 1769; n. about 1786, Thomas Sloo, b. about 

1761, son of :Tilliain and Charity (Bensol;l.) Sloo. Father and son 
had served in the I'Levolution. Thejr lived near Yiashington, 
liason Goilllty, Y~., for several years a.nd then !:loved to C:inci.n.nati 
Tihere he -v;as a merchant. The~r afterw~rd J_ocated at Shamieetcmn, 
Ill., where he 11as Peg; strar o~ the U. S. La.rid Office. Children: 
Ylillian, d. at cJ.ge 6 ye2.rs. Thomas, Jr.) b. April 5, 1790, i.-r:i 
:Mason County, Ky"., 17aS a Cc..ndidalJe for ·govei-nor of IJ]jnois in 
1826; he sp;Jnt most of his life in 1Jm1 Orle2.ns; d. Ja:i. 17, 1879. 

~---~:.--
Albert Gallati."l'l, b. i.ri I.Iason Co11-11ty·, Ky., 1.rarch 27, 1803, vras 
p;rojector of the Sloo Line of stea.rrrships betvreen lJevr York and 
Chagres, Pan&--:ia, and pronoted the construction of a railroad 
across the Istlnrrus of Tehua.11.tepec in I.Ie:dco to connect the Atlantic 
arid Pacific ocean;; he m. Harriet Grandison 7:hite i..-ri 1826; he was 
a colonel :in the U. s • .Arrrry; in his later years he lived at 
Vincennes., _Ind..; he d. :L"l'l New York Cit~r Ju_11e 13, 1863. Janes,, 
m. Judith Castles. Cha.rity, d. at age 17 years. 

53 iii Ch.arles, b. Sept. 27, 1771; m. B2 rsheba IT2tson. -

54 -
55 -

iv John, b. Sept. 6, 1773; n. Ruth Thonpson and ff d. Feb. 1, 1851, 
vdthout issue. He was post:naster at lfaysville, Ky., under 
Presidents John Q. Adams and Andrenv J~ckson. 

v Jacob, b. llay 2, 1776; m. I1argarel, Dye. 

vi Daniel, b. April 26, 1778; m. (1) J.Jartha Eleanor Longley; m. (2) 
Einily Smith; m. (3) ],12.rJ i~iason. 

vii Catherine, b. May 23, 1785; m. John Fom.:m (or furma.i.~) 1-Tov. 21, 
1803, in 1Jason County, Y~. In 1832 they lived L.'tl} or near 
Dayton, Ohio. Later, she kept house for her brother Daniel 
m Dayton, after the death of his thi1--d vr.i .. fe, until his orm 
death in 1842. She d. in Tlasrunngto11, D. c. One son. 



~ ABRARA]}i ROE (Hen_..-y3 John2 Davi_d1 ), born :in Gloucester County, 
N.J., about 1730; married there about 1752 Christian Fisher., daughter 
of Judge llichael and Charity (C'ne11) Fisher, bo~ 1-.Iarch 17, 1732. He 
died fu 1775 a.T1d she :married (2) Peter CheeSl!lEn who died in 1788. She 
died in Deptford T~r:nship., Gloucester County, N.J., July 8, 1799. 

Chiidren: 

56 - i HeI1-7, b. May ?O, 1754; m. ~'1Ile J2ggard. 

ti Joel, b. June 22., 1756; he 1-:as a soldier :L~ r~Light Horse 
Harryt1 Lee 1s Legion i..ll the Revolution. He died during 
the war. Accor-Jing to tra.dition he 1·,as killed :in the 
Battle of Long Island. · 

iii Uichael, b. Dec. 23, 1757; m. irary Sma.1l,1ood (N.J. mar. lie. 
April 20, 1784). He was probably the Michael Roe mo lived 
near Chester, Pa., about 1800. 

iv Charity, b. Aug. 2, 1761; m. _ - --- and had children 
Joel and Sarah, mentioned in their grandmother's will •. 

v Saroh, b. Sept~ 1~, 1764; not mentioned :L'tl her mother's Tii.11. 

vi· David, b. July 6, 1766; not mentioned in his mother's will. 

22 Jo.tflf ROE (Henr? Jobn
2 

David1 ), born :in Gloucester County, -
N.J., c1.bout 1737; re:ooved to Philadelphia and married there lfuy 28, 
1758, lla.ry lionis. He r:-B.s a cc1.rpenter and builder. He Tfas buried 
Oct. 25, 1793, in Christ Church graveyard, Philadelphia., and his 
widorr was buried there lI~rch· 3, 1826. 

CbjJdren: 

i Jemima, b. Feb. 6, 1766; d. A11g. 28, 1775, and -was buried 
in Christ Church grnvayard. 

ii Srunuel. 

iii Rebecca, b. ---; m. - . - Hutch. 

iv Elizabeth, b. ---; m. Nov. 1, 1795, William Tribit. She 
was npast 19u at the time of her marriage. He was "past 22" 
and -rras a son of Simon and Eliz~beth (---) Tribit of 
arlladelphia. 



23 JEssJi ROE (Henry' John2 
Dc.vid.1 ), born 1740, fa Gloucester -County, N. J.; removed to PJ,j lad.elphia. where he -roncmed h; s tr2de as 

carpenter and house builder. He was Captain of ~he Artillery J'iJ:~ificers 
during the Revolution. Tilere is a record of his hav:L11g been tl"ied ~i' 
court martial for m~u.lting and. nistreating c. contr2..ctor -r.rho TT2.s in 

""- f '" " ~ 1· • ' r.t: .....i.. • d d Cllc'1I'ge o wagons on t,11e n2.rcn I.i-·01-a .=torris-r,cmn. me cou.:::1.1 -.72.s pre si e 
over by Colonel Thanas llarshc..11, father of John i.~2.rsh[~.11 .~ho became 
Chief Justice OT"' the Uni:.,ed States. fuptai.'1 }u)e vrc.s not only acquitted 
but the com-1; found he. -:7as justified :L"l his actions. General George 
Washington a.p;)roved the deci sion of t,he court and. ordered C2.:ptain Roe 
released fron arrest "rith honor". 

Accordii-ig to tradition Jesse Roe lrung the chii---:ies :in Christ Church, 
Philadelphia. 

He married (1) Aug. 6, 1761, Sarah Broml. She died Aug. 25, 
17621 and he married (2) Rachel Crisp:in (mar. lie. M? .. rch -29, 1766). 
She nas buried June 3, 1792, aged 48 yeus. He died Feb. 27, 1814, 
aged 74 yeaxs, and uas buried :in Clrcist Church graveyard. His 'rill, 
dated July 15, 18o7, Tras probated llarch 7, 1814. 

Children: 

i Susannah, b. July 12, 1762; d. April 17, 1766. 

li. ThO!nas, b. Aug. 4, 1766;_d. J1.U1e 10, 1793. 

iii ·Joseph; b. July 26, 1768; d. Aug. 14, 1769. 

iv Richnrd, b. Feb. 12, 1770; d. Oct. 4, 18o6. 

v James, b. June 9, 1772; d. young. ) 
) 

vi iJilliam, b. June 9, 1772; d. young.) 

vii Henry TI'ashington, b. Jmie h., 1776; d. 1.12 .. rch 5, 1777. 

viii Martha llatild.a, b. llay 9, 1779; ra. Aprill, 1800, Jolin 
1IcGurdy uho w .. s b. 1767 2J1d d. Sept. J_l, 1849. She d·. 
May 3, 1851. Their daughter An.i."1.a a. Tho:nas stoclrton, 
ancestor of Frank R. stockton, the novelist. 

ix Anna., b. Dec. 9, 1781; m. before July 15, 1807, Jobi, Carothers. 



24 URIAB.-4 ROE (HeTh.-y-3 Jolm2 David1 ), born June 4, 1745, t-ccord:LT1g -to one record; died April 16, 1812, aged 65 yee..rs, 10 months, 15 days, 
accor-~Li-ig to fu"1.0ther record -rtllich., if corract, -rrould place his birth 
in the yea:r 17h6. He had srnallPoX about the time his father died. 
As a. result of this sickness one 7r.cist cmd t~10 fmgers 11ere dislocated 
a.11d one leg TTas shorter than the other. He b•2cane a shoe:waker. 

He married July 12, 1769, in Philadelp11ia, Joc...'t'l11a (HUIJPhries) 
Colm, a ridorr. She was born Oct. 10, 171~h. T"ney liwd at !Gngsess:ing, 
at t~t tine a village bet-~reen P.ailadelphia and D2xby. They attended 
st. Jc:1cs Protesta.~t Episcoptl Cfnurch and nearly 2.ll of the nembers 
of the fam.iJy ,rere buried in the churchyard. He \·ras highly respected 
and left an honorable reputation. His Ttife died June 28, 18ll. 

Children: 

57 - i Elias Humphries, b. l{ay 23, 1770; n. 1I?J:7 lioITis. -
ii liaomi, b. li2Y ll, 1772; d. lfov. 4, 1772; buried in Old 

Siiedest Church burying grolllld, Philadelphia. 

58 iii Samuel, b •• ~ug. 23, 1773; m. - ------. 
59 iv David, b. Jan. 20, 1775; m. cydia .Andreus. -

v Joanna, b. lfov. 4, 1776; m. Nov. 24, 1807, Stephen Tu1ner. 
He d. Feb. 24, 1856, aged 84 years. Shed. July 4, 1867. 
Their S'4'1. Uriah d. in 1863 1mile serv:ing ·trith Comp2-DY c, 
11th Pennsvlvania Cavalzy. w . 

vi Jenti.ma, b. Feb. 24, 1779; d. Nov. 22, 1794. 

vii Haimah, b. Nov. 23, 1781; m. 1-hy 8, 1802, Edward EcGulloh, 
m10 11as then rrpast ·22n. 

viii Arma, b. Earch 5, 1784; m. (1) Bc.rn2.bas 1.~cNdirlee; m. (2) 
Willu,111 1Tagner. 



25 DAVJIP RDE (Ezek:i..elh David3 Nath2niel 2 D2.vid1 ), born -March 6, 17lrl, at Fluslrlng, Ir.Y.; narried (1) --- ~--; 
married (2), 1/E.y 18, 1783, at Jamaica, H. Y., JnJiana_"_ (or ...Lum) 
Forrler., daughter of Jolm and Sar;:,.h {Farr:ington) Fro.1 er. He res;ded 
at Tiuslrlng ,mere he died betueen July 6., 1802, mien he made his 1tlll, 
and liov. 16, 1804, -r;hen it TI"a.S proved. His three children ~.-lere 
mentioned in his Tcill. His ,d.do-rr was buried Jan. 14, 1819. She 
left a will, :made :in Dec., 18ll, proved Dec. 9, 1819, i:.~ T.hich 
her o~m child.ren were mentioned. 

Child of first marriage: 

ff) - i Ezeld.el., b. ---; m. Elizabeth Van Kleeck about 1799. 

Children of second maITiage: 

ii MaI7 (Polly), b. ---; m. ---- TI'right; had daughter An.i.,. 

iii Charles, b. -; liv:ing in 18n Y1hen his mother ma.de her 
w.i.11; no later record found. 

*She was called II Gulielme Rorr, w.:i fe of David Roe, :t :in her father Is 
will, l-,t:1.y 19, 18o!i. Her orm m.11 identifies her as ".A,.~ Roe of 
Fl bing . d ...: .p " US f:7, llD. TJ .w. e • 



26 BE2.JJ.:"J,mI5 ROE {Ezekie ,4 DavidJ 1Jathaniel 2 D2.vid1 ), born 
Jan. 1~, 1743, at Flushing, IT. Y.; married ---- ---; he -v;as 
not !!lentioned i..11 his father's ~ J_l, 1.Iarch 24, 1788. Benj2.nii..11 1 s 
niece, Polly C'Iright) Fo?rler, 17ho 7ras livit'1.g m 1856, state~ that 
he died you.rig, leav:ing a son Benjfu-:rin. Ezekiel Roe mentioned his 
grandson, Benjamin Roe, in his 11ill. 

Child: 

i Benj.enin, b. ---; n. June 29, 1794, :Tinche Rose. They 
sold land :in Flushing. April 10, 1797. T}1ey lived :in 
Flushing in 1800 (U. S. _census). Four children. 



27 JomP OOE (Ezekiel4 David~{athaniel2 David.1 ), born July 18., 
174~accoro.i-rig to Bible record; married in 1773, Susa~via Loueree, 
born June 8, 1755. He died Feb. 14 (or 15), 1827. She died Feb. 18, 
1823. They -rrere buried in st. George's churchyard, Flushing, H. Y. 

John Roe's rill, dated Sept. 22, 1820, proved April lh, 1827, 
mentions his ~ldfe "§usam1ah, n sons Joh.Tl end Benja.m:in, daughter 
liary Areson a...1d granddaughter Susan Areson. 

Chi3..dren born at FlushL11g: 

Q1. i Jolm, b. Dec. 5, 1773; m. April 23, 1795, l:ary Fo,vler. 

il Elizabeth, b. Dec. 21, 1779; she 'W'aS not mentioned in her 
father's yrjJ.l. 

iii !Jary, b. Dec. 10, 1781; m. Benja.m:in Areson, son of J2..mes . 
and Sitie or Seicte {Suyda_rn) Areson. Her will was 
dated Dec. 20, 1841, c111d was proved Jan. 31, 1842. 
Her husband1s 11ill 1-ra.s dated llarch 25, 1836, and nas 
proved fuc. 20, 1841. Children: J.oh11; ~enjaF..inJ 
Jane; llary; and Cornelia Ann. 

~ iv Benjc'Jnin, b. Feb. 16, 179h; m. (1) Ann Underhill; m. {2) 
A..l1Il Eliza ~1eeks. 



28 OLI.vE~ ROE (17i1Jiam4 David3 Nathaniel 2 David1 ), born 2bout 
1750 at Flushing, N. Y.; married Oct. 25, 1775, 1,:2.rg~ret Cornell, 
daughter of Joh.~ and 1.fu.r--J (Clenent) Cornell. She -rras born i..."1 1750 
and baptized (adult) Dec. 1, 1793, at Grace Chu~ch, Ja."'Jc.ica, IT. v. 
She.- died. at Flush"ing Jla.rch 29, 1815. He 17as livi.n.g L"1. 1820. 

Children born at Flushing: ~-

63 i Jolm c., b. Dec. 1, 1777; n. Hannah De 1-Jike. -
64 - ii Samuel c., b. July 2h, 1788; n. · Ellen {or Eleanor) R. FOITler. 

* According to the U. S. census, Oliver Roe had t·;·io daughters. They 
h~ve not been identified but it is uossible that thev were IJ2..r-v- vn10 ,._ .J Cl 

married Tho:::~s Bro-rm Feb. 21, 1811, and Liarg2..ret who ra2..rricd 
John Van Pelt Au~. 19, 1821. 



29 mr.AJP ROE (11il] j :ern.h David3 1r~thaniel2 David1 ), born ahout -1755 m Flushing, I'J. Y.; InP.r..ried .Ann Cornell, daughter of John end 
Mary (Clement) Cornell, born 1762, {nar. lie. Dec. 22, 1780). He 
died before Feb. 24, 1789, -rmen admi!'_istr2.tion of his estal,e -v1as 
granted to his uidcr.r .Ann. 

Children: 

i Mary (Polly), b. ---; member of St. George's Church, 
Flushing; probably d. unm. She was not raentioned i.t-i her 
sister Gloriana's will, 1856. 

65 ii James Cornell, b. Oct. 28, 1786; n. Magdalen Gilbert. 

iii Gloriana, b. in 1789, prob~b]y :L'1. November; member of 
st. George's Church i.ll Flushing :in 1831; d. unm. at 
Brook)Jn, n.Y., Mey 7, 1856, aged 66 years ~,,_d 6 months. 
She left a 17i11 dated April 30, 1856, and proved July 1, 
1856. 



30 JOHN Vl.5 ROE (1Vi1Ji~~4 David3 Wath~--tl.el 2 David1 ), born Aug. -, 
1763, at Flushing, n. Y.; !!13.rried C2.ro7:L.~e Lorreree, ~auehter of Helli-y 
and lfary (Fo-vfler) Lmveree of Flushing (II12.r. lie. Oct. 16, 1783). 
At one point :in the records o-r st. George ts 6}1urch, Fl usr.d.ng, she is 
referred to as Susan Roe. He died Oct. 28, 1827, aged 64 years and 
2 months. ~Yidrn7 Caroline died i.11 July, 1841, aged 77 years. T'ney 
were buried in st. George 1 s churchyard, Flus.riing. He -:-;as usualJ.y 
called Jolm Roe 

His 1tlll, made Aug. 23, 1827, tras proved Dec. Jli, 1827. He ncntioned 
his Tiife Caroline, sons John, Thoms, Heffi-:r, Ylil1iam, and Benjamin 
Franklfu; also daughter Ilaria, 1tl.fe of Uriah Hendrickson. 

Children: 

66 -
67 -

68 -

i John, b. in 1784, prob2.bly :iJ1 Fl1Siibg; living :in 1827. He 
may have been the John Roe ,,hose Tdfe 1·;as confirmed at 
st. George's Church, Flushing, j_TJ. 1815. Elizabeth Roe, 
aged 4 nonths, child of John Roe, was baptized at St. George's 
Church lfu.rch 25, 1823. . 

ii Elizabeth, b. Aug. 22, 1787; prob2bly d. yoUL,g. 

iii Henry, b. !12-.rch 30, 1788; m. (1) 1,~a-ry Areson; n. (2) 
Ebma 11aria Byene. 

iv 11illi2.m, b. probabJ.y about 1790; 1a. Charity Verity. 

v Thomas. 

vi i.ia.ria, b. Dec. 10, 1792; 1J.. before lulh Urici1 Hendrickson; 
she was li viTJ.g in 1827. · 



31 TtlOIJ.4.85 ROE {Trill; 2.E4 Dav.i.d3 Na~h2niel 2 David1 ), 
born after 1763 2.t Flushing, U. Y.; ma.r.ried ---- ----; died 
March 27, 1830, at Covi.l1.gton, ~;yo=rlng County, 1l. Y. He was 
probably liv.L~g at Perry, a fe17 mi1 es fron Covington, il1. 1829. 

Children: 

- i Harvey, b. ---; m. Candace King. 

ii Elizabeth (Betsey), b. ---; m. in 1820 Tiilliam 
B:i.nghar.l of 11arsaw., N. Y .; he -vra.s a second lieutenent 
of militia in 1826 and a colonel in 1831; they resided 
at Perry, N. Y. She d. Hov. 14, 1827, a.nd he m. {2) 
Oct. 14, 1828, Betsey Yuiapp. He d. Jmie 25., 1869, at 
Warsaw., 1-I. Y., havi_ng removed fron Perry. 

70 iii Admir~l, b. Nov. 29., 1800; m. Laura Goodale. 

iv &rl.1y A., b. i..~·1808; ra. Feb. 5 {or Oct. 8), 1829, at 
Perry," !J. Y., Luther G. Ca]Jdns of Perry, son of 
Daniel and Tabitha (Doane) Calkins. He was b. Nov. 12, 
1808., at Swanton, Vt., {or in N. Y. state). ·rn 1850 
they resided at Delavan., 17alw-orth County, 17is. 



32 - JOOEPH5 ROE {David4 David3 u~theniel 2 David.1 ), born July 8, -1755, at Flushing, !-J.Y.; married June 15, 1775, .Ann ~Tirence. She 
is called "Nancyu in her hu.sb2-'Yl.d1s Tdll. They resided in Flush:ing 
for a number of years but removed to Jamaica after 1800. He is 
called 11 Capt. 11 in local records and is mentioned 2s an official 
of Grace Episcopal Church at Jamaica. He d. Oct. 6, 1829, leav:ing 
a will Inade Sept. 14, 1829, and proved Oct. 17, 1829. TI"i0.orr .Ann 
died Sept. 18, 1837, aged 81 years. riear1y all the members of li..is 
fa:m:iJyt1ere mterred m the Grace Episcopal Burial Ground, J2maica. 

Children: 

71 -
72 -
73 -
7h -

75 -

76 -

i La.Tirence., b. July 31., 1776; m. Pietta Rider (or lzytier) •. 

ii Thomas -L., b. probably :in 1780; m. Kl j Zc:.beth Lorreree of 
Flushing. 

iii lt2thaniel, b. Feb. -, 1783; m. 1Eary ·Cock. 

• Gilbert., b. 1784 (or 1785); m. Eary (Cock) Roe. 1V 

V Benjam:m, b. ; dromled 11ay 30, 1808. 

vi Silas, b. 1789; m. Sarah Denton of Jamaica. 

· vii Eliz~, b~ .April 10, 1791; ra. Cornelius Lamberson. She d. 
Yarch.3~ 18ll. 

viii Ann, b. Dec.-, 1792, crid bapt. Dec. 1., 1793; d. Aug. 25, 
1809, aged 16 years and 8 months. 

ix 17illiaiil, b. April 12., 1795; m. l.I2ry YJhitaman ( or ~'Jhitr1tn). 



33 IATIP.ElICES ROE (D2.vidh David3 Hath2niei2 Da.vid1 ), born -Dec. 16, 1761, at Flusmng, H.Y.; n~.rried Aug. J..8, 1784, Sardi 
.flJ.b'J.rtis, dE.ughter of John and H;.11..na.h (Denton) .Alburtis of }!emo-;-m, 
Long Isla_-r1d. She uas bom l:2y 18, 176h. I.11. sonc records her 
fam..J.y n~!6 is spelled nBurtis!I. 

n1791, 1.Iarch 7-Ianrence Hoe offers for sale his fc.rm of t7:0 
hundred and. forty 2 .. cres at ~.~n,..itestone on the bc.nl{s of the &st River, 
fifteen miles from lierr Yo~k by 'Vrater and. "'vrenty by land. The 
situation is cli..a.rning, the soil is exceD_ent a.TJ.d the bu;, ni"lgs in 
perfect repair.n-Onderdonk: "Queens County m Olden Tines11 • 

They resided at J2.!!12.ica, !!e-rr York City 2.nd Oy'ster Bay, !J. Y. 
Iri 1802 he was a perr holder in Gr2..ce Church, J2m2ica, and i.-ri 1807 
a vestry.man. Ee uas one of llhe ri.en2.gers of the Queens Comrty Society 
for the Pronotion of ... ~riculture i'l'l 1819 ai,d a deleg2.te to T~JJr:1~ey 

Hall in 1820. It is cJzitled that he was the o-=·~ner of the first 
Nor~o]k trotter or Hackney stallion ever ;raported i..~to the United 
stctes. In 182h he 77as at Oyster B2.y, as appears by a deed made in 
August of that ye~r. · 

Children: 

77 -

78 -

i Hann2h, b. 1785; bapt. June, 1800; livi...llg in 1837. 

ii T'nomas, b. about 1787; h:'lpt. 1!2.y 30, 18o8; m. Phebe Cornell. 

iii 112.ry, b. ---; bapt. 1ray 30, 1808; n. Dec. 28, 18ll, 
IIen_-ry w. Freemc.n. He d. :in l!eff York City i., liarch, 1817, 
aged 33 ye?..rs. She was not mentioned in the 17ill of her 
brother Jolm B. Roe, I!k'lde Feb. 24, 1837. 

iv David, b. before 1800; bapt. E~y 30, 1808; m. Enma. Kliza Blois. 

v Jobn B., b. before 1800; bapt. lT~.y 30, 1808, ~-t Flushing; 
d., probably UTu:1., bet;-;cen Feb. 2L. 2nd Nov. ll, 1837, i.ll 
Passaic County, N. ,J. His -r:d.11 mentions his brothers 
?non?.s and u~vid c1.nd his sister Hc:nnah. He h:.d a notable 
private library, apparent}y bei..llg somethine of a scholc.x. 



34 W.A.L'fEF? ROE {D2:vidh D~vid3 }Iathaniel 2 Df!.vid1 ), born .April -21, 1770, in Flushing, H.Y.; urried (1) Dec. 10, 1797, Sarah 
Valentme. She ·was buried 12.y 10, 1821, 2..nd he m~ITied (2) 
Sar2.h Germc~ July 6, 1822. He died befo~e Feb. 23, 1827, 1~nen 
bis _Yd.dor7 y;as appointed a.dministr?vtrix of his estate. He was 
an official of St. George's Church, Flus1i..ing. Ee had a. son 
under ten (probably about one) at the tiDe of the U. s. census 
in 1800, nrne unknorm. ·.ralter Roe -rfas a silversmith. 

Children: 

i (Son), b. say 1798 or 1799; living in 18oo. 

ii Walter, bapt. July 1., 180h. 

(Probably others). 



35 CAD~tALLADEJ? ROE (D2.vidh David3 1,r~th~.niel 2 D?.vid1 ), born -Dec. 26, 1781, at Flushing, li.Y.; he 1vas 2. druggist and resided :in 
New York at the time of his narriage to 1.IcXJ,- Hyer, a.J.so of l{err York, 
Dec. 22, 18o3. She uas a daughter of ITalther and 1.furia (Van .An~7erp) 
Hyer, born Dec. 19, 1787, 2nd baptized Jan. 20, 1788, in the Dutch 
Church, Nerr York. Cad11al12der Roe was one of the original subscribers 
to stoclc of The l12Iihatta.ll Company :in April, 1799. This comp2.ey is 
now the Bank of lf2Iihattan Trust Company mid preserves the original 
documents. Therein he signed his na.me "Ca&1allend.er Roen. They 
afterward resided in Brooklyn, 1Ie17burgh t..i."1.d Flushing, 1,r.Y. She 
became a nember of' st. George 1s Church, Flush:ing, m 1834. He died 
Oct. 8, 1834. Vlidcm 1i2ry died Oct. 14, 1850. Both 11ere buried m 
st. George's churcby'ard, Flushing. 

Children: 

79 -

i Macy Ann Hyer, b. Feb. 8, 1806; d.- Oct. 7, 1808 • 

. ii Thomas Phillips, b. March 1, 1808; d. March 13, 1809. 

iii Thomas Phillips, b. Dec. 11, 1810; d. Feb. 28, 1817. 

· iv William H3m~, b. Aug. 24, 1814; m. (1) Caroline Peck:; 
m. (2) Sarah M. (Bush) Peck. . 

v Margaret Hyer, b. 1.!arch 23, 1820; d. Ju_11e 10, 1820. 

vi Tho:·na.s Phillips, b. l!arch or 1:cy 1, 1822; d. April 18, 1823. 

vii M21'7 Clarke, b. J~~e 4 .(or lh), 1825; d., unm., Aug. 18, 1852. 



36 EZi<:KJ:EI? ROE ( Jo1,114 David3 lfathaniel 
2 ~"'v:i dl), born -- ; narried Dec. 31, 1780, 1.IarJ Budd. They resided at Goshen, 

N. Y., and Wallld.11, II. Y. His -rn.ll, dated April h, 1819, -rras 
proved liov. 10, 1819. All of his children -vrere livi.tJ.g i..11 1819 
excpet S2.rah 2.i."'ld Elec11or. 

Children: 

i Sarah, b. ---; b2.pt. Jan. 16, 1791; n. 1Tilliam Co!L11.or, 
March 4, 1800, ~,d d. before Ap~il h, 1819. Her fa;_,her 1s 
w.ill mentionaiher six children. 

ii Eleanor, b. ----; bapt. Jan. 16, 1791; n. w-- --
and d. before April h, 1819. Her father's will mentioned 
he1w children. 

iii &:l!IU.el, b. --,-; bapt. Jan. lp, 1791; n. 1-Ja!'J'- Tiers. 
He d. 1848. She d. 1868. According tb one accolli'"'lt, 
their children were Catherine, Abigail, Adeline, H2.rvey, 
Jolm, 1'fillian, and Charles. Harvey 17as b. Oct. 9, 18Jli, 
·at Walldll., II. -Y.; m. (1) i.ri 1838, Har~ah Uc:.ria Puff ·who 
d. in 1852; he n. (2) :in 1854, 1.Ielissa 17:infield -rrho d. 
m 1870; he m. {3) i.Tl 1876, Jane Brooks; he and his third 
wife were nembers of the Presb-jteric=-.n Church at Scotchtmm; 
no children liv:ing in 1905. 

iv Benjar,,..in Budd, b. ---; bapt. Jan. 16, 1791. 

v 1-.ra.ry, b. ---; bD.pt. Oct. 1, 1797; m., as his first rife, 
Benjmnin Bull, before April h, 1819. Ee -vras a son of 
Samuel and Ji.rargaret (G.1.le) Bull and Tic.s b. Feb. 26, 1788. 
Hem. (2) Eliza Hone. 

vi John Brc?..dYtlck, b. ----; bapt. Oct. 1, 1797. 

vii Abigail ~...r.:iitta, b. ---; b~pt. Oct. 1, 1797. 

viii Nathan, b. ---; bo.pt. 1:~rch 15, 1799; m. 11<.ry 1-.filler. 
She ,ras b. :March 11, 1798; d. 1t1~h. 1 n. 1 Ro? -

ix Dorothv • .. 

x H2rriet, 2 nrinor in 1819. 

xi C2..rolme. 



37 7~ ROE (Johnh David3 Hc!.thmiel
2 

David
1

), born-; -he appears i.,o h2:ve been the ;,'illim Roe Tiho married Eliz2beth Allison, 
daughter of John Allison. ~1illian Roe died ~-rid his -,;idcr.1 wxried 
(2) --- Smith. John T[isner Allison, 1n his rill dated l!arch 3, 
1806, mentions his sister Elizabeth Smith, her son -:'iisner Allison 
Smith and her children by :Tilliam Roe, viz.: John A]iison Roe ?.nd 
SalJ.y .Ann Roe. 

Children, probably born L.i Orange Cotmty, N.Y.: 

i John Allison, b. before 1790; living in 1806. 

ii Sal]y .t\nn, b. before 1790;- liv:ing in 1806. 



38 DAVJJ? ROE (Jolm4 DavidJ 1Ic..thrfilel
2 

Dav-id1 ), born prob2.bly -betTreen 1765 and 1770; ·nc.r~-1.ed b-~fore 1790 Ha.nn?.h Ca.1"})e11ter, d~.ughLer 
of Jesse and. S~ah (Seeley) Cc:.rp:nter. He ·resided -=.t Chester or 
lfi.nis~"{, 1J. Y. She d. Feb. 2, 1844, ;11 Sussex County, IT. J. 

Children: 

-

81 -

i Ama.sa (or Amzi), b. ---; killed bJ lig..1-itning near 
Chester, .A.ug. 16, 1325, accorJi.i.'t').e to Fager' r; HistoI'Y of' 
Or2nge CoaT1ty, 1-i. 'V. T}1e T -011g Islc:.11d Star sta.tes that 
Amzi Roe, son of D2.vid of Il:L"1isL,k, -;-ras killed by 
lightning _L\.ug. 8, 1825. 

ii Solomon, b. ilay JO, 1799; m. Sus2n C2llfield. 

iii HaP.nah, b. ---; according to the mll of her brother, 
Lewis C. P'-'>e, she u-a.s the 1T.i..fe of n~vid Cox i..-ri 1867. 
The History of Susse1: n.nd 11arren Counties, l-!. J ., states 
that she m. -- Je~.ni~gs of Florida, 1-T. Y. 

iv Terris c., b. Feb. 5, 1806; .m. (1) Terressa 
Keturah ---. 

-··-- .,...... , 

v Phebe, b. - -; n. ~Tilli&11 Schofield of kfayette 
Tormship, SUssex County, N. J. 

m. (2) 

vi 1Jaria, b. - --; m. - - Beers. Thejr resided in the 
northern part o-P the str.te of J!e17 York. 



39 JOSHUA5 ROE (John4 David3 1T2~thmiel 2 Dz.vicl), born 2.bout 1771; -mrried Aug. 22, 1795, H?.nncll {Vail) Cook, uirlmr of Joh.11 Cook a.rid dc.ur;hter 
of Gilbert To-:·msend and Hann2h (Arno~) Vt51. She r.as bo:-n about 1777. They 
resided first r.t C"Oshen and later 2.t ~Jall1d.ll, Orange Co11i"1.ty, n. Y. 

Children, order of births uncertaL11: 

82 --

i Uary,- b. ----; m. --- Phillips. 

ii Yfilliam Hull, b. ---; served in the 112.I' of 1812, enlist:ing ;is 

seaman on the brig lTic.'.gara ancl f-i [hting in the Battle of Lcl:e 
• ■ oh 

Ede unier Cor:-rrnodore Perry; serv·ed on othc~r m ;ps and at vc..rious 
points on the Great 12_.'!{:es 1mtil captured ~J the enenzy-. He 1vas 
released in e:cch~11ge of prisoners at the end of the w.-r. He 
afterrrc!.I'd Tw-ent to sea arid is believed to have died at sea. 

jjj_ Sarah, b. ---; m. (1) HaITis BarTellt; r:1. {2) Orr:in Sisson of 
Rome, IJ. Y. 

iv Henry Con1{lin, b. April 6, 1801; n. 1'lancy Agnes Kmg. 

v Alfred Janes, b. -- in Oranse County, rr. Y.; m. Lucy Sikes 
(or Sy".:res); removed iron }Terr York state to l1chigan and afterrm.rd 

_ ·resided in~-In:1i8na or Illi.-riois. Chi·ldren: !~~ortiBer; Sa..laU.el; 
Alfred J.; Enma, m. --- 1:ontgoraery. 

vi Phoebe, b. 1807; m. Novo 27, 1830, Sar:iu.el Ki.'r'lg, son of Sa.nuel 
James and Nancy Agnes (l~ontanye) King, of TlalJJdll, lJ. Y. She 
d. Sept. 30., 1878, i..-ri Jersey City, H. J. 

vii Christic.~a, b. 1812; d. J~,. 23, 1900; m. Nov. 27, 1830, Be11jc~-:d.n 
Vail Baird, son of 1Ti1li~ ?..:id EJ.7 zabeth (V2,1) B2.ird. He 17as 

· b • .ApriI 4, 1805. 

viii Fr2I1ces Elizabc~h, b. 1814; d. liov. 19, 1891; m. Dec~ 10, 1834, 
Ephraim Snith Loomis, so:i of ~. Silas ci-Tld Sarcl1 (Smith) Loomis. 
He l"las b. Ilc:y 22, 1801, a11d d. Feb. 27, 1869, at Oti5ville, N. Y. 

ix Gustavus, b. ---; prob~bly d. young. 



L.o NA.Tfi:1.HIEL.5' .ROE ( J onas4 I:ratha.'lie., 3 m,. l,ha."U.e l 2 Davia.1), born 
1.Iay 5, 1751, in Ora.'11.ge Cou.:.'1.ty, H. Y.; n2.rried (1) Feb. 13., 1772, B~thsheba 
Du.lli~, dnugh..,er of Jacob and Ketur2.h (Conkl :L,) fu.-urlng of Goshen, 1-I.~.,.. 
She Tra.s. born in 1752 and ~ied Oct. 28, 1797. He married (2) Oct. 22, 1799, 
1:!a_rsr L 1Hornrnedieu. 

1'Tatha11iel Roe 11as a soldier i.n tl:.e Revolution. J.n 1790 he resided 
m Warnick, 7'I. Y., "Tihere his father had bequeathed h;-:-:1 land fronting on 
the Florida-~iJ"ar\,ick ro2.d. He reilloved to Frankford To-rmship, Sussex Cou.i;.ty, 
N. J., where he died Feb. 2, 1821. 

Children of first m~riage: 

i Phebe, b. 1'~ 5., 1773; d. ~roUi."".lg. 

83 ii Nathaniel, b. Sept. 23., 1775; n. Elizabeth Orren. -
84 iii Jacob DtL.-i.11.ing, b. Aug. 15, 1777; m. (1) Peggy Joli.11.e; m. · (2) . - --- I -. 

·a5 iv Jonas, b. Hov. 23, 1779; m. ~chel Searl. -
86 - v John, b. Feb. 6, 1782; n. (1) Julia. Armstrong;_.m. (2) Sarah Hetzel. 

vi 11:ai:,, b. Feb. 28, 1784; d. :young. 

v:ii· !!Iarearet, b. April 10, 1787; n. Feb. 27, 1808, James Brad.11er. She 
d. Feb. 9, 1861. 

87 viii Josep11, b. April 26, 1791; n. H2..rriet V,neeler. -
Child of 

• l.X 

.. . 
secona marriage: 

Bathsheba r.:e.ria, b. Oct. 2, 1801; (her nane appe2~rs as .. ".bi0D-il :.r • 
Roe-:in probate records of Or~-i~e Coi..:nty, 1·-T. Y.); n. J-?.cob 
Haggerty. Shed. Sept. 9, 1823, after the birth of a son. 
He :a. ( 2) Caroli.11c Roe, daughter of J a.co~ Dur111i.~g Roe, brother 
of his fj~st "V(.Lfe (see No. 8h). 



41 J01if!ill5 IDE (Jonas4 1Jathr.niel3 1Iathanie12 Dc2.vid.1 ), born -about 1753 in Or2nge Count:;-, IT. Y.; r'.2..r!'ied about 1777, lia.rgaret 
Allison.· She -v;as a c.aughl,er o~ Richard. and llartm. (- •-) Allison. 
Jonas Roe lived :in Uffi"r York Cjty in 1790 but returned to Orange 
County before liov. 17, 1797, the dal,e of his rill, made at Florida, 
!'I. Y. He mentioned his r,:1-re Iiargaret; sons Jonas, John D. and · 
W"iJJiam Allison; execul,ors, friends Ti..-r:iotlzy" Roe and Ri.cha..-rd Popp:mo; 
witnesses !'Iathaniel Roe, Jr., Joseph -Clark a.'rld li:oses Cl2..rl{. The 
TT.ill i7as proved liov. 23, 1797. His -r;idorr died ME .. y 27, 1833, 2ged 
76 ye2.rs, 7 months and 17 days a:."'ld w2 s buried in :Florida, N. Y. 
Jonas Roe Tras a soldier m the Revolution. 

Children: 

88 -

89 -

i Jonas, b. 1iay 23, 1778; n. Peninah Carr. 

ii John Delansa, b. ---; m. 1Jary- Arm ---. He d. before 
Jan •. 29, 1842, uhen his m.dovr and Charles 11onell ,1ere 
appointed to a.<t!linister his estate •. 

iii ;1.i-1Jiam Allison, b. - -· m. Permelia (Pamelia or Pai:le J J j a ) , 
Howell. 

• Kl.izabeth, b. • n • (TI'iJ] iPJ!l iJe ? ) Ifuoads. J.V , 



42 JOSEPH5 IDE (Jona.sh Uathmie13 :Hath21;e12 David1), born -about 1755 in Ora.71ge Colli~ty, ~-T. Y.; narried 1Iary De Kay, dau~11ter of' 
Captain Thomas and liarJ (Roe) De Kay {see No •. 5). T'ney resided 
at ~"fPr.rl.ck, 1,!. Y. His T,i.l 7, d2.ted I:E..y 3, 1798, proved Eay 10, 1798, 
mentions his 1tlfe 1Jazr.r; sons :·;i 7 J-i_a.E, Da...'r!iel Jessup a..11d 1'Te.thari.iel, 
minors; executors S2mel Jessup, Asa Ealy aI1d 112.r-f Roe. 17id.orr i.ic.ry 
:married (2) Jacob IJabee, b~fore Eov. 20, 1805. 

Accordmg to family tradition, Joseph Roe served in the 
Revolution, was taken prisoner, carried to Engla..11d a_11d afterrrard 
retu_i-ned to his home. There is no nention of his service :in the 
official records of the state of Ner;York. 

Children: 

90 i Thomas De Kay, b. April 9, 1779; m. Elizabeth Ho}--rnes. -
91 ~oseph, b. ---; n. Na.Tl.CY Rogers. 

92 -

iii 11iliiam, b. - --; d. b3fore l-Tov. 20, 1805, probably mun., 
unless hem. his cousm Susannah (see Ho. 44). 

iv Elizabeth Christian, b. Jan. 23, 1789; m. April 28, .1810, 
Thomas De Kay, 3rd, son of i,Jath2niel De Kay, b. Oct. 31, 
1790. He d. Jan. 24, 1876, at Fr2~l:inville, qatteraugus 
County, ?I. Y. She d. there Ju.J.y 23, 1882~ T'.ney 1vere 
buried at Black Creek, Allegany County, N. Y. 

· v Don; el Jessup, b. ----·; m. --- ....,.. __ ..• 
vi Nathaniel, b. -----; a minor ~hen mentioned in his·father's 

-will; no later record f ou..rid. 

v:ii Phebe J.:Iaria, b. ---; 1:1. Hen~J(?) Jl.rnot of Cuba, Allegany 
County, N. Y. In 1875 J. Henry ... u.rnot, undertal(er, 
resided at Cuba; _he could have been a son. 



43 BElIJ./Jill·P ROE ( Jonas4 H2th2..-rtlel3 lJatb.2...iliel 2 Dc.vid1 ), 0011:fl -about 1757 in Orange Gou..-rity, E. Y.; n2:ried 2bout 1779 Catherine 
Demarest,- d2wughter of Jacob a..11d fuchel (~.1...~2er) Da~.rest, baptized 
Dec. 7, l 76o, at Sc11aalenburg, H. J. L-ri 1790 ~he:r resic.ed at Tlar-d.ck, 
}!. Y. {U. S. census). T'ney renovec. to Sussex Cow"1~J'--, IJ. J., m1ere 
he died before 1832. He had 2.cqui~d ,Soo ac~s of 12nd m1ich he sold 
to his younge~ b:ro~her George. He ~.-as 2 soi dier m the Revolution. 
1'7ido-rr Ca.ther:ine died at the home of her daug..1-iter, Catherine I..ei.rls, 
in Hamburg, If. J. 

Children: 

93 i Vlilliam, b. about l 78o; n. Sus2n Struble. -
94 ii Benjamin, b. about 1782; n. Drucilla Va..'l Kirk. -
95 -
96 -
97 -

.... 
l.J.1 

• J.V 

V 

• VJ. 

Phebe, b. -
John, b. 

Jonas, b. Aug. 

Jacob Demarest, 
Headley. 

~ -; a.. young. 

; m. Fannie R. L1Ho:nmedieu. 

26, 1792; a physician; m. !.iatilda Hop1-:i.-ris. 

b. Dec. 21, 1795; a physicic:n; m. Cynthia 

vii Catherine, b. ---; r.. June 3, 1815, Robert Ler:is; resided 
at Hmburg, N. J. Cb-ildren: RL-r. Coe. .Arminda, :ra. 
John J!orthrop and li1,~d at :33.lev:ille, II. J. Ca.t.herine, ----m •. Dr. --- Beencr -r;ho se:r"ted in the I.~erican l7ar ~.nd 
li ~ • TT l-.,,,. ..,, ri ,._ ~ rt •r J vea 1n ncL'TJ.uu .. !'.'g a,n....._ ,'{J .L{€ ll0rr'l1~ .f~ • • 



hlt. TTI.'DTHY> ROE (Jonash lfath2Jri.el3 lfathmriel2 Dav.ii), born 
Jm. 7, 1762, in Orange Cou.T1ty, H. Y.; rnrried I1artha S2.yre, d2.ughter 
of Joh.:."1. end Abigail (Goldstiith) S2.yre, born 1Tov. 3, 1765. They 
resided on his f~..r11 about three !7'6..les southr;est of Florida, n. Y., 
on the southeast side of 1.:t. Eve. The house 1-;as of brick 1tith a stone 
cellar, tvro stories hig..'h and bu;lt for t~.10 fc.milies. Tnere was a large 
stone oven LTl the rear for b~'!dng. He is recorded as being six feet 
tall and slim.. He ~-ras a soldier i'l'J. tl1e Re-volution. He died Sept. 1, 
1830.. Tne date of her de?.th 0~1 her torabstone is Feb. lh, 18h2, but her 
grandson Jonas P.oe uas very sure she died three or four years before 
her husband. She uas a me::iber o~ the Presbyterian C'nu.rch at Florida. 
ioth -were buried on their far1n but the rem:ins c:.nd the torabstones were 
later moved to the florida cemetery • .. 

Evidence that Timothy Tu,e -rras a son of Jonas Roe, No. 15, is 
circumstantial, not docu.:--:-icntary-. So:ie of his descendants believe he 
Yras a son of 17i1lian Roe of Long Island. 

Chil c:L.--en: 

i Susannah {Susan), b. about 1780; m. --- Roe, possib]Jr 
her cousin :Jilli&a, son of Joseph Roe, No. h.2. Ont:": record 
says she m. Jon~.s Hoe. Her Tiill, :made Jan. 11, 1826, pro,red 
Feb. 1, 1827, mentions son Tinothy and daughter Bersheba 
mo m. 1:c,_rch 1 O, 1821, Sar.ruel .AJJ ison. Tinot},_y moved. to 
Ohio a_f'ter 1832. 

98 ii John Sayre, b. 1Tov~ 24, 1787; m. lTargaret Carr. -
jjj_ ~rsheba (or Bathsheba), bapt. Jan. 19, 1799; m. John Carr. 

iv Abigail, bapt. Jan. 19, 1799; mfflobn Calvi...n Post of Postville, 
now Edenville, Orange County, N. Y.; m. (2) Ja.-r:ies H. Davis. 
Children of first marriarre: . Johr1 c~l,r:in, Jr. Julia, b. 
Jul~r lh, 1815, 1:. 1T; cholas stage Feb." 2·, ■ 1833·, d. lic..y 6, 18.59, 
and is buried in the Hotchkiss Ce:meterr.r in 112.rshall To-:inship, 
Calhoui1 Co11nty, 15.ch.; eleven children. Ch-ildren of second 
marriage: Lydia., me Charles Bishop, lived in 1.lichigan, lnter 
in California; t-rdn dauc;'hters and ~ son. Ja.mes. Frcmcis. 

v Sarcll, b. Feb. 3, 1795, in Orc'.nGe County, IT. Y.; bapt. Jan. 19, 
1799; m. (1) Colonel Tiilli2.ri1 Allison, son of J::.nes and 11Jrry 
Keziah (Kn2.pp) A.7.J_ison, rov. lh, 1812. He i:ras b. April 5, 
179], in Ormse Co1.mty an:-1 d. Aug. 30, 1830, from injuries 
rccei,red fro:n a ri.111;217~y horse. She 1r1. (2) J:=:.n1es Campbell, 
possibly a son of ~drm.rd aI1d 1.Iarjr (---) C~bell of Tln.]l~ill, 
N. Y. At the tirne of her first m~:i.·riace she lived at T[an·rl.ck 
m1d Colonel Allison lived at Slate Hi7_l, both in Orange Colu1ty, 
N. Y. The Allison genealogy-- lists seven cJi..ildren by her first 
m.:~riage. Shed. in June, 1875. 

vi Phebe, bapt. Jan. 19, 1799; m. (1) Isaac rfilli2JTIS, a blackmith. 
They lived on ~ farm ~djDccnt to the paternal honcste2d, 
later occupied by John s~yre Roe. He d. f~0:n. :-?n a.ccirlental 
injury Jul:y· 28, 1832. She n. (2) --- If~. She d. July 
25, 1858. Children of :r'irst :me.rrince: John ~Jes~ b. Aug. 
31, 1822, m. Han.11cl1 Edsall; Tii~ot~r. Roe, m. Julia F<lsall, 
d. Sept. 23, 1896; Hud:)o!l, m. Cynthia Carr. 



45 VlILLitJ15 ROE ( J on2s4 1fathaniel3 i{athaniel 2 De.vid1 ), born 
March 25, 1771, in Orange Count:r, 1T. Y.; married lmnh 7, 1790, 
Phebe Thonpson, said. llO have been a cousin, born Feb. 16., 1772. 
They resided. at Florida, N. Y., but removed to _4..d~r:1.5 County, Ohio, 
by 1814 · and to Clark County, Ind., :in 1819, buyi_ng land there the 
follo1"r.ing yea:r. 1iilliam Roe 1 s 1T.i.ll was dated Dec. 7, 1841, and 
probated Oct. 1, 18h5. He died Sep~. 3, 1816, c:nd mdo1T Phebe 
died Dec. 5, 1852. T'neir tot1.bstones are in 1'!ew Tiashington, I.~d., 
and indicate dates of birth all slight variance m th those stated 
above which are taken from fariily records. ~7illi2B Hoe was a farmer. 

Children: 

99 i George, b. Ju}y 14, 1791; m. lt?rlha Pr:i.Jnrose Trotter. -
100 il James Thompson, b. Aug. 4, 1792; m. Lillis ·Bus~y. 

iii Elizabeth (Eliz~ Ilaria, or liariah), b. Feb. 22, 1797; n. 
Feb. 22, 18i4, 11alter 1Tneatley. She d. before 181?.l. 

iv John E., b. Aug. 30, 1799; m. Ari.na Carrel {mar. lie. dc..ted 
April 1, 1819). 

101 v rfiJJiam, b. Dec. 27, 18ol; :m. Elizabeth Fouts. 

vi Sarah JU1I1., b. 1.Iay 25, 1Bo5; m. Thomas Dougan {mar. lie. 
dated in Clark County, Ind., April 29, 1819). 

vii Phebe liahala., b. Oct. 28, 1806; m. liarch 27, 1827., (mar. lie. 
same date), I'l'2.thaniel 1\1edaugh {or 1-Iiddaugh). He d. at 
an early age of yellow· fever. She d • .Aug. 31, 1873, a..-r1d 
is buried at I.rayview, Ill. 

viil Eleanor., b. Nov. 23, J.808; m. Dr. Sa.mnel L. Adair (Ilk-=i.r. lie. 
dated Nov. 26, 1827) at Ney; ~Jashine-ton, Ind.; d. i.n. 1884 
and is buried at Ney; Vfashington. He -rras b. :in 1798, 
d. in 1852. 

ix lrichael H., b. l!arch 26, 1811; m. I!ary Robinson (n1c~r. lie. 
dated Aug. 11, 1831). 

x Zedich, b. July 17, 18Jli. 



46 GEDRGE5 ROE (Jonas4 Hathaniel3 lJath.:~"tJ.iel 2 D2.vid1 ), born -April 27, 1777, in Orange County, IT. Y.; married sept. 17, 1797, 
Margaret Struble of Sussex County, N. J. She was a daughter of Johannes 
Leonard and I:t:'lrgaret (Longcoy) Struble and -;;as born Aug. 31, 1778. 
Her father 1-;as usually knor.n as Leonard struble. In 1799 they 
removed -rrom Orange Cou.-rity, Ir. Y., to Sussex CotL'l'lty, 1T. J ., and 
settled near the tmm of Bra..."'lchville, t:he:r-e he died 1-la.rch 24, 1815. 
He ovmed about 500 acres of land, purchased from his brother 
Benjamjn, all of Tihich stili remained in the mmership of his 
descend~J1ts as recent,ly as 1924. She died llay _.21, i850~ · They 
are both buried in Br~nchville Ccnete17. 

Children: 

102 

103 

104 
p • ·-

i Leonartl, b. June 23, 1798; m. (1) Sal]y Gustin; n. (2) 
Mar.r Jane Totten. 

ti liathaniel, b. July 7, 1799; m. Harriet Shephero; 

iii Eliza Maria, b. Oct. 16, 1800; ra. William Cory of Sparta, 
Bra~ford County, Pa., TThere she d. · 

iv Phebe Savi.lla, b. April 15, 1802; n. Oct. 23, 1824, Levi 
Ievtis. Shed. At Jerseyville, Ill., Sept. 5, 1880. 
He 11as b. ~a.y 7, 1800, :m Susse:c County, M. J., and_ d. 
Feb. 5, 1873, in Jerseyville, Ill. Levi_ Le-rd.s or his 
son , Ford Lecis, had much to do vn.th the ·found:ing end 
n2Jning of _Jerseyville. 

v TLrnothy, b. Jan. 22, 180h; m. Elizabeth c. stoll. 

vi Charlotte, b. June 3, 1806; m. John Trillicmis of Brm1chville, 
N. J. Shed. June 5, 1881. No desccnsI;ints now living. 

105 vii Jat1es 111.dison, b. Dec. 23, 1808; m. Elizabeth Braisted. 

106 

107 

viii Sarah Jane, b. I.Iay 18, 1810; m. Aug. 10, 1839, as his seco!1d. 
Tr.i.-re, JnJnes ShotTrell, son of Smuel and Hannah (Lunct,~) 
Shot-rrell. He vras b. 1lcy 30, 1792, cmd d. Oct. 15, 1867. 
Shed. Aug. 16, 1888. 

ix Chn.rles, b. April 23, 1812; ~. (1) Lucy Coult; m. (2) 
her sister, Elizabeth Ann Coult. 

x -Ylilliam Harri~on, b. liarch 16; 1814; m. Eliza Cory. 



47 ?V._'f.H.ANIEL5 ROE (1Ia.tha.niel4 I\Jathanie13 lJath2.niel 
2 

David
1

), -born . ..Ltug. 11, 1761, :in Goshen To-:msli..ip, probably near Chester, 
Orange County, lJ. Y .J He j_TJ.herited considerable prop c:.'ty from his 
fath..er., inc1udi'tlg the Roe farm near Chester. He married April 4: 
1782, Hary Satterly, daughter of Hc.thaniel and Elizabeth (See]y) 
Satterly of Blooming Grove, Orange Coun.ty, N. Y. (The na_rae 11as also 
spelled Satterlee, Sat~erley, 2.nd Satel]y i..~ various records.) She 
was born J.rarch 29, 1763, 2.1"1d died Oct. 18, }_840. }fc:.thcniel Roe 
served in the Revolution as a member of the 3rd Regiment of Orange 
County militia, Ydth ~-.nich },.is father also served. He died llay 23, 
1833. They were buried in the famiJ.y cemeter-.r on their- farm nec:r 
Chester., N. Y. T'neir son Jesse became the next resident on the old 
f8..t.-m. 

?lathaniel Roe nade his Tdll April 18, 1831. He :mentioned his 
mfe Mary; sons Lewis H., Jesse, 17il1i?..m, Genest TI.; grandson lJath2.niel 
{llllder 21), son of Tho11as 17., deceased; and granddaughter Susan, daughter 
of Thomas w., deceased; d~ughters Abigail Curry and her daughter Jane, 
Elizabeth Seeley a.11d Ju] j_ana Green. He added codicils August 7, 1832, 
and lf.arch 6, 1833. The will was probated J1Lrie 27, 1833. 

Children: 

i Elizabeth., b. Apri..1 2h, 1787; m. at ·Goshen, lJ. Y., Dec. 15, 
1805, Thaddeus SeeJy.,· __ Jr., son of Thaddeus and Joanna 
(SeeJy_). Seeiy. He ·was b. Aug. 15, 1782, and d. JJov. 12, 
1841, at Goshen. Shed. Sept. 20, 1874, at Chester, N. Y. 
Children: ~oann~J · d_. yOllllg. fil:r:ard. 1:ary, · m. George s. 
Conkling. Georee, d. at aee ten yea.rs. Charles B._, b. 
June 19, 1817, m. Oct. 19, _1842, Hannah Jcme Coleman. Gabriel. 
Thaddeus. Elizabeth, d. young. ~1illi?.m_, ra. --- ---, 

I -

settled in N. J. 

ii Abigail, b. liay 12, 1789; :ra. Dec. 4, 1803, Garrett Cur::-y; he 
d. 1815. Shed. April 19, 185h. Their daughter J2ne, b. 
Sept. 16, 18Jh., :m. Feb. 26, 183h, Edmund Rescue Ketchum ·who 
instituted :in 1872 the Ketch1L1:1 fa-m1y reunions, continuj_rig 
to dr!te. 

108 iii Lenis H., b. Dec. 2, 1790; m. Sar~ Kir.1.e. 

109 

iv Juliana, b. J;,_~. 26, 1793 (Bible record ;s 1792); n. Joh..~ 
Green, a soldier in ti1e Tfo.r ·of 1812. The:yji--esicled nt Goshen, 
N. Y. Six ch;ldren. He vras a fanner. She d. Oct. 4, 1870, 
aged 85 years, 8 months, 9 dc= .. ys (to1nbstone i.-riscription). 
He d. Feb. 22, 1855. 

:.v Thor:ias 7Tickhmn, usu,-;,l1y called lTic1u11aJ:1., b. Feb. 18, 1795 
(Bibl8 record is 179h); n. Sarah Conkl:ing. 

vi Elvira or Alvina, b. - •- -; d. jroung. 

vii Nathaniel s., b. Feb. 13, 1799; d. youne. 

(con·tinued) 



110 viii TiilliP._":l, b. liarch 12, 1801; :m. (1) 1:atild.2 Booth; n. (2) 
Abigai ,_ :.1c~u6:biin. 

111 ix Genest 11., b. Aug. 6, 1804 (B-ible record is 1803); ::. phjrsiciP ..... "1; 
n. Elizabeth Gof'f. 

112 x Jesse., b. July 2, 1806; I!le Do7 J..y Caro7 ine Booth. 



• 
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• • • 
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48 W11LIA1I5 IDE (1'Iath2..-rtlel h lJ2.tha:.~e1 J ITn.thmiel 2 David1 ), born -Oct. 17, 1764, probably on ~he Roe fa.._'l'T.l, about 2 rj_le 2-:.~d a half from 
C'nes'Ger, Orr:.nee County, II. v.; ~.rri ed Y~- (PoJJy) rr:in2ns, d2.ugh~er o-r 
Isaac 2.11d Eliz2.beth (R".:.l?,h) -.Ti..11ans, born 1~ay ll, 1766. He died Aug. 9, 
1801, and she married (2), as his third -rdfe, Tha3deus Seely, Sr., 
(marriage contr~ct Dec. 13, 1817). She died Ja..~. 29, 18li4. 

Children: 

113 i David, b. ilay Jli, 178h; m. Clc>.rissa. C2.rpcnter. 

ii H2..!1.!lah, b. Feb. 18, 1786; m. Hen,_7 Bc:.mey. She d. 1Jo7. 1, 1828. 

114 ili 1ViJJja.111; b •. April 4 or 14, 1788; n. llittie llr:..pes. 

iv Nathaniel, b. Jan 21, 1790; d. Feb. 6, J_8J.4. 

v Susanna, b. liarch 30, 1792; n. Dec. 16., 1815, Jacob Hallock 
Feagles, son oi Jacob ~~d --- (----)(lic:fuorler) 
Feagles. He 1-ras b. Jan. 21, 1792., near ~7arrr.i.ck, H. Y., 
and d. May 12, 1862., at 1l!nit:r, lT. Y. He ~ras a blacksm~h, 
l~rer and f~nner. She d. there Dec. 12, 1870. Children:-~ 
David Roe, b. Oct. 3, 1816, m. r.farj- .l\.nn Denton Jan. 16, 
!851,"d. Oct. 26, 1886. _Charles, b. Aug. 24, 1819, n. 
Jane Luckey Oct. 3, 1855, a. o·c~·. 9, 1862. 1T2.th2niel lb~, 
b. Sept. 25, 1821, m. ?.Iarch 17, 1858, Elizabe i.,h I.:unson 
Izy"erson, a direct descendant of Annetje De P'-G.pelje, sister 
of the first vmite child born in I.few lJctherlands; he d. 
Hay 18, 1896. Henry Barney, b. Sept. 22, 1823, d. Feb., 1904. 
VfilllAn, .b. 1-1ay 1, 11320, 

0

dro-r;ned :in Fe~tl1er River, CD-lif., 
Feb. 15, 1850. I.fury Seely, b. Jan. 31, 7828, n. Dr. Solomon 
,G. Cc1.rpenter Hov. 12, ■ 18;7, d. J2..Y1. 7, 1865. Sus~, Elizab:eth, 
·b '?.~ h 21 1830 Dr Cl 1 D C'- • • h /\ 2Q ] nr5 ' ," -• 
1 • .ware , , ~. 1 • 1ar es J.. 0 .. J1t, .... ug. u, _O.J , a. 
:.June i5, 1857. Robert stoutenbu.rgh, b. Dec. 27, 1831, m. 

1:I2.ry Allen liay 1, 186o, d. Hov. 2, 1909, iI1 SeD.t,tle, ~~T2_sh. Clc.rissa Pi.0e, 
;b. linrch 23, 183h, d. !.fuy 7, 1881. 
i 

Elizabeth, b. Nov. 18, 1794; d. un.-rn., June 20, 1826. 

Jessie, b. 1.iarch 5., 1797; d. yo1u1g. 

Jessie, . l?., ... Noy. 26, 1799; d. young. 

ix ¥azy {PolJ.y), b. Feb. 22, 1802; ra. Nov. 17, 1824, Gabriel Seely, son 
of Thaddeus ~11d Sarah (Seely) SeeJ.y, b. J~ 10, 1789; d. 1-rarch 9, 
1864. She d. lfarch 7, 1856. 



49 YfILLIPJ:5 ROE (~Tillim4 Benjamin3 lfJ.th~iel 2 David1), born -
June 26, 1790, at Fishkill, 1-J.Y.; b2..ptized Aug. 22, 1790; E.?.rried 
in 1812 .Abig2.il Ble.tchley, daughter of' Joseph a.nd cz~therL'1.e (Smith) 
Blatchley. She 17as born Dec. 27, 1788., in Connecticu~ and died :in 
uh.at is no:1 }Ierr Hc.ckensack, Dutchess County, 1I.Y., lI2rch 13, 18h5, 
accordlllg to tombstone insc:"'ip-tion. Bible record of her death is 
:March 11, 18h5. He died at the sa.iue place Feb. 9, 18h6. They-vrere 
buried m the Presbyterian churchyard, Br:inckerhoff, Dutchess County, 
N. Y. 

Children: 

i Joseph B., b. April .3, 1814; d. Aug. 1.3, 1818 (tonbstone 
inscription). Bible record is b. l:r2rch 31, 1814; d. Aug. ·s, 1a1a. 

ii Sarah, b. Dec. 6, 1816; m. Gilbert H~sbrouck. They removed 
to Breckenridge, I.rich. Children: Sarc.h, m. - ,_ · • 
M8.ry, m. --- Brickau. Fdvr.in. Gilbert. Jane Adelme, 
m. --- Sorrels. 

115 iii Willia:n B., b. Oct. 17, 1819; m. Atl?nd.a Anderson. 

116 iv John Blatchley, b. Feb. 26, 1822; m. l:i2ry Jane Dickinson. 



50 Joml5 ROE (Benja-rn:inh Joh.113 Joh..112 David1 ), born about 1755, probably -in 11estchester County, l'J. Y.; mar-..c'ied ~Eay 16, 1778, (church record is 1777), 
Sarah Harris of l'fffi7burg11, N. Y. Th.ey resided i.'1 Orange County, IT. Y. for 
several years and then remc;ved to 1:orth Castle., -.·restchester County, N. Y., 
-where they were li·vi.11.g m 7 800 -rrhen the U. S. census was· tclcen. Tb.ey soon 
after mo-v-e·:l to Uerr York City. Subseq_ucnt.ly John Roe lived in Plattekill, 
Ulster County, 1I. Y., Dryden, n. Y., ~"'1d Havana, N. Y. He died at H2va11a, 
now Montour Falls, H. Y ., :in 1831. His ~-ridow rli.ed at EL~a, n. Y., 
March 22, 1837, aged about 76 years. She -rras a Huguenot, accor2ing to her 
grandson., Piear Aci--niral Francis A. Hoe. 

According to John Charles Pt.0e, his you .. '1gest son (see lTo. 119), 
John Roe -rras a soldier in the Revolution. He -rras prob·_:_b~- the John Roe 
who served in the Third Regiment of Orange Co1Lllty miJitia; the D.~~.R. 
Lineage Book says Fourth Regiment of Hetr York Line. His grandson William 
Fletcher ~e (see No. ll8) wrote: 111.Jy granifather ovmed the ·1and at White 
Pla:ins lVhere Vlashington fought one of his battles a..TJ.d he, rry grcmdiather, 
described to me his part therein; and he was a pensioner for service in the 
Revolutionar;r ITar.n The sa.-rn.e grandson al so stated that his grandfather 
John Boe was a "great friend!' of Da..11.iel D. Tonpki.is, governor of Ifmv Yor-<. 

Child.i.-nen: 

117 

na 

i Benjamin, b. April 3, 1779; d. unrn • ., at Plattekill, JI. Y. Served 
in ·1Var of 1812 and was at Detroit under General+.Hu.11 -vmen the 
latter made his infa.n.ous surrender. \IJil\io.~ 

ii Elizabeth, b. May 4, 1781; m. (1) Donald 1JcDonald of Havana, novr 

• • • 
1ll 

. llontour Falls, ir. Y.; m. {2) David Phillips. She d. at }Tewburgh~ 
M. Y. 

Harris, b. I-.fay 10~ 1783; m. (1) Sa.rah Child; 
Robinson; m. (3J Eunice Fox. 

m. (2) Catherine 

iv 11illiam, b. Aug. 22., 1785; d • ., una., in ·11ew York City about 1806. 

v Isaac, b. lfarch 2, 1788; n. Han."'12.h Drake. 

• V1 Sarah b Jan 27 1791• T"1 - Am· C""r.l".orth. She d. :in lievr York , • • , __ , JJ.L e - u ff 

City. 

Ph b b J i..~ D r:i • 11 · _e e, • ---; m. o.un • l erwi _ .iger. Sl1e d. i..11 Dryden, N. Y. 

James., b. ---; d. young. 

llartha Julic't, b. July 5, ·1799, i.11. North C2.stle, -:Testchester County., 
U. Y.; m. 1818, Joseph P.emington J.G.ller. He vra.s b. April -., 
1797, in Tot1pk:iJ1s County, IT. Y., cUld d. July 9, 1854, in Chicago. 
He 1ras a lumbeman cind civil engmeer. She d. Oct. 26, 1881, at 
Po:int Ylashington, Florida. Their son ~1illi2.m, b. Aug. 3, 1820, 
a farmer and lumberm..w, n.· 1:raria llaxrrell Roe,' dauehter of Isaac 
Roe, }Io. 118 here:in; h8 served in the war .·d_th Iretlco, 18h6-
18h8, md y;as a brigadier general i..11 the Confederate states 
army, 186I~;A Tl1:Jir daughter s~r~½ Roe, b. 1824, m. Rufus K:ing 
HoTrell 1·ho served mm,y ye[t!9s as a judge of the Sixth District 
Court of Louisiana and subsequently becarae an a~;sociate justice 
of the SUpreme Court of Louj.sinna. Their da1.tE;hter 0>uisiana, b. 
Feb. 22, 1834, m. in 1850 --Tilliam ~. Crieler of Culpepper County, 
Va., and lived in Pensacola, Fla. 

119 x Jolm Chnrles, b. Oct. 27, 1801; m. Elizabeth . .1\n.ll Reynolds. 



51 STEPHE1J5 IDE (Benja..T:Jinh Jo!m3 JoP.n2 Da.vid1), born a.bout 
175F; prob2bly i.?J. lTestchester County, n. Y.; ·rnP--.rried Abigail Gale, 
daughter of Griff'in Gale. They resided at 1Ia.maroneck, IT. Y., j_TJ. 

1790, but afte?iv2rd removed to I-Tew York City. She died there 
.1.!arch 26., 1837, aged 70 years. He died there JJay 6, 1839, aged 
95 years according to the Hew York EvenL11g Post. It see:ss certa:in 
that his age 1--;as incorrectly stated. Th€y were both buried m eye 
Neck cemetery, Jzy-e, N. Y. 

Children: 

i . Matilda, b. ---; unmarried :in J1L~e, 1839. 

ii · stephen c., :J. about 1797; a physician. He took his degree 
in medicine at CollL-rnbia College, N. Y., 1817. He m. 

Frances 1-Tiimot Allaire. Their onlj~ knomi child was Frances A., 
mentioned in a codicil of her grand.father's -will. 
Dr. Roe was very active :in caring for cholera patients 
about 1832-33. He uas greatly beloved by the Poor 
of Iiew York City. · He never kept accolmts and 11as paid 
only when h..is patients chose, or 1-rere able, to pay him. 
His death occurred Friday morning, Dec. 6, 184h, :in his 
48th year. The funeral, said to have been one of the 
largest ever knomi in !Jew York Citj-, -rras held at his 
residence, 312 Fourth st., Dec. 8., and :interment was 
made at }we Neck cemetery near his parents. His "fl::! dorr 
died Apri1·30, 189(). 



52 BE1-fJ1UillT5 FOE (Benj2--,jn4 Jolm3 J~Im2 David1 ), born 
Sept7 23, 1759, probably i.."'1. :7estchester County, n. Y.; married 
June 30, 1782, 1Jc.ry 7lare, possibly a daughter of ~7i1J.iarn TI2.re of 
Orange Lake, Orange Cou_11tj-, 1!. Y. She -r;as born Oct. 27, 1765. ~ 
They resided at 1Te-rrburgh, H. Y., and i.TJ. l!e11 York City, rrhere 
he died July 25, 1825. ~Tidorr &r-.r died April 25, 1840. Benj2ri~ 
Roe was a sol:iier m the Revolution, serving mth Captam 1Jills1 
company of Colonel B2ld):i..~1s regi.~enn and mth Capt2i~ Hugh licConly1s 
compa_w. 

Children: 

i Charles, b. April 28, 1783; d. in i'Jew- York City before 
Jan. 10, 1826, Tin2.n the :inventory of his estate -:ra.s 
taken; m. Suscn --- mo d. Dec. 29, 1847, in her 
68th year. Children :included JaD.es K., David, George 
Scott, ~,d three daughters. 

ii stephen., b. Sept. 26, 1785. 

iil John~ b. Feb. 26, 1787; d. July 7, 1840. 

iv Mahala, b. Feb. 2, 1789; m. Elias Thomas. 

v Katy, b. Dec. 5, 1790. 

vi Eliz~beth, b. Uov. 1, 1795. 



22_ ~ ROE ("'.'rillial!l~ Jo!m3 Joh..,i2 David1), born Sept. 27, 17U, 
probably in Oys~e: Bay To-r.ns~;p, I!a.,~~2.u Count~, ,,L.I., i'I. Y.{ ~.rried Feb. 10, 
;I-794, Barsheba W2."'son, daughver oI ;;_;ichael a..r1u 112.TY (---J ~1atson, then of 
Mason Cmm~y, Ky. She ,12.s born 1:arch 23, 1778, :in Virginia. 1'.iichael 172.tson 
was probably born e..bout 1738, r.12.rried (1) abCY:it 176o, ai-id is knorm to have 
lived i11 Vi:rg:inia 2.nd Pe1m~Jlv2.nia before nov-i_ng to Kentuccy. He died :in 
Ma.son County, Ky., Feb. 19, 1819. He -rras of Scotch-Ixish descen~. 

Charles Roe bought a f ar11 of one hundred e.cres on the North Fork of the 
]j_cking River in 1.fu.son Co1.1.t-ity, Oct. 25, 1796, of George Stockton. They 
probe.bly resided there until the far..;ly renoved to 1,:onteome:ry County·, Ohio, 
near Dayton, about 180h. In the C01..L""lty records for 1806 he is named as the 
ap-_t>licant on behalf of the Baptist Union Congregation of il2yt;on for land 
upon 7lhich to build a church. The a:pplic2.tion -ri"as granted and i.,he chu..,..ch 
was erected. Charles Roe sold his fc!rn Aug. 23, 1815, and removed to Tfrcyne 
County, Ind. His removal, and perh2.ps that of other reenbers, brought about the 
end of the church's activities. On U2-y 8, 1816, he bought la.nd several miles 
soutlmest of Hagersto,m in 112.yne County, Ind. 

His next removal -rra.s to st. Joseph Coimty, Ind., before Aug. 10, 1833, 
when he bought a farm of about 200 acres at the norlhrrest corner of' the 
mtersection of 1mat is nC>'W' Adams P..oad and Portage Highrray, about five niles 
north of South Bend. His -,-rl.fe died Aug. 13, 1838, and he died five days _ 
later, Aug. 18, 1838. They -vrere buried on their fc>..r-.w., on the ·west bc1J.-ik of 
the st. Joseph River, ·where several grandchildren had been previousJ.y buried. 

Chzrles Roe died intestate. His son 7Jillic2..m was appointed ad.lTiinis
trator of the estate and lived on the parental ram. Charles P..oe had disposed 
of a considerable portion of his property d.1.1.r:ing his lifetime by gifts to his 
children, probably at marriage or soon after. 

Like his father 2..i.~d grandfather, he -uas a far.mer and a shoe:Jc?ker. He 
was described by his grandson, Charles B. Roe, 2s about 5 rt, 9 in. or 10 :in. 
in height, 1·reighing about 150 lb. His hair ,yras black. In accord.clllce Trith the 
custom of the times, he -r:ore knee breeches. He was quick and 2.ctive in his 
novements and a great :trorker. In one day he made thirty sugar troughs c..-l'ld 
a·_pair of shoes and attended a barn raising in the a.L""'ternoon. 

His v.i.fe 11a.s ttheavy set11 , weighi.."1g 16o or 170 lb. She 11c..s sonewh?.t 
mclmed to take life eaey but ~-:as e.. good house1:eeper. She had a fine black 
riding horse -rihich uas kept fo::.' her exclusive use. 

Children: 

.i }~, b. April 23., 1795; m. Dec. 13, 1814, Jmes 17orley Strode 
vho 11as b. Oct. 2h, 1790, son of Sergeant S;DIIUel ~d .tum (7Tatson) 
strode of Ira.son County, Ky. They settled ne2.r Hc.gcrstcri·m, Ind. 
He d. Dec •. 29., 186o; she d. Feb. 26, 1872. They Yrere buried in 
the Olive Branch I.Iethod.ist Church cemetery, northeast of Hagerstotm. 

120 ii ~Vj.JJi2m*, b. Dec. 24, 1796; n. }.12.zy liart:indale • 
• • p 

iii J.Iahala, b ... '\.ug. 23, 1798; m. June 19, 1817, Jrunes VTilcox; resided 
near Hagerstmm; no issue. She 1·ra.s a religious leader md a 
capable public spe<1.ker. 

121 iv Ell, b. July 25, 1800; m. JJargaret l.iartindale. 

~e dropped bis middle n2Ine }ams. 



122 

123 --
124 
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v Watson, b. April 23, 1802; m. Ele2.I1or Platts. 

vi Louisa, b. ---; n. De.c. 20, 1821, Charles Con2.uay. They 
were nembers of the 07 j:ve Rra..11ch Methodist Episcop2.l 
Church, northeast of HagerstoY.n. 

v:li Daniel, b. Oct. 15, 1807; m. IIartha RtL-rey'"aI1. 

• • • 
VJ..J.J.. Charles, b. July 21, 1809; rn. Catherine -~ Tom:rc.Il • 

ix »mna, b. Marcl1 14, 18ll; ra. riathan Hatfield. He 7ra.S b. 
Nov. 9, 1804., an.d d. I!2..rch 5, 1875. He was probably a 
son of Thomas and Sarah (Al..len) Hal/field who were ri..a.rried . 
in JJ:ason County, Ky., and moved to 1Jontgonery Cou.,.,ty, 
Ohio, settling near Centerville. ~ (Roe) Hatfield 
d. Jan. 17, 1881, on the paternal homestead at Portage 
Prairie, near Sounh Bend, Ind. Children: Abel J., b. 
June 10, 1828, d. Sept. 1, 1897. Harriet stroad, b. Oct. 
lh, 1830. Lucn:ida, b. 1:iarch 16, 1834, ra. ---Dressler 
and lived i'l Ellsfforth County, Kans. ~.onas., b. !Jay 6, 
1836, d. Feb. 2, 1840. Rachel Louisa, b. lfu.y 24, 1838, 

. m. - ' I - Smith. llary A., o.· Aug. 15, 1841., m. ---
Massey. Sarah J., b. Oct. 7, 1843, m. - ,. -- Sniith. 
John Albert, b. Feb. 19, 18h6, d. April 9, 18L.6. 
Milton li., b. April 2, 1847. Jasper rr., b. Dec. 18., 
i850. Frankl:in, b. April 2, 18:5'3. . -

x Harrison, b. 1ifarch 13, 1813; m. Sarah Street. 

xi Barsheba, b. 1817; m. Jolm Gordon, son of Robert and Ellen 
(McGacy) Gordon. He Y~-as b. 1813 anci. d. Jan. -, 1892. 
She d. in 1899 near Argos, Ind. They ·were buried in the 
Reister Cemetery :in :Fulton County, Ind. One son, 7filliam c. 
b. 1848, resided at rlaJ.nut, Fulton County, Ind., later 
at Argos, Ind., m. (E.J.?) Spencer. Six daughters-
one d. yolu1g; Laurinda, b. 1842, :m. --- Railsback, 
.d. 1926; 11elissa, n. -- R:L11ele; Louisa, m. -·-
Eidson; Luc:i.ncia, m. ---- Palmer; Alfaretta, m. -- -
Holmes. 

126 xii J2.mes rr., b. Aug. 3, 1820; :r.i. Lfa:r:.f A.1"1!1 k1..:"Till. 



54 JAcoJ ROE (W-ilili..Jn4 John3 John~ David
1), born JJ.2:y 2, 1776, 

- . .t.J~s-s...~""' C.0~~1:~, • 
probably in Oyster Ba.y To-::mship,A.Long J_sland, N. Y.; ma.rned Dec. 29., 
1797, 11arg2-~t Dye, daughter of John and ... 4.nne (----) ~Je of r:ason 
County, Ky. Jacob Roe 11as a stone mason. He died June 9, 1843, at 
or near l!a:y.,.srl..lle, Ky. H, s 1-r.ife died Oct. 10, 1845, aged 65 years., 
7 months. Both are buried in Orangeburg Cemetery near liaysville. 

Children: 

i Sarah, b. 1'!ov. 26, 1798; n. Jan. 31, 1815, at Lebanon, 
Ohio, David Skinner. He d. in 1837 at Orangeburg, Y~. 
Shed. Sept. 13., 1869, at Green~ield, Ind. 

ii Jane, b. Hov. 6, 1800; m. (1) Oct. 19, 182h, Benjamin Anno; 
m. (2) Henry L. Jorda..11 wbo was b. July 3, 18o3, a.'t'ld :i. 
Jan. 26, 186h. She d.llarch 19, 1886, at ITaysvi-1le., Ky. 
They are buried m the old churchyard at Orangeburg, 
near !!aysville, Ky. 

127. iii Joh..'11, b. Nov. 19, 1803; m. Louisa Everette. 

iv Ylilliam n., b. 1807; d. un.-rn., Aug. 15, 1851. 

v Lettitia f.Ju~e, b. J_ug. 5, 1811; m. Ja_-ri. 29, 18h7, Joseph 
Baugh i:ri l.iason CounLy, Y~.- She d. ITov. 4, 1858, at 
}aaysville, and is buried in the old churchyard at 
Orangeburg, near ·112.ysv:ille. 



~ Dl-JUEL5 IDE C,iil l i em4 J ol:m3 ,T6l:m 2 D"vid1 ), born April 26, 
1778 .;,. 0-:.rst B m , JJC\5>::>!!-1.\C,c~\, d -T "tr .. , ~,- , 1 _ , ..w.1 uJ L,er 2y 10Tmsnip '"";_.on~ J.s.r2.....11. , 1~. 1...; renovea -co h.en-cuc.cy 

. , , ,_ . . b . , 7 o 7 T- • • • ., ... • - - o· . . . , 11J.1jll illS paJ."8IlLJS 2 OUT, -'- v • 1~e ST,UC~lea .:_8[ 2.t, .Leb221on, 1110, l!l -r,ne 
S~ .. -e 0-;,...!'1.Ce ... ...;.t.11 Jo"n~ -.rCT 0 .... Il ,...~..t.,_~ ...... -v.r? "' Jiu,....!-J.•ce _,:. .J..' e U ("I 

c...! • .:. _ .!,_ • , ..!... v ~.:. 1.'.!. ~~ , c.J. VG.!. , , (.'....:,. '-4 a. u v O .i.. v.:1 • 0 • 

Su C urt TT • d . T ., - .. • , m - l preBe o L,. ne n12.rrie , m or near 1.e Oa.:."'1or.., ,;_ _c'.r1i.r..a. l:'.i..,;_e2nor .Long ey 
{a~. lie. Dec. 24, 1807). She -:·.ras a daughter of T1.nor.as 2.nd .:L""1.Il 
(FJ d) T l rm , - ' S' Ge • ~.. ,_, ' .oyi wng ey. 1.ney renovea "GO li. -ne-neve, 1.~o., uLrt soon 
retUJ.-ned to Lebanon. I..Tl 1819 they bec2.ne residents of Czn.i.J.ci111:E.ti, 
0.,. ....i.. h ., .... 'h .. . .. .L :,• H -nio, 1.lJ.ere e uas a ne:moer o:;:. -r, e oar J...11 zoo:i. Svc...11:;_1:_lg. ·.:.e ~.J..so 
served as minister of the Srredenborgian or }Je-rr Jerusal en Church 2.nd 
for him 11a.s built ·Ghe trTenplen on Longrrorth st,, Ci:1c:L.!.l.1.2.ti. He 
fi.71.a.l]_y removed to Dayton,"'- Ohio, -rrhere he died betr;een J2.!~. 1 and 
April 23, 18h2. He Tras a prominent 1,ason. L.-i his later :.rears his 
sister Catherine kept, house =or }1-i:m. During t.1his period also he 
e~r:L~ented in siLl.c -vioi-n culture. 

F..is first 1·,d.fe died in 1823 and he married (2) Emily Sn:il,h. 
She d; ed after the bL"""'Gh of a son and he naITied (3) t:i2r/ I.:ason 
of C:mcinnati. 

Children of first :marriage: 

128 

129 

i :Maria, b. ·18o9; d. of cholera, June 15, 1833, in 
Flemingsburg, Y~., at the hor.ie of her nother's sister~ 
Mrs.· lli-rrard Reynolds. She ·was educ2.ted at I::h's. Derr~J's 
Female Se:m:L.---iarsr and 1ras noted for her beauty cmd LT1tel 1 i-
gence, according to her bro~her Ed.-rrc.rd. · 

ii Fdward Reynolds, ·b. June 22, 1813; m. Elzan (or Ellas~-ri) 
Du!i.harn.. 

iii · Charles Carroll, b. Ja.:.,. 12, 181.5; m. l:arie Sybella. (J?~cob) 
Snith. 

130 iv Thomas Sloo, b. J2.11. 9, 1819; ra. Ann li2.ria oo:..-er. 

Child of seco11d marriage: 

v Son, b. -----; d. yo1.LT1g. 

Child of third marriage: 

vi· Sarah, b. Oct. h, 1826; ra. Dec. 12, 18h6, at Phiiadelp:hja, 
Pa.·, Or;en 1\rans. He -rras b. 1 816 ai.-rid ,;;as of 17elsh 
descent. He ·was a mercha..rit 2nd d. Dec •. 12, 1857, :in 
Philadelphia. She d. Ju~r 6, 1910, at 1Too-::.bury, W. J • 
Their son ]Jason -vras a la1-ry-er in You.r.-icstCh·~n, Ohio; he 
wrote and published trBiographical Sketches of Pioneer 
Preachers of J.nclianan. 



56 H_-QI?1."5 ROE (Abrahar.i4 Hen:i3 Jo1k~2 David1 ), bo~ 1:~ay 20., 1754, :in -Gloucester Comr'e,~r, H. J.; mrried P.nne J aggaro. {:mar. J.ic. Jm. 24, 1780). 
S'ne -;;as a daughter of James a...'t'J.d .. :\.."1...-rie {FL1.JL~ngha-rn) Jaggard and was born 
Oct. h, 17W. She died Jan. 1, 1828. He died Nov. 26., 183h. He was an 
off'icer i.~ the Revolution, servi.,g first as ensign i.'Tl Captain Charles 
Fisher's co1~2.DY and. l2ter as second. lieutenmt :in C2ptain George Pearce's 
conpany, both of Colonel Josiah P'.J.i7j:lc;.!lrs reg:L--:1ent of Gloucester Co-unty . ... . 
J.ru.ant,ry. One recorJ., not verified., states he afterrmrd hnd the title 
of n12jor". He O\·med slaves Yrho:n he set free Aug. 14,. 1801. He held 
several tmmship offices at various tir,l....es and .ias an elder in the 
Pres~i;erian Church at ~7oodbury., lI. .J. .. 

131 
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132 

i Christian, b. Sept. 17., 1780; d. Dec. 21, 1780. 

ii A.'l!l, b. March 18, 1782; m. 1Ia.y 4, 180h, Amos C2!!JI)bell, then oi 
llerrvOrm, Bucks County, Pa., aftenrard of Tfoodbury., lI. J. He 
was o.· ~ 31, 1779. S.::e d ... 'tug. 23, 1823. Children: G:eorg~J 
b. Jan. 2Ll, 1806, d. Feb. 1, 1826. IIem:r Roe, b. Sept. 9, 
1807, m. Sept. 17, 1833, Sioney Boyd of Lancaster, Pa., d. 
Feb. 1, 1879; their son Joseph -:vas an of7icer in the U. s. 
~ and at one time militarJ'" gove1nor of Alaska. Sarah, 
b. Sept. 20, 1~0, d. un.:i., Ja.11. ~, 1888. A.lUl ~ b. J!lay 
9, 1812, d. Ocv. J.8., 1878. CarolJne, b. Dec:--0, 13, d. Jan. 
31, 1814. Henrietta, b. gan. 7., 18I5, m. -~pril -, 18hl, 
D.r. Joseph Clark 11eatherby of Clarksboro, N. J • ., d. :May 2, 1880. 
Rebecca Roe,- b. Ja'l. 7, 1815, d. unm., March 26, 1886. 
Chrib"tia..'tl~ b. J~-f24, 1818, n. Lieut. Charles c. ~on, 
u'. ■ s. Navy. Joh..l! n., b. April 8, 1821, m. (1) Jan. 9, 1851, 
cydia 11. Dick:L,son of Lebmon, 11. H., m. (2) Aug. 12, 1856z. 
Sarah B. Lathrop of Adrian, 1-.fich. Susan we, b. July 8, lt>23., 
m. Nov. 12., 18.56, A. S. R"l.rker, e::litor of tne 17oodbury 
"Constitution", d. 11arch 28, 1887. 

iii Robert, b. Feb. 4, 1784; m. (1) An.ri Hurley; m. (2) Elizabeth 
Hurley. 

iv Christian, b. _Sept. 23, 1735; d. ,.mm., Jan. 3, l851. 

vi Henry, b. Oct. 21, 1789; nenb-3r of the faculty of St. John's 
College, _,\nnapolis, lli. He d. lLTI-~. Aug. 31, 1829. 

vii James, b. Feb. 26, 1792; m. l:T~y 22, 18L.8, Susan r-.li.tchell, 
daughter of Jacob and Rebecca (---) lli.tchell of Philadelphia 
Re d. Jan. 22, 1880., T.1-thout issue. She d. in 1892. · 

viii Chc~les., b. Feb. 2, 1794; m. 1Ja_ry .Ann Budd liay 6, 1852. He d. 
April 18., 1867 • She d. Ju.J.y 28., 1882. 1-Io issue. 

ix Abra.ham, b. Sept. 13, 1796; d. Dec., 1796. 

x Rebecca, b. April 6, 1798; d. unn., Aug. lO., 1856. 

!21 xi David, b. Feb. 4, 1800; m. Rebecca Say _Bispham. 

xii SUsan, b. Aug. 1, 1803; d. u.,w._, Feb. 1, 1883. 



57 ELII\S HTJ1~RIES5 ROE .(Uri?Ji4 Hen:y3 John2 David1 ), born -May 23, 1770, probably :in Kingsessmg To:mship, now included in 
Fhilade]phia, Pa.; married about 1793, l1arJ lTorris., daughter of 
&mm.el liorris of' K:ingsessing. She -r..-as born Aug. 8, 1776. 

Children: 

134 i George Humphries, b. Feb. 5, 179h; m. (1) Sarah Porch; 
m. (2) Abby Jane Yleldon. 

ii Samuel, b. March 12, 1796; d. May 27, 1796. 

ili Alice (or Elsie)., b. Nov. 19, 1797; d. Sept. 21, 18o2. 

135' iv John, b. Aug. 20., 1800; m. Elizabeth .Ann Lyon. 

136 · v liorris., b. Feb. 9 (or 19)., 18o2; m. (1) Mar-.f A. --; 
m. (2) W &a - - I -. 

vi Mary Ann, b. May 21 or 23, 1804. 

vii Polly, b. Oct. 16, 1806. 

viii Rebecca., b. Jan. 12., 1809. 

. . 

58 S.ti1IDEL5 ROE (Uricl14 Henry-3 John2 David.1 ), born Aug. 23, 1773, -probably in Kingsessing Tcmnship, now :included in Philadelphia, Pa.; 
married - • - ---• 

·Children: 

i Martha, b. ---; m. -- ---- ---. 

ii Daughter. 



22_ DAVrJ :OOE (Uriahh Henr? Job_,} Dav.ii), born Jan. 20, 177'5, 
probably i..11 Kingsessing To~mship, nO?t i.T1clud.ed i.11 Philadelphia, Pa.; 
married Oct. 2, 1794, Lydi?.. .AncL~s, daughter of Jolin and Ann (---) 
Andre.1s of Yangsessmg. IIe d. l-Iov. 26, 1831. She d. Dec. 8, 1846, 
aged 75 years. 

Children: 

i Heney, b. April 3, 1795. 

ii Uriah, b. July 3, 1797; n. Frances 1.rorton. He d. in 17est 
Philadelphia. 

iii Samuel, b. April 11, 1799; m. Elizabeth Tribit of Darby, Pa. 

iv Jesse, b. Dec. 17, 18oo; m. Crphy (?) Durnell. T'.aey removed 
to Ohio. 

v Anna, b. June 28, 1802. 

vi J{)jza, b. Feb. 1, 1804; d. Sept. 7, 18o7. 

vii David, b. -·--; m. Ham1ah Hllmphries of Darby, Pa. 

viii Thonas A., b. Jan. 13, 1808; m. Rebecca Pennington. She 1ras 
b. March 5., 1805, and d. July 10, 1881. He d. Aug. 13, 1868. 



6o EZEKIEL6 ROE (David5 Ezekielh David3 Nath~"'liel 2 :Uavid1 ), born ---·--; married about 1799 Elizabeth Va...'>1 Kleeck, daughter or Peter 
Baltus and Chatje (Tappen) V2I1 Kleec1r. She ,ras born June 28, 1778. 
They resided at Flushing and at Poughkeepsie, H. r. He is recorded 
as a pew-holder in Christ Church, Poughkeepsie1 bet1reen 1785 and 1798. 

Children: 

· i Jam{lmn, b. June 22, 1800, at Flushing, bapt. there June 28, 1800. 

ii Peter Tappan, b. Dec. 29, 1801, at Poughkeepsie. 

iii Charles, b. in 18o6; m. Angeline Topping, daughter of John Topping 
who was b. in Holland. Charles Roe served in the :Var with 1!exico. 
He d. in Dutchess Count,y, N. Y., April 29, 1870. His 1dfe d. m 
1853 at Easton, Pa. . 

~erhaps others. 



61 Jooi IDE (John5 Ezekie1
4 

David3Nathaniei2 Davii), born Dec. 5, -1773, at Flushlng, N. Y.; narried April 23, 1795, at St. George's Churc_ri 
at Hempstead, L. I., 1Jary Fmrle:I daug..riter of David and liartha (Boline) 
Fowler. She died -~Pril 10 (or 14), 1829, aged 57 yea:rs, 5 months and 29 
days. He died Nov. 7, 1847, at Flushing. 

Children: 

i William, b. Oct. 25, 1795; m. Feb. 6, 1828, Phebe Kissam, daughter 
· of Benjam:in a.rid Sarah {Lake) Kissa~. She d. Aug. 30, 1885, aged 

81 years, 5 months. He d. 1larch 7, 1867. Children: 
Charles Augustus, b. at Lc:.kerrood, H. J., Feb. 17, 1829, d. there 
.roiie 25, 1907, m: llar-.r Rebecca (Valentine) Denton, daughter cf 
Law:rence and llartha (Hulet) Valent:me, b. Oct. n, 1829, and 
d. Feb. 19, 1919J he served with the 67th 1-Ierr York Battalion 
m. the Civil 17ar, later 1vas treasurer of Queens County, I-T. Y. 
~e;t_ Dodge, b. 1833, n. 1!zrf Ebi1y Po-rrell, only daughter of 
.Fdrr.L'"l Powell of IJhitestone, and lived at Tihitestone, L. I. 
Hannah Ilaria, b. Sept. -, 18li0, d. at Walden., U. Y., unm. 1 
July lli., 1892. 

ii Charles, b. JJarch 1, 1799; m. Ethelda Cecilia Ieaycraft, dauehter 
or Yfillett and Ra.chel (7iillett) Leaycra~. She was b. Jan. J, 
1808, and d. April 24, 1890. T"ney lived at Bayside, L. I. 
Charles Roe in his ear],Y years orm.ed and successfully operated 
the Ylhitestone fercy-, a boat operated by horse-pov;er. He d. 
Sept. 23, 188o. Children: 112.zy Eliz_abeth, b. June 29, 1827, 

· m. JJarch 28, 1849, George 11. Haviland,· d. July 6, 1895. Marthe, 
Ann, b. about 1830, m. 11.c.y 16, 1867, Robert Dodge -mio was b. 
Dec. 15," 1820, and d. June 1, 1899, :in Rockville Center, L. I.; 
no issue; he Tras author o-r "Tristran Dodge and His Descendants". 
Anna Isabella, b. Oct. 17, 1833, d. Uilln. J.:arch 9, 1914. 
George Hen.,. , b. 1836, m. Rosalie Hall., d. llay 8, 1903. 

v WhitJ..o/} , b. 1839, m. Selen IJ. Willard, daughter of Oliver 
and Lucy 1Yeldon) 1Tillard., ,mo was b. Aug. lh, 1836, and d. 
March n, 1890, at S2-'tl .Francisco. 1Tillia:"ll Edgar, b. July 11, 
1840, d. Oct. 18, 1861. Erma Louise·, '6. 1844, a. Ulltlle, Oct. 4, 
1918. Tu.gene Clarence, b. Nov. 1, 1847, a laeyer, m. - ·
---, ·a~ @., 1931. 

iii Elizabeth, b. ---; m. :in 1832 Charles rr. ~alters, son of Benjari..:in 
and Elizabeth (Valcntme) rralters. He -rras b. in 1801. Children: 
Charles W. 1lary Elizabeth, n. --- Hendrickson and lived m 
Flushing i.."!'l 1~. . . . 

iv J.fu.ry Ann, b. }_pril 30, 1808; d. unm., l.fay 1, 1849. She n12de· her 
will April 28, 1849, at Baltimore, lld., and -vras buried :in 
Flushing., N. Y. 



· ~ BE!~JA1IDI
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RDE (Jn.1Jr? Toekiel4 Da:vid3 Uatha.YJ.iei2 Davui1), born 
Feb. 16, 179h, at Flnshjng, II. Y.; ~.arried (1) about 1816, fl..nn Underhi1J., 
daughter of John and Elizabeth (Prior) UnderhiJJ, born Sept. 28., 1792, at 
11estbury, Long Island., and died Aug. 10, 1828., at Bayside, .Long Island. 
He married (2) about 1834, .An.."1 Eliza 17eeks, bo:rn Jan. 28, 1812, at 
1Ja¥.asset, 1 -0ng Isla..11.d, and died Jan. 16, 1-895. ~njam;n Roe -was a · 
soldier :in the "Viar of 1812. He died l!arch 22., 1866, at Bayside, Long Island. 

Children of first narriage: 

i John Underhill, b. Dec. 6, 1817; m. Sept. 16, 1841, Ann Eliza 
Powell1 b. Jan. 22, 1817, at M.anli...asset1 L. I., 2.:.~d d. April 
29, 1905, at Hen;,ste2.d, L. I. He lived all his life on the 
westerly half of the old Roe f 21':m first ovmed by his great
grandfather :Ezeldel Roe at Bayside. He d. Oct. 9, 1889. 
Chil<;ren: ~e~jani..11 A:1-gun~t.s., b. 1842., m. -- • - L~:rr.r;nce. 
Wellingtop_, '6. Feb • ., 18Lli, m. --- - -,--, d. Dec • .,1, 1870. 

li Ann Elizabeth, b. l~h 27, 1827, at &.yside, L. I.; c?¼Ji-;e19 
~-;f?:~~ m .• Ju]y 3, 1841.i, l.!arti.11 Rapelyea, b. Oct. 22, 
1818, at Ne,-rtmm, L. I., and d. or vras buried Aug. 8, 1872, 
at Flushing, L. I. Shed. e.t Bayside Nov. 5, 1895. Children: 
George B.J Abrcl..ham; Isabel ,.raria; Charlotte, m. --- Clarke 
and lived in Duluth; pP-izabeth; !~la~; gieesman; l{artin. 

Child of second tla.I'l ... iage : 

iii ·SUsc'..L~, b. June 1, 1835, at Bayside, L. I.; m. Sept. 8, 1854, 
Joh..ll Bedell Valentine, ·son of --- and Mary lum (Bedell) 
Valentine, b. Dec. 23, 1828, at Viestblli.7, Ir. I.1 and d. l~ay 
14, 1912, at 11averly , Pa. She d. Jen. 10, 1904, at Flusl1i11g, 
L. I. Children: Willi.~ Eliza.. 



fil JOHH C. 
6 

IDE (Oliver> Winiam.
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David_3 Nathaniel Davict1), born 
Dec. 1., 1771, at Flushing, l.Y. Y.; married Dec. 17, 1812, Hannah ~Hike, 
daughter of Jolm a"1d Sarcll (Lo-~·rerce) DelJike of Flush:ing. T'ney removed 
to Peeksldll, 11. Y.~ where he d. Aug. n, 1849. She ,ras born Sept. 20, 
1785, at Flushing and died Jan. 2, 1864, at Sbrub Oak, N. Y. She rras 
buried at Peekskill. 

Children: 

i Samuel c., b. Feb. 5, 1814; m. Hester .Ann Cipher. 

ii Cornelius, b. llov. 6, 1816, at Flushing; ra. Jane A. Pugsley, 
daughter of Jeremiah and Han.l'lah (Taylor) Pugsley, b. Sept. 2, 
1819. Her nephew Cornelius A. Pugsley 7ta.S a member of Congress 
!rom Peekskill in the early part of this cent.1ury. Cornelius 
Roe lived in Peekskill and Brooklyn. Children: Josiah, b. J,me 
291 184?• !~.!'.•, b. June 7, 1842, m. James Tenr.i11iger, live~ 
at Hastlllgs-on-Eudson, _N. Y., d. Feb. 22, 1919. Jasper F., 
b. Sept. 14, 1845, n. Eva F.dwaros, lived at 1'Tutley, lJ. J. 
Wil1jam H., b. Nov. 81 1847, m. &rn Royce, lived at Kingsbridge., 
IJ. Y. Samuel J., b. t{arch 22, 1850. Charles W., b. J'_pril 15, 
1853, m'.■ SUsie Vernol, lived in Rhode Island·. John n., b. July 
29, 1855., d. young. JuJ:ia E., b. Feb. 1, 1857. Sar2..h Abigail B., 
b. April 24, 1859, lived at Alpine, M. J ., d. P.ug'.■ 1, ■ 1949, t.tt"'llil. 

John Deitike, b. Aug. 17, 1862, m. Margaret llurray m 1886, lived 
at Peeksk-ili, N. Y., d. June ih, 1901. Frederick F., b. Feb. 10, 
1866, n. lfarch 26, 1895, Ida E. {Forxni..211.) Knapp, d. 1922. 

ili 11iJ J j 2.m, b. April 27, 1818. 

iv Jolm DeNike, b. April 6, 1822; m. Phebe -~ ---. 

v 11.illett Po--.rell, b. Sept. 18, 182h; m. Elizabeth Smith. Children: 
Benjamin Smith, d. before 1918; George 17illet1, b. 1851., lived 
at Bethel, Co:1.i.~. Hc!l_ry Cook. Ella Elizabeth; ~ lfu.milton. 
~ Lee ( or Loer) : < • I 

. 

vi Henry, b. lfu.y 12, 1826. 



~ · S.:\l.'UEL c.6 
ROE (Olive~ 11illiara4 Dav:i.d3 J.Tathanie12 Dav:i.dl), 

born July 24, 1788., at Flush:L.'1.g, N. Y.; baptized J11L"1e 27, 1815; narried, 
in st. George's C.hurch., Fluslrlng, Ja..TJ.. 2, 1813., Ellen (or Elemor) R. 
Fcn7ler., daughter of 7lilliam and 1.:ary .(11right) Forr:!_er, born Dec. 28 (or 25)., 
1795, baptized Aug. 29, 1798. He died Jan. 3., 1827, at Flush:fa1g, and is 
buried iri st. George's Churchy"ard there. He -rras a carpenter. She married 
(2) June 22, 1828, Jacob P. Griff:ln, son of Joh."1. and Elizabeth (- . -) 
Griffm. He died JuJ.y 3, 1830., aged 25 years, 8 months a.,d 24 days. She 
maITied (3) 1Valter F. Griffin, brother of her second husband. He was born 
July 8, 1808. She had four children by her thti.-d husba..T!d. She died April 
6., 1889. Sh~ was a co1mnunicant i..ll Grace Church at Ja~ica in 1821. 

Children: 

i Oliver B., b. Nov. 3, 1813 (Bible record); went to liew Zealand 
where he d. Sept. 15, 1857. He m., :in l{err Zealand, 1.;.:.rgaret 
---., b. about 18o8, d. !larch, 1874. 

ii Wl.JJjam F., b. Jan. 24, 1816; d. Sept. 28, 1817. 

jij Robert Dodge, b. Jan. 10., 1818; m. lTary JJcll:iJmnon; d. Aug. 29, 1883, 
cmd was buried in st. George's Churchyard., Flushi.'Tlg. He was 
called "Dodgen. 

iv George Br"i-llkerhorr, b. June 15, 1820; m. Aug. 31, 1840, at Shrewsbury, 
N. J., Caroline Farrington Burling, daughter of George 2nd Susan 
(Rodgers) Burling, b. July 14, 1817, d. April 1, 1897 • He d. 
liarch 13, 1895. He -Tras kncmn as Captain I?oe because of his service 
:in the old state rri1itia in Tmich he cornanded Conpany A, Fll"teenth 
Light Horse .Artiller.v, first organized a..,-id kn01·.n as the nH2mj]ton 
Rines". He was in the lumber bus:iness at Flush;ng, N. Y. He 
served several terms as village trustee and village clerk and for 

- many years was superintendent of Flush:ing CcmeterJ. Children: 
Geor1;e 5:tillwaggon, b. in Flushfug l1arch 3, 18L2, m. (1) April 14, 
Wb9, Bessie 1.Iatilda IIamilton., dauehter of Charles A. amd Eliza 
(11illett) Hamilton, 1mo Tras b. July 24, 18h3, 2..---i5 d. Jc:!.n. 31, 
1876; he m. (2) April 30, 1878, Mary _4,da Hamilton ,·ho ".72S b. Aug. 
29, -1855; he 1ras :in the lumber busmess 1n.th his father bu.t later 
'\1a.S cashier of the Bayside 1-r['~tional B~nk; he d. Aug. 16, 1915. 
Celia Louise, b. Dec. 21, 1843, m. 1871 or 1872 SD...'E.el Ylillis Brnme, 
d. ITec. 3, 1901. Charles H~,:ulton, b. Feb. 7, 18h6, n. July 23~ 
188h, E:rn_Louise Bisky, daU[_;hter

0 of Louis cilld Her,.rietta (Kurtz). 
Bi.sky, vn10 was b. Dec. 5, 1864, and d. Jati. 24, 1908; he d. Oct. 
23, 1925. Carolille Th.trlin[;, b. Jan. J.8, 1849, d. Jan. 24, 1857. 

v I~-u:-y EJ.i7;abeth, b. Jan. 8, 1823; m. (1) Oct. ll., 181.D., Dav1.d 1~11.ler 
!Dneree, son of-James and Elizabeth (itl.7ler) Lo:7c~ee, b. Feb. 6, 
1820, d. !Tov. 8, 1858. She m. (2) Pearsall 11right·~ She d. Feb. 
19, 1881. Children of first mrriae;e: ifames; ~ei1cy; Lucinda; 
David• Christopher. 
a S I T ) 



Vi Joseph Bloodgood, b. llarch 11, l(j25; :m. J~~e 23, 1~69, Jme 
Jackson, .daur;hter of Joh.-ri and Jeai.~ (Clincby) Jackson, b. Oct. 
30, 1840, d. 118.rch 11, 1921 (to!J.bstone :inscription is 
:K~h 3, 1921). He d. lfuy 6, 1905, and uas buried in 
Flushing Cemetery. Children: Georce Haviland, b. 11Iay 28, 
1870., m. in 1892, 1,rary E. IEiller, lived at College Po:int; 
d. Dec. 7, 19h7. Frederick s., b. June 25, 1871, lived :in 
Chicago, d. June, 1916. Liliie, b. Dec. 31, 1873, ru. Carroll 
A. Piper, Tlho_ d. J&rch 13, 1921; she d. liay 15, 1936. l:!artha, 
b •. Nov. 9, 1875, m. Fran.'k: B. ~cKenna, d. !larch, 1924. 

v:ii Sa.mu.el F., b. Jan. 30, 1827; d. Oct. 21, 1852. 



-~ J)1IBS COIBITf...J.,
6 

ROE {WilJj;,nS Willian.4 David) NathP...niel 2 

David-), born Oct. 28, 1786; baptized June 28, 1800, at st. ~orge's 
Church., Flushing, n. Y.; married 1Jagdalen Gilberti of Busmiic..t:, 
Long Island. She died in 18b4. He died Feb. L., 1865. He was 
usualzy' ce.lled Cornell Roe. 

Children: 

i 1Jaria Gilbert, bapt. :March 16, 1810, at St. George's Church., 
Flushing; m. Joh.-ri P. !lead. 

ill Catherine·, ?J. George 1-l. Doxey. 
. 

iv Newbury Vfill:iEm (or Willic.-un }!enbu.:cy), b. about 1812 or 
1815; the uncertainty of the name exists because in her 
'Will his mother referred to hi.l!l as ~Villiam, but others 
definitely called a child of James Cornell Hoe "?lewbulo/" 
and there is no evidence that there 1vere tlro sons. He m. 
Mary Areson ::c'o-;.rler, daughter of - , and -- •-- (Areson) 
Fowler.- Children: Charles L., m. Eleanor Speer, lived 
m Freeport, L. I. pm.a c., m. - -- - -- -. Alva lJ., 
m. - - ---• l.1 Elizabeth (Iillie), b. iii 1858; 
lived ,·dtl1 her brot er C'nar es at Freeport, L. -I.; she 
was executor of her n1other1s will, 1891; in 1924 she ,1as 
1i ving, 1m2n., in Brooklyn, N. Y. 



66 H!QraY
6 

IDE (John W.'5 Willi<>.mh DavidJ 1J,,th2.Iliel 
2 

Dav.ii), 
bcrni!arch 30, 1788., at Flushing, lI. Y.; narried (1) 11ay 3, 1815., 
Jlalj,. Areson ~no died July 31., 185h., aged 59 yea.rs, 11 oonths and 
16 days. Ee married (2) &Ima Maria Bt.rene, Sept. 13, 1863. He 
died at Fl.ush;ng Feb. 26, 1866. His will, elated liov. 7, 1863, -was 
proved 1Ea.rch 23, 1866. 

Children: 

i F.dward., b. prob[~bJ.y 1816; m. 1:argaret Hatfield mo d. lJa.rch 
17, 1861, aged 43 years. He was a carpenter. Re d. 
Oct. 27., 1885, aged tF) years. Children: Mery, b. 1842. 
George E., b. 18h6. 1.~i.ria lritchell.2 b. llay 12, 18h9, d. 
Jl.E.Y 23, 1855. I It ■ 

1 

■ -I 

· ii James A., b. Oct. 28, 1819; m. P~becca - -; d. I-!ov. 3, 
1862, m Brooklyn, 1I. Y. Children: Hen2.:r, b. prior to 
1847. Jolm, b. after 1847. 

iii William Henry, b. Oct. 22, 1825; resided at 1Iemo-1m, L. I., 
in 1863; m. Hannah 11. ---, b. Jan. 3, 1829, d. Feb. 25, 
l90li. He d. at Bayside., L. I., Sept. 7, 1901. Both are 
buried at Flushing. Child: George vr., b. 1856; m. Hattie 
---; will dated Dec. 23, 1890, proved 1.!ay, 1905; he -_ 
lived at Bridgeport, Con.ri. 

iv John 11 • ., b. )_828(?); m. Eliza Stretch, daughter of John 
and Elizabeth (Cox) Stretch, b. Jan. 22, 1817. John 1V. Roe 
is buried i.11 Troy, rr; Y. * 

~e statement about the maITia.ge of John 11. Roe is bassd upon the 
C-ock-Cocks-Cox genealogy-. His nephew George 11. Roe wrote :in an 
tmdated letter, probably written about 1915-20, that John rr. Ptee 
never married. 



67 WI1J.J.PJ.f ROE (John TT.'5 7fillimn.h DavidJ Nathmei2 David.1), -born at flushing, U. Y., probably about 1790; married ll.ay 2, 1812, 
Charity Verity of South Hempstead, u. Y. She died of the measles 
at age 82 or 83. He fell dO"~vn a 1·rell alld was drO',med. 

Children: 

i Sylvester, b. April 8, 1813; m. Oct. 2, 1834, :in Brooklyn, 
Elizabeth Ann r,hitten, daughter of Elisha and Do]Jy (Betharo.o) 
Whitten; shed. at age 72; he d. Oct. 9, 1893; both are 
buried in Gree:r.-rood Cemetery, Brooklyn., H. Y. He was a 
photographer ~"ld a spiritualist. Children, order uncerta:L.~: 
Joanna w., b. Feb. 20, 181.t.o, m. Joh.TJ. Bacon, d. Aug. 23., 1902. 
§ylvester, b. Feb. 5, 181th, a pcysician, m. (1) Josephine 
Van Vellsar, m. (2) Sarah Jane {Jarvis) Sidey; he d. prior 
to June 2, 1897, -men his will Ywas proved. Lila_, d. i:., 
infancy. i:Tait~ip_ D.J b. July i1, 18h6, d. July 3, 1913. 
Arabella D., n. Joh.i-i If. Locke Tiho .,nas b. Feb. 13, J.853, ~,d 
d. Uov. 21, 1933. Mary Elizabeth, m. Tom still.-r.ragon.-= 

ii Ann Eliza, r.i. George Lefferls (or Whitten). Children: 
George. An,., Eliza, b. Dec. 15, 1839, m. (1) Jacob.De Groff, 
il• (2)' nan·van ~.~rinkle; she d. 1Iov. 25, 1933. Henry, n. 
• -- - -. · liazy Jane, m. Dan Van Winkle. 

Perhaps one more. 



68 BEJ·IJA!.ITN FRJuTICLil•f ROE (John ~T.5 17illia.n.4 David3 Uathaniel2 

David1 ), born Ju_1_y 16, 1803, at Flushlng, H. Y.; married Elizabeth 
Waldron, dau6hter or Benjc=:J?.fu and l.2ria (Sout},.ard) ~7aldron, born :in 
Ne-1; York City fu 1792. In 1827 they resided at FlushLng a.11d i.11 1829 
at 1-Iempstead, Long Island. His vtlfe died !~h 27, 1868, 2.ged 72 
years, 2 months and 10 days accord:ing to her t<E1bstone :insc::,iption, 
.-thich would indicate her birth date as 1796. Ee died Sept. 29 (or Oct. 
1890, at Vlest Brighton, Ri.cl1mond County (Staten Isl;:nd), N. Y. They 
,rere buried :in Flushing. 

Children: 

i Edward F., b. Aug. 17, J.840, on staten Island, M. Y.; d. JuJ.y 
12, 1912, at l!er,iJU.rgh, M. Y., and ~ras buried in Flushing. 

ii Caroline. 

iii Kl.izabeth., b. ---; perhaps m. - - Gibson. 

69 . JIARVEt' ID3 ('.l.'homas? i'lilJ j.amh David3 liatlw.niel 2 David1 ), -born - • - -; married C2...11dace Kmg. Ee died before 1839. 

Children: 

i Rosana Celeste, b. Sept. 5, 18~9; n1. 1r2y 17, J.8h3., in 
Dansville., N. Y., Nelson Slocun, so~1 of Peleg and C?_theri11e 
(Hoxie) Sloctnn, b. lfu.y 13, 181h, :in Richmond Tormship, 
Vlash:i.ngton County, R. I. He was in bus:iness 2_t 1Iount 1.:orris_ 
and Dansville, N. Y. In 1881 they resided on a farm j_~ 

Vf arsmv To-rm ship, Yzy-oming County, N. Y., 1-,i th postoffice 
at Perry., H. Y. No children. 

ii . J runes lJ., aged over 14 years a.Tld under 21 :in 1839 Tihen . Hen.i.7 
Cleveland was appointed as his guardic~. 

-
iii Andre,,■; Jackson, b. ---; resided at Bellefont2ine, logan 

County., Ohio. 



70 ADlITRn.16 RDE (T'nomas5 Tfillian4 Dc:.vidJ lJathaniel 2 De.vid1 ), -born accorn:i.ng to descendc.nts, 1Jov. 29, 1800, at Seneca, H. Y. 
At that t:Lne 1·,nat ; s nCT.v Seneca Cow.--:ty was :included in Cayuga County 
and was sparsely settled. He married in December, 1826, at Perr-cf, 
ytror.rl.ng County, N. Y., Laura Goodale, c:aughter of TI"illa..""U and Ann 
(Mclean) Goodale:t born in .'111-oct.1st, 180h, :in Th.st rr:mdsor, Conn.; 
died Mc,~h 20, lt568, at Decatur, Ill. Ad.ciral Roe died at Oshkosh, 
Wis., after 1879. 

Children: 

i Mary .Ann, b. sept., 1828; n. !:!ark Matteson. 

ii George w., b •• t\ug. 4, 1830; m. .Anna Talbe:rt (or Talbot). 

iii Matilda, b. July h, 1833; m._ June 16, 1852, at Perry, N. Y., 
Augustus D. Ri.sdon. He ·was b. June 2, 1827; d. 1'Iov. 27, 
1889, o.t Salera, Ore. She d. liay 19, 1858, and he m. (2) 
her sister, Caroline A. 

iv earo1;ne A., b. June 13, 1837; m. April 12, 1859., as his second 
wife, Augustus D. Ri.sdon, -vddcmer of her sister :Matilda. 
Shed. Feb. J.., 1906. . 

v WilJjam Jr • ., b. Oct. 9., 1846; d. Sept • ., 1855; bu.ried at Perry, l-I.Y. 



1!:, LA-,'fF.ENCi ROE (JosepJ Davidh David3 Nathaniel Davii), born 
JuJ.y 31, 1776; married 1,2.reh 16, 1800, at JaJn2 .. ica, E. Y., Aletta ytrder, 
daughter o-r J..rnos and :r~rgare~ (---) FJ°der of Brooklyn. La,;rence Roe 
died Feb. 27, 1814, at Brookl;yn, 1:J •. Y., and -r.--a.s bur; ed in the Jamaica 
cemetery ·with relatives. 

Children: 

i 1-.Iargaret, b. Aug. 24, 1800; n. July· 15 or 16, 13-20, Samuel 
J. Messenger, b. 1~pril 22, 1801; d. Feb. 19, 1839. She d. t 
&y 7, 1830. Their dau:;hter J:TFtr'J is mentioned in the probate 
of Margaret Jzy-der. 

il Samuel ~der, 
b. July 20, 
in 183.6(?). 
b. Sept •. 9, 

b. }:fu.y 9, 1803; n. about 1825, Sarah llessenger, 
1805, d. July 27, 1831, in 1'Iew York Citj-. He d. 

C-nild.ren: A..l'}_ri Eliza, b. July 30, 1827; llary, 
1830. 

ili Elizabeth,) ~.;""ors .;,,.n 181.,0,• t · d · b t ./:I 1 "' t ~~a iv l1ary, ) ~:. ....... L+ mn ione m pro a e O.L ~argare ~v· e1 

72 TROii.4.S L. 6 IDE {Jose~ David.It. David.3 Nathaniel2 
Davia.1), -born in or '1bout 178o; married Feb. 15, 18o3, Elizabeth Lcnreree of 

Flushing., ?I. Y. His name appe~s :in the liew York City Directory for 
1833. Thomas L. fue of New- York, r.10ney collector, 2nd Elizabeth his 
wife sold his interest in the estate of Joseph Roe of Jamaica April 10, 
~832. He died Sept. 2h, 103h, :in his 55th ye~, and was buried in 
FJ.ush:i.ng. 17idovr Elizabeth -rras nentioned :in the liew York City Directory 
fo~ 18!i3. She died i~frry 1, 1857, aged 75 years, and uas also buried 
in FJ..ushine. 

Children; 

i (?) 1Ti7Jjam L. L{entioned as a nephew in -vrill of Gilbert Roe, 
No. 7h. 



72 NATl-lJI.NEL 
6 

IDE (Joseph5 Davidh IJavid3 lfo.thaniel 
2 

David
1
), 

born in Feb., 1783; married Sept. 29, 1810, lfary Cock, d2.ughter o! 
Charles and Rosea_'rl.TJ.ah (Frost) Cock, born April 30, 1790, at Buclcr-am, 
Long Island. He died Lfay lli, 1817, and 17as bu.~~ed at Jf:lI12.ica, Long 
Island. 7Tidow 1Ia.ry :married (2) about April, 1822, his brother Gilbert 
Roe {see No. 7h). Se died in 1829 and she married (3) Nov. 18, 1834, 
Joseph V. Varick. She died Jc?Jle 23, 1855. 

Children: 

i Benjamin Genest, b. ---; a policeman in Hevfork City fa 
185o. 

ii Nettie{?). 

lii Gilbert Gerard; a glass cutter i..T1 ?Iew York City Vii-th· bas:L"'less 
at 87 Eldridge st. in 18W.i and at 59 Ann st. in 1851, 

·and livit~g at 81 Clinton st.; m. Catherine Ja_-rie - -; 
d. _4,ug. 3, 1853. C:'lildren: Benja:m;n Hulet, mio served 
:in the Civil 11ar; Peter F.; !Ss ~•; Srith G. 



78 

~ GllBERT6 IDE (Joseph5 Davidh D2.vid3 lfathan:iel
2 

David1), born :in - . 
1784 or 1785; he -.ras an Uw.brella. manu.fact'tL~r in New York City; married 
before April 25, 1822, Mary (Coe.) Roe, daughter of Charles and Rosean:nah 
(Frost) Cock and widorr of his brother Mathnniel (see 1Io. 7)). She ·was born 
Ap~O, 1790, at Buckram., Long Island. Gilbert Roe cied Aug. 13., 1829, 
in · ~ork City, i."l his 45th y~, and rtas buried :L.1 Jamaica, 1-/#i!?JJJ IDng 
Island. His TI'ill, dated Oct. 29, 1827, a.rid probated Aug. 18, 1829, required 
his executors to cause li.is son Joseph to be UJiberally and classically 
educated.rt. l1idorr Mary married (3) Nov. 18, 1834, Joseph V. Varick. S'ne 
died Jan. 23, 18.55. 

Children: 

•, ... 

i Joseph Gerard, b •. Jan. 13, 1823; m. June 27, 1849, ?la.ry Elizabeth Osbom. 
He d. July 4, 1859, and she m. (2) July 4, 1808, .Amos Alonzo Jaqua. 
Joseph Geraro PDe was a graduate of Rutgers College, class or 18411 
H. A. 1844, and studied for the Episcopal ministry but, because of 
poor health, was not active therein. He engaged :instead :in 
mercantile business in Ra.hrray, N. J. One son, Charles Henry, 
b. Aug. 21, 1853, m. --- (Evans) 1'falters, a iid~ and liveq. 
for many years in ?Ievr York City, then moved west. 

li AIA~•"j ~- . 
Lafayette, b. "182!); d. - 13, 1825. ~ed 6 t1eGki;.. 

75 SilAs6 IDE (Joseph5 Davidh David3 Mathaniei2 Davii), born :in 1789 -or 1790; married Dec. 10, 1815, Sarah Denton, dauehter of S211IUel Denton. 
He died Sept. 20, 1831., in his h2nd Year. She died lr?::J" 7, 1829, :in her 
36th ye~. They ·were buried :in Grace Church l~!'~J~_ica, l-0ng Island • 
He vras active in local civic affairs and ~-k~---~.,..~ the JJm1 York State 
A§scmbJy i;t;).r1~da~£d-t,ua; sxse-s- He ~d a bakery and flour store 
at Jamaica. 1\1 1'6 J.5. 

Children: 

i Silas Augustus, b. ---; :mentioned :in his grandfather's vdll 
Sept. llt, 1829, and in his father's 1ri.J.l Aug. 13, 1831. 

ii Louisa Ann (or Louise), b. -----; mentioned in her father's -rr.i..11. 

lii Lelvis, b. 1825; d. Sept. 4, 1826, aged 1 year, h months. 

iv AmandaJ b. 1827; d. July 26, 1828, aged 11 months. 

v Sarah D., m. Oct. 201 18h9, &h1ard T. Toun1ier of New York City. 



. . 

i Alonzos a man of this_ name . died in Cbaord, Kans., June 18, 
· 1917, more than ninety years old. 

ii Melinda. 

:iii EEla Anne. 

77 . TH01J.As6 ROE (I.aw.rence,5 Davidh. David3 Na.trumiel 
2 

Davii), -born about 1787; married Ju]y 18, 1816, Phebe Cornell of l!orth 
Hempstead or of success, Long Island. ~ne -r-ras a d~.ughter of Charles 
and Catherine (Rodman) Cornell, born in 1794. In 1823 they resided 
at Oyster Bay, _Long Island. She ~as a w:i.do1, in 1864 (Cornell Genealogy). 
Her nil, dated Jan. 9, 187!i, at Flushing, -rras proved 1.ray lo., 189h, 
in Kings County, l·!ew- Yor}~. _ She appointed her daurJiter }ia.ria executr-i_x. 
She gave her r;old watch to Charles Pine, son of Sainu.el D. Roe of Flushing, 
and the balance of her estate to her daughter 1.i2I'ia Roe. 

Child: 

i Maria, b. ---; single :in 1874. 

Perhaps others 1mo died young. 



1§_ DA vrn6 ROE (Lawrence5 Daviil- David3 Nathaniel 2 David1 ), 
born be.fore 18oo; baptized Y:.ay 30, 18o8, at Flush:L,g, n. Y.; 
married, probably in J~,e, 1832, &T.-Let Eliza Blois. She -vras born 
in Connecticut. !le died bet,1een Oct. 18, 1876, and l.iarch 28, 
1878, at Paterson, N. J. 

Children: 

i Sarah. 

ii Faney, b. Sept. 6, 1838; m. John c. Uarsellus; d. Nov. 2, 
1920, at Passaic, N. J. 

iii Samuel Blois, b. in 1839; m. --- IJ:i.nett; d. at Daytona, 
Fla., in 1923, and is buried at Montclair, N. J. He ms 
called Blois. 

iv Emma, b. -,--; m. Oct. 17, 1866., in Paterson, N. J., 
Dr. John Morga.~ Hooe, son of John iJoffat and Ann 11. 
(Morgan) Her.re. He was b. in New York Oct. 19, 1844. 
She d. Sept. 28, 1904, L~ Fngle11ood., N. J. 

v Mary·, b. Oct. n, 18h6; m. Ju.ne 13, 1866, Ira Andrus Y~p; 
.d. af'ter 1926. He d. in 1922. Trro sons, one dying :in 
infancy, and two daughters. The other son 17as ·· Ira Andrus, Jr., 
a governor of the N. Y. stock Excha.'1.~e. He m~ (1) - - -
FlO'.rer, daughter of Governor Ros-,·rell P. Flo.1er of Mew York. 
She was interested in hospit2l i;rork cmd it 1-;as through her 
that her father was induced to found and end011 FloYrer Hospital 
in New· York City. 

vi La:r.rrence, b. ---; d. in 1884. 



• ~ ID:LLL\l.r HFlBY.6 ROE ( ~adm.lla~e~ ~avid4 Davi~3 Uathaniel 2 

David ) , born Aug. 24., 1814, in FlushL'tlg, N. Y.; baptized Ju..'!'le lh, 
1815; married (1) Oct. 3, 1839, Caroline Peck, daughter of Jonath2.n. 
and Caroline (Cornell) Peck. She was born 1.Iarch lh, 1819, and died 
April 16., 1854. He married (2) l!ov. 25, 1856, Sar2..h Ii. {Bush) Peele, 
widm-1 of James Peck, born June 13, 1825, at Brooklyn, N. Y. She 
died Jan. 10 or ll, 1886 •. He died Feb. 2_7, 1899, at Brook~. They 
were buried in st. George 1s Churc..li yard, Flushing. 

Children of second marriage: 

· i 1Villiam Clarke., b. June 7, 1859; m. Jlll'le 7, 1893, Alice 
Robbins of IJanhass~t. He -was a lacyer specializing m 
real estate mvestments. He was a member of the Seventh 

-Reg:bnent., N. Y. N. G. They resided at Great Neck, Long 
Island, vmere he died Jan. L., 1925. (rnildren: Louise, 
b. July 15, 1891.i, m. June 22, 1921, Charles E. Van Dine 
of Great Meck. Clarke F..obb:ins., b. tray lh, 1896, m. Oct. 
29, 1919, Ethel Grogg. Helen, b. Nov. 19, 1900, m. Nov. 19, 
-1921, Robert F. Clarke. 

ii Margaret Hyer, b. Nov. 23, 1861; d • ., llll111. 

iii Sarah l!aria (Sally), b. June 3, 186h; d. unm. 



8o SOL01.~0lf IDE (D~:.vi:::15 Jo}1.n4 J~v~d3 1T2th~rD-el2 David.l), born -lcy 29, 1799, in <rnester, Or2.."1ge CoUJ.··-r:iy, iT. Y.; r2.rried in 1826 
Sus2n Canfield, dr~ughter of Je-~es Canfield. of ?i-~_gebur:r, Orc=..nge Co:.:.:ity, 
n. Y. She ·.·;as born April 6, 1801. T:.11.E\y re:mov-ed to Fr2..nkford T0Ya1sltlp, 
SUssex Cou..llty, lJ. J., and. fron there :L."'1 1862 to Gr·2ene To·::nship, s2r;.e 
county. He ·.-:-as a nember of the Presbyteru~ Ch.111,ch. :L."1 II2.:--d··:ick, E. J. 
He died February 3, 1872. She died April 12, 1893, leavL~g a rill. 

Children: 

i TI'illirou Tho17'2.s, b. Nov. 27, 1826; n. 11~r-Jette ·.Testbrook :L., 1Tov., 
186i; resided in limrven, II. J.; d. Jen. 27, 1893. 

ii l!ar;r Elizabeth, b. April 13, 1828; n. Jee. 31, 1853, Tho:n.?.s Schofield, 
son of Janes Schofield, b. April 22, 1823, L~ E2.rdyston 
Tormsli.ip, Sussex County, IT. J.; renoved to IE.f~_ye~te To7:nship 
and lived there until 1869 :r;hen he removed to his ,.~d. i-"\e' s hone 
in Greene T07llship ....-!here he d.. Feb. 12, 1870. His Td.C:orr -rras 
11entioned :in her :mother's -r.jJ.l Feb. l, 1883. She resic:ed at 
-- ...i..-. ~r • !-lffi, c.,vll, 1,.., • J • 

iil Phebe .Ann, b. April 15, 1831; Lt. Oc-t. 8, 1853, Cyrus lr. "'Jells of 
Connecticut. She 1':as li·~...-:ing in 12.83. 

iv David Ccllfield, b. Ja..~. 9, 1832; m. Feb. 21, 1872, s~xah J. Pierson 
of Sparta., H. J., daughi,er of Joseph 2.nd - •·- (Dunlap) 
Pierson. Children: Ro~·rell P. S2-~ord I. Charles L. 

r I 

v Jane, b. April 9, 1835; n. ~7illian ·.7estbrool: of In-~~epe:1dence 
Tormship, Sussex Count~:-, ir. J. She d. l:..pril 29, 187h. 

vi l!~ .. rgarct E., b. April 30, 18h0; m. J~'"'l. 11, 1862, Aust:in C~rpenter 
of Frc'Jlkford ?o;·;nship, Sussex Co~_mty, n. J. She 1·:as nen-:.ioned 
in her nothert s -.-d.11 Feb. 1 , 1883. 



~ IBtiIS C. 
6 

ROE (Dc>.vid,S John4 David3 Nathaniel 
2 

David1 ), born 
:in Lafayette Tcr..nship, SUssex County, n. J., Feb. 5, 1806; married 
Dec. 6, 1828, Teressa Decker of Orange Cou..11.ty, N. Y., who v;as born 
Jan. 10, 1807, and died Sept. 18, 1843J he married (2) Hov. 7, 18L4, 
Keturah Schofield, dau&½ter of James aJ1d Abigail (---) Schofield, 
rmo died Oct. 29, 1883, aged 56 years, 10 mo:iths and 29 days. He died 
at Newton, Sussex County, n. J ., Dec. 13, 1867, leavii.,g a will dated 
liov. 27, 1867. 

Children of first marriage: 

i Henry Decker, d. llarch 14, 1834, aged 3 years, 8 months, 15 days. 

ii Joel Camerell, b. April 30, 1832, d. Jc1..n. 22, 1833. 

ili Alexander H., b. July 7, J.837; m. Dec. 28, 1863, Catherine 
Ann Northrup, daughter of Henry Couse and Elizabeth (Snyder) 
1'Iorthru.p. She ·rras b. 1ray 11, 18hh, and d. JuJ.y 11, 1887. 
He d. Feb. 1, 1874. Children: ~iza.~t?; 1;!:innie. 

iv Philanda D., n,_. Chc.rles 11ickham. 

v Incetta, n. llark lJ. Congleton. 

vi WilJ.:i.am C. 

Children of second marrL:.ge: 

vii Lentls, b. Feb. 8, 1846e 

viii .Atnzi, b. J.1arch 29, 1847; :ra. --- ---; their daughter, 
Kittie B., lived 2.t R--cy-onne, H. J., in 1927. 

ix James 17. , b. April 13, 1849; d. July 6, 1866. 

x Charles, b. June 21, 18S1, :in Lafayette To\mship, Sussex CO'nnty, 
M. J.; attended school in 1re.-;ton Dnd -r;-orked Yr.i.. th his father 
until 1887 ,·rhen he took up residence o.t lL~ony Vale farm; 
m. 1887 1~~.r.1 Elizc.bcth Dennis, dauchter of A. J. -tnd 
Elizabeth (De Pue) Dennis. Children: I,ulu c., m. Frc?Il1c T. 
Hopk:ins. Charles D., b. Aug. L., 1890, served m 1,!orld 1Var I., · 
d. April 20·, 19~1. D. Ylritcr(?), b. Jan. 16, 1899, m. !Jarie 
IeP:ine of H2mburg, N. J. 

xi Sarcll lI., b. 1.Iay 30, 1853; m. llartin }la.bee. 

xii Amelia. c., b. Aug. 23, 1858; m. Joh...YJ. 1TicJrJiamo 

Jciij. Carrie, b. Nov. 3, 1862; m. John Ma.bee. 



82 lli~-TRY co1rrcri11-P HOE ( Joshtta5 Joh.114 Dc.i.rid3 1:2thmuel 2 D2tv~d1 ), born -.. 4.pril 6, 1801, :in Ore.nee Cott-"t-rt,j-, IT. Y.; rr-.rried 1-?.rch 9, 1824., a;,, Deer Parl~, 
OrmGe COlliiGY, E. y., 1I2-T1cy _ft@'l.CS rang, d~us:hter of 83.rru.el J2nes e.nd !Taney 
(lionk:.~·e) Ki..'tlg. She :-:as born Ju~- 3, 1808, c:.i"1.d died Feb. h, 1872. I.'11. 1869 
they -rrere 7iv-i...ne in or near KendaJl, Orlec.ns Co11.r.~ty, :-~. Y., but 112d pr~-iously 
1i: ~ · 'D 1... Y 11 .. • d 'T.. h ... 8 l q 7 7 · 0 - Co · 'r Y :vea J.Il .;. .. o:me, i • • .1.e o.ie J, • .:.cw.11C.:.. .L , _;_. , L., r _Le2:..:."'1s 1..mvy, L • · • 

Children: 

i 

ii 

lb.r:ia, b. June 1, 1826; d. 

S-:wuUel, b. Sep·t. ll, 1827; d. young. 

iii Phoebe E., b. J~,. 9, 1829; d. Jm. 23, 1910. 

iv Joshua Sa,-;yer, b. Oct. Jli, 1830; !:le i.l 1867 S.:;.r~ll .A. Bro7:n; d. J2.n. 
· 22, 1889. -

vi James Henry, b. Sept. 15, 183h(?). 

vii Alfred J., b. Feb. Jl:., 1836; d. young of d.ipl1theria. 

vlii Thomas J., b. Ea.rch 18., 1838; d. :-:"our1g of diphtheria. 

ix S2rah Ann,. b. July lh, 1841. 
··r:· 17 • •T. , • :B~'°~oii, . - b 

X , ... ' I .. ~'!'.~ 1,·uc1s,.., .. ~;..-~ o ~·e ' ..:.-;...t-r.--"' ... . v~.l ______ .....,. -........., • •· • 9, 18hh; d. Jan. 13, 1914. 

:xi Cornelia P.cbecca, b. Ju.i.~e 13, 13h6. 



~ Nll.'.l'Wll.JJ,;16 ROE (1Tath21ri.el!) Jonas4 Nathanie13 Hdhaniel 2 David.1), 
born Sept. 23, 1775, L"'l 1Var.-~lck, Ormge County, H. Y.; married 1,r;_ay 25, 
18o6, Elize.beth 0-:ren 1·,h::> died April 12, 1859, in SUssex County, H. J. 
He died Dec. 18, 1866. 

Children: 

i Willi8m o., b. April 17, 1807; ~. (1) Feb. lOt 1827, Pol]y 
Adams• m. {2) Cather:me Sly, b. Sept. 20, lull, d. Harch 
17, 1893. He d. J8n. 6, 1875. He resided at Goshen, Ii. Y. 
Children of first marriage: Sar2h E., b. about 1830, 
m. --- Decker. }Iathaniel, b. about 1832. Child of 
second marriage: IJary Ellen, m. Tii.JJ;,a-m B. Royce. 

"\. 

li · Bathsheba., b. - -; m. James AdailIB. 

84 JACOB DUN1ITMG
6 

ROE (1fo.thanielS Jonas4 Jrathmiel3 1fa.thaniei2 
Davi~), born Aug. 15, 1777, :in Orai.,ee County, n. Y.; married (1) 
Peggs- Joline; :married (2) - -· ---• He removed from Orange County 
to one of the -rrestcrn states. 

Children (imperfect record:): 

i John, b. ----; m. May 13, 1826, Sar~li Brass. 

ii Katy, b. ------; m. I. Van Houten. 

iii Carol:ine, b. - - -; m. after Sept. 9, 1823, as his second wife, 
Jacob Haggerty (see No. ho). 

P erha.ps also: 

iv Sarah. 

-
v Catherine. 



85 J01·IAS6 BOE {l{atl12.nie15 Jonas4 N_athaniel3 Nathaniel 2 Davidl), -born in Orange CounlJy, l~. Y., Mov. 23, 1779; remo·,red to Philadelpli.ia 
where he _mP....rried July h, 1807, to his enplcy-er 1s daughter, Rachel 
Searl, by Rev. Vfilliam Vfnite, Pastor of the Second Baptist ·church. 
Jonas Roe was a soldier m the Tlar of 1812,_serv:i.ng in Captam Luckett 1s 
company- of u. s. Dragoons. He died before },iay 27, 1818, uhen his 171.dorr 
was appointed guardi?Il of their daughter ];fargaretta, aged 8 years. 
Widmv Rachel applied for a pension :in 1855, gi,rir.g her age as 67. 

Children: 

i Margaret-ta, b. 1810. 

Five others. 



86 -
born 1i'(f0e 6 1 r-,{82 -in i'f-:--..:·!"'icl"' Q~;:1nce eo-:~n-!--- 1T' ~."" • ri~~o~s -r,.,...l,.e ....... ~nr1 

.- , - , -- ••• ..1. ·'-'- J.,, - .... _ o ....__v,.1, -· • .:... • J .J..c;._._...,,;:) .~. J. c..:...-... 

nerchant in ~-fa:.~·n.ck; ne.rried (1) Sep·0. 30, 1807, 2~ Goshen, II. Y ., 
JuliQ. i~trong, d:;.uQ1ter of ?wob811:. and ?2.chel (&1ith) ~\l·t!strong. She 
uas ~rn Aug. l, 1738, ~t C-o:=;l1en 2.nd -~ied Jan. 27, 187 3, E.t :-;2.r,-;ick or 
Goshen. He m:--ried (2) Sarc:.h c. Hetzel, born .~bout 1796, r1jed Oct. 16, 
181,6 'He ~;ed , .. ~.,...c~n 13 lot'\?7 Jo1~n "r°)or:: ...... .,.-:-'"-.-~ ... eh--~ ~ _.,; -~:11e n""~0 .:- • -• -~- .L.c...:. _ , _ • -~ ... ~ ..., ~:1:.--.; .d.,:.. v • ..c.l,. c-. .! . ._;. _._...,_ • c...l~.:J.:;. 

nca.lv-i_n:t tltlch he did. not use. 

Children.of first 

• ~.,.,.-, C 1 • b r 8 lf"'I08 ..1- --~ • ~ -- ~ ~1 • .. i v.u.aJ.·_es a :v:z.n, • -'~O~l. , o , , 2-1.1 .,~-1~·;2Cl:, ... ~ .1.. :_.e ~c:y..111--ea. a 

• • ll 

P--:-:---+.n°-s,"".;""" m· .!-~ .... e bel + ;~I"'!" --n.'i ,.._~m0 ~s-·~.':l ~-; '""'t":' ¼'? ... ,~~ss .; ll ~!l.!. ~ ... --s n 
<;... .. w..'V.I. .l..a.!J v_. __ v.J.1.5 c'-•----- !J.,..., . • ._,_ -·--·----•o u;.. .. 0~..., ..I.. • c •. l.,._.L, 0 , 

Il. J., about 1830 and-m. Oct. lh, 1835, his p~-t:12r's e2.dest 
dau~hter, lucetta l!'ay., dc..ughtcr of C:1.s.rles He:n:y ~nd :5'rances -~'"111 

(To7;nley) 1:Zy, b •. Aug. 1, 1818,_ at Parsippany, :r. J., d. Dec. _9, 
1881, at Paterson, IT. J. Ee served -:·:ith the r2.:i: of r:irtjor :L"1 the 
Godrtl..11 Gu2.rds., a rniJ:i.tr1~r org;rr,.iz2.tion fo:--ned ~t Abr?...i7 C-o~:rdn. He 
d. !.fu.y 16., 1842, at Paterson, n. J. Si1e n. ( 2) Hen2")- Kazine ?"i.0.tc..n. 
ClrlJ.dren: Cht=::.rles F.d~.rd_, b. Oct. 3, 1836, sertred :L."1 the Civi-1 ~Tc.r 

e z S :c I • a & & a O 0 9t, --, , • • - ... ♦ 23 1867 as qu21--ven:1as uer sergean~, u.1 n J.. ! , n.ois .L.~~'"l"'lj:"', n. Jr..n. , , 
at Harlem {no-::r Oc-.1-: P2rk), Ill., Sarc-i-i Pacl:, b. m Paters:>n, !I. J ., 
-~ue:. 22, 181.w-, d~ughter of Ju-.i>s Sq·.1.ire ~.nd Sc.rcl1 R. (B-irchell) Pack; 
h- .. · , • -- · -1'> · -- -, 9., '0 .t. 0 1 -n- ., n 1 • , - , 2" 19-i '9 C a. • ~- c... J . _ .t.: , all a_: .i"" c.l"l,;:, .LL..l..e ; sne G.e ,.n!J~t I , .1.. • 

Jor~ Calv5..n, b •• \ug. 16, 1838, entered -c,1:e harness bus:L1ess ~, 
•• 9¥ 9 

I 
9 
-- - ■ • c (., ) ~ • ., • , • f!" •.., 1 , • • (2 ) • • Pa-c,erson, n. .1. !:~.ria Zaorisne Oi .:-~_ec.:.on, 1~. J ., n. LilJ..J.D...."1 

Degra-rr. Fanny, b. Jpn. 11, 18hl, !.!. June 8, 186'..i, E~:-;-tln Bernell 
lf> ..... 4p 'J. - d ~ .L .L .. ~--il ... ,._ Sp . "'. ld _,. ,liorg2-11 0.1 • al,crson, cscenv.anl, OJ. •- es i.-J)rg;:?.11 01 i.) 1--ing.r.ie , 1.-.2.ss. 

Coe, b. -· • -; reu1oved to 
1 • d . .... . '11 _ive in 1.1sso1.1.r1 -;-;.riere 
----. T'ney 112d a son 

iii Jui;a. .1\mstrong, b. Jc:-l'l. 18, 1813, at -.Tf'.rrd.ck, i-T. Y.; B. Jc1:1. 2, 183h, 
lT t.l ~ • t h --:,... 1 n -r•- • 1 -.- -• b C' • 7 1 811 d } .. .,.2;.·u_1an 0.11w.:G .hJ/~-e er 01. ,Jar-~·!J.c~(, 1: • .1., • ~p~. , _ , • ·:ov. 
20, 1387. He 1-ras c;.. son of 1r~:.th2Ju:l ~-nd. C:-n--ist:Lna (De ICc.y) :-n12elcr.
S11e d. Aug. 15, 1889, at Peoria, I:.l. Their children 2.re licyed :L."1 
the Tmeeler 0€nealogr (see Appendix A). 

Children of second ma_111 ... i2.ge: 

• J.V 

V 

• vi 

Abbie, b. -,-·---; n • 7 • " • n r ,.,:...,~ c·- ,...o .LJ. V80.. J..!1 Ol.. • 82. V.!.!..!. c~s • 

J ~ ... 1 1 b ' 1821 t -:n • d ~... Y ,.,...,~s 1 ;-,c "'"">e "'""'- ""' :• 1 or, ~ , ' • c .... 1.1.-v •• .;..l. .~ , ... lJV• - c... ~ - - ..__, -• • •, 

killed in a h1lllt1-~e accident at Glenaere 
n. --- ----· , 

He 1-:-as called 
lrichael. 

03.thcrine, b. ---; m. (1) --- Seeley, c:. tec:.cher c:t Snspen~ion 
Bridge, rr. Y.; r.i. ( 2) -··- - Ect.7~:.rds; they J ; :vcd L--i or ne~r Chic~go. 



87 JOSEPH6 ROE (lTath2nielS Jona.s4 Nathanie13 Nathanie12 Dav:id1), 
boni'April 26, 1791, in Or~ige County, H. Y.; married Feb. 25, 1815, 
Harriette Y1beeler, daughter of Gilbert and Ruth {Benedict) Yfuecler. 
T'ney resided at War,dck, Ora!l;_~e County, 1-J. Y. She y;as born June 9, 
1796, and died Aug. 3, 1876. Joseph Roe -was postmaster at 17arnick 
about 186o. He died Jan. 23, 1864. 

Children: 

i Ann, b. ---; did not marry. 

ii E}ni}y, b. June 14, 1818; m. Nov. 4, 1847, Elij2.h Fitch Pope, 
b. Sept. 19, 1825, at -::rest stockbridge, lliss. He ";ras the 
on]y child of stephen Dmrey and 1rary· (Fitch) Pope and d. 
March 30, 1909, at Ty:ringham, ~Mass. She d. April 20, 1899, 
at South lee, Mass. 

iii Harriette Ihl.th, b. a.oout 1822; m. Aug. 31, 1854, Dr. Isaac 
Cary, son ·of llathc.niel and lill.tilda {.Axtell) Cary, b. l:!arch 
221 1823, :in New Jersey. Children: Frank w. Fred c., 
unm., a banker in ~7a.rrlck, M. Y., d. July 30, 1926. 

iv Gilbert YJheeler, b. Aug. 23, 1823; m. Rli7,abeth Clark and 
remo,red to Oshkosh, W'is.; d. Dec. 31, 1902, at Milwaukee, 
Wis., and -rras buried at Tfarrdck., N. Y. F.is ,vife ,-:as also 
buried at Ylarrdck. He rra.s a banker. He left a.'t'l estate v2.lued 
at more than one million dollars and 01'.ned business pro};'B rties 
in Oshkosh, 1Eilvlaukee and Chicago. Children: Elizabeth 
1fueeler, b. June 23, 1860, at Oshkosh, m. Oct. ~, 1888·,-
Dr. ~Rhur J. Burgess; they lived :in ililwau1{ee and in De Land, 
Fla. 1Villiam Joseph, b. 11ay 20, 1867, m. Elsie (Linde) 
Gudden, daughter of Dr. Fred and --- (---) Linde of 
Oshkosh; he ·was rtldely traveled, ·well educ&.ted and vrealthy; 
he g~ve the city of Oshkosh, where he lived, the site of the 
old Roe homeste~.d there Yihich vra.s made into a public pa:rl{ 
knov.n as Roe Park; he died in Oct., 19ll, and ·was buried at 
11arrdck, N. Y. 

v James Dunnmg, b. ---; m. l1ary- (Fletcher) Barnham; lived fu 
Brooklyn, N. Y.; he d. 1906 or 1907. Children, order uncertain: 
Fletcher D., m. - .. ----, d. before Feb. 7, 1906. 
Frederick ~~heeler, m. --- ----. Helene, m. --- Vlarnock. 



88 JONAs6 ROE (Jonas5 Jonas4 
Nathcniei3 N2.thanie1

2 
David.

1), born -lw.y 23, 1778; married June 10, 1801, Peninah Carr. She was born Feb.16, 
1782 (strong Genealog:,r, p~ge 685) or 1783 {gravestone :L"'lscription). She 
was a menber of the Presqy-teri211 Church at Florida, n. Y. She n-ied 
Nov. 14 (Bible record) or Hov. 15 (gravestone i:--iscription), 1849. He died 
Nov. 15 (Bible record) or l\OY. 18 (gravestone inscription}, 1859. Both 
,rere bu.ried at Florida, N. Y. 

Children: 

i Dorothy, b. • - ... ; m. lfuy 16, 1816, Jarres T. Post. 

ii Jefferson, b. Feb. 9, 180h; m. Feb. 16, 1826, 'lt.ar-s Valeau, 
daughter 0£ Theodore and Eliz2.beth (---) Valeau. She was 
b. Sept. 30, 1808, at Ithaca., rl. Y. C'nildren: Charles F.~ 
b. :in Orange County, 1~. Y., March 17, 1830, m. Jan. 16, 1ff51, 
cydia F. Rumsey, orDy daughter of Obad.L-1.h s. a.~d l~ c. (---) 
Ibimsey of Vlashingtonville, Or2nge Colli"'lty, N. Y.; he was knorzn 
as Captain Roe; he lived at Horseheads, N. Y., about 1912. 
1~ E. .Augusta V. ~"Tl..lll!;_. 

i:ii Jurrs", b. Oct. 1, 1805; m. Aug. 28, 1839, Josia.h Read, b. J~.n. 61 
18n. Shed. ~c. 6, 1843. Hem. (2) Sept. 25, 1844, 
Caroline Amelia (strong) Roe, m.dm11 of her brother Iertls Roe. 

iv J.erls, b. Ju.J:y 15, 18o7; m. l!arch 7, 1833, Caroline Amelia strong, 
daughter or l!ajor Sa.mel and Eunice {Hel!rre) Strong, b. Oct. 27, 
1813 or 18:Ll.t.. l!e d. · ~c. 13, 18h2 or 1843, :L-ri Chennmg County, 
N. Y. She m. (2) Sept. 25, 18W+, Josiah Read (see ~i-r;y above). 
Children: Jonas strong, b. Nov. 29, 1834, d. Aug. 1, 1839. 
~l~ ~laVan3 .. b. Harch 20, 1836, n. Aug. 12, 1855, Uaorii ... !\. 
Hinckley 1·ho 17as b. i.Tl Chenango eo~~ty, N. Y., Oct. 23, 1837, 
~d d.Feb. 29, 1916; he served in the Civil ~Ya.r with Co.~any 
c, 50th Regi:"Ilent of Illinois· Volunteers; he d. in Oct., 1908, 
at Cald~rell, Kans. Lerd.s Franklin, b. in Adams County, Dl., 
Aug. 22, 1838; served hi t!1e Civil7Ta.r rith Company- F, Seventh 
u. s. Infantry, c>nd Comp?~ c, 50th Reg:in1ent. of n1;nois 
Volmiteers; m. Aug. 13, 1863, Louisa L:elinda Smith, b. in 
Gallia County, Ohio, Oct. 15, 1838, daughter of lli11u ... T1d and 
Sarah Piercefield (R.,:,J!lbo) Snith; they lived at F.noxrllle, Ill., 
l.'here she d. llarch 2, 1900; he d. c:.fter 1906. 

C, - • b T.'=11 · ~'"T' d v ,..Lc.trJ..Ssa, • -------; m. ,u.. ia...TJ .,oo ..... 

vi Franklin, b. ---; d. in 1837. 

vli Alfred, b. ---; m. }2:31"ia. Knapp, daughter of Joseph end Eliz2.beth 
(- ) Knapp; they resided at Wa~d.c..z, H. Y. Children: 
Amelia,, m. --- stoll. Louisa, m. ~--- Balchvin. 

v:i i :i -~ust:in Carr, b. Nov. 27; 1815; m. March 1, 1847, Ruth Den.i.-rl.son 
· strong, dnuzhter of l1ajor SclJIIUel and Eunice (Holme) Strong, 

b. July 13, 1824. They resined in Adams County, Ill. He d. 
Ju.l'le 11, 1864. Children: 1.rartin Luther, b. Dec. lh, 18h7. 
Mar--3 Eliznbeth, b. April 23, J..853. :Ett1e Louise, b. J1u1e 8, 
l'd~7; m·. Frl Gru.1_:nnond. Albert ~\ustin, b. J~,,_e 2, 186o, d. 
June 2, 1862. :ViJ]iam Aust:in, b. Ju]y 31, 1863, m. Annetta 
EMi..1y" 1•re11s. 

ix James (or J~es !.r. ), b. Jan. 4, 1821; d. J1me 13, 1832. 
x Louisa, b. Oct. 16, 1326; m. Jai.~. 18, 181.?.h, Joseph Lemon, b. 

Onril t' 18Jl• 



90 

~ t'f.lll,I,lli XLL!BOlf:> IDE (Jonas'5 Jonas4 lfathaniel3 Mathanie12 David1 ), 
bom before 1797, date of his father's r.ill, in Orange County, lI. Y.; 
married Pemelia HOirell (also spelled Pa.mellia), daug11ter of David and 
Nelly {---) Ho-rrell of 11ar-rlick, l'I. Y. David Howell mentioned his T:ife 
and daughter in his -will liov. 26, 1825. WilJiam Allison Roe died before 
Jan. l3, 1838, when a guardian Tra.S appointed for some of his children. 
Wido.w Permelia died 1Iay 271 1841., aged 45 years, at Warwick. 

Children: 

· i FdTia.rd A., b. ---; d. prior to tray 22, 1839, ·,men letters of 
administration or his estate rere granted. 

ii »icy H., b. abo,i-:t 1818; d. prior to I.ray 22, 1839, when letters of' 
adrn:inistration of her estate were granted. 

;;j Ann Eliza, b. 1821; d. Dec. 7, 181U. 

iv Joanna 11., b •. ---; a minor in 1840. 

v David Howell, b. Oct. 24., 1827; m. June 7, 1854, Elizabeth lcy"sdyk; 
d. liov. 29, 1880. 

vi t"ilJiam A., b. !larch 24, 1831; li~-ig in 1840 •. 

v:ii·- Caroline P., b. Sept. 15, 1834; livfug :in 1840. 



2Q. THIT.iAS DE K.~ ROE (JosepJ? Jonas4 Uathaniel3 Mathaniel2 David1 ), 

born April 9, 1779, i..'1. Oranee County, 1-I. Y.; married. about Jlov., 18o2, 
Elizabeth Holmes, daughter o-r Judge !IoL~es, born Dec. 28, 1783, ~, 
Elizal>3th, N. J. About 180h they re:ioved from Orange County, N. Y., 
to Jefferson County, Ohio, rnd fron there fu 1815 to VerrJ:ilion Tcr.-mship, 
ne~ Hayesville, then in Richland CotL11ty but now :iJ1 Ashland County, 
Ohio. T"ney rema:ined there until 1836 -.-,h~n they settled i.--i Spri..~gfield 
Tmmship, Richland County. He died there Sept. 2, 18.So. He was a soldier 
in the War of 1812. ;'[icl0\1 Elizabeth died Dec. 14, 1874, at Onta:rio, Ohio. 

Children: 

i Elizabeth Christian., b. Dec. 3, 18oh, near Steubenv-:i..lle, Ohio; · 
m. Samuel(?) Anderson; perhaps resided at Peoria, Iowa. One 
·son and several daughters, among them Lucinda and Bebecc,i; 
t?lo daughters, one of them be:L."'lg Incinda, m. t7ro Peynolds 
brothers; Rebecca~. Daniel Diehl; another daughterm. 
Robinson. 

ii DeJiJBh, b. June 1, 18o7, in Jefferson County, Ohio; d. JuJ.y 23, 
. 1827. 

iii Phoebe Maria, b. Sept. 2, 1809, in Jefferson County, Ohio; d. 
Aug. 19, 1825. 

iv Sarah ... mn, b. fuc. 21., lBll, :in Jef~erson Co1.L.ity, Ohio; m. John 
Palmer. They resided near Ashland, Ohio. Children: · George. 
Amelia. Elizabeth, m. (1) .. •- Church 1no ·r.as killed in the 
clvil \1ar; · m. t2) Andrew Viood. :Eli. Eb.ls sell. 1-ia!l • l!P~ha. 
Jolm. I - I 

. 

v Joseph, b. }-Tay 18, 1814, :in Jeff erscn County., Ohio; m. (1) :in 

b. 1.fay 201 18h7, 
in Copley, Ohio, 
d. Nov. 29, 1912, 

July, 183.5, Jane 1=foods, b. Oct. 20, 1807. She d. in April, 
1838. Hem. (2) in Dec., 1839, llargaret Chambers, b. in 1816, 
d. in Aug., 1840. He m. (3) Oct. 31, 1843, 1-:!artha Ann Lorimer 
or Guernsey County, Ohio, daughter of Alexa.T1der and S2.rah 
(Chambers) Lori.lner. She was b. Feb. 27, 1820, near Claysville, 
Pa., and d. April 26, 1887, at }lansfield, Ohio, and -r:as buried 
at Ontario, Ohio. !-le d. J~,. 2h, 1885. ChilcL-ren of first 
marriage: Elizabat.11, b. July 4, 1836, d. Dec. 15, 1836. 
~~fl.el. Jan~..,. '6. Nov. 14, 1837, ,d. l~!?~~ 8~ 181d~. Children of 
third marriage: Joseph Alex2n-J.er, b. ~Pv• 29, 18hh, at 
Ontario, Richland Countj-, Ohio; n. Feb. 25, 1865, liary Isabel 
Crooks, daughter of Alexander Burns and - - (Ilcl.e;m) Crooks, 
b. 1842 in Guernsey County, OfJio, and d. Aug. 2, .. 18891.. at Denver, 
Colo. llartha l.Iargaret Jane, b. Dec. 7, 18h5, d. 1::ay lt>, 1922, 
m. Ale:x:mider Fisk Say;h:ill,tho served :in the Civil War 1tlth the 
loth Pennsylvania Reserve Corps; theix daughter 1zyra, graduate 
of 1Vellesley, was a -writer of short stories; they lived :in 
Pittsburgh. John Calvin, b. llay L., 18h7, d. Feb. 13, 1906, 
graduated Westritln'ster CoTlege and Pittsburgh Theological 
Sem:inary, m. Dec. 25, 1900, !c.'$J Katherine(1:cConnell)Ll.lley 
of Columbus, Ohio, b. June 4, 18h5, d. April 12, 1918; both 
are buried at Jv1ansfield, Ohio; he -;·ms pastor of the United 
Presbyterian Churcl1 at Ken-con, Ohio. Sarah 1.iar~:.~, b. lJov. 4, 
18h8, d. March 11, 1927, m. l!ay 31, 18t/, John Quincy Codding, 

on of Robert Fisher and Betsey J.:~j. J ler (Ha-~Jkins) Coc}-nj ng, . 
graduate of Ogio Central College; they resided lll Findlay, Ohio, 



Yib.ere he practised law. Tnor.ias Scott, b. June 18, 1850, d. 
Sept. 4, 1904. at Des ~iOLries, Io7ra, !!le April 10, 1873, Sa.rah 
Da~on Gibson, daughter of John 211d Elizabeth {Rea) Gibson of 
Ont~rio, Ohio. VlilD.aJ--:i 1Toods, b. April 21, 1852, d. l!ay 22, 
1853. Collms 1:cKlri.f.,ht, b. Feb. 28, 1855, d. Jan. 26, 1895, 
m. Dec. 19, 1883, r:.o:cy l3·2.1±~rnn Trac~r, daughter of Lathrop and 
EJjza (Kirtland) TraC'J of F.onesdale, Pa., b. !1.c.y 2, 18.59; he 
-was a dentist :in 1.Iansfielc~, Ohio. Susn'!"L,a...li lori:mer, b. Sept. 
16, 1858; Ulll:i. Lewis ~7ash:Lngton, b. !·l.ay· 29, 1866, d. Dec. 23, 
1911, :?n. July 9, 1890, furothea Cra:in of Ind~_napolis, b. Feb. 
22, 1861, daughter of Ja.~s Harvey a..11d Cynth;a Layne Crain. He 
was a dentist in 1·1:msf; eld, Ohio. J ~es Oscar, b. July 22, 
1861, d. July 9, 1863. Iillian liay, b. I:~ay 18, 1864, d. Sept. 
10, 1920, n. Oct. 3, 1888, Hellr"f Zenner, b. April 26, 186o, 

a merchant and Illcmufacttl.rel." ·in Athens, Ohio. 

v.i.. ·.Thomas, P• ll<2--rcl1 lh, 1817, iTl Richland Coanty, Ohio; m. Concurrence 
(Orton) 17a.gner. They lived near Shelby, Ohio, before they 
removed to cylldon, Ill., .rhere both died cL"'1d Trere buried. 
Children: Olive, m. George Chamberl:in. l!arg:1ret, m. Henry 
Yfiltse:; th:Y ?-ved.:. n;ar ~:-don~ Ill. Oli~e~ I!l. Sarah ---; 
they lived in vhe St.1ave of .,ashington. Jo.:-.eph, m. ---
- -; they lived in Nebraska. 

v:ti Lucinda, b. Aug. 19, 1819, LTl Richland CouJ1ty, O;do; m. Francis 
Peppard at Crestl:ine, Ohio. He d. there. Shed. 2.bout 1890 
at Flushing, :Mich. 

viii l.Iacy Jane, b. 1.tarch 10, 1822, in Richland County, Ohio; n. Scott 
Johnston. They resided in llattoon, Ill., i:rhere he d. She d. 
at Flint, llich. 

ix Georie Y[ash:ington, b. Aug. J.6, 1825, :in Richland County, Chio; 
m. Susan Offineel.' (or Offenear). They lived near Ontario, 
Ohio. He d. 2bout 1893. 



91 JOSEH!6 ROE (Joseph5 Jonas4 Nathaniel3 Nathaniel
2 

David.
1

), -born :i.n Orange County, E. Y.; m!'.)xried llancy Hogers, daughter of AuQ1st:ine 
(or Augustus) Rogers. He died beJGITeen J1L11e 2, 1805, Yrhen he :made his 
will., a.t'"1.d Oct. 8, 18o6., -when it .1as proi.,-ed. He mentioned his -rrife and 
ti·10 so:ns and provided for an e:.cpected child. He resided at Yfc:-,r.tlck., 
N. Y. His -rddorr married {2) -- -- Hall(?) cL'1.d had a ·daughter, t2IJ,. P~., 
born :in 1817, -mo lllarried Joh."1 s. Pelser, of Tf~tlck, a~d died :in 1855. 

Children: 

i Jacob lf.., b. April 5, 1800, c=.t l-Jeriburgh., ir. Y.; m. July 28, 
1820, EJjza 1finturn, daughter of rrillia..m c1nd JNdia (Peck) 
Mintu...-rn, b. .Aug. 8, 1800, d. Feb. 8, 1856. She was a 
granddaughter of Captain Jolm Finthorne who served m 
Colonel Hathorne1s regiment o-r Orange County militia during 
the greater part of the Revolution. Jacob 1f. FiOe d. in 1865 
at Nerrburgh, N. Y., and 11as b.lried there. 

li Joseph, b. near ~~r.·,icl{, N. Y., Oct. 12, 1803; m. Emeline 
Fanner lJay 17, 1822. She -r.-as b. near Yfar,r,ck Dec. 21, 1802. 
He d. Feb. J..7, 1886, at Clarkston, 1ach. She d. there Oct. 
10, 1890. Cr.ildren: 17illinm Henry, d. Oct. 12, 18hS, aged 
19 years. Ann Eliza, m. Amzy PiedEore. John 'J:nurston, unJn. 
Joseph Bened:i.ct, ■ E:oct. 2h, 1833, m.1 oct.· 7, 1863~· Sarah 
Elizabeth Ogdei-i ·rrho ·was b. Jan 28, 18Lih, ~~d d. }Iov. 20, 1921; 
he d. }.fay 16, 1918., at Clarkston, l1ch. Susan, m. Joseph 
Coon. Mary-, m. lliw2..rd Bailey. George ".1., 'a.7 at 1'Tar.~ ck, 
N. Y., Jaii". ■ °21, 18lm, aged 1 year. 

iii Polios, b. ---; becane a sailor. 



92 DAUIEL JESSUP6 ROE {Joseph~ Jonash Nathaniel3 lfathaniel 
2 

David.1 ), -born -·· -; :married --- ----; lived in Patersnn, N. J., a.nd 1n 
Greemrood, steuben County, N. Y. Shortly after the Civil 1'Ta.r he _ 
"homesteaded" some timber land :in northern Llichigen an:-1 lived there 
for a time but later retu_-rned to l!ew York state. 

Children (tentative listing): 

• George. J. 

• • Jolm. 11 

iii Daniel • 

• l.V Jackson. 

V Christiana. 

• . V'1 Sarah • 

vii Phebe. 

~jj_ l!artha •. 

• Mar.re J.X 

X ~, b. • m. , --- Leader. 



22_. WJLLI.iilf ROE (BenjaJlti.I? Jona.sh Mathari..iel3 Natf'.:i..niel 
2 

Dav:id1 ), 
born about 178o, probably in VTar.-:ick, Orange County, N. Y.; married 
March 7, 18o2, in Sussex County, 11. J., Susan Struble, daughter of 
Johannes WO:.Lard 2nd Largc:'.ret (Longcoy) stru.b7 e. Her father was usually 
called Ieonard struble. Susan a.TJ.d her brother Jacob ,;:ere v.ti.ns. She 
died July 11, 1830. WilJ;Em Roe resided in E!'ankford, Sussex County, 
U. J., Tihere he died April 2, 181.u. 

Children {order of b:L.-ths uncertail1): 

i DaVl_d, b. ---; m. Sophia Dennis in 1836; rerao-ved to 
Susquehanna County, Pa. 

ii John H., b. Dec. 7, 1809; Ill... Nov. 24, 163h, 1Iatilda 1.icConnell 
mio -was b. in Frankford To-.mship and d. Dec. 23, 1870, aged 
65 years. lie d. Feb. 24, 1878. Children: Ja1Jes V ., b. Uov. 
30, 1835'. Jacob R., b. June 24., 1837, :m. Sara..ri Haines, daugl1ter 
of Tobias and Anna (Hough) Haines, b. J:Jov. 1, 1840; they 1ii;-ed 
on a farm in Sussex County, n.J.; he d. Jan. lh, 1926. 
Albert Jolm, b. !Say 13, 1838. Tneodore H., b. Anril 27, 1840. 
Sus~~:,· b. Aug. 8, 1847, m. 1Varren Hoffiii£n of Andover, N. J. 

iii WiJJSron, b. ---; m. April 9, 1836., Elizabeth Cmnrn:ings; removed 
to El.y.cia, Ohio. 

iv Mary Ann, b. --·--; m. James Gunn. 

v · SUsan1 b. Aug. 17, 1812, probably at Franklin, Pa.; m. Feb. 28, 
183u (or 1835), Charles ~ vmo Vt-as b. April 28, _1807, 2.nd d. 
~ 9, 1883. She d. Sept. 1, 1889. They removed to Kipton 
after 1852 and later_ to lI~rr:alk, Ohio.. Children: Y:1~?!3, b. 
1837, d. 1852 and nas buried at Ii'ranklm, Pa. David. John. 
Peter. !~=9-liam. . ~acopt. James. IF~:r µm_,' h'. Aug. 9; 1Bh5, 
m. March 20, 18"61, Hirara 1~:ing House r.ho was b. 1830 and d. Sept. 
1, ·1899; shed. Oct. 24., 18660 Susm. Cathryn. 

vi Robert. 

vii Jacob, b. Aug. 7, 1817; m. l:Iary Anna Onstead (or Onsted, or 01..mstead)~ 
they resided :in SUssex County, N. J. Ee d. 1Jarch 17, 1880. 
Children: George 11., m. :5incrva Stockbm·rer. Susa."1. ;ft..-rm..a .l m. 
Manning Stockboi:rer. !{u~s0;~ m. (1) h'ene Simpscn, rr .• (2) 
Dencie SS-v0clcborrer. JoF.u1, unJn. P..obert A., m. Sus2.n Van Sycle. 

viii Ja.l!les, b. Dec. 12, 1821, m Sussex County, U. J.; m. Feb. 27, 1851, 
Mary- (Case or Carr?) Smith, b. July 2, 1829, d. Sept. 27, 1896. 
He d. July 12, 1897. Th~.r. -rrere buried in the lJe.7 Cemetery, l!e:Tton, 
N. J. Children: Phebe~., b. Dec. 30, 1851, ~. June 12, 1875, 
d. at Nyack, N. Y., June B, 1881. Orissa E., b. Dec. 27, 1852, 
m. . Gardner, d. July 8, 1884. Li. Jennie, b. 1~1P.-7ch 30, 
1854, unm. James Hezra, b. July 17, 1855, ra.· 11-;.y 27, 1885, 
Adeline Edsall, b; J.Iarch 5, 185'9, d. l~arch 28, 191'.5; he d. Dec. 
17 1936. 11illiam Vfalter, b. Jan. 7, 1857, in Sussex County, m. 
(1~ Nuthcra11arbasse 1·Iho 11as b. July 12, 1863, Rnd d. Oct. 16, 
1900; re. (2) Sept. 17, _1902, Ella Louise Conner; he d. Dec •. l, 
1935. Ella O., b. Feb. 20, 18cO, Ull1u. Gabriel R., b. Jan. 26, 
1862. -Grant J., b. Dec. 15, 1863J unn.; cf. ■ IJarch, 1933. 



llarg?~:t E., b. April 21, 1865, un.rn.. !iaY Etta, b. ApriJ. 2L., 
!867, m. Dr. ~-li1Jjam R. Snith. Frank ... t:. •• , b. Feb. 28, 1869, 
m. Susan Decker. 1I. (or H.) Grc:.ce, o •. April 8, 1871, m. 
Jesse 1:cErrari. 

ix C2.thr_yn (Tiny), m. Jolm Fuller. 

' 

,2!i BENJI!.1illf ROE (Benjanrln5 Jonas4 Nath"1".iel3 Ndhaniel 2 Davidl), 
born about 1782; ma_-rrl.ed April 4, 1807, in Frankford To~mship, Sussex 
Co1mty, H. J., Drusilla Vnn Kirk. Jie died betrrecn Jan. 1, and Feb. -18, 
1822, :LTJ. IIarjyston To~:m3hip, SUssex County, !'I. J. She died bet11ecn 
Aug. 3, 1855, :men she uas living at Sparta, n. J., ai-id 1~ch 4, 1862. 

Children., all born in Sttssex County, !i. J.: 

i Tho.mas, b. Dec. 13, 18o7; a peysici~n; n. };1::?.rch 23., 1834, SUsa.ll 
Smith. He d. Oct. 23, 1878. C:b..ildren: llargaret, m. -·--
Smith(?). .mninda, m. Judge Hiram c. Cl~ke orNeriton, N. J. 
Charles, m. - --- • • -; d. prior to 1926. 

ii John. 

iii Kerns, b. ---; d • ., probably Ulltl. 

iv BenjamL~, b. furch 4, 181~; n. Sarah M;.ria Beemer Oct. 18, 1839. 
She 1-ras b. tfurch 29, 18.14., a daughter of Simon a_-r1d 1iiary (Horton) 
Beemer of Belmar, N. J. They r emove:d from- Sparta, N. J., to 
Koshkonong, 17is., ~ere both died. He d. Sept. S, J.9o6. 
Childre11., all b. at Sparta, N. J.: r.k:Ty ... 4.rabelle, b. about 
1837, :n. (1) SD-inuel I. V-JiJ.sm, m. (2J Rooert~ Attlesey, d. about 
1921 at Edgerton, Vfis., :mere she had resided. ~eorg!3, m. (1) 
Louise Haroy, n. (2) IDretta s~1bom, m. (3) Or:Lvida CartJ, daughter 
of' ~Eph..~:Lil c!l1d Ein:ily (Shur.r.;ay) Cary of Johnstown, ~Tis., v1here she 
was b. Aug. lh, 18h7; he d. ~bout 1899. Harriet Druzilla, :ra. (1) 
J.E. Gunderman, ra. (2) Joh.~ Gazley, d. at·Koshko~ong, ITis., 
after 192·8.. I!alseY: -~~~.o?J- m. Thuna I.I. Beach, da~ghter'!_ o~ Jaso:1 
Beach of TJhite-rrater, ~·,is., ~-mo d. 1912; he d. 19L0 at Jhiteyrater, 
'V{is. B9njron:in Ogden, m. 1.far-.r Holmes, d. at Gary, S. D. 
E;t~.za~th, rn. :1~rritt P. liaggerty, J~vcd ;:i 1'T. ~. ~n:l~1"iis., 
cf. at \larren, Oli...1.0. Janes, m. Cynthia Brer;cr, a. at .t1ort, 
Atk:inson, Vlis. . 

v Jonas, b. 1819; a pli.ysician; m. three times. His daur;hter Drusilla 
m. Cyrus F. 1iosier -rmo founded the Bristol, Ind., "Bm1...rier11 m 1fS77. 



95 Jr:J..Il;f OOE {?£nja~5 Jonas4 Unth?.me13 Uathan:iel 2 Dav'"id1 ), -born in Sussex Co~ty, N .. J .; In2.ITied Fa.imie P~ 1 1Hoi:1h1edieu. They 
were divorced and she m&.-ried again. 

Children: 

i Uzal, b. ---; d., tL'tl!ll., mri.le serving with u. s. forces in 
the l~xic~"'l 11ar. 

li Scheyler, b. 

iii Nelson. 

---; m. -- Ayres(?). 

iv Hudson, b. Dec. 30, 18h2; m. Dencie ---; sh.e was b. 
Jan. 1, 1851. _He d. }kU-Ch 2, 1885. 
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~ JOHJJS6 ROE (Benjamin? Jonas4 llathaniel3 Hc.thaniel2 Davic.1 ), born 
Aug. 26~ 1792; a physicicm; matriculated i...~ the College of PhysiciPns and 
Surgeons of the state of }!err York :in 1821; married Aug. 14, 1817, at 
Rohrsburg, Columbia County, Pa., 1fatilda Hopki11s. She .:as born July 4, 1801, 
in Columbia. County, Pa.; died July 14, 1859, ~nd -rras buried at filoom.sburg, 
Pa. Dr. Roe prc,.ctised :medic:ine :in Nm-: Jersey and. :in York and Colpmbia Counties~ 
Penneylvania. Ee died JJay 12, 1870, Tthile on a visit to his sonsp..n the 15:: .. dle : 
West. He Tf2.S buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, Bristol, Ind. 

Children: 

i Mary EJjzabeth, b. Sept. 24, 1821; m. I&.y 2, 1843, George Fencil of 
York County., Pa.; d. :in Dec., 1894., and uas buried at Steelton, 
Pa. Children: J3arb2ra Judith.., d. at age 16; Fra..'Ylk Roe, m. 
Annie lJ:iJler; Na.thc.niel stultz, hard'.7are :merchant in steelton, 
Pa., m. .Anna Bippus, d. Jan. 2, 1923; Rosabel Bralrer, m. Jobn 
Geistwhite; Georgiana Greena1ralt, m. Joseph N. Currey, Civil War 
veteran and founder and principal of Harrisburg Business College; 
Fannie Poor, m .• John Rhea.T!t; Willia.rrr Henr:'r, hardYra.re merchant in 
beaver Falls, Pa., m. Jessie 1l'artin; Geortei a tobacconist, lived 
:in Holton, Kans., m. (1) Rachel Skeen, m. 2 Clara Binehaur; 
Calvil!, d. in mf~ncy; µary: Jane,. b. l!ov. 29, 1862, m. ?larch 191 
1889, Frank Borbridge Vfickersham, a lawyer in steeltcn, Pa., later 
a judge in county courts, she d. Aug. 6, 1907. -\.. , , 

"'- r-\~ ,c.,"W\.; 
li Francis Moralm., b. in Hanover, Dauphin Cotmty, Pa., Sept. 28, 1823;A 

m. l!arch 9, 1859, Sarah Ann Ebory or Tmm HiJJ, Pa. She 'WaS b. 
June 2J 1836, in Inzeme County, Pa., and d. Dec_. 29, 1915. 1-!e 
d. July 6, 1892. They ,tere buried m HaITisburg, Pa. 1-Ie had 
studied medicine m.th his £~ther a_'ld in Jefferson lledicnl College, 
Philadelphia, and practised in Pen..-ris--.rlv~~a and L1dianr1. until 
1880 when he removed to Harrisburg and established the first 
drug store in the Allison Hill section of the city. It 7ra.s run 
under the name 11F. J1. Roe & Son" for 35 years. Children: 
Fm7ard Jonas, b. J1me 28, 1861, graduated fron Philadelphia 
College of Pharmacy and entered the drug business with his father, 
:r.1. l~ov. 26., 1891, Caroline DeFrehn, he d. April 29, 1926; 

l _·. -~. Adda staciaJ b. Feb. 25, 1863, tD.urrht in public schools 23 years, 
· 1nemfser of staff of Per.nsylvania State Libr~.i:~ at Harrisburg for 

IilctllY years; Wi11i2.r.1 Grant~ b. Aug. 31, 1865, graduated fron1 
11ashington (D. c.) College of Ph.1.!'lriacy and Tras proprietor of tw-o 
drug stores :in 1Vashington at his death irov. 10, 1902, m. June 17, 
1902, Sadie Trazzare; Cc!.I'X'ie ,Anl')nd:3,, b. Jan. 5, 1868, unm.; 
Frcmk Greno_, b. Jan. h, 1869., d. April 1, 1888. · 

i:ii :Erastus, b. Feb. 1., 1826; d. April 3, 1833; buried in Old Vlantage 
Bu.ry:ing Ground in Sussex County, n. J. 

iv Harlley 1-IeTiton., b. Oct. 10, 1827; d. 17},.fie serving ,d.th the 2..rmed forces 
in the Civil lTar; buried :in the llational Cemetery, City Point, Va. 

V Caleb Hopldns, b. July 4, 1829; m.. iray 1, 1851, P~becca Hemperley or 
lliddletorm, Pa. She d. July 29, 1918. He and his 7dfe Trere 
buried at Lykens, Pa. Children: A..,.,.J1ie_, m. Harry }.filler; 
Harry Price; Be .. ·cu"Ilin ;•friit~ m, d. 1917; Adc..-r:i Hemoerle:y-, 
b. July 26, 186 ; SUsie~ b. April 19, 1871, m. Srmel Orndorff• 



v.t Catherine Jane, b. Dec. 15, 1831; ra. (1) Sept. 19, 1859, Christopher 
:Emory -vtho d. m 186o; she m. (2) George I-Iauss of Goldsboro, Pa., 
a 'Widower mth four cri..ildren. Ee d. in July, 1923, at Harrisburg, 
Pa. Child of first marriage: Idabel2 b. 1861, n. FranY..lin 
Pierce Hamilton. Child o~ second Iilarriage: Abrc.l!l Brmrer, Yd1o 
d. in Harrisburg in July, 1923. 

v.ii Hen._-ry P., b. Dec. 23, 1832; d. Sept. 23, 1833; buried in the Old 
Wantage Bur-_ri...ng Ground in SUssex County, ·u. J. 

viii Henry, b. Aug. 17, 18.34; moved to the 1--~ic.dle Vlest., m. --- ---, 
and d. there. Children: Alv:in; Carrie. -

:ix Abijah, b. July 24, 1836; m. July 7, 1859, Sally Bittenbender of 
Snyder County, Pa.; she d. before 1890. He d. 1.Ia.y 20, 1890., 
and was probably buried at Warsaw., ma.. Children liV"1...ng to 
maturity: A1verna7' m. WiJ1j,arn Bennett; Hatti~; Jobn (nicknamed 
"Colonel"). 

x Asa, or Frederick Asa, b. ?Jov. 11, 1838; r.ent to Michigan, married, 
and settled on a farm near Constantine, lJich.; d. about 1910. 
Children: Ul~ses; Jane: (daugl1ter). 

-------- <. 

:xi Ihlth fillen, b. April 13, 18JA; d. April 6, 1843; buried in Methodist 
Epiooo)a1 Churchyard, Light street, Pa. 



21. JACOB Dl<;i 19.REST
6 

ROE (Benj2..,-:rin5 Jonas4 Uathanie13 Nathaniel2 David1), 
a pbysician; born at Fr2.n.~ford, Sussex County, N. J., Dec. 21, 1795; 
attended College of Physici2.J1s and Surgeons in 1Je11 Yo!k City and vras 
licensed !!2..y 3, 1820, cc!~encing his pra.ct; ce :in 17i7ton, l'r. J ., and 
nx,ving to Beemerville in 1836. He n12...:Tied Oct. 12., 1820, C;Jnthia 
Headley, dau~hter of ~'ii 7 1 j21:1 2-Tld Sarah { Stra; t) Headley, born 1:.S.ay 13, 18o3 
or 1804., at 13-7ton, i:orris County, E. J., died Jc3.J."11larj" 23., 1876. He 
died Nov. n, 1857, of typhoid fever c.TI!: -m? .. s buried :in Beemervi1 le, N. J. 
His farm home -rras about :our rdJ.es from Branchville on the· Brc>.nchville
Beemerville road. His gr2ndson, Leonard I. Roe., wrote of h:in: "He vras 
of good standing in his profession and was a mo~ .. est, U."lassu.ming and 
upright 1nan. A sound judgnent united rith mdoniitable energy- n-'lde h:im 
~ successful .practitioner." 

Children: 

i ·Vfl.lJiam Irving, b. Dec. 22., 1821, a.t 1lilton, l1orris County, 
lI. J .; a pli_ysician; m. Sept. 14, 1850, Susan Hcr.1rell, b. at 
Johnsonburg, n. J., Se?t• 25, 1825, d. liarch 25, 1899. Dr. FJ>e 
was a Methodist; bis Tdi'e 1'.ras a Presbyteria_l'l. Ee d. Feb. 11, 
1899, _.at.Danville;.·. 1-I. ;J'. ~neir son Jacob J.rvi...ng was b. at . 
Branchville, N. J., July 28, 1854, and bec2.me a physician, 
graduating 1875 from the College of Physicians 6D.d SUrgeons, 
Columbia Univers:i.ty. He m. Sept. 16, 1875, Susan Irene 
Dalrymple. She d. July 31, 1901. Tney lived in 11ilkesbarre., 
Pa., 1-mere he practiced medicine. He ,ras dte¢ing ·physici?.n 
at 1?ilkesbarre Cjty Hospital and an elder :m hlemorial -
Presbyterian Church. He d. Ju.1y·2, 1922. 

-ii fu'ward Horae (or Hoane), b. J~,e 26, 1823; d. Dec. 21, ·1841 • 
.., 

iii John· Hardy, b. Jiay 24, 1826, c:.t in.1.ton, 1.rorris County., 11. J .; 
m. Feb. 1, 1847, l\Ierib-:ih Crane, b. Jan. J.6, 1827, :in Sussex 
County, N. J., d. A!)ril 20, 1692; they resided at Br:-:nchville, 
N. J. He -rras a famer c.nd 2. Presbyterim. Children, b. in 
Sussex County: HaITiet, b. Nov. 18, 18L.7, n. Theodore H. P..oe 
April 22, 1S65', in 011.ssex County. Sarah 1illl1e, b. Jan. 28, 
1849, m. 1864, Dayton .. ~rs. Everard H., b. Feb. 1.5, 1851, 
d. Feb. 3, 1856. Edvrard. Bruce, b. Jan. 15, 1853, d. Dec. 10, 
1878. l:ierib2h, b. · JTu.'"'le· 5, lB~:S, a. teacher. J,ohn. Nelso?-, b. 
Jan. 6, 1859, a physicia..'1, rr .• in Sussex County, Dec. 2:$, 1888, 
JJargaret Olive Hough; he practiced n1edicine in Paterso::1, H. J ., 
and in Brooklyn, N. Y. 1Ja.ry .Alice, b. Jan. J.O, 1861, a te~.cher, 
m. David Slate, d. }_pri:;_ ~9, J.896. · Theo·~~_ore 1.:arcus, b. July 
18, 1867, a farmer, ~. I-.Iarearet DeiL""Us, served a term in the 
-New Jersey legislature. _ 

iv Edward, b. March 19, 1829, at i:ilton, Morris County, JJ. J.; 
m. Dec. 25, 1861, Anna 11. Stoll, b. Oct. 4, 1837, in S2ndyston 
Tmmship, SU:,sex County, N. J. He 11as superintendent of schools 
and served as to~·msli..ip assessor. He vras also a farmer and a 
Presbyteric>n. Ee ·d. Jan. 16, · 1902. Children: :'lill,icJn J .•. , 
b. Dec. 19, 1862, d. nov. 30., 1869. ~scar Eu.p;en!:_, b. Jan. 26, 



186h. Anna Is;.bel, b. Sept. 15, 1865, ~. Trum~:.n Slate· ..lug. 28, 
1895. Roberl E., b. Oct. 25, 1869, d • .Aug. 9, 1870. Lily :~~zy, 
b. Sept·. 11, 1871, ~. Fr2.riJ: Sheppc.rd April 10, 1895. Jesse :s., 
b. lilarch 9, 1873, d. Nov. 11, 1891. 

v Harriet, b. l!ov. 29, 1832; r:. Dec. 22, 1858, Jesse Gustin Roe of 
Branchville, U. J ., s0:1 or 1-eonci-r-d a.n.d Sally (Gustin) P..oe. 
(See No. 102.) Chilcr~n; 1.:orris Edrrard, b. Sept. 2h, 1859. 
Jesse Grc.nt, b. in Sussex Cou.'1.ty, H. J., Sept. 19, .186h, a 
Mew York larryer. Keren !sabella, b. in lJe,·; York City Jan. 12, 
1868, m. in Frankford To1-:nship, Sussex Co:_~ty, N. J., Oct. 17, 
1888, John Decker, b. 1865., lived a.t Uerrton, H. J. Leon2.rd L~--11~ 
b. Feb. 13, 1870, ri:. :Bee.trice ~Jilson June 19, 1901; he 7ras a 
New· Yo!k 12.w"Tyer 211d su:nnlied r.ru.ch valuable :information for this 

~ ,. 

record. 



98 JO.--D'I SX::f?E
6 

ROE {TiBotl'r? Joo.ash 1fatha.."U.el3 Mathaniel 
2 

David1), -born Uov. 2h, 1787, :in Orenge Cou.."'1ty, !I. Y.; ba.pi,ized in the Presbyter-ian 
church at Flo:rida, N. Y., Jan. 19, 1799; w .. rr:i.ed i:arch 3., 1810, 1:arge.ret 
Carr, daughter of ~~5..1 lic..In CalT. She -.-;as born in Or2n3e County Dec. 16., 
1787. After her death Jan. 17, 1832, he so1d his Or2.nge Cou.i.~ty faro 2.Ild 

d i. f .i- -~, ....,,.i.., ~ ""T 7.k H " . Ohi L~ move llO a. am 1.1,70 l:.U...1.8S Il0.1. v11 0..L 1•.0r;J& , .U:rQ:l vOunt,:{, 7 0 • .ru..S 

children Trent out =irst -ri~h their uncle, ~~oses Carr, ccr.,,-ering the 
distance :L~ th_-ree a:- four -.·,~eks in a cove re·:: 1vagon. Joh..n. Sayre Roe returned 
to llerr York LT! 1833 and took i,he :renain.~1.er of his household goods b~ck to 
Ohio, trc1.veling via Erie Cfh-,.2.l and L.:ke Erie. On the way he took c~.re of a 
man 11ho 1-ras ill mth cholera a."'ld contracted the disease. He died Aug. 22, 
1833, the secor.d d2~ after retu:.--ning ho:ne. He 1·ras buried four niles 
northwest of Norwalk in a small cemetery back of the Ruggles f~.rm., fortier]y 
kno7m ~-s the DilJ.ingham fa.r!u, his being the first :inter1~1ent in the cemetery-. 
Jol'L.Y} Sayre Roe ,-;as a soldier in the 'TJar of 1812. 

Children, all born in Oranee Cou.vity, H. Y. : 

i Harriet Elizabeth, b. Nov. 28, 1812; n. Austin Bishop, a farmer 
and carpenter. _i\.fter liv:ing for a time near !Iorrralk, Ohio, 
they moved to Coopersville, Ottawa Cou_l'J.ty, Ltl.ch., ·where she ~. 
about 1867. Chil:1ren: }lar.,v, n. (1) - .. - Gear; m. (2) - , -
La--flba:k• ~?l,ip., b. about.l.8LJ.i., twin to Amelia, m. --
Hutchins, a farmer, a.-r1d lived about 3 miles fro!n Coopersville, 
?Ji.ch.; from childhood until her r:i.arriage she lived 'With her 
uncle Jonas Roe at Nori;alk, Ohio. ..A.!!!elia, twin to RocelL:.-i.. 
(Son?). 

ii Daniel C. H., b. June 6, 1815; d. 2t Elmo::.'e, Ohio, Aug. 17, 1868; Unt 

iii Jedediah Sayre, b. Aug. 11, 1817; m. (1) A.7lll lfarshall; they 1·;ere 
divorced and he m •. (2) J.Iar--.f ~Tallis (or 17alJ.ace)., b. Feb. lh, 
1831, d. 1\furch 23 or 25, 1905. They lived on a. farm near EL~ore, 
Ohio, where both died. He ct. llarch 30, 1901. Child of first 
marriage: lJart:L11 (Bud or Bub), 110nt to Iorra or i{ebraska and 

is reporved to have become Yrealthy. Children of second marrin.ge: 
Letiti~., b. about 1859, n. 1iromell Ferris, oil engineer and 
farmer; lived at KL~ore, Ohio, and later at Crichto~, Ala. 
Ell~t, unm.; d. at Sandusky Co".LTJ.ty Jnfirm~.ry, Fremont, Ohio, 
Feb. 21, 1918. Oscar, un.~.; a l~borer; d. at Crichton, Ala, 
1918. Elza, lived at El.more, Ohio. · 

iv 17illiam Carr, b. l:c'1.Y 15, 1820; ra. (1) H;u, .. nah Keeler, d?~ughter of 
. Lerris Beebe and Rebecca _tum (stevens) Keeler, bom L~~Y 1.5, 1822. 
The Keelers rfere from Nori.1211:, Coru1. She d. April 16, 1855, at 
lio1-,va1k, Ohio. He n. (2) F.i.annah Beckrrl:th, of Nom:1llc, Ohio, 
before 1862. She cl. there in 1919. Chlldren, all of first 
llle..rriage: :Frcl1l:, b. ~bout 18h2 at NonYftlk, served with the 100th 
Ohio Infantry :L, the Civil -~·ra:r, and ms killed by lightni.-rig :L-i 
a hay field Sept. Jli, 1871; un.r.i. Harri,e}' Eliz~beth, n. Den.T1is G. 
Hagenback. Tt.i.llid.lil Le·wis, b. July tr, 113h9, m. (1) Nellie G. 
Simraons ,·rho -vro.s b. l:,.y 24, 1854; they separ2.ted ani she lived 
at Jackscnville, Fla.; he m. (2) about 1914 at N::>rr:all<, Ohio, 
L:~ura (ChishoL-n) Smith, b. Jtu1e 11, 1854. 

v Jon3.s, b. Oct. 13, 1823;- --.·,hen he Tw-as si:~(,~en he met Hen!:V ~1. Sh~1·r, 
humorist Yroo wrote 1Lllder the pen name Josh Billings and the 
friendship continued for several years; m. (1) Jan. 4, 184h, 



Rebecca ~-rm Keeler, sister of his b!Uther i::filliam's -vr.ife. She 
was b. Sept. 18, 1828, an:l d. Oct. 21, 1876. She 1-ras buried at 
llorrralk, Ohio. In the su."Tir:l.er of 1885 hem. (2) Harriet (1.rixer) 
Bourne, at 1Jerico, kO. She d. Dec. 31, 1914, and is also buried_ 
at No~van:, Ohio. Jonas Roe follo-;red the 1 -lve sto~l: co~TJrJission 
business, operating in Itl.ssouri, Texas and Colorado a.t different 
ti1nes. He engaged :in fa.rm:ing m KaJ1sas and i.ll Ohio. He led an 
active farmer's life up to his 89th year. He -r:as described as a 
charitable ma.:."1, a strict I.Iethodist, and as h.avL71g high pri.."'lciples. 
He never used liquor or tob:?.cco and dr2.IL~ very little coffee or 
tea.. He 7:as not accepted for enlistment duri.i.-ig the Civil Wa.r 
because of an :injury to his right ~.r:n a..-rid elbo-·r. He d. at Nomallc, 
Ohio, Oct. 19, 1920, in his 98th year. Children, all of·first 
marriage: John Rolla, b. liarch, 1846, at Hon1cJJc, Ohio, d. Karch 
31, 1862. Elle:{i .Au~stu,s_, b. Oct. 3, 1850, at No:rna.lk, Ohio, n. 
Nov. 25, 1880, liazy E. 1:cDonald .;ho .. ;.as b. 3.t l!o:rnalk Oct. 21, 
18.Sh, daughter of R.t·rard llcDonald and sister of DeTh-iis TI. licDonald 
whom. her sister-in-lm7 Li.J..1-jan; he ·was a farmer. Rossel F,eebe, 
b. April li, 1852, at No1~1alk, m. liov. 2, 1876, Eva Ssl;ell~. Johnsnn 
who ·was b. Nov. 29., 1852; he -rras a druggist ~---id. later a travelmg 
sale 51llall_, f:inalJ.y becoming a pro!'J:i.nent business ma."1. a...11.cl bank 
director in Elyria, Ohio, ·where he Jived most of his married life 
and where he d. June 10, 1920. ]Jay Eva, b. Nov. 20, 185L., at 

·Hernando, Miss., m. Aug. 17, 1879, Jol-t.ri Er.iecy Hayhurst ,.-m,o -rras b. 
March 19, J.8h9, at Evansville, Ind., son of Dr. Asariah Sn-~.l.ley 
and Priscilla (Benja.llrln) Hayhurst; he 1-as a dcy goods salesman 
and an expert on linens a.lld dress goods; he d. May 8, 1905; their 
son, Emer.r Roe Hayhurst, M. D., Ph. D., ·was cL.'1 eminent specia]ist 
in public health and occupied :important positions for m~ny yea:rs 
in the Depc'..1.-tmen~ of Health, state of Ohio, cmd :in Ohio St[!te 
University; he 11as author of books a.t"l.d p2.pcrs on public health 
subjects wid helped greatly in the compilation of this genealoeic~J_ 
record. 15.J} j_an Linc_o~~ b. Aug. 25, 1861, . c=.t Hannibal, r\~o., m. 
(1) I'lov. n, 1884, Dennis 11. 11cDonald, a.t Quincy, Ill., -vrho Tias · . 

b. Eov. 3, 1859, at Horrrc!.Jk, Ohio, son of Ed,rard l:cDonald and 
brother of 1.a:cyE. -rmo m. his brother-in-law Ellet A.usUstus; he -rras 
a carpenter; he d. 1!a.y 2, J.899; she m. (2_) .AL1os Silcox, s. widcmer 
and f<rmcr at Norwalk, Ohio. 

vi Sarah l!~, b. 1.~arch 27, 1826; she ·was engaged to m.;.rry_TDeYiitt 
l-lorto11 of nor.mlk, Ohio, but died of fright in 185h a.t nern2J1do, 

1:aiss., uhile v-Jsit:ing her brother Jon~s. 

vii Oscar., b. Jan. 29, 1830; m. July 30, 1859, m_genia ITcrritt;e 
Laugl1tenslager, who had been adopted after her mother's 0eath 
by I.Jr. ~nd lirs. Varn·1ee. She -vra.s b. xc. 1, 18ho, ?.t CJ.yde, E. Y. 
They lived for r:i;;ny yea:.rs at Stanford, Ecb., r.bere he d. l.-k.rch 3, 
1918. Children: Burt 1Teslcy, b. July 20, 186o, near B;ittle Creek, 
:Mich., :m. Feb. 5, TIIB8, l.iagg:[e E. Cook 11ho .. ::as b. c:bout 1865 at 
Decatur, Ill. I!e i.vas :in the automobile business at Stal!l.ford, 
Neb., where he d. ~ug. 3, 1917. f-rt,hur V~ton, b. A~g. 20, 1867, 
near Ced~r Tulpids, Iowa, d. at c1~e of 8 months at Qu:mcJr, Ill. 
Edith lJaude, b. V:a.y lh, 1869, nt Rose Hill, Icr.·rra, m. Feb. 15, 
l1ffi8, John J.G.lton T2.ylor; he d. JJay 6, 1920. 
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Davi/), 

born July 14, 1792, according to fB.n:i.ly records, but it probably -..as 
1791, at Flor;da, Or211ge County, E. Y.; 1!1E~rried Feb. 27, 1815, 1.:n.rtha 
Pr:iJnrose Trotter, born at IEaysv:!lle, Ky., d. Feb. 2, 18h2, a.t lJerr 
17ashi.'tlgton, L11.d., aged 46 years, 7 montJhs, 6 days. He died Oct. 28, 
1827, ani ~,.ms bu...-r-ied at C:inc:irmat;. 

Children: 

• Sarah Juu1, .Arch Ro-., J. m. ... :....tgers. 

• • !fancy, John DruJTrrnonds • J.J. m • 

. . . 
Maria, Philip Roe. llJ.. m. 

• Philip Jolly, Jane J.V n. -. 
v Harriet, m. Jack Rode:ers, brother of Arch. 

vi Samuel I.r;,-,.-rery Adan-, b. ---; m. J.rary Ellen Henly ~, l1err 
Washington, Ind. He served as Quarternaster of the 8hth 
-- . - Regimen·t, 1862. He was a Yillight Teripl2.r, Delta 
Comnmndery, Clayton, Ill. He was in the drug business for 
many years. He d. Dec. J.2, 1900. Nine children, :inclucling 
a daughter Jane Yho m. --- Fdnonds, lived at Clo.:rton, Ill., 
.and had a son Fi.0e; and George L., 2 physic;?..n, cf Beatrice., 
}jeb.; both liv:fug :in 1925. . 

100 j.AJ.IBs THOi.iPSOl-f ROE {1'filU.cn? J onas4 Natha.itle13 lfo.th?.niel 2 Davidl) _, 
born Aug. L., 1792; _married Ll.llis Busey, daughter of Isc.ac and Sarah 
(- , , - ) Busey, b. Feb. 10, 1806. He moved to ~•jh2.t is now Vernilion 
Collllty, Ill., m 1831, Tiith Isaac Busey and others, ~nd located upon a 
farLI there. His 1v:ife died Nov. 16, 186o. He died Aug. 23, 186.S, p_11d 

is buried at lfu.yvim•;, east of Urbi't'la, Ill. 

Children (list cor:1plied fron torabstones, probably i.-ricor:plete): 

i Samuel A., b. 1832; d. 1833. 

:ii ldeJinda J., b. 183h; d. 1835. 

• • • 
1ll Is·~ .. ac T'l., b. July 15, 1838; :m. r.:arth~ E. --·- • v;ho -rras b. July 

21, 181~2. She d. Aug. 6, 1913. He d. Oct. 8, 19J.h. The 
f ollo1·d.ng listed children are all buried :L~ =~~yview ce1:etecy: 
Lillie lJ., b. Hov. 18, J.861, d. lEctrch 5, 187h; Jan~s T., b. 
liay 22,' 1865, d • .April 5, 1872; Philip J., b. i"lec. lli, 1871, 

. d. April 3, 1872J Etta 11,,!,, b. AprTI 24, 1873, d. Sept. 30, 
1906 (probably unm. ); I.:usa, b. J.875, 1n. -- ?.:ast, d. 19h8; 
Jolm if., b. Oct. 5, 1882, ■ d. Oct. 2h, 1918. 

iv 11illian1 P., b. 18h3, a. 18h3. 

v Sarah E., b. 181i5, d. J.8h8. 



101 WILLIAIP R6B (WiJJi?x? Jonas4 Nathaniel3 llathaniel2 David1 )., 
bom Dec. 27, 1801, probably at Florida, Orange County, !I. Y.; ~rchant 
at lle.r TI'ashi.l'lgton., Ind.; married Sept. 2, 1824, EJ j_zab::th Fouts, 
daughter of Le~7is and Sar2h (---) Fouts, born Oct. 4., 1808. He died 
April 9, 1832. His rldO'-!f married (2) 11i1Ji.am Perdue (marriage license 
Jan. 3, 1851). She died Jan. 25., 1870. 

Chi]dren: 

i Har.r Ann, b. Nov. 10, 1825; m. Oct. 27, 1845, Jesse Perdue; 
d. Aug. 16, 1891. 

ii John Loi'liman., b. July 20, 1827; a physician; m. (1) Dec. 21, 1854, 
Yary E. Sto-ae, b. Dee. 3, 1829, d. Oct. 5, 1857; m. {2) Sept. 3, 
186o, Uen<lana. . !lrancisco, b. Oct. 24, 1840,_ d. Oct. 3, 19ll; 
lived :in liadison, Ind.. He served in the Civil 1Yar as a surgeon 
with the r2llk of major in the Union Arrrry. He d. Nov. 1, 1876. 
Child of first mrriage: 11i1Jjam Horace, b. AprU 4, 1856, m. 
E::m1a Forgg Dec. 2s, 18-•. bfil.id.ren of second marriage: Oliver 
Wa_-rren Hickrnan,---b. Jan. 16, 1863, m. Feb. ll, 1902, Mabei.' l.Iarshall, 
o.■ Maren 4, 1876; Li.JJj.an F., b. Oct. 4, 1865, d. Jan. 14, 1909, 
m. Nov. 1., 1887, sainuel tearn who d. Jan. 19, 1905; George Francisco~ 
b. Oct. 29, 1868., m. Oct. 28, 1902, Julia· ~ilbert., b.-Feb. 8, 1883·; ' 
John 1ifl (or Lorrery), b. May 8, 1875, m. Habel Cummer Feb. 20, 
19o13, ved at Jacksrrdlle, Fla. 

.,, 

iii Oliver J., b. Oct. 14, 1829; a sergea..'lt in the Union A:rrrry' in the 
--··-., ·vil Vfar; ~ 26., 1863, at Baltimore, 1-ld., fro!n a 1101.Uld received 

in the battle of Gett~rsburg; gravestone at ?!e1T 7!ashington., Ind. 

iv Sarah Jane, b. Jan. 16, 1832; m. (1) Dec. 22, 1848, Alexander Campbell 
Wilson; I:1.. (2) Oct. 16., 1862, E. P. l?a.wlings; d. Dec. 29, 1908. 



r r (Pol]y) 

102 LEONARD6 IDE (George5 Jo s4 Mathanie13 Uathan:i.el2 Da:i:id.1), 
born Jmie 23, 1798, i.~ Ora.Tlge Count~ II. Y.; married (1) in 1818 s~~~ 
Gsa~ Gustin, daughter oi Jesse and ~ (~pp) Gustin, born April . 
18,. 18oo, died Nov. (or Oct.) 3, 18 O; married (2) April 19, 1842, 
Mary Jane Totten, bo:t11 July 31, 1820, died Uarcl1 31, 1885. He died 
Oct. 24, 1872, at Branchville, 1J. J. 

Child~:s~ 

i Yary, b. ---; m. J. L. Everett. 

ii JJarg~, b. == ·-; m. Aug. 5, 184.3, Hen...17 S. Fountain. His vdll 
· was probated 1879. 

iii Jesse Gustin, b. Nov. 16, 1823, in ·Frankford T01mship, SUssex County, 
N. J.; m. Dec. 22, 1858, Harriet P.oe, daughter of Jacob Demarest 
and Cynl;bia (Headley) Roe, b. Nov. 29, 1832 (see No. 97). He 
seried a tcmnship-~ssessor 1872-1875. He ·was a Presbyterian. 
He d. Feb. 1, 1906. Children: (see list under their mother1s 
name in No. 97). 

iv· Julia A., b. -- --; m. ?Jartin R. Everett. He d. 1871. 

v Jane, b. --; m. William Mattison. 

vi Morris s., b. ---; m. (1) -- - -; m. (2) tr2r.r Cory, 
daughter or David and Martha (;1ade) Cory (or Corey). He d. 
in 1883. 

vii Keren H., b. --; m. George F. Chap~,. 

viii Charles, b. --; m. D:nna. Cole. 

ix Phebe, b. ---; m. Timothy Longrrell. 

x Henrietta c., b. ---; d. unm. in 1891 (will dated Aug. 20, 1883, 
proved JuJy n., 1891). 



103 H.:';.TR.J1IEL6 RO:S (George5 Jon.ash Nathc.niel3 l'I2.th?..n;e12 DavJd1 )., 
oorn July 7, 1799; married Jan. 20, 1821, Ha,j,_~iet Shepherd, daugi½ter of 
}Iathan and Temperance (Ayers) Shepherd, born Jul:/' 25, 180li., c; ed June 
6, 1876. He cd.ed ltpr-i--1 10, 1875, at Br2nclnr:i.lle, 1-:. J ~, le;;.i.rL~g :m 
estate i_~ventor"led at $13,200. 

Children: 

-i }Iat},..aniel Shepherd, b. Aug. 19, 1824; a farner; n. 1J2...~h 8, 18h8, 
Elizabeth Dunn:Lrig, b. 1Jc:rch 23, 1828, d. in 1898; he d. lie-Y 25, 
1876. He ·was called l!atha..n. s. in his fc~ther' s Tti 11 • Children: 
G m r. ~i k ';IT J r. tl,..,..·- -r.r ~ ~ hvil 1 ~r J eorge ~~arren, o: 1\mro.r , .:.\J• • _qr .uu.r: .J., o_ .cu.-a.Tlc _____ e, 1-.. ., 

El1ab1!. ;I_. ~s:t,el~e. (Stel 7 a).. 

ii George, b. ---; resided. L"l H~ckettstcr::n, E. J.; m. (1) IJ?.rtha 
Beach; n. (2) Elizabeth (Lizzie) I.filler, d2.ughter of Jacob 
Baird a.i,d fil.izabeth (Klirie) J1i] 1er; d. J.888. Children: 
Jacob Liller. L. Florence. 17illiam s. Isaac Field, b. 
ifurch ·20, 1868, -;1ho bec2.n1e presiden~ of &>e & Conover, 1Jewark, 
M. J., steamfitters aTJ.d jobbers of hardrk.re, rr:2.chinery and 

. supplies. Seymour s. 
. . • J b ·u· • -=·r d lll. ane, • --; m • .worris f~a. e. 



104 TD.iOTHi~ IDE (Geo:-ge5 Jonas4 lJathaniel3 11athc-rrl.el 2 David1 ), 
born J<l.n. 22, 18oh, in Sussex County, n. J.; m-2rried Elizabeth c. 
stoll and removed to Bradford Co1.m-ty, Pa. Both died bef o::.,e l:2.reh 
25, 1889. 

Children: 

• Maria, b. -J. --· --· m. , ---- ?toy(?) • 

• • George. ll 

• • • Jacob. lll. 

.. Tenant. J.V 

V Levi, b. ---; YTa.S liv:ing in CaJ_ifornia :in 1889. 

• Eliza.beth. VJ. 

• • Sarah. V""j.]_ 

105 . JAl.BS i-Iiwirolf ROE (George5 Jon2.s4 i{athaniel3 lJathc.niel 2 David1 ), 
born Dec. 23, 1808, in Sussex Co1mty, N. J.; In2rriec: Elizc.beth lli.'2.isted, 
daughter of Jc!mes and lfu.ry (1.::i.11s) Braisted, on J~j_. 29, 1832, ECcord:ing 
to Sussex County records, J2n. 28, 1832, accor:J.ine to fc1.mi1~y· recor~.s. She 
l'ras born Jan. 2., 1810, nu,}_ died 1!:2.y 29, 1900. He died June 27, 1877, at 
Branchv.i lle, E. J. T'ne acxri.nistrator of his 1·r.i.ll -rms S21!!Uel Sci th. It h2s 
been suggested, but not proved, that Samuel Sni.ith n~y have been a son-in-law. 



106 C~T::-_:l,-:::-~6 ~Q"'.i' (G•~o·,--t"'!"eS Jo,..,...,s4 ·rr~..?..,._,~,.,; 0 13 l-T----l-b .... ,,;e1 2 n~v;~:1-) f1..,_;, ... ~IJ..J_J,..,,J. •w ~ -- ~ 6 .:.J.C. •<--V.a.J.-~--~- .c::.lt _c.._~ _ ;.J ..... -'-'- , 

born April 23, 1812, ~t Auc:usta, IT. J.; D.r•.rried (1) Feb. J.l, 18hl, 
Incy Coult, daughter of Joseph 2nd Jerusha (Price) Coult, born Aug. 17, 
1817, died July 2h, 1842. Be n~rried (2) Aug. 10, 18h3, her sister, 
Elizabeth .Ann Coult, born Feb.15, 18]1, died Jan. 1, 1876. Charles ?.oe 
li'as a merchant and -r,-a.s surrog2.te of Sussex County, H. J., 1863 to 1878. 
Ee died July 20, 1892, at lJe-r:ton, iI. J. 

Child of first marriage: 

i. Yfilli~11 Harrison., b. April 16, 1842; d~ July 18, 18h6. 

Children of second marriage: 

ii Lucy 11., b. 18h8; d. April, 1877, unm. 

iii Charles James, b. Sept. 11, 18h9, at Branchville, H.J.; rn 
attorney; graduated at Pr:inceton College in 1870; n. at 
Deckertomi, N. J., :in Aug., 1882, lJargaret c. Eartin, daughter 
of James- F. and Sarah (1-To!'t~~p} liart:m, b. }!ov. 6, 1856, 
d. Dec. 24., 1922, at Jersey City, N. J., and 1-as buried at 
Branchville. They. resided ~t 1-!ffi9rven and Jersey City, 1I. J. -, 

He d. Feb. 10, 1922, and was buried at Brancmrille, H. J. 
No issue. 

iv Jerusha E • ., b. Nov. 13, 1851; d. Feb. 18, J.856. 

v Anna u.-, b. l{ov. 28, 1853; ~-ras graduated at Vass2r College ~"l 

1876; d., 'U!lm.., Feb. 28, 1908. 

vi ·Hen~ietta J., b. April 17, 1857; d. April 19, 1857. 

vii Jemrl.e Josephine, b. ---; m. Feb. 1, 189h, Jobn P~ Harclm, 
son of Charles ~d Abbie (Hunt) H~~r-.i.:Lri. He r.as presi::ent of the 
lEutual Benefit Life Insurance Compruiy, Ne"':rc:rk, N. J. Children: 
Charles R., b. !Jee. 29, 189h, gradu~ted Prmceton 1915, H2.rvr..rd 
La,-i School 1920, m. 1.farch 6, 1920, Thina Do:mer, dau~hter of 
James Yf. no~-mcr of D2.yton, Ohio.; served as inf~ntry o;ficc1" :in 
Tlorld V[ar I. Eliz;ibeth A., b. Dec. 27, 1895, gradu~ted Va.::;sc:.r 
College 1916, m. Dec. 2, 1922, ~Tright D. Goss, Jr., cf U. Y. 
City. John R., Jr., b. Feb. 8, 1897, gr2duated Princeton 1917, 
Colu.r:ibi8.' Lavr School" 192h; served as officer :in U. S. I.:ar:ine 
Corps in Ylorld 1'Tar I. 



107 1'lILlJLlli H:'o.?..P..ISOU 
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David1 ), born I.larch 16, 181h, L, Sussex County, H. J.; married 1Iarch 6, 
1851, at Sparte., li. J., Eliza Cory, daughter of D2.vid and 1::c::.rtha (Jc.de) 
Cory-, born at Sparta Aug. 30, 1828, died Sept. 16, 1868. He died ~t 
Branchvllle, N. J., Jan. 4 (or lh), 1884. 

Children; 
"\. 

i George., b. l~r.rch 29, 18.52, ~:t ..:lu.~1.1-st~, E. J.J m. Sept. 16, 
1875, !-Iargarct El.izabJth Dalrymple, d~ughter of Squire and 
Elizabeth (Imn) Dalrycrple., b. Oct. 20., 1851. They resi-~ed 
at Augusta. She d. lfr!.y lh, 1894; he d. !-larch 1, 1916. 
Children: Thanas Cory, b. Oct. 5, 1876, n. Nov. 16, 190h, 
Daisy Thnnons Ymo -rras b. Aug. 1, 1881, had t·rr.Lll. daughters b. 
April 26, 1906. Irene, b. Sept. 16, 1882., m. Stephen Case. 
:llina s., b. Aug., ~9,' )_835J urm. Frances, b. Aug·. 8, 1888; unn. 

ii Frank, b. J1arch 13, 185h, at Augusta, N. J.; :n. Feb. 10, 1875, 
at Branchville, N. J., riarga.ret o. Dalrymple, b. Feb. JJ~, 1853. 
They resided at Augusta. He d. in Oct., 1918. Children: 
Kate E. IIarxy D. 

ili llartha Corry (trattie), b. _'lug. 9, 1863; m. - · · - 111cDonald; 
resided at Branchville, N. ,J. 
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:::IDE (Na'-ffil..1ie15 Hathmi..ie14 lfa~h"1...'llel3 Ir::a.th2niel 2 Daviah, 

bom ?°c• 2, 1790, at Chester, N. Y.: :!IL?-ITI.ed Sept-. 19, 1811, Sarah i:mg., 
~ugh"te~ of Jon.11 and ~:~a:g2.!'~t (Gra;-r) Ki_11g, born at -.7;:r-;dck, 0:-ange Cou!~t.y, 
n. Y ., .!tug. 26, 1791, c.iei Dec. 29, l875, at Chester, H. Y. He died Anril 
30, 18hh, at 1::onroe., n. Y ., a...YJ.d -:-;as bu.r-i ed :L."1. the Eoe C9:J.ste:y near -
Chester. He 1i2.S a sold-i er L.J. the ~7ar of 1812. 

C;nildren: 

i John King, b. ---; ~. (1) ---- ----; n. (2) ~iz;;.beth 
Lfiller. (;nildren of second :u12.rriage: Elizabeth (T.ibbie ), 
b t .. ,.. ,.- Y 1' 21 18,..,2 i;::q •• • a Lon_1"Qe,, .::4. ., _',j_ay , :> , n. --,e1:wc..rd 3. Se-?.m?.n Oct. 22, 
1872, d. at 11onroe Ju.Jy 2, 1899. George !~., ½. Oct. 19, 18.53, 
:a. (1) Caroline Knight .. :ho d. Oct.· 17, 7 876; n. (2) Eary C.
Carpeni,er; he had a feed busmess :L---i Chester, :~. Y., cmned the 
first auto1nobile in Chester, was a.ct;ve in st~rti."1.g the local 
telephone compmlY, and wc..s p~esident of the v:i.2.l~ge m.ter bo2rd; 
he d. _\pril 13, 1932. 1\fc..I':l Irene, o. JtLrie 15, 1855, m. Oct. 1~; 
1874, G;lbert Carpenter c-nd lived in l.Ion:_-.c,e ~:here she d. Oct. 14, 
1930. Ella c., b. Aug. 12, 18.57, m. J. l:o.ffa~t C,;;.rpenter J2.n. 
15, 188h, and lived in Neviburgh, 1!. Y., 1,here she d. April 19, 
1909. Lenrl.s H., b. April 10, 1859, n. :Iargaret :iacLeod Jan. 21, 
1902, and lived in Pine Isalnd, N. Y., ~n5. br; efJ.y' :in Spri.Ttgfield, 
llass.; he d. at 1'J..orida, 11. Y., Sept. 4, 1936. Joh .. '1 Ki.rig, Jr., 
b. July 2h, 186o, m. Belle c. Jayne r.iarch 11, 1903, and lived 
at Florida, 1J. Y., Tihere he was in the feed busL"1ess, active m 
startil1g the local telephone cornp2.ny, ,rater co-:J?2r;:J, an~ the 
bwJc of ·r;hich he 1·tc .. s presi,ient; he d. 2.t ?.Lor;de .. ~ Feb., 1940. 
~a'p, b. ?Jay 12, 1868, m. George Halstef:d L.'1. 1906(?) and lived 
at ~"1.orida, n. Y., -rrhere she d. · in 1935. Ev-2.n.geJi.ne, b. J~n. 13, 
1869, m. Floyd Parldlurst in 1902 a.t7.d li-v-ed at 1-"1.orida, Ii. Y., 
where shed. Feb. 26, 1913. 

ii Albert, b. Dec. 8, 1815; !a• i:::tria Galloriay; d. Jiay 30, 1873. 
Children: Lerris Harvey, b. at :r .. :on::'oe, N. Y., Oct. 6, 1838, 
and d. April 2, l8IT2. Eiles Hughes, b. Ju..11e 7, 18h3, ra. 
Dale Pitts, d. July n, 19-, at Atla:."1.ta, G-2. ~ Pratt, 
b. 1!..ay 22, 18h5, c?.t I•lon:-oe, m. -7fillitun Sea.."';12n ~:.2y h, 1"SB1," lived 
at Corrrrra.11, N. Y., and AtlRnta, Ga., d. E~_rch 29, 19hl • 

. Aloort ~7arren, b. 1::J.y 15, 18h9, m. F2Th~r B.111 Jee. 1, 1880, 
lived ~t ~ion roe -:·;here he d. June 25, 1917. 

iii Sar.:ili Ann, b. i.I.?..rch 11, J_819, at Eonroe, IJ. Y.; ::1. there Jee. 12, 
1839, strong Y. Satterly who <l. at Chester Aug; 20, _1869. She 
d. JUJ."1.e 27, 1858. Children: Ch2.rles, b. Ju_rie 29, 18h2, served 
:in Civil TTc:..r. Le-rris Roe, b. ) .. ug. 7, 181th, n. O_ct. 14, 1880, 
- - ----. Helen 112ria, b. Hov. 27, 18~_6, n. 1.~2,y 15, 1872, 
and lived at Ju.bany, H. Y. 

iv Caroline {or Carolyn), b. Jurie 29, 1821; d. June 27, 1858. 

v _ Elizabeth, b. Nov. 23, 1823, at Honroe, N. Y.; ra. there no-.;. ll, 
18h6, Joseph Yiarren He]_rne, son of Nath311 "'Jhite 2.nd Juli.:lllI'la 
(llarvin) Heme, b. July 27, 1820, at Bloo~:g ~ Grove, n. Y., d. 
Sept. 11, 1899. Shed. Sept. 16, 188h. Cnild.ren: ~2ry R. 

• . VJ. 

Ruth D. N:ttl"k'l.:.~ 1V. -
:M~garct, b. :~cpt. h, 1826, at 1:tonroei H. Y.; ~. the~ Nov. ll, 

18h6 Fdxnn nurland, b. Feb. 19,- 18~5, at Ches~e~~, l\:. Y., d. 
the~. iley 27, 1876. Children: . G~l:in~_. R.. ~ily P,oe, m. 
--- Seam.-tn. H.enr-J R. BenJ n~. rJiluai--n - • 



1oq 
:mJ.. THOii!\.S ~JIC!GL~_:6 ROE, usually called I,5..cl~ham P~, (11atr~eiS 

Nathaniel h lk.th2niel3 l!2.tl1cl1icl 2 Da.vid.1 ), born Febru~- 18, 1795 (Bible 
record is 1794), in 0r2.nge Comity, 1!. Y.; :rnc,rried Sar2Ji CowJ.ing., 
daughter of Da~el and St1sa.~'tla. (Roe) Conlding, born June 26, 1797. 
P~ died Jti:cy- 27, 1818, at Bloor:ting Grove, II. Y. Y[idorr Sarah n. (2) 
Daniel 17ilson, after iL?.y 6, 1824, --..men she --;;as called "Sally., rticlow 
of Tiick.liam l?oe,n in the m.11 of her brother, Daniel s. Conkling. 

Children: 
His <A.\\Cr\c.:> 

i Nathaniel, b. Oct. 30, 18J_6. ,.I.etris Roe of llonroe., 1-r. Y., ~ras 
· appointed gu2.rdian April 4, 1833. 

ii Susan. 
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IDE {Uathaniel5 Nathan:i.elh Nathaniel3 Nathaniel 2 Dav:i.d1 ), 
born !Jarch 12, 1801, in Qr3nge County, IT. Y.; m2.rried (1) J2n. 5, 1825, 
1ia.tilda Boot1h, daughter of Jesse 2nd .Dolly C. {7!atk:ins) Booth, born I-Iov. 
29, 1797, died Oct. 20, 1861; mar1~ ed (2) Abigail c. ~.:clr.lu~"riliri, d2.u~"1ter 
of Joseph 1.icL"-1ughl:in of Bloom:L-rig Grov-e, N. Y. She died Nov. 15, 1871, 
aged 66 yea:rs, 9 nonths. He died Dec. J2, 1869, at Bloom:Ll'lg Grove, H. Y. 

Children, all of first marriage: 

i l.fary, b. Dec. 21, 1825; r.i. Tfill;am P. Tfisner, son of John a.rid 
Elizabeth (Paral) Vlisner; he 1·;as a great-grandson of ~·;ill:i2m 
Wisner whom. Elizabeth Roe (see Ho. 15). Shed. Nov. 28, 
1889. Children: Enily Dale, d. at 2ge 21 years. Victor Scott, 
m. LilJjan De Kay, lived iri lJakota. Charles Field, n. AJf'reda 
Li.bbets, ]j.v2d m D2.kot~. liatild2 . .A ... 1111, n. ~7il1;~1Il F. ~Th.eeler, 
farmer, of 17~-r.i.ck:, N. -.,., 1Ja:y 25, 18B3. 

ii Jane, b. !\!arch 30, 1828; m. May 21, 1845, De17itt Clinton Ha7rell 
of Goshen, b. Feb. 5, 1819; they resided in Goshen ,mere he d. 
Dec. 7, 1872, and was buried there. She d. J2.n. n, 1901. 
Children: Tfil1iam Roe, b. April 9, 181.i6, ~. Jan. 28, 1870, 
Fannie Scott, an artist, d. Dec. 13, 1891. Charles Philetus, 
b. Jan. 18, 18h8, m. Eunice 0slovraky; he -rms a na.V~3.l officer, 
chief engi..lleer of the U. S. S. lla:ine 17hen she was suJlk at Havcna 
Feb. 15, 1898, and later c01mnandant,. Brooklyn Navy Yard; he d. 
Dec. 7, 1899, and is buried at Goshen, H. Y. §:'1sc'.!l Caroline, 
b. :March 25, 1849, m. Nov. 5, 1874, Gunning ~..ford 0stron, at 
Goshen, d. Nov. 25, 1920, 2.nd. rro.s buried in Slate Hill O3L1..etery, 
Goshen. James Archibald, b. Liarch 20, 1851, !il. Nov. 20, 1873, 
Carol:ine J. 11,.:irks, d. Oct. h, 1921; resided at Goshen. ~rm _Eliza., 
b. 1854, d. 1856. liark Anthony, b. June 1, 1861, m. Nov. 2, 
1881, · Bessie 1doore; resided at Goshen. 

i:ii Sarah, b. July 2, 1830; d. Dec. J.3, 18h6. 

iv Horace B., b. -··---; d. at age 16. 

v Dol]y Ann, b. 1.rarch li (or 11.i), 1836; m. Dec. 17, 1856, 11alter J. 
Conklin, b. Aug. 28, 183h, d. Jm., 187h. He -rras a farraer at 
Chester, N. Y. She d. Sept. 17, 1920. Children: 11:~r-1 J., 
m. Nathan\'[. Hellne· Nov. 30, 1876, d. April 27, 1920. ~-Jilli~.rn Roe, 
m. 1-J~rch 9, 1881, Phoebe A. Durland of Chester. Benja:llli1 D~niel, 
b. 1fu.rch 7, 1861, d. Aug. 17, 1885. Frederick Lincoln, o. Jlu1e 
8, 1863, m. Dec. 30, 1881, Effie Van Vliet, d. JuJ_y 25, 1912. 
Caroline H.,.b. Sept. 21, 1867, m. Nov. 9, 1897, Herbert Jenkins, 
d. Jclll., 1921. Nellie Irene, b. J2n. 13, 1873, m. Sept. 26, 1893, 
Gabriel H. Bennett of Gosnen. Hattie Lucretia, b. E~.y 13., 1874, 
d. June 1, 1886. 

vi 11i1Jiam H., _b. JuJ1e 14, 1838; d. Nov. 17, 1858. 
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RDE (HathanieJ? Nathanielh ~fathaniel3 Nath,,niel 
2 

D2vid1 ), 
born Aug. 6, l8o4 {Bible record is 1803), in Br~nge Connty, iJ. Y.; 
a physicic'.!l; married Elizabeth Goff. He -:vas a rulLl'lg elder :in the 
Presb-fterian Church 2~t IJ:onroc, H. Y., for m.1u,y ye2.rs. He died Oct. 8, 
1854, at llon.roe. All his children lived in or nea.r Port Henry, Essaic 
Collll.ty, N. Y., on the vrest shore o-r I.ilke Ch2J:1pla:in, 211d ormed iron m:ines. 

Children {order of bL-ths unlmo.m): 

i George, b. ---; m. ----- Saville(?); three or four children. 

ii Le.tis H., b. ---; d. unm. In 1873 he gave a large bell to the 
Presbyterian Church L"1. l~onroe., N. Y., in nenory of his father. 

iii ~ophia, b. ---• m. , --- "Neatherbee. 

iv Alice., b. ---; m. Aug. 31, 1865, at 1.Testport, Essex Coun~y, 
?I. Y., Fdrrard Jason Ch·ren, b. l'!ov. 23, 1835, in N. Y. City. He 
was a son of John Jason 2nd Eliz~.beth B. (~'Iebb) 011en. He d. 
Sept. 18., 1908, a.t Pottersville, Essex Co1L.,tj-, H. Y. She d. 
at Ticonderoga, Esse:<: County., April 14, 1901. They -rrere both 
buried at Port Hcn17., N. Y. 

v llinnie, b. ---; 

vi Jennie. 

--- 1-:orehouse. 
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ROE (Natha.-iiel5 Nath~e14 Hat!'..cr.iel3 Uathaniel 2 David1 ), 
born J1J7y 2, 1806, in Orange County, TI. Y.; married Feb. 15, 1832, at 
Harnptonbi.irg, Orc.n.ge County, Dolly Caroline Booth, daughter of Jesse and 
Dolly C. (Yfatk:ins) Booth, born June 18, 1812, at H~~111Ptonburg. They resided 
on the Roe faro near Chesi.,er, H. Y., originally acquired by his graJ1d
father, Nat!lEJ'liel Hoe, No. 16. Jesse Roe built a house in 18h5 on the site 
of the orig:inal home built :in 1763 by his r_;randfather. He s.ied Sept. 21, 
1876; she died Oct. 12, 1886. ?-0th ~Jere buried in the Roe cemetery on 
their farm. Ee had been a dirtctor of the Chester b?..nk for several years 
and both were members of the Chester Presbyteri~n Church. 

Children: 

i Georee rr., b. lJov. 12, 1832; d. June 27, 1850;. unm. 

ii Thomas Hen:rr.r, b. l:ajr 8, 1835; m. Feb. 23, 1869, at Oswego, Ill., 
Mary flnma Covrc:1rey, dauzhter of ~7ilJ_ian Thompson and Cf .. ther:L"1e 
Jane (Sproull) Com:lrey, b. i~arch 27, 18hh, d. J~. 2, 1908. He 
d. Dec. 12, 1894. Children: Jesse, b. Aug. 17, 1870, d. J~. 
20, 1871. Haru.et Spro~l_., b. r1ov. 7, 1871, n. Lona otis. 
112.r~ ~·fo~ll1_ b. Jan. 22, 1873, m. 3lizabeth Dou:_jierty. 
Estelle Corrdrey, b. Feb-. J.7, 1883, n. C~.rles H. Shaw of 
Zanesville, Ohio. 

iii Harriet Nerren, b. April 3, 1837; m. Dec. lh, 186.5, Charles . 
Fa.chard full of Bloom:ing Grove, b. July 26, 1838; d. Aug. 6, 
1912. She d •. at Oxford Depot, M. Y., April 30, 19ll. Chilcl.ren: 
William &>e, b. 1867, n Nmr York real estate appr:J.iser, lived 
!ii Port Chester, N. Y., d. April 13, 1937. Jesse. Thom,.3.s R. 
Caroline. l!a:rry- Eliz~beth. 

iv Alfred Booth, b. Aug. J.2, 18h0; n. Feb. 25, 1869, 112.rtha Durl:?.nd, 
b. Sept. 16, 18hli, d. Feb. J.5, 1896. Fe d. Jan. 7, 190.5, in 
Nevi Nexico. T'ney lived on the Roe farn ne2..r _Chester, N. Y. 
He uas an elder a.nd trustee of the Presbyterian Church :in 
Chester. Children: Matilda., b. Dec. 9, 1869, m. Oct. 17, 189h, 
Dr. Herbert Bo:~td 1Iasten; she d. Sept. 30, 1901. Jesse 1-Ta.th~.nicl, 
b. l.!arch 28, 1872, a pbysicic:n, m. Alice Zacher, 1lved in Buf-f~lo, 
N. Y. JLmelia Durland, b. ~pril 7, 1876, d. Dec. 7, 1899, unm. 
AL-fred Booth, b. June 19, 1880, n. April 3, 1902, Fr<'nces .n..melia 
Decker, b. finr;. 17, 1881, dauGhter of Benjar:rin F. md lk.:ry (K:inG) 
oocker, of Campbell H~11, H. Y.; they lived on the Roe farn ne:1r 
Chester and their son Alfred Tol.ssell, b. J;m. 30, 1905, succeeded 
them; he attended Lc'lfayette Collef;e ~nd vras a justice of the · 
peace in Chester To-::mship for r .. number of ye.?.rs. Fari;,n, b. June 
7, 1883, d. m mfvncy. 

v Virgil Booth, b. Eov. 19, 18h3; d. July 9, 1863; un11. 

vi J.:!arJ C~oline, b. Oct. 22, 18h.5; m. Jonathan &sldne 1~tills., a 
druegist, of 1arldletmm, H. Y •. 

vii MG.tilda, b. Oct. 27, 18h9; d. J,!2y 1, 1867; unm. 
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ROE (Willian? l!athaniel 4 lfa.thaniel3 lfathc.?liel 2 Davidl), 
born llay 14, 1784, in or ne~ Goshen, Or2nge Cou_-rity, 1l. Y.; married 
Clarissa Carpenter, daughter of Jesse tnd 82..rah (Seeley) Carpsnter of 
Goshen Tcr.:nship, Orange County. She 11as born Oct. 7, 1785., and died 
Jan. 29., 1873. He died Oct. 29., 1855. David Roe a."ld his wife -vrere 
buried in a fami]y cemetery on their farm -r:-hich becane the property 
of their son John 1Tinans Roe. 

Children: 

i Deborah, b •. Sept. 1, 18o4; m. Joseph Belcher of ~7arrr.tck., Orange 
County, N. Y. 

ii fli11iam, b. Dec. 10, 1806; m. lTov. 2, 1829., Mary ~Laughl:in, 
daughter of Joseph e.nd Abigail (Little) l:cLa.ughlin of Chester, 
N. Y. He d. l!ay 5, 1867 • She 112.s b. July ll, 18o8, and d. 
in 1896. She Yras buried in the Greycourt Cemetery at Blooming 
Grove, N. Y. Children: Abigail !.:cLaughl:in, b. Dec. 5, 1830, 
m. Nov. 14, 1877, Chauncey D. l2..cE1roy. Clara (or Clarissa)., 
b. liov. Jl!.., 1832, m. Jan. 5, 1853, Ebenezer Bull. Jc1ne Barney, 
b. Sept. 2, 1834. Joseph Hemy, b. April 30., 1837, m. April 9, 
18-, Anna R. ~ants .. lrho d •• \i.ig. 15, 1873. Janes strong, 

iii 

b. Sept. 5, 1839, m. (1) April 26., 1877., Eni]y Colefax; m. (2) 
Mary E. 17eeks; . he d. 1895. · 

Seeley Carpenter, b. 1.fay 17,. 1810( m. Sarah il.'l1111!offat, daughter 
or Hezekiah cmd Sarah (Carpenter J liof.r~t of Chester, 1'J. Y., 
b. !!arch 25, 1810., d. ·oct. 7, 1871. He d. llov. 4, 1865. They 
were buried in Greycourt Cemetery, Blooming Grove., 1-1. Y. 
ChilcL~n: Albert Seele~ b. Dec. 14, 1834, m. Rhuru:zy- (Aley-) 
A,ims Chamberla:in, daugh er of John c. c:nd l!a.ry (A:bns) Chainber1ain; 
she was· b. Aug. 12, 1839, and d. in Nert York City Uov. 29, 1916; 
he d. in Aug., 1917; · among their children rel'e Frank othe~n, 
b. 18Gi,, an executive in large Uerr York be.Ilks., and Irv:lllg L., 
who lived in Pr:inceton, 1-I. J. David, b. June 19., 1837., lived at 
H:iJJ'burn., JI!. Y • ., d. 2.bout 1921. 911ar1es Ed.saL1,_ b. Sept. 8., 
l81Jh. Elizabeth Abbott, b. July 12, i849, d. July 1, 1871. 

iv Hannah E., b. Aug. 23., 1817; m. --- Edsall of Chester, !J. Y. 

v Mary., b. July 27, 1820; m. :in 1841 Benjm:in F. Eds2.ll, son of 
Jesse a.11d Temperance (17ilson) &lsall, b. l!e.y 1, 1812. He 1ms 
a director of the ·Goshen (l{. Y.) Ii2tion~l 13-:::nk in 1880. 

vi Elizabeth, b. Aug. 20, 1822; m. 7ti1JiEn H. Leeds of I{ew York City • 
. 

vii John rlinans, b. July 20, 1824; :m. :L, 1855 112!7 (Bo.:trd) Yelverton, 
daughter of James and Huldah (Hudson) F,oard and -r:idorr of John 
Yelverton. She vms b •. April 10, 1822. He d. in 1908. 
Children: A.P.na li., b. Dec. 4, 1856, m. 7Tilliam J. P~"1lloyer~ 
David, b. April 9, 1859, n. (1) ~ary Bu.rt Oct. J.6, 1883, ,mo 
d. in a railroad accident riov. 29, 1899, and hen. (2) 
--- ---. fangr ~•., b. t:cy- 16, 1863, m. (zyrus Foss ~1ood. 



114 1T.f1LI.l!Jf ROE (ifilJfanS Uath2:llielh Nath2.niel3 Uath2niel2 D<>vid1 ), 
born .April 4 (o:i ... 14), 1788; me.rried about 18:Ll.i 1.Iittie (or II;tttie) 1!2.pes, 
daughter of John and Elizabeth (Hallock) 1.iapes, born Aug. 21, 1795, died 
Aug. 21, 1823, at Chester, 1r. Y. He died Nov. 6, 1841, a.t (;nester. He 
Tras a soldier in the ~Var of 1812. He and his -r:ife 11ere members of the 
Presbyterian Church in Chester 211.d he served as m elder of the Chu._rch. 

Children: 

i Nathaniel, b. -Nov. ·n, 1815; m. April 4, 1843., Sarah Board, 
daughter of General ~les mid Joanna (Seely} Board, b. Jan. 1., 
1815, at Boardv:i.lle., ?I. Q. He joined the Presbyterian Church 
at Chester, l~. Y., Aug. 10, 1839, md became ruling elder 
Sept. 16, 1849. He uas a dairy farmer, an assessor for three 
years., term supervisor (1877) and director o~ the· Chester bank. 
In 1883 he wrote that his miJk business 112d gro-rm s·o that it 
required a daily shipment to lie,,1 York City of 3700 cans of 40 
quarts each., requiring t1,o separate trains to transporl it. He 
d. ~c. 9, 1884. His ·r;ife d. }!ov •. 26, 1898. Children: 
Charles :Board, b. l!arch 25., 1844, graduated from Amherst 1866, 
da:i-ry !am.er.=· Gabriel See~ b. Aug. 28, 1845, m. (1) Oct. 12, 
1876, at Ausa.ble Grove,· Ken all County1 m., --- ---; 
:m. (2) Lo¢.sa_.Dean, .,1878; _ _ _·. . · __ he was a farmer at . 
YorlT.µle., -'Kendall CoUlr~y, Ill. Tpoms 3eachL b. ~Tov. 15, 1847, 
attended }ViJ1iston Se.minary, Ea.stha.,:ipton, l!a.ss.; m. llc.y 15, 
1884., Elizabeth Pearsall• he uas a £armer near Chester., N. Y. 
Nathaniel, b. Dec. 22, 1849i a farmer near Chester, N. Y. · 
Hen_i-,y lla.rlzyn, b. Feb. 19, lts52, ra. !Iay 13, 1885, Helena Seely, 
daughter of David R. Seely; lived at Chester, N. Y.; he q.. 
Nov. 27, 1920. Hannah Klizabeth, b. lla.rch 26, 1855., d. liov. 29., 
1864. 

ii William, b. ---; d. young. 

iii John, b. in 1818; d., unm., Feb. 9, 1881. 

iv Hannnh, b. l-!ay 20, 1820; d. Nov. 20, 1837. 

v David., b. lJay 31, 1822; m. l1ay ll, 1848, E:dJy Young, daughter of 
&imuel and Macy (Leuis) Young, b. Dec. 18, 1828, d. Aug. 8, 
1908. He -rra.s a carpenter ~, Goshen, N. Y. He d. Feb. ll, 1878. 
A son, George llc1pes, b. Sept. 16, 1849, Yras a tinsmith in Goshen. 
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ROE (Wi1Ji2.J WiJJi2JIJ.h Benj2l!!Dn3 Nathc.niel2 
D:;.vid1), 

born Oct. 17, 1819, :in Dutchess Coi.mty, i!. Y.; !!l2.rried !Tov. ll, 1846, 
Amanda Anderson, daughter of Peter end Sarah (V&."1.ie-;,c:.ter) Anderson of 
East Fishkill., N. Y. She Tras born Aug. 1, 1829, and died 1rov. n, 1902. 
He vras a farmer and stock raiser. They lived upon the 225-acre farm 
where he rra.s born., and he died there Jmie 2, 1873. He mid his -v::ue T;ere 
members of the Methodist Episcopal Church. 

Children: 

i Abbey (or Abby) filatchley, b. llay 30, 1848; d. 1Icy 19, 1852. 

li~ Sarah Fimna, b. Sept. 21, 18-; liv:ing in 1925. 

iii .iL.,na (or Annie) Laona, b. Oct. 17, 18-; d. llarch 27, 1919. 

iv EJJa Katherine, b. Aug. 30.,_ 18-; d. C-ct. 25, 1862. 

v WiJ.Jjam .Anderson, b. Oct. 22, 18-; d. Aug. 21, 1865. 

v.i Winifred Amanda, b. l:arch 20, 18-; m. --- Harder. 

116 JOIDi BIA~ BOE (ITilliar? 11.iJ..liarnh Benjamin) Ifatrumiel 2 

David.I), born Feb. 26, 1822; m?..rried J,me 3, 1846, !-!ary Jane Dickinson., 
daughter of Gilbert and Sa.rah (C2.rpenter) DickL~son, born Oct. 5, 1824, 
died March 20, 1910, at Forest IIill, lld. He died there lfurch 28, 1921. 
He 'Was a carpenter for a number of years; aftenro.rd a merchcnt. 

Children: 

i Jolm {or John D.). 

li Charles, b. ---; li~ed in Crt..icago. 

iii 1filJ j.am. 

iv Sarah, b. ---; n. --- Tucker; d. April 1., 1925, at 
}lorton., Pa. 

v Adeli2.. 



117 lLiL1n'~
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ROE (John5 Benjemin4 Jolm3 John2 D;:,vid1 ), born 
May 10, 1783; lJlc~.rried (1) Sarah Child, born in 1796, died Sept. 20, 
1819, aged 22 years, 10 months, and was buried in Tal'l.J'Jvmm, lI. Y. 
He married (2) Catherine Rob:inson (Catherine Rmrljngton in some records); 
married (3) Eunice Fox. He died at Dryden, 1'I. Y., a.bout 8o years of 
age., and -rra.s buried at Havana., no:1 llontour Falls, II. Y. 

Children of second !!12.!Tiage: 

i Mary Jane., b •. Aug. 1, 1826; m. Feb. 18, 1852, Hiram Gardner Va.U, 
son or Luther and llary (Smith) Vail. He was b. in 17allkill, 
N. Y., Jcl.n. 15., 1821, 2.Ild d. I.!ay 18, 1865. They resided at 
llontour Falls, .lr. Y. She -rras living :in 1902. Child: Ebrna. 

ii Fl.etcher, b. Aug. 1., 1830; m. Ann Green. Children: Kate E. and 
J. Ha.IT:i..s. 

iii William, b. ---; m. c. Eunice moom; lived near Ithaca, 1r. Y.; 
had son ~]SJ J i am s. 

iv Charles, b ... •·- ; m. Catherine Bloom; had son Ha.ITison ~I. 1m.o 
lived at Oswego (or Orrego), r!. Y. 



n8 TBAA.c6 
ROE (Jorn? Benjamin4John3 Jobn2 

David1 ), born in Ue.7 
York City llarch 1., 1788; a soldier in the War of 1812, serving on Staten 
Island; married Oct. 10, 1807, Hannah D.rclce, daughter of F,d.178.!'d and 
Susanna (La. Farge) Drake. She 11as born Feb. 15, 1789., and died Ap!1.l 24, 
1857. lliw-I'Cl Drake 1-ra.s an officer i..11 the British Hoy2.l lTavy but resigned 
in order to marJ.7 and becc:me an .American sea captain. One of his sons 
TraS on the U. s. Frigate ttChesapea....1(en un~er Captai.11 J2.nes krr.rsnce and 
served under the famous order, "Don 1t give up the s11ipn. Isaac Roe had 
a store in lI87rburgh, H. Y., j_TJ. his earlier years but moved to Elrrl.ra, 
N. Y., -where he died June 19, 1858. 

Children: 

i Jolm KJ :me, b. July 1, 1808, at lieubu.rgh, 1J. Y.; d., Ull!!l., 
Nov. 22, 1831, while a student at Genesee Wesleyan Seminary 
at uima, N. Y. 

ii Adeline, b. }Jay 26, 1810, at Newburgh, N. Y.; m. !!arch 24, 1830, 
Samuel Riker; d. March 21, 1881, at EJnira, N. Y. . 

iii Katherine, b. Oct. 9, 1812, at lJewburgh, M. Y.; m. ?Iorris North; 
d. Aug. 11 1888, at Elmira, ir. Y. · _ 

iv Jhr.1, b. l-Iov. 221 1814, at Nemmrgh, !I. Y.; d. Aug. 23, 18211 
at Elmira, 11. Y. 

v EJizabeth, b. Sept. 19, 1816, at l!evrburgh., N.Y.; m. in 18b.0 
Norman s •. Crofoot, b. 1815 in Danbl.L.7, Conn.; she d. Jan. 28, 
18911 in Schuyler County, 1r. Y., where th~y lived. 

vi WiJJjam Fletcher, b. Jtme 20, 1818; graduated i'rom Dickinson 
College, Carlisle, Pa.; m. Oct. 24., 1853, .Ann 1!~ria Holmes 
Snyder, b. Oct. 11 or 12, 1833, at Charleston, Vl. Va.; he d. 
Jan. 11, 1886, in Vallejo, Calif. Re -was a professor of' 
languages. Children, all born at Elm:ira, N. Y.: George2. b. 
Aug. 28., 1854, a journalist., d. Sept. ~, 1909. !·!~sha~, 
b. Aug. 6, 1856. Carlyle, b. Jiarch 13; 1861, m. {1) Carrie 
Dunbar Feb., 1884, Yiho d. Sept. 2, 1886; he m. (2) Clara rratson 
in 1889. 

vii Edward Dralte, b. Feb. 23, 1820, at El.rn:i.ra, N. Y.; m. Feb. 3, 
1842, Eleanor Jane Frost, b. Sept. 15, 1821, at Cc:.therine, 
Schuyler County, U. Y. He -rras a fart1er. Children, all b. 

· in EJrnira: JJ!mi~is Asbur.v., b. Jlll'le 15, 18h5, d. Jcin. 4, 1855. t:'' b. April 3, 1856, d. Feb. 12, 1863. EiTI:..rd Drake, Jr.!.., 
• Jan. 4, 1859. ~). b. Oct. 21; 1865. Edward Drake, Jr., 

became a disti.nguis1ed m.n.thematici211, astronomer and scholar. 
He gradu~ted at Syracuse University :in 1880 and ,-rent on to take 
degrees at Harvel\l (A. B., 1883,. -rrith honorable mention :in 
philosophy), and Rrlangen, Bavaria. (Ph. D., mgna cum laude, 
1898). He -v~s associ2~te professor at Oberlin College seven 
years but most of his life was spent at Syracuse University 

. nhere he ms Jolm r~ond French Professor of llathen-::tics, 
Director of the Observato~J and Research Professor. He :ra. (1) 
llarch 15, 1890, at Cambridge, 1:Tass., H~rriet Adelaide (Bridge) 
Gou1·ley daughter of Rev. John ~1esley and Orris Elizr~beth 
(F\llleri Bridge. He adopted his step-daughter, Eva Gourley, 



March 18, 1890. A son, Fd.irard Drake Roe, -:·;as b. in 1892 but 
lived only six months. His 7.1.fe died in 1898. He m. (2) 
Feb. 1, 19ll, Josephine .Alberta Robinson, daughter of Joseph 
\Tadleigh and ~ances Eliza {Weld) Rob:L-ison and Professor of 
Mathematics at Berea College for thirteen years. He d. at 
Syracuse tee. ll., 1929. 

viii Hester .Ann, b. June 10, 1822, at Elnrira, Ir. Y.; d. there Sept. 
_ 24, 1822. 

ix Francis Asbury, b. at Elmira, l:I. Y., Oct.""4, 1823; entered U. s. 
Naval Acadecy- at ... tln.'rlapolis Oct. 19, 1841, and spent the 
remainder of his life, until retirement, in the naval service. 
He had a distinguished record of service ~9"1 the Civil War and 
showed hinself an able diplomat Yihile on a special mission to 
~xico in 1866-67. He was promoted step-by-step through all 
the grades to that of rear admi.ral which he reached in 1884, 
retiring the nex:t year. He d. in 17ashington Dec. 28, 1901. 
Biographical details may be found :in many reference boolcs but. 
especial mention is macle of the Dictionary of American -
Biography, vol. xvi, p. 85, and Appleton's Cyclopedia of 
.AI!leri~~ Biography. Francis Asbury Roe m. Sept. 18, 18h9, 
at Memphis, Tenn., Eliza Jane 5'nyder, b. Jmi. 27., 1825., at 
Charleston, 17. Va., d. aged 97 years. Their son, Fayette 
Washingtan1 b. Aug. 7, 185Q., graduated from the u.■ ·s. irji'ita.ry 
Academy at ';Jest Po:int and perforned frontier service -vrith the 
Arrrr:f. He m. at c~~c:L~ati, Ohio, Aug. 19, 1871, Fannie 111.rie 
.Antoinette IJack who vras b. at ""."Tatertorm, N. Y., Aug. 22, 1851. 
He was retired as colonel. 

x Maria l!axrrell, b._ 1.!ay n, 1826 or 1828; m. lfuy 14., 1851, 
'i7illiam Miller, son of' Joseph Remington a_.'l'}d :Martha J. (Roe) 
Miller (see Uo. 50). 



ll9 JOHU CHARI~6 ROE (John5 Benjartinh John.3 John2. David1 ), bom 
Oct. 27, 1801, in New- York City; Dc.rried Dec. 23, 1830, at Southport, 
N. Y., Elizabeth A.m1 Iteynolds, dE.ughter of Isaac 2..1.,d Jflne (Dean) Reynolds. 
She was born Sept. 29, 18ll, at Somers. C2n~er, :restchester County, 1-r. Y., 
and died Jan. 27, 1882. He died Sept. 9, 1887, at Elmira, H. Y., -vmere 
he had resided for many years. 

Children: 

i Jolm 1fiJton, b. Sept. 29, 1831, at Southport, ?I. Y.; :ra. l1ov. 9, 
1859, at EJndra, Laura B. Temple. He uas an officer in the 
Union Ar'r:Jy° in the Civil T'far. He d. at Ellllra Oct. 6, 1866. 
His irl.dow m. (2) Henry Fran.luyn Kett; both d. in 1913 at 
Berkeley, Calif. Children o~ John 1.Iilton Roe: John Herri..2.!l, 
b. at Aurora, Ill., Aug. JS, 1860, d. Aug. 18, 18&>. · ·_ · 
Thomas Temple, b. ·at El.Tilira, 1r. Y., Sept. 13, 1861, moved to 
San Francisco. IC~te ~7eld, b. at Klni.ra., 11. Y., sept. 6, 1865, 
d. June 7, 1868. 

:ii. William Henry, b. Feb. 28, 1834, nt Southport, lI. Y.; m. llci.y 15, 
1859, Julia Sc-i.rah Buel~; d. Aug. 26, 1865, at Aurora., Ill. 
Child: George Ernest, b. at Aurora, Ill., July 17., 1860, 
m. Feb. ?, 188'2, E:rn Y~app; they moved to Kensa.s Uity, l!o., 
where he. was General Freight _t\.gent for the Senta Fe; he was 
6 ft., 3 :in. ·tall and weighed 21µ_ lb. 

iii Joseph lfiJler, b. Oct. 6, 18.37, at Elmira, n. Y.; m. Dec. 3., 1879, 
Matilda Jroie Nichols; d. Sept., 190-. Iio issue. Ile uas a.11 

officer in the Union A:rrrry in the Civil 17ar. 

iv Charles Fletcher, b. Sept. 25., 1844., at Elnira, N. Y.; m. Oct. 13, 
1875, llirialll Alice In.rru,n., daughter of Lynmi L. and Prudence 
Cassel Lomrum., ,·mo -was b. at Lovm12I1, N. Y., June 21., 18h9, end 

· d. Dec. 24., 1918. He d. Oct. 4, 19~0. They 1ived in Elmirn 
'Ylhere he 1-1as a mchinist. Children, all b. at Elmira: 
~~ J . .,owm.m.,_ b. Jan. 29, 1878, m. Nov. 15, 1898, .Anna s. 
!>otter uho ms b. Nov. 25, 1879., El,~z.'.!be~!!, b. April 81 _ 1~80, 
m. June 12, 1929, Fred A. Bronn :.no .ras b. I.f?~ch 9, 1874, ~hey 
lived at IIoJJyrrood, C~lif. lenna, b. Sept. 2h, 1881, ra. Oct. 
12., 190h, Edgar A. Thomas rmo Yras b. Aug. 21, 1882; they live 
at Los Angeles. Jolm Ch~rles1 b. July 17, 1887, n. Oct. 16, 

· 1912., Ethel Young; they live at EIDira, N. Y. 



120 WILLIAll (Amts)6 ROE (Charles$' 11jJJianfi John3 John~ David1), 

born Dec. 24, 1796, in l!ason County, Ky.; ~~ried Dec. 4, 1816, in W2.yne 
County, Ind., 1~ Mart:indale, daughter of Jol'L"'l and llary (Burns) Jz.art:indale. 
She was born near Charleston, s. c • .,·Jan. 28, 1800. He entered land :in 
Liberty Tm:nship, Hen17 County, Ind., Aug. 16, 1821. About 1828 they 
moved in covered Y1agons to Portage Prairie, st. Joseph County, Ind., where 
he purchased land adjacent to th2.t of his .father, about six miles north of 
·the present. city of South Bend. In 1850 he retired frora farming and they 
moved to Berrien County, 11:ich • ., and then to Honey Creek ToTinship, Delaware 
County, Icma. For the first five yea:rs in Dela'\iclre County all buying and 
selline hc=i.d to be done at Dubuque, 35 nil.es away, and roads were primitive. 
She. died April 26, 1869, and he died Feb. 12, 1873; both are buried at 
Greeley, Io7'a. He never used his midd1e ·n.3me. 

ChjJdren: 

1 -James Harvey, b. llay 26, 1817, in 11a~'lle County., Ind.; m. (1) Oct. 8, 
1836, Susannah Hardman, daughter of Jolm and Susanna {ITagner) 
Hardman, b. Oct. 9, 1819, d. llareh 26, 1857; ti. (2) Oct. 16, 
1859, Betsy Ann Dalton, a teacher, b. Oct. 13, 1839., in JI. Y.1 
an:i d. Oct. 7., 1924. He resided in Berrien County, lli.ch., 
Delaware County, Iona, and 11odal7ay County, llo. He d. Sept.· 9, 
1905., near Bedi'ord, Im;a. Children of -.fir~ marriage: 1Jari1la J., 
b. Dec. 25., 1837, m., 1856, Addison~~ d. Dec. 17, 1871i. -
Benjamin Franl::1:i.n, b. Jan. 18., 1840, m. Nov. 7, 1867, 1Tary Ann 
Sey,· a.. March 12., 1909. Albert Herbert, b. Feb. 19, 18L.2, 
served with the 13th Io·.va Infantry-jn the Civil fiar., m. Nov. 7, 
1867, Jennie Brownell of lianchester, Im-ra; he nas postmaster at 
Old Erie., Iorra, for 15 years., register of deeds for trro terms 
and had stores at different times :in Old Erie., Iorra., and 
Bro1msv:i.J.le, Texas; he d •. at Bro-rmsville July 27, 1905. Adel:ine E • ., 
b. July 13, 1841.i, m., 1864, San Hnll, d. Aug. 15, 1874. 
Carolln2. A., b. Oct. 22, 18h6, m., 1868, John Bay, d. Aug. 12, 
1878. · r/ffiiam HarveiJ? b. Jan. 2, 1849, m. lliy 25, 1871, Sidney 
Alwilda. ~Tilson,· da.u ter 0£ ·Peter Y{ycoff and Harriet (Treidle) 
Wilson, b. l::ay 9, 1841, in Brook)3n., Ii. Y.; he d. J.Iarch 6, 1923, 
at Long Beach, Calif'. Cordelia Ar.n, b. April 2, 1850, m. Oct. 9, 
1867., at :Fbporia, Kans. ~Zmas P. Cimre 1mo had served through 
the Civil 1Jar with the 9th Kansas Cavalry, son of George Fulton 
and.Jane (Fulton) Crone, b. Oct. 3, 1838, at Halifax, N. s., 
d. lrov. 26, 1906, at Rocky Ford, Colo., ·where she also d. Feb. 8, 
1939. Oren Fr2-'lcis, b. April 30, 1853, m. (1) Jerillie Perry, m. 
(2) llittie HuJJ.ei.11rTght, d. 1Iov. 18, 1927, at Kensley, I(ans. 
John Ikr~~ b. Feb. 28, 1855, ti. l.pril 2, 1875, J.ic.rJ Jane krison, 
b. Hov·~---lb, 1852, d. J!ov. 8, 1918; he d. Oct. 21, 19hJ. 
James 17ashington, b. l:arch 10, 1857, at Str2.1·rbercy I>oint, Io-;ra, 
poit:master at San Gabriel, C2lif., 7"he1"e he d. Ju}y 8, 1923J m. 
(1) Dec. 27, 1881, Alice Elsie llille11, daughter of IIen...i-y and 
Sarah Ann (Drybread) lrillen, b. Sept. 8, 1858, d. Aug. 31, 1890; 
m. (2) ff:i.nifred llay Meserve, !lay 11, 1892. Children of second 

- mc.1.rriage: iJarion lI., b. Oct. 26, 186o, m. lJarch 1., 1883, Susan 
Ball, d.1rarc11·2b~-19lli. ~l?_}!!J b. Sept. 9, 1863, m. Sept. 15, 
1884, Hattie Larson. IJary E., b. July 8, 1865., n. July 25, 1883, 
llanford Co\'ren, son of ~1il1i~a and Sarah Coviren, b. 1lay ll, 1863, 
lived at Fort :Morgan, Colo. 

ii Louisa, b.· JuJy 22, 1819., in Hep.ry County, Ind.; m. Sept. 4., 183i, 
at South Bend, Ind., Joseph Covenay, son of Joseph and Grace 
(Hmre) Covenay. He -rras b. !.!arch 29., 1805, :in County Co!'k, Ireland, 
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and d. Feb. 11, 1897, at Buchan~n, ill.ch. Tney 1t;ere among the 
early pioneers :L1 southrrestern l1ic1'.igan. Joseph Coven~.y rrent 'With 
Daniel Roe {No. 123) and Daniel1s son ~TilJi2m to California dui--ing 
the 149 gold rush. JjJ_ returned sa.fely. Children: Jane, b. Aug. 
27, 1838, d. Feb., 1903; m. Sept. 12, 1858, TTiJJj;;m James Tennant 
who 't:;as b. Feb. 5, 1839, in Glasgo,r, Scotlond, c...'fl.d d. 1-Ia.rch 29, -
1916. Catheri..~e (Kate), b. Feb. 5., 1840., d. Oct. 21, 1882; n. 1865 
Charles Neviton-TicCracken, son of Chc.rles . and JuJ j a (.Atkins) 
!icCracken1 tlho r.as b. Jmi. 1, 1837, and d. .April 17, 1927. 
Jolm Clinton, b. Oct. 20, 1842, m. Phoebe G. 1Tells, d. Dec., 1937. 
m,i•t~ Roe, b. 1Jay 12, 1845, m. Sare.h Hunter., d. April 15, 1925. 
~ Ann, b. Feb. 6, 1846, d. July 30, 1850. Eartha, b. Jan. 21, 

~, ni.' (1) George Reese Oct. 10, 1870, m. (2}' -i7iJJiam Kent; 
d. Sept. 8, 1928. Jo3ephJ b. J2.1!. 18, 1851, m. (1) Florence Nelson 
Ju]y, 1879, m. (2) Cli'arlotte --; d. April 7, 1926. Robert Henry, 
b. ~Iov. 121 1852, m. AJma Beach, d. March ll, 1901. Lel:ia .Aim, 
b. June 25, 1855, m. June 12, 187h, Charles Diltz, d. !91ili. Au.stfl_,. 
b. Nov. 15, 1857, m. 1fcty l, 1878, :Einanu.el 7[eaver, d. Dec. J2, !893(?) 
Helen, b. !Tov. 13, 1859, d. l1arch 16, 1879. _Jturetta (Retta), b. 
April 26, 1862, m. (1) Charles Crumpacker, m.w{~Y 1~arch 15, 1926, . 
lYilliam Noon; d. March 23, 1949. Bertha Estella, b. May 7, 1864, 

· ~- m. July 29., 1891, Homer Francis Pinnell;· d. June 24, 1907. 

ili Melinda, b. Sept. 29, 1820, m Ylaine County, Ind.; m. J,me 12, 1838, 
David Hardman, son of Jolm a..11d Susa'1D.a {Wa3Iler) Hardman. He was 
b. May- 25, 1817, d. Sept. 7, 1900., in Floyd County, Iorra.. She d. 
Sept. 7, 1900. Childra,: !rary Elizabeth, b. Dec. 25, 1840, d. Oct. 
20~ 1842. Israel Albert, '6. 6ct:- 20; l'BL.2, m. 1864 :Flmna Powers, 
d. Jiov. 9, Wi~. l!ocli l-lebster, b. June 1, 1844, m. 1365 Louisa 
Woodard, lived in !fed' ·River,' Wash. J~es Fr~ieis, b. llarch 28, 
1846, d. April 5, 1928, lived in Nara Sprl.llgs~· Imra., m. Sept. JS, 
1869, JuJja Ann P..ader, daughter of James mid l:!aha.la Rader, b. Sept. 
20, 1846. Lavina Angelina, b. Jan. 15, 1848, m. July 4, 1863, · 
Alired Rader, son' oI· James and Mahala Ra.der, b. Dec. n, 1847, 
d. Aug. 7, 1915, lived in Nara Springs, Ioua. Henry Franklin, 
b. Oct. 7., 1849, m. April 10, 1880, Emna Clute, -daughter .of _ .. 
Richard Scamerhorn and Sarah (La Rue) Clute, lived in Roch"Trell, 
Icma, d. there l1ay 15., 1924. David Alfred_, b. Dec. 13, 1851, -
d. Dec. 31, 1906, m. liov. 20., 1B80, Luella· Fleener., daughter of 
Nicholas and Sarah Fleener., b. March 25, 186o, d. Oct. 25, 1895. 
Jolm Willi~ b. Dec. 23, 1853, d. Oct. 17, 1926. Martha Jane, 
o.· Jan. 31, 857, m. 1~ 7, 1877, ~Tilliam E)Jjs, b; Sept. !, I8h9., 
d. lTov. 1, .1921, lived in Green, Ioitra. Ida }Jalin<la, b. Jan. 4, 
186o, d. June 15, 1905., m. June 1, 1876, ■-Jacooson E. Knudson, son 

· of Egbert and CaITie Knudsm, b. Feb. 10, 18.52, d. Sept. 22., 1924. 
George Ro~ b. Aug. 25, 1862, m. Uov. !t, 1883, Belle Smith, b. 
April' ·29·, 858, Jived at Roclcrrell, Iowa. Sarah .Alic~ b. Feb. 19, 
1866, d. April 8, 1870. · 

·iv Jolm, b. May 27, 1822, in st. Joseph County, Ind.; d. Sep~. 16, 1823. 

v tfary Ann., b. Jan. 21, 1824, in st. Joseph County, Ind.; m. Oct. 201 

1846, James Hardman, son of John and Susanna {ITagner) Hardman, 
b. Feb. 20, 1823. They moved to Dela.r~e Coimty, Iowa, in 1848 
and bought a fa.rm there upon 11hich they lived until 1870 -:·:hen 
they sold and went to Erie, Kans • ., where she d. June 21, 1897, 
and he d. Jan. 161 1901. Children: WilJiam I?,?~, b. 1Jay 16, 18h8, 
:in st. Joseph County, Ind., m. l!artha Ja~e I.:ilic~ell. g.ohn Chester, 
b. April 16, 1850, m. Sarcili. 7Ieavor. Orris. Cu.lJillL~s, • Sept. 3, 



1853, d. 1870. llacy' Augusta, b. Jan. 5, 186o, d. Sept. 10, 
1864, in Delauare County, Imra. 

vi William l1fart:indc.le, b. June 9, 1825, :L-ri st. Joseph County, Ind.; 
d. Jtme 2, 1847., as a result of i.'Tljuries -incurred in jumping. 

vii Lavina tr., b. Feb. 15, 1828; m. lw.rch 16, 1847, Aaron Hiller, son of 
Tabitha and Eliza.beth (Scott) rlJler, b. lJarch 16., 1825. They 
lived at Bakertmm, nee.r Bu(?hc.I1a..11., ill.ch., until 1851 ~-men they 
moved to a f'ar-n in Dela.11al'e Coun~y, Iona. Later they moved to a 
fa.19il near &!poria, Kens. He d. Sept. 13, 1892; she d. fuy 15, 
1905. Children: James Washington, b. Jlme 23, 1849; d. Aug. 8, 
1850. ~orence .AL-ma, b. Aug." 24, 1850, m. Sept. 10, 186-, Tho:na.s 
Smith., Q• Sept. 15, 1880. l!2ry Jme, b. l-!ov. 2h, 1852, d. Sept. 
10, 1870. Tti.JJjam Henry, b. Aug. 6, 1854, d. Aug. 20, 1854. . 
.Aaron Hatvar?f, b. April 26, 1856, d. l.fay 20, 1856. !,ayina Ernaline., 
b. July 26, 1857, d. J~ie 3, 186o. George LincoJn, b •. April 21, 
1861, m. March 8, 1882, Rachel Ec?XY, daughter of T·. F. and Edna 
Little of Emporia, Kans. Fr2n.ldm A., b. l!ov. 6, 1892, d. l:.fu.rch 
20, 1926, at Albuquerque, H. li. Elmer Ells;lorth, b. Mov. 26, 
1862; m. (1) Feb. 29, 1888, Lizzie Frances Bolt wl10 d. May 24, 
1900; he m. (2) April 8, 1902, Carrie Gertrude (---) Bolt. 
Edward Grant,):>. Dec. L., 1865, d. April 3, 1878. Effie filizabeth, 
b. Nov. 23., 1866, m. July 4, 1884, George W2~lter Chitty, son of 
~. Robert L. Chitty. Martha Alice, b. Oct. 14, 1869., a school 
teacher., d. Aug. 4, 1893._ 

v.1.ii Henry ~rison, b. Oct. 1, 1829; m. {1) ... a\.pril 25, 1851, llc..ry Ann Roe, 
daughter of Watson and Eleanor (Platts) Roe and his first cousin 
(see Mo. 122). She vras b. March 10, 1829. They moved to Delaware· 
County, Im-1a., in 1852 Tihere she d. J!ov. 27, 1853, follo~d by the 
death of their only child a fer:r months later. He attended· Hiram 
College for one year and then h. (2) Oct. 24, 1855, llc'lcy Elizabeth 
Oglesby, daughter of Jacob and F<lith (1'<7oolman) Oglesby of Rolling 
Prairie~ Ind., b •• 'lpril 28., 1838. · He entered 12nd in uesteri1 Icrrra 
and then m partnership rith his brother George st~ed a general 

store in strawberry Point, Io11a. Later he tried hog-raising in 
Missouri and fruit farming in 1.uchigc1.n. He d. Oct. 9, 1916., at his 
son Ralph's home in 17isconsin; his wife d. Aug. 29, 1926, at 
Va:I-parai.so, Ind., and is buried there. Child of first narriage: 
~en!'l Hem~, b. Sept. 16, 1852, d. Feb. 13, 1853. Children of 
second IDarri~ge: Augusta L., b. Oct. 21, 1856, d. at ~ge 16 years. 
MeITitt Earl, b. Dec. 5, 1858'~ at Eads Grove, IOTia, d. J2.n. 7, 1861, 

· ale ITontezuma, Iorra. (I.nfm1tJ, b. Oct. 21, 1864, d. at age six: weeks. 
Laura A., b. Jan. 16," ·1866, d. ri~ch 18, 1940, m. l•Tov. 25, 1886, at 
Czypsun City, Kms., Lafayette A. 1:ouns, son of 1.:oses nnd Lucretia A. 
Kouns, b. Feb. 17., 1851, near Holland, Ohio, d. Sept. 9, 1924, ~t 
Valparaiso, Ind.; he -rras a mech?.nic, contractor ~1.d inven-t,or. l'!a.ry 
Castella, b. April 24, 1870, m. Irving Sands, d. Sept. 29, 1911, and 
is buried at Fort 11ayne, Ind. Ralph Eber, b. June 2,. 1872, d. Feb. 
9, 1932~ m. Ella Uora Gar;rood., daughter of Thonk"lS E. and l!ary Ann 
(Molloy J Ga.mood., b. Dec. 30, 1880; lived near Park Falls, 1Tis.; 
he was buried at Laporte, Ind. Gr~ce Edith, b. Oct. 6, 1877, m. 
(1) .Denis Ache, m. {2) Walter Kerr. R~l H., b. Sept. 21, 1879, 
m. June 11, 1905, Gertrude Snith, b. Feb. ~2, 1882, daughter of 
James and J,fartha (Jones) Smith. 

ix Sarah }&trt:in&le, b. Feb. 2., 1831; ~• 1.I~ch 18, 1852i Augustu~ Davis, 
son of Ar.Yl and Anna ( .... --) n~vis, b •. Aug~ 24, lti2h. He •~as ~ 
school teacher for D2IlY years and an elder m the ChtU'cl1 or Christ. 



He bought 8o acres of land, built a log cabin and they started 
housekeeping therein. Later they lived near To.ds Grove and then 
near Greeley, Imm. Besides her o~-;n child, Sarah De.vis reared six 
motherless chilnren, incluatng her cous:lll. Elijah lI. Overrocker and 
her nephew Janes 17. Pi-0e, son of her brother Janes Harvey. Her 
husband d. Sept. 16, 1913, and shed. April 17, 1919. Child: 
_Apna liaiz, b. Aug. 10, 1870; m. Sept. 2, 1888, Lerris 'Fry, son or 
7Ii1Jiam at1d EJizabeth (P!:lJmer) Fry, b. Jan. 12, 1863, in :England; 
shed. Sept. 2, 1895, and hem. (2) Jan. 22, 1903, hlary Smith. 

x Rachel Cordelia, b. Oct. 29., 1832, L"l st. Joseph County., Ind.; m. April 
10, 1853, Augustus Tripp, son of Is2.ac c'.lld Ada ( -- ) Tripp. She 
taught school in I011a for several years. They lived at Eads Grove., 
Imm, for mny years. He d. May 20, 1870., ~ .. t &npor;a, Kans. She d. 
at the home of her son Clarence in llojave, C2.lif., April 8., 1912. 
~dren: Crest1.1.s .. Ancellus., b. l!ov. 8, 1855, at Delhi, Io1ra. 
Ju.1?-~s Augustus, b. Aug. 4, 1857., at Eads Grove, Iowa. &JI!la Redelia, 
b. Sept. 19, 1858, m., 1878, WJ.JJiEm Loeb, d. April 3., 19Th, i..11 an 
automobile accident at 1.-!ojave, C?-1:if • Claren,ce Roe, b. Oct. 20, 186o. 

xi George Washington, b. June 10., 1834,- in st. Joseph County, I.-rid.; m. 
Oct. 7, 1855, liarietta Drummond, daughter of James and • (Ba1rell 
or Boswell) ~ond of RolJ:ing Prairie; Ind. She 111-as b. July 25, · 
1839. He went into partnership Td.th her brother Harrison, in a store 
at straTiberry Point, Imm., and_ then in hog-raising i.Tl. 1.:issouri. His 
failure in the latter enterprise unbal~~ced his mind and he d. Sept. 
9, 1901. Shed. Aug. 21., 1908. Children: ·Jamerus 'Weston, b. Dec. 
3, 1857, at Strawberry Point, Im-ra., d. March· 7, 1858. Alta l1a1_, 
b. April 1,- 1859, at Rolling Prairie., Ind., a Christic,n-·Scierice 
practitioner, n. Dec. 14., 1882., George H. Riddell, b. Dec. 23, 1856, 
a wholesale grocer in South Bend, Jnd., trho d. J~. 12., 1924. · 
Etta D • ., b. J,!ay 4, 1861, n. Sept. 4, 1884, 11illis L. Black: of Elgin, 
In., banker and editor of the Elg:in Advocate 2I1d Daily Herald, mio 
vras b. 1854 and d. 1916; she nas rreU educated an:-~ -r:ith her husband 
traveled abroad; she ,,as prominent fu intellectual., social mid civic 
circles :in ;Elgjn; she d. Aug. 28., 19~7. ~a~es Ro~rfi ~:1non~~ b. 
June 3, 1870, dro;-med at age 19. Cliiford G • ., b. June 2h, 187.?, 
bec&-r:ie a noted laYzyer :in Chicago, figlitmg vice 2.nd white slavery., 
the author of several books on these subjects; n. tfu.rch 10, 1910, 
Kl.sie Martha Hercock:. 

xii Lorinda Cather:L~e, b. Feb. 4, 1837, -in st. Joseph County, L1d.; m. Aug. 
27, 1854, Eduard Hall, a physician, son of Thomas mid Elizabeth 
(Rotlr.rell) Hall., b. April 15, 1830, in Rochd2.le, Enelnnd, coming to 
America ·with his parents ,·rhen 12 years old. He pr2cticed ·medicine 
for some time at Delhi, Ior1a, lived in K2nsas for several yec::rs, and 
then raised fruit on a fcTin nerx Royalton, llich. He d. l'Iarch 3, 
1917, at },.is hor~-- i-ri st. Joseph, 1iich. She d. 1::Tarch 7, 1921. 
Children: Datus l:arlindalei b. July 30, 1855, at Delhi, Iorn, 
d. March 5; 186b', .. ~.t Enporia, Kans. ~7ill;L-1lil Cheste!:_, ~• lJey 23, 
1857, at Thlporic., K2I1s • ., m. Oct. 25, 18---, Sarah A. Reiber at 
Berrien Springs., Mich.; he 1·ras a banker in 17ash:L,gton, D. c. 
Henry Tho:raas, b. Nov. 5, 1858, at Emporia, Kans., m. Oct. 4, 1881, 
1':3na E. Gurnsey a.t st. Joseph, la.ch.; he -rras a farmer and a ·wholesale 
groce~; he d. Nov. 10, 1923. ~~. Lelcl!ldJ. b. Oct. 22, 18-, 
in Delaunro County, Im~, 2. farmer and beekeeper, n1. (1) Nov. 15, 
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1893, lfay Brornl at Berrien Spri.~gs, lr:i.ch., who d. Sept. 19, 1898, 
and he m. (2) J1me 12., 1900, Harriet E. Bull2.rd at st. Joseph,· 
lli..ch.; he d. Dec. ;6, 19~8, at :riles,~,1:3.ch. Lm-:inda El-iz~~th, 
b. June 5, 1866, au Berrien Spr1.a."1gs, LU.ch., m. Ju..'rle 20., lv9 , 
.Arthur J. Snyder at Royalton, Berrien County, 1fi.ch., a farner • 
.AJ.f:red Roe"{ b. llarch 25, 1869, at Berrien Springs, lli.ch., n. l!ov. 
j'., I897, ~ orence lli.nm2n at Buchanan, 7.-fich.; he -rras a fruit grower 
~,d pou.ltr:, raiser. l!a.Iy E:Li-ia, b. July 30, 1878., at Royalton, 
Mich., m. Dec. 25., 1902, at st. Joseph, liich., Franklin E. Grenley, 
a mechanical engineer. 

x:ijj ~lissa Jane :Ebe1ine, b. 1Iov. 2, 1842, :i.11 st. Joseph Co:mty~ Ind.; 
m. Sept. 24, 1861, at ~ds Grove, Imra., 1.erls llTO\'Te Clute; son of 
Richard Scronerhorn and Sarah (Ia Rue) Clute, b. Oct. 8, 1837, 
in Rochester, 11. Y. They lived on the fa.rra previous]y er.med 
by l!elissa•s father near Eads Grove, Im;a~ He Y:a.s partiqularly 
successi'ul ":dth exlrlbitions and fairs in Delaware County, Im-ra. 
state Fairs, and expositions in Chicago, irerr Orleans, ()m!>ha, a.'tld 
elserrhere. He d. I.ray 15, 1910, in Honey Creek Tom1ship, Delm1are 
County, Iowa. She d. Dec. 17, 1934, at Greeley, Imra. Children: 
~ Roe.z b. lrov. 16, 1862, d. in infancy. 17illian Herschel, 
t>. llov. 3, 1863, m. Sept,. 30, 1885, Carrie A~ Vfaldo, daughter of 
Lucius and Martha (lierry) 17aldo; they liv~d on a farm in Dela-rra.re 
County, Io-rra. Charles Albert, b. 1'.ug. 29, 1864, m.. Dec. 18., 1889; 
liellie Kate maisdell, daug_li'r:er of George P. and Catherine (?runk) 
filaisdeD., b. Dec. 18., 1864, in Prince-'tjon., Ill.; they Ji·v-ed in 
South Dakota. Larr.ts .Augustus (Gus), b. JuJy 2, 1866, m. Dec. 26, . 
1888., Mae Grace -Ho 1 J,:i ste·r,. daughter of WiJ Ji am and liarga.i.----et (17ilcox 
Hollister. 



121 d ·IDE (Ch~le~5 TliJ.lu.,n4 Jo!m3 Jolm.2 Da-vid1 )., born July 25, 
1800, in l1ctson County, Ky.; married Jan. 23, 1820, llargaret Martindale, 
daughter of Joh.Tl and 1ra.ry (Bu.i.-ns) 1r.~.rt:L1dale of ~T~"'!le Co1mty, Ind., in 
which both famJjes were then living. She -vras born in "iTarren County, Ohio, 
Jan. 30, 18o3. l.'tl 1823 they removed to Henry County, Ind., a'tld :ir 1830 
to st .. Joseph County, Ind., -vmere they locc-.ted on Portage Prairie., north 
of the present site of South Bend. He retired fron farming in 1856 and 
they mo~d into the village of Buchanan, llich., mere she died J~-n. 28, 
1870; he died there Jan. 1, 1883. Eoth are buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, 
Buchanan. 

Children: 

i Jeremiah Bu.:.~s, b. Ju}y 301 1820; m. (1) Elizabeth H. Clark Nov. 20, 
1842; she d. Aug. 31, 1847, and he m. (2) April 1, 1851., llaleta 
A. Caldwell, daughter of Matthew cUJ.d - - Caldwell of st. 
Joseph County. She 'iraS b. April 7, 1828, in Burlington, Vt., 
and d. April 25, 1906, 2t her home in South Bend, Ind. He d. 
Oct. 13, 1856; both are n0'3 buried in Ri.vervievr Cemetery, South 
Bend. Children of first marriage: John Milton, .b. Sept. 16., 
18431 m. lfi1Jie Ja.'t'le Haller, served through the" Civil War vdth 
Michigan infantry. Francis Correll, b. !!arch 8, 181.6, m. Susan 
Ransted, rerved through the' Civil ~7~ itlth liichigan infantry. 
Yaey Jane (Jennie)., b. Dec. 3., 1846, n. Horrell Fillmore strong 
-who serie'd through the Civil 7lar nith lli.chigan infantry. Child 
of second marriage: Nettie Ebeline, b. Feb. 14, 1856, m. Eugene 
Markham Herr. I a • 

ii - Charles Perr.r, l?• Feb. 19, 1822; m. Aug. 28, 1853, Mary· l!art:indale, 
· daughter of Elijah and EJ iz:: .. beth (Boyd) liarti11dale of Newcastle, 
. Ind. She was b. April 211 1827 in Uayne County, Ind., and d. 
Nov. 16., 1899. He d. Jan. 5, 1877., in Crockett, Texas., where 
they Yrere spenii."1g the Tr.inter. Both are buried in Oak Ridge 
Cemetecy in fuchanan, llich. He was in the mill and lumber business 
m Bucharum -ror many years. Children: Alice, b. Sept. 21, 1857, 
a teacher of music., unt12rried; d. i.11 Glendale., C?~lif., !Jarch, 
1946. ~~ b. Oct. 26, 1860, :rn.. James Henry V-iright, a mfofater 
of the istian Church. Elza Boyd, b •. Aug. 25, 1866, m. Bertha 
Hathaway. · 

iii John l.furt:indale, b. Sept. 6, 1824; m. 11.~h 30, 1848, Philenia 
Rosalia ChipmcuJ., daughter of Holton and Lucy (Hopkins) Chipra?..n 
of South Bend, L,d. He -rras a physician., practising in Buchc-man., 
Mich • ., and vicinity, and also pr01J:L.,.,.ent in local civic affairs. 
He d. 1fay 15, 1899., and she d. April 24, 1911. Both are buried 
in Oak Ridge Cemetery, B.i.chanan. Children: Lillie Elsie~ b. 
Sept. 18, 1849., m. Ellis HilJ.lnan 012..rke., lived :in" BuchaniC. 
~sta B • ., b. 1851, d. :in :i.nfc>.ncy. Alison Crestus (Cress), 
~ an. 9~ 1853, m. (1) Susan Ricru.rds, ri.· (2J Ruth Amelia Hunter; 

he was a lawyer practis:ing in Bucmnail e.nd served as prosecuting 
attorney or Berrien County two terns. Lennie Lcme, b. Ju.Jy 23., 
1862, m. Henry E. Lough. 

iv Robert Marl:indalei b. l:i2.y 7., 1826; m. Sarah E. B3.ile;r of Chardon., 
Ohio1 June 6, lts55. They resided in Buchcman and in Niles, !Ji.ch. 
He ,ms a farmer. She d. July 15, 1907, and he d. Aug. 12, 1908. 
Both are buried in Silver Brook CeJnetery., Niles, llich. ?Io issue. 



v EJ:ljah llarlindale, b. Marc11 16, 1828; m. Sept. 12, 1850, Rachel 
Louisa Mc"' ollum, daughter of Ashbel· W. and :Kl j zabeth (---) 
llcCollum of st. Joseph County, Jnd. She 7-'"as b. liov. 5, 18.31, 

. and d. llarch 6, 1853. He d. Dec. 18, 1851, from effects of 
measles contracted during a. contagion in the school he was teaclrlng. 
Tney were buried in a S!J.all graveyard near his home on Portage 
Prairie, st. Joseph County, Ind. Child: Alvin, reared after his 
parents' deaths by his gra."1dparents HcCollum. 

vi WiJJjam Martindale, b. April 26, 1830; attended the F,clectic 
Institute {now· Hiram College) and ~le there tutored, among 
other pupils, J~,es A. Garfield. Preached his first ser-.!!lon rihen 
seventeen. !!aITied, April 10, 1853, Harriet Elizabeth 7Jhitman, 
daughter of Bradford and Catherine (Overocker) mutman. She uas 
b. Jan. 13, 1833. He entered the ndni~ry of the Christian Churcl1 
and held pastorates in Michigan, Indimla, Ohio, lll:inois, and 
Icnra before retir:ing in 1900. In 1859 he published "The Bible 
vs. l!ateriaJj.smn, a book of 172 printed pages. For several-years 
he was one or the editorial staff of "The Christian Proclamationn. 
He d. Dec. 3, 1919, and his 'Wife d. Nov. 2, 1922, both at their 
home in Buchanan., lli.ch. They are btL-ried in Oclc Ridge Cemetery, 
Bu.chanan. Children: ill.tie Calista_, b. Dec. 18, 1854, m. Janes 
.Albert· Glover and lived in tlticfuiian; she was interested in l?oe 
genealogy and in her later years compiled the record of the 
descend.ants of her grandfather Eli Roe; she died Apri.1 2h., 191.J.i; 
he d. in July, 1954, aged 95 years; both are buried in Oak Ridge 
Cemetecy. Marshall ... Uison, b. July 17, 1857, m. Frances (Jerman) 
Pyle., ms iii insurance' business in Chicago miere he sang in a 
semi .. prof'ession.1.l quart;ette. Carle~on Sco-f?~~- b. June 27, 1864, 
m. (1) Harriet H~ Moore, m. (2) Lucile Carroll, 'Was a la~Jer 
and nm1spaper editor and publisher in Bryan, Ohio, 1wrhere ·he also 
sang in a professional quarlette. 1TJ.Jm l~a;y:, b. 1&-i.rch 23, 1867, 
never married; did secretarial work.for many prominent professional 
and bus:iness men in Chicago and headed her o-rm staff of steno-.· · ·. 
graphers; traveled extensiveJy. 

vii Eli J., b. l.icy 23, 1832; m. Susannah Witter, -d~ughter of John and 
Susannah (---) 17itter, llay 27, 1855. She nas b. Sept. 24, 
1835, in st. Joseph County, Ind • ., and d. Apr~ 191 1925, at her 
home in Buchanan, In.ch. Ile d. there June 17, 1894. Eoth are 
.buried in Oak Ia.dge Cemttecy, Buchanan. He operated a saw miJl 
for I!lailY years and later had a hard1;'"8.re store in Buch2nm).. 
Children: ,P.pheus ;m~tus., b. Aug. 10, 1856, m. Addie D~vis, . 
daughter of John TI. 2nd Pauline {Pratt) D2.vis of Petaluma, Calif., . 
Nov. 18., 1883; he rras an e~:pert machinist. :Emory Vl2.ylan~, b. 
Aug. 5, 1857., a physician, m. (1) Sept. 24, 1878, Iva Ellen 
Ashbrooit, b~ in Ontario lfov. 9, 1857; they ,..-ere divorced end he 
m. (2) Georgie A. Tichenor; they resided :in Chicago. Eva Dell, 
b. Oct. 8, 1861 m. Fred ll. &nith, son of Darius Hen1:r and 
Henrietta (Coon~ &nith of Buchane.n, Feb. 12, 1879. Ellis Shel'Ill<'.n_, 
b. Feb. 31 1864, rn.. (1) I~ov. 2, 1887, l!ay Tichenor; iii. (2) ---
- • , resided in Bloomfield, 11. J. Lura Grace, b. Sept. 2, 
1868, m. J211. 17, 1893, Charles F. Pears, son of WiJJ:iam and 
»nma ·(Tihitehead) Pears, lived :in Buchanan. Arthur Willisl b. 
Sept. 16., 1870, m. Jan. 12, 1892, IIelen Brerfster Underh:iJJ, 
lived :in San Gabrie1, Calif. Cl~ude Burns, b. Sept. 23, 1874, 
a dentist., lived :in Chicago; a s:mger; unmarried. 



viii Jesse J., b. June 3, 1834, in St. Joseph County, Ind.; m. Aug. 27, 
1854, JL-rm lli.ria 1:fuitman, daughter of Bradford and Cather:L11e 
(OVerocker) rf.nitr,1~n of S01.1th Bend., L"'ld.. She ~7as b. Aug. 2, 1837, 
m 1:2yfield., Ohio, and d. June 9, 1904, at their home in Buch~xm., 
llich •. He d. Sept. Jl, 1910 a..11d both are buried :in Oak Ridge 

· C~1eter:,,·; Buchana.~. He t:as. a jerreler a.:-id. a gifted singer. Children: 
Arthur.· Horrard,i · b •• ~ Aug. 13, 1857, m. !-J:L--ui..ie Reir.Jiaa.-dt, da11chter 
of George· and 1~ (Jacob) Reinhardt of Niles, lfich., she was 
a ~sti?n Science healer; ~lara !~~:r~ b. Aug. 28, 1859, m. Ja."1.. 
30, 1879, · George Burge Richards, son of A1 fred 2.nr1 J..aura (!-Iartin) 
Richards of Buchanan, she .,:ra.s ~~ executive of a Jife insurance . . 

CO!JPc.llY, a musici2.n and a etfted singer; Georbe Herbe~, b. 1.ray 
29, 1872, m. !largaret La.vi...nia. 11oore, daughter of s.~el Chidester 
and !-Ia.rgaret Lavinia (~mite) ifoore of Br.ran, Ohio, !!ay 23, 1899, 
he was a Univ. of IJich. graduat:~ and a ban.l(er. 

· ix Mary Jane, b. riay 12, 1836, in st. Joseph County, L"'ld.; :m. !>a.'rliel Arthur 
Wagner, so:tj. of Daniel and Sarah (Hard.m!'n) ~7agner, Nov. 3, 1853. 

· He r.as educated for the nrl.nistry. At one time he published the 
Bucha.llan Record. They lived in Buch2na.n for~ years but ~~ 
their later years liv·ed :in various places but settled in Los 
.Angeles fun 1883. He d. there Oct. 11, 19Jli, a..Tld she June 19, 
1921. She ims a gifted ·s:L-riger •. ~nildren: Li.]!.P.n Calista, b. 
Sept. 19, 18.54, m. Harry Clay PJjmp·co..'l, son 01' Emory JI. and 
Julia L. (Tew) Plimpton of Buchanan, llich., Sept. 16, 1875, she was 
a musician and teacher of masic, liv:ing in Ca]ifornia; Carrie 1#1&.,~
Leni Leoti, b. Dec. 17, 1868, m. Robert c. Beekman, son of 
Abrafuiii and SUsan (~.msey) Beelcnan or Scioto County, Ohio, she 
-was a musician and teacher of music. 

. . . . . (1) 
x James Harvey, b. Aug. 10;, 1838, i..11 st. Joseph County, I.'rld.; m./~t. 

8, 1862, liary ~f:izabeth Bailey,. daughter of Justice and Lucinda 
(Havre) Bailey of Buc~anan, 1lich. She ua.s b. Sept. 6, 1843, in 
Chicago and d •. Aug. 11; 1864. She was buried in the Harre -
graveyard t-r:10 miles south of Bucl-u-..nan. He m. (2) Della Beck, 
daughter of Elijah and 1.!artha (Pettit) Beck of Bt1cli..an;1n. She 
was b. Aug. 30, 18h5, #IJfJ d. Oct. 28, 1881, and is buried :in 
Oc1.k Ridge Cemetery, Bnchanan. He :m. (3) Carrie Blowers, daughter 
of 11arren 1.!. and 1£3.ry A. Blorrers of' York, l{eb. She was b. April 
12, 1859, d. Aug. 13, 1929, and is buried in T~JJPa, Fla. He 11as 
a jeweler :L, Bucha..."1.an, and a gifted smger. Child of first 
marriage: Rolla EllS':,orth, b. Jan. 16, 1864, :m. JJinnie Isabel 
Huyck, daughte1: of' Horri.2.t1 a,.~d 1rarrj" Elizabeth (Sav2ge) Huyck of 
}Jarcellus ,. !Jich., he ·was a publisher of country· week]y nerrs
papers, ·a :mu.sician and a philosopher. 

xi. lJargaret Cather:ine, b •. \pril 20, 1841, :L."1 st. Joseph County, Ind.; 
m.Oct.-~31, 1860, Jonc:.tl1c-"1.n TT. Tuncher, son of Jonathan -:-raterbury 
and Gula A.1l!la. {Hicks) Fancher of Syracuse, l!. Y. He 1-;as b. 
Oct. 2, 1835 {or 1836) and d. Ja..t1. 28, 1926, in lierced, Calif. 
He -was a teacher. She d. }Jay 12, 1908, at her horae in Davis, Ind. 
They are buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, Buchanan; 1rich. Children: 
Alva Clinton, b. Ju..rie 16, 1861, lived in 11erced1 Calif., 1mere 
he ,ms associated -rrith a bank, m. --- --,-; ~-;!elv:in)~ 
b. Nov. 16, 1864, lived near Davis, Ind.; Uatten Ellsyrorl,h., b. 
Nov. 26, 1866, d. in child11ood; gcor~e Alison~-~ b •. Feb. 20., 1869, 
m •• rum.a n.athelda Brom; Willis 'iTesJ.ev, b. Apn.l 98.,~871, ~.:,--,~ 
Louisa Fletcher; 91arence Ilewelleni '6. Feb •. 11,J1c~~~: J,oriit· 
Ann Jjndsay• Jrene Fa!? b • hay 2 7, 8 77, d • . :11 c Cl ',f. da-
Loueno .t b. April 2, 1 79, m. Edward Cla!ke 1f:mans; 00 

l. ? 
·~~ 1,,1'\1"~::l. 188J. m~ ~~clames 1-?..nca.ster Der-rant. 



122 WATSOlf> ROE (Charles5 WjJJ:umlh John3 Jobn2 David.1 ), born April 
23, 1802, in Mason Collllty, r~.; married JJ'ov. 23, 1820, in 11ayne County., 
Ind., Eleanor 'Vfu.itaker Platts, daughter of Jonathan ?-,Ild Rebecca (Keen) 
Platts, born Sept. 21, 1802, :L., Hoperrell Tormship, Cumberland County, 
N. J. She did not use her middle name. In 1818 the Platts family resided 
near Hagerstmm.., Ind., probably four or five miles from the Roe farn. 
Watson Roe resided in 11ayne County, Ind • ., for a smrt tine and then rainoved 
.to Liberty To-nnship, Henry County, Ind., where he entered land Dec. 5, 1821 • 
.About ten yea:rs later the family tlCJv-ed to a farm near Buchanan, Berrien 
County, 1,iich. 1.n 1851 he removed to Imm and lived in Polk County for 
several months. On Feb. 26, 1852, he bought a farm of 16o acres about 
tbree miles north of hlanchester, Delaware Co1mty, Imm, to which the f:iudJy 
moved. The house was built of native oak, stu.rdiJ;r constructed, and uas 
still standing in recent yec:rs. IIe died there Jan. 16., 1863, and was buried 
in the Mead Cemetecy north of l!anchester. His ~ti.re died 1-!ov. 16., 1868, 
m Manchester and ms buried near her husband. Toeir gravestones and 
remai.i-is -rrere afterward removed to the Torrey plot in Oakland Cemetery :in 
llanchester. He TI"as chosen a trustee of Delaware Tcmnship in the four 
years 18561 .1857, 1858 and 186o. Re was in good circumstances and distri
buted most of his estate among his children during his lifetime. 

Children: 

i Lawson Allen , b. Aug. 21., 1821, in \Vayne County, I.lld.; m. March 13.,. 
1843., m Berrien Co1mty., Mich., SUsan Almira Knight, daughter of 
Rev. ffi.1Jiam and Lovey (Post) Knight of Buchanan., b. Oct. 14., 1823., 
in Vermont. They removed to Dela:rrare County, Iowa., r.here he 11as 
a farmer near Manchester and a merchant in llanchester. He d. there 
Feb. 10, 1893, and vras buried m Oakland Cemetecy, lianchester. 
She d. in Cleveland, Ohio, }4ay 17., 1893, and r.as taken to ll2ll-

~·- chester Ior burial. Children: .Angeline, b. Jan. 31, 181th, m. 
Yc.rch 16, 1862, James A. !:iorse. · v;i11Iar.\ A .• , b. March l, 1846, 
m. Nov. 18, 1868, Mary E. lVilmott. Francis ... 4.., b. Oct. 15., 1847, 
m. Aug. 19., 1878; Edith C. Davis; lived' in l.I~chester, Iowa. 
Charles·Albert, b. Sept. 14, 1850, m. Jan. 16, 1875, Kate Eva 
D'aiuel. ~ .Ame?3., b. Feb. 22, 1857, m. Jro1. 1, 1879., James 
R. Post, a salesman., b. June 4., 1852, at Cleveland., Ohio. 

ii Rebecca Platts, b. July 23, 1823., :in Hen_Yj" County, Ind.; m. Uov. 20, 
1847, m Berrien County, Tfich., John Cutts, son of Joh .. 11 md 1!.?.I'Y 
(Mi.rnrnack) Cutts, b. April 7, 1822, LJ. Li..l'l.colnshire, England. He 
Cal!le to Amnrica in 1835. She d •. April 17, 1850, and ... ~ras bu~ied 
at Buchanan., llich. No children. Ile m. (2) her cous:in, Mary Roe, 
daughter of Daniel and :r.12.rtha (Runyan) Roe, Ifov. 24, 1850 {see No. 

12.3-iii). She d. Jan. 2., 1873, in Honey Creek To-;·mship, Delaw~re 
Collllty, Iowa, and Tras buried i:.i Greeley, Im;a. He m. (3) Dec. 21, 
1874,. at Hambden, Geauga Courrty, Ohio, Esther Radcliffe. He d. 
IJarch 28., 1905., at Hambden, Ohio. 

iii Charles B., b. liov. 3, 1825, in Henry County, Ind.; m. 1.farch 6, 
184S., in Berrie11 County, 1.fich., Sarah 1.:urpby, daughter of VTilliam 
and Elizabeth (Beeder) :uurphy, b. Oct. 19., 1825, in Tfa~no County, . 
!nd. They removed to Delauare Comrey, I011a., and from there to 
CJ.ayton·.County, Imm, :in 1854. They cr.smed a fine farm nortrn:rest 
of stra,merry Po:int. After his retirenent they noved to Arlmgt,on, 
Iorm., 1·1here his i.-w±re d. 1Iay 4, 1904. He d. Dec. 28., 1910~ at 
stravtoorxy Po:int, IoYra., ·while on a visit at the hor1ie of his 



daughter Louisa. Both ~ere buried in the Stra-r:berry Point Cenetery. 
They -rrere active members of the Christi-?n_ Chu:rch at ft~lington. 
Children: Lou;isa J~,e, b. Jan. 9, 1846, ra. Willian H. lJc:.ce. 
J~ Alb:3rt, b. Sept. 1, 1847, d. Feb. 15, 1848. 1fary An~, b. 
Dec. lo., 1848., :m. George c. Rill, lived at .Arlington., IoTI"a. 
Sarah Eleanor, ·b. Nov. 8, 1851, m. '2:Jjas F. Pardee. 17illic.B, 
ti". May 10, 18'55, d. same day. AllTia Thnlinei b. June 19, 18;6, 
m. Jacob Frazier 1Iace, lived at Stra7lberry oi..11t., Icma. !zy'ra Ett~_, 
b. Dec. 1, 1858, m. Charles 1~. }~assey. George ~7c.tson, b. JTu."1e 1B, 
1862, m. Ruby Hoag. Charles Oscar, b. &y 17, 1867., u. (1) Belle 
Dora Maxham; n. (2) -- --; m~ (3) Mary ---; rra.s a 
banker at Clermont, Fla. 

iv Mary Ann, b. 1iarch 10, 1829, in Henry Count~--, Ind.; :ra. April 25, 
1851, her cousin, Henry Harrison Roe, son of 1Ji1J ia:m and 1Iary 
(Martindale) Roe (see 1:ro. 120-viii). She d. !Iov. 27, 1853., at 
Delhi, Io.ra, and was buried in a f am:iJ.y cemetery on the fan of 
her husband's -rather in Honey Creek ToYmship, Dela11a.re County, 
Iowa. Her remains ~re after,7ard taken to Manchester., Iorra, and 
re-:interred :in the Torrey plot in Oalcl~~d Cemetery. Her only 
child died a ferr months after her death. Her husband m. ( 2) 
l6ary Elizabeth Oglesby-see No. 120-viii-a.nd d. Oct. 9, 1916, 
with burial in Park Falls, Wis. 

v {Son), d. at birth. -

vi Jonathan Platts., b. Feb. 25, 1831, in Hen17 County, Ind.; m. (1) 
about 1851 Edith .Adel Jarvis. After her de~th cithout issue he 
m. (2) lla.rch 31, 1864, at Ep77orth, Irn"Ta, Sarah Frances Wilmott, 
daughter of Robert and Sarah Ann (Prunty) Wilmott, b. Aug. 25, 
1843., in Illinois. Tn 1875 they removed i'ron 11.mchester., .IOi-ra, to 

llarcus, Imra, where he d. Oct. 3, 1909, leav:ing a large estate. She d. Feb. 4, 
1913, _at li!arcus, !~~ Members of this fa..r:rl.ly ·were active sup
porters of the Christian Church in liarcus. Children or second 
marriage: Luella A., m. Delos Smith. Edith A., b. about 1871, 
m. - Fenton, lived :in Glendale, Ca]""'if .; sne 11as a rnsicitn 
and singer. Her tm.n sister :rr~bel G. d. in infancy. lfu.bel Gertrude, 
b. in 1876, lived in Glendale, Calif., a 11riter 2-J.,d singer, 1.h~., 
d. Aug., 1955. Ch?.rles :·rilmott m. Bessie Stra1m, was cashier of 
bank :in Marcus, Io-,-ra', 2-nd.0 

later of bank: in Clermont, Fla., a 
gifted ·tenor, d. Nov., 19h5. 

vil Louisa, b. ---; d. at age of two yec>:rs. 

viii Eleenor 1fuitalcer, b. Nov. 29, 1835, near Buchanan, }5.ch.; m. Sept. 
19, 1856, in DelaTra.re Count~r, Imm, Ira Flen1i:ng, fc:~er and c2.r
penter, b. Apri..l 2, 1831, in Canada, a son of Ira and Jane (---) 
Flemine. She d. Sept. 4, 1859, and -vras buried :in the Head Ccn:tery 
north of llanchester, Ior;a. Her remains yrere a.fterrrard re-:interred 
in the Torrey plot in lianchester. He m. (2) Sa:n~tha Tomey and 
(3) Sarah F. (1Veather-rord) Dixon, a uidorr. He d. at !loose River, 
Quebec, Feb. 27, 1891.· 

ix Angeline, b. ---; d. ~t age of t1·ro years. 

x Susan Almira., b. Feb. 23, 1841, near Buch.mcffi, luch.; 1-rent to Iowa 
- with her parents in 1851; m. Nov. 5, 1859, Charles Osc~ Torre~'", 



son of AJron 2-.i--id !Dis (Cheney) Torrey, b. July 8, 1836, in 
Pavilion, Genesee- County, N. Y. In 1862 he enlisted in Company 
F, 27th Iowa Regfuent, and was soon pro!!lOted to corporal and 
then to sergeant. He m.s 1munded April 9, 1864, in the Battle of 
Pleasant Hi1J, La., &,d 172.S mustered out :in 1865. After the -war 
he ~-s a merchant in 1!2.Ilchester, Icr.ra., first a grocer, 2fterw2 .. rd 
a fu.:.-niture Dealer and 1m,1er~er. For Inc;_ey years he uas a trustee 
or ~ox,College, Hopkinton, Iorra. About 1914 they re..-rnoved to 
Clermont, Fla., where she d. Nov. 10, 1920; he d. 1~..rch 5, 1921. 
They -were buried in the Torrey plot in Oakl211d Cemete17., iianchester, 
Imm. They had been active members o-r the 1:ethodist Clmrch :in· 
Manchester for many yea.rs. Children: Er~th lia.ria, b. April 30, 
1861, d. Aug. n., 1863. Clarence Almon, b. Aug. 28, 1869; 
graduated from Cornell College, }iount Vernon, Iovra.; Ti'as a school 
principal for some tine a..'tld then beca.t1e a member of the staff of 
the Librar-J at the University of Chicago; r.on the Iowa state singles 
championship in tennis in 1890; for nany years has been an active 
genealogist in Boston a.rid is the author of several genealogical 
works, among them being the Heald-Hale genealogy-, the Roe com
pilations, and many shorter articles; unmarried. Bertha El,ean~r., 
b. !!ov. 22., 1872., d. June 4, 188_2. Eiiner Oscar, b. 1:rov. 16, 
1879, d. April 19, 1882. 

xi. George 17asliington, b. :in 18b4; lived three days. 
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ROE (Charles5 ffi_1Ji2m4 John3 Jolm.
2 

David.1), born Oct. J.5, 
18o7, in Montgomery County, Ohio; married liartha Rmyan June 9, 18"28, 
accordi.'tlg to Wayne County, I.?ld., records; family record is 1-iay 22, 1828; 
license was issued J::E.y 9, 1828. She Yras a daughter of Peter and lfuzy (Crum) 
lhmyan., born June 10, 1809.j The~ved on a farm near Bu.ch~.nm, 15.ch., for 
many years. Daniel Roe and his son Willi2.m accompenied Joseph Covenay (see 
No. 120-ii) on a trip to Ca"?ifornia dur:ing the 149 gold rush. Daniel, possibly 
the others also 1 returned by s..h.ip around Cape Horn. He brought back a thousand 
doD.ars in gold m.th ,mich he purchased additional land. William vras ill on 
the return and spent l!los:, of his gold before reo.chlng home. Daniel Roe died 
of tuberculosis Oct. 7, 1863, at Forest !Iill, Iqon County, Yl2lls.; his widow 
died Nov. 12, 1873, in Missouri. 

~She Yra.s a sister or Catherine Ann Run~ran who In.c--irried 
Children: Charles P..oe {see 110. J2h). 

i- Barsheba., b. liay 2, 1829; m. Sept. 4, 1816, at Buchanm, 15.ch., Uriah. 
Glover, son of Jolm and Malinda (Genn) Glover, b.- Aug. 18., 1820, in 
Indiana. He d. in :tuon County, near Einporia, Kans., Jan. 28, 1881, 
and was buried in Emporia. His Tn.dow d. April 10, 1908, at Eureka, 
Greemrood County, Kans., ~d Tras buried ·with her husband in Emporia.. 
Children: E:trrard, 11.i.J]i-'ml, -,--, - --, and James Albert• WilJ:i.2m 
enlisted in" the Arey at age 16 and was TTOunded in the vrrist· by an 
arrow in a battle m.th Indians;. he and &lward made several trips to 
CaJi~ornia to prospect for gold, finally settlmg m SaJjda, Col. 
James Albert v1as b. in Emporia, Kans., 1Iov. 1, 1858, m. Nov. 24, 1898, 
Intie Calista ~e (see 1!o. 121-vi) and lived at Buchanan, Mich.; he 
d. in July, 1954, at age 95. 

ii WilJirun, b. Oct. 16, 1830; m. lI2rlha Jane Har-vey, daughter. of Henderson 
and Sarah (R.inl:er) Harve~-. He d. in Polk Co1mty, Iowa, about 1886. 
Kl.even children, the eldest being George w., b. Dec. 17, 1852. ---: 

i:ii Mary, b. April 18, 1832; m. Nov. 24, 1850, as his second wife., John 
Cutts., son or Jolm and Mary (lrimma.ck) Cutts, b. · .April 7, 1922, in 
Lincolnshire, England. She d. J211. 2., 1873, in Honey Creek: Tormship, 
DelaTi'a.I'8 County, Iowa, roid ms buried in Greeley., Iowa. John Cutts 1 

first ,vii'e had been a cousin of his seco11d rofe., Rebecca Platts Roe, 
daughter of 11atson and Eleanor (Platts) Roe (see l'Jo. 122-ii). He m. 
(3) Dec. 21, 1874, at HalJbden, Geauga Co1..urty, Ohio, Esther Radcliffe, 
daughter of Ylillin.m and lagaret (Killip) Radcliffe, natives of the 
Isle of 1fan, b. July 5, 18L5, at Hambden. He d. there llarch 28, 1905. 

iv Harrison ·.P •• , b. April 19, 1833 {or 1834); m. Sept. J2., 1854, :Hartha Jane 
Sullivan. She YJas b. Mov. 22, 1838, and d. July 19, 1884. They 
p:,ved to Calusa, Calif., about 1870, 1mere he d. Jan. 23., 1909. 
Children: liary AJ_ice, b. in Delaware County, Iorra., Ju.Jy 21, 1855, 
m. James G. Thompson. - Ida llay, b. in !yron County, Kans., Dec. 24, 
1857, m. Frank: Tull. L1onne' ti., b. in Colorado Sept. 23, 186o, 
m. Thlles Otterr.ralter. -Bertha ·J., b. in Floyd County., Iorra, April 10, 
1863, m. George Robinson, d. Feb. 24, 1908. Charlie D.l b. in Floyd 
County,. Iowa, Feb. 18, 1865, m. -- (--) Proschold Dec. 18, 
1899· he -v:as a carpenter. Seankm A., b. in Floyd County, Iowa, llarch 
]5, i872, m. lttnnie Hale Feo. 1, 1900; he 11as a cc..rpenter. Hattie 
F,dith b. in Colusa, Calif., July 15, 1874., m. Ja.raes Parker J,12.rch 24, 
!899·.' Erie Iren1 b. :in Colusa, Calif., Oct. 18, 1877, m. Fred 
Schroeder Jan. 14., 1900. 

v Louisa, b. Sept. 16, 1835; m. DD.vid Johnson, a carpenter, of lrfunchester, 
Iovra.. They resided on Frankl:in street in J.!anchester. She d. July 28, 



1899. Children: fr2nkc? d. before 1899. Cora, living in 1899. 
~son., d. in early youth. E:h;ard.,vrent to one of the Dakotas. 

vi Margaret, b. April 9, 1838; m. in 1:arch, 1855, Harries (or Harris) B. 
Green; d. March 1, 1857. 

vli George w., b. l~ov. 12, 1839; m. Oct. 16, 186o, his cousin, Nancy s . 
. Roe., daughter of Charles and Catherine Ann (~,yan) Roe (see llo. 
124-vtii), b. July 25, 1843. He served in the Union Arcy during 
the Civil TI'ar. He uas living at Hock:12.n, llo., :in 1904. Children: 
Warren .. 17., b. Sept. 12, 1861, d. D3c. 28, 1861. mnintha .A. (or 
Henrietta_.~.), b. May 9, 1863, m. J. A. Bailey. George E., b. April 
30, 1865, d. Sept. 22, 1888. Lau:ra. L., b. Oct. 7; 1868., m. Jolm 
Graham. ffilley 'IT., b. Aug. 31,' 1872, m. - -- ---. .Aust:iJ.1 A., 
b. July 1, 1814, d. llarch 4, 1876. Vinnie V. , b. July 1, 1676, m. 
D. Goss. _l\rvilla E., b. June 10, 188b, ni. Charles c. D.?.lton. 

viii Elea.'rlor, b. !-larch 22, 1843; d. liay 20, 1843. 

ix Watson, b. March 2, 1846; lived m CaJjfornia; imma.rried. 
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ROE (Chc:rle? 7iilli2.1:14 Jolm3 John2 David1 ), born July 21, 
18o9., :L, llontgOBery County, Ohio; w--.rried Feb. 4, 1828, C2.therine Ann 
Rlmyan, daughter of Peter and 1-:C.ry (Grun) Runyan, and sister of li2-~ha 
Runyan -r,ho m.rried Daniel Roe (see rlo. 123). She -;;as born Aug. 18, 1813, 
and died April 19, 1898. He died 1:a.y 6, 1863, near l!2.drid, Ioiia.. 

Chilcc.ren: 

i EJizann, b. IJarch 18, 1829; m. 

ii Oliver., b. April 23., 1830; n. 1L?.:ry J.;"jJJcr; d. Ju.Jy 26, 1856. 

iii Rebecca.,"" b. Sept. 4., 1831; m. --- !icCr2TY; d. I.Iarch 9, 1870. 

iv Ma.ha.la (also called Jane), b. llarch 20, 1834; m. Isaac Sexton; 
d. Sept. 29, 1888. 

v Catherine., b. lfuy 17, 1835; n. Robert Hopk:ins. 

vi Incmda, b. Aug. 25, 1837; m. (1) -- Bishop; m. (2) George ~:;. 
Harvey; d. in 190!i. 

vii .John, b. Jc>.n. 31., 18hl; m. Rebecca treader; served in Union A.rins" 
:in Civil Yfc.r; d. :in 1918. 

viii l!ancy s • ., b. Ju.Jy 25, 1843; m. Oct. 16, 186o, her cousin, George 'IT. 
Roe (see No. 123-vii vrl1ere their children are listed). 

ix Angeline (or Ann)., b. Oct. 7, 1845; m. Isaac Tiarden; d. Oct. 9, 1905. 

x Mary E., b. Feb. 27, 18h7; m. (1) .. --- Haynes; m. (2) Neman 
Inther;·d. July 19, 190Li. 

xi. 1:enton, b. liov. 5, 1849; m. (1) Sc:rah Shc1ffer; m. (2) Alice Gibson; 
d. Jan. 8, 1915. Had children of second n:.rriage. 

. . 

x:ii llartha E., b. July 1, 1852; m. John ll. Snider; lived at 1&'!.drid, 
Io11a; d. April 22, 1923. 

· xili Susan A., b. Aug. 4, 1855; lived at l!ndrid, Io-:ra.; :, a.. Ulllu. 



125 li~lPJ:SOif RDE (Ch~rles5 "'Ji77i2124 John.3 John2 David1 ), born 
1Iarchl3, 1813, i.-ri Liont6onei:r Ccun-:,y, Ohio; n?.rried Sarcll Stre'::t April 
14, 1833., accor~ine to the records of ·:;aj~e County, L~d.; fc..iil5ly record 
is April 19, 1833. She ;,as a daughter of John and Rachel (---) street., 
born Nov. 9., 1816. She died Oct. 21, 1876; he died Feb. 17, 1884., ne2-.r 
Kol{O!!lO, I.11.d. 

Chilcl.ren: 

. ~·,]. J. Wl. J.a.-rn, b. J2.n. 30, 1834; d. 1~arch 18, 1836. 

li John, b. lJov. 6., 1835; m. Louisa Eo:rard; lived in southern Indic.na; 
d. April ll., 1900. Child...~n: ~, n. Dr. Joshua Bc:..rnes. Phoebe. 
Nettie. 

iii Silas., b. Aug. 31., 1837; n. Susan Dc:.vis• , d. in 1918. A son: 
Pearl Davis. -

• llahala b. Oct. l; 1839; ra. John Carter· d. Oct. 26., 1916. J.V . , , 

V I?ache11 b. Dec. 18., 181µ.; m. Harrison Finch; d. Dec. 5, 1916. 

• Watson, b. Aug • 12., 184h; 1-!ancy Davis; d. in 1914. VJ. m. 

vii 1~~.rgaret, b. Jan. 21., 18h7; d. Sept. 12, 1851. 

viii Charles, b. April 30., 1849; m • .ArLllie Forhand; d. in 1913. 

ix H21Tiso.~, b. t,!ov. 28, 1851; m. liartha Hinkle. 

x L.,vdia., b • .Aug. 8, 1854; m. Tinothy L. RL~es. 

xi Sarah., b. July 30, 1857; n. Ed~·;ard ilarlin. 
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ROE (Gharles5 17iJJjam4 Jo1m3 Jolm2 David1 ), born 
Aug. 3, 1820, in 11ayne Count~-, Ohio; :carried Oct. 17, 1841, 11ary Ann La.inb, 
daughter of Tho!:12.s ~,d A.'r!lassa (Adamson) Lari_b. She -;;as born Aug. 5, 1822, 
in Chatru:un (or Guilford) County., lI. c., and died Hov. 16, 1902, in 
Louisville, Ky. He died Aug. 9, 1882, at IImreastle, Ind.; both r,ere 
buried :b.1 lfettle Creek, Tias-ne Cowty, Ind. His middle initial stood 
for no n2.me. 

ChilcL-r-en: 

i ~becca., b. Dec. 25, 1842; member of the Christian Church; 
d • ., unm.., l~h 2., 1892, and -rras buried at l-Iettle Creek, Ind. 

ii Ellen., b. lTov. 6, 184h, :in 1Iarshall County, Ind.; member of the 
Christian Church; ra. Sept. 27, 1866, -:ralter Canad2y, son of 
Enos 2.Ild Hannah (---) Canaday of -- -, 1-r. c.; resided 
near Mooreland, He~J County, Ind. 

iii Samuel., b. ·April 4, 18h7, near 1!oorel2I1d, Ind.; m. (1) Oct. 25, 
1866, Judith .A .• Evans, daughter of Zeno Evans; she d. Oct. 29., 
1902; he m. (2) 11~y 16, 1906, Hattie ~7:inslm7. She d. Oct. 26., 
1909. He d. Yarch 9, 1912, at or near Quinter, C-ove Colmty, 
Kans. He 11as a soldier in the Civil 11ar, ha.ving been r;ounded 
in 1863 Tihile serving -:.r-ith the 9th Indimia Cavalry, Troop C. 
Children., aJ.1 of fiI'sli marriage: Alonzo -rr., b. Aug. 22, 1867, 
near Dalton, Wayne County, Ind., postn:'?.·ster and. druggist in 
Dorr2nce, Kans., m. Dec. 3, 1903, Fr~ces Cornell at Bunlcer Hill, 
Kans. H. Harvey, b. Ju.J.y.31, 1869, near Breckenridc;e, lio., 
d. in llarch, 1~7, near Dorr2.nce, Kans. ITillim C. A., b .• Oct. 
15, 1873, near Leavem1"0rlh, Kans., !!l. 1911 BeJ.le Bickel at 
Dorrance, Km1s.; they moved to Long :Be2ch, Calif., ,·mere he 
worked :in a shipyard. Frank E., b. April 4, 1878, near 
Leaven-.·rorlh, Kans., n. P-earl liachln 11ov-. 1, 1898, at Bt.1nker 
Hill, Kans.; he 17as a II12i1 carrier. Belva L., b. Ifu.rch 21, 
1881(?), near Dorronce., Kens., n. Jose!)h Dress1er at Dorre.nce 
Feb. 3, 190h; they moved to a farm. near 1Iountain .Air, IT. tr., 
about 1914. 

iv Ailc,o-eline, b. Feb. 13, 1849, in 7[2.yne County, Ind.; n. July 2h., 
1870, George 7Jashfugton l'.yers, son of George rnd Sus211 (---) 
lzy-ers. She d. r.!c1.rch 10, 1915, at Ife11c2stle, Ind. 

v }Jahn.la, b. llarch 2h, 18.51, in Hen~r County, Ind.; m. (1) about 
1871, Jacob Conley, son of Benjmitln ::_-rid Am1 (-- · · -) Conley, 
Tiho d •. April 2, 190h, c1.eed 5h years, 26 days; m. (2) lTov. 19, 
1906, Jrmes H. Goudy, son of John md HeL"'ecca Goudy. She 1-r2.s 
a member of the United Brethren Church and 1-ras living in 1923. 

v.i. .AlIJ:i.ra., b. Jr-n. 18, 1853, in HC'nry County, Ind.; d • .Aug. 16., 
1856., and ·was btu--ied at lJettle Creek, Ind. 

vii Kendall L., b. in He11--r-y County, L11.d., Oct. h, 1854; m. (1) --
---; m. (2) --- ---; at one time resided in Indim1apolis; 
d. Aug. 1., 1906, and -rras buried ~t lJettle Creek, Ind. 

• • • 
Vl.ll Huldah {or Hulda), b.- July 22, 1856, it-i He~J County, Ind.; n. 

Zora B. Harvey, son ·of John 2nd --- Harvey, a blacksnrith. 
Shed. Nov. 29, 1876. 



:ix Augustus B., b. Oct. 19, 1858; n. (1) Aug. 1, 1880, at 
Hagersto-rm, Ind., JUD.2 A. Smith Tiho d. £..t llart:insville, Ind., 
Feb. 20., 1892; n. (2) Aug. 31, 1898, at Fr-cllkforl, Ind., 
Etta L.1.1.ter; d. Earch 11, 1921, at Del Rio, Texas; resided 
at Charleston, s. c., before D~Ying to Texas. Children of 
first lllcUTiage: liabel CI.air, b. at Cambridge City, Ind., 
Feb. 17., 1881., m. -H~lm D. Kilgore at Po:int Isabel, L,d., 
June 21, 1896. Kitty Clyde, b. at Hc.gerstorm, Ind., 1Jov. 16, · 
1882, m. Fran!~ Hood· Nov. 21i, 1902. Blanche, b. at H2.gcrsto-.\n, 
Ind., liarch 25, 1383, n. Glen Roberts Hov. 3, 1901, at . 
kllllcie, Ind. 

x Cordelia., b. Oct. 17., 186o; .d. July 4, 1864, ini Tra.s buried at 
Nettle Creek, Ind. 

xt John Hen:r-y, b. l!ay 3, 1863, near l:Oorele.nd., Ind.; m. April 18; 
1886, Etta Inell.a Johnston., daughter of 7iilliam and lrartha 
(---) Jolmston; resided 2.t Colu.nbu.s, Ohio; d. at Cleveland., 
Ohio, }Jov. 11, 1917, 2nd -rras buried at Chicago Junction., Ohio. 
He was a harness n12.ker, school teacher., raill:oad agent mid 
traveling salesman. He 1Yas a. nember of the Methodist Church. 
Children: Ralph Ley-'-v0~ b. Feb. 28, 1887, at Losantville, Ind., 
a public steno'grapher in Chic2go, unr.i.; served :in Tlorld Tlar I, 
one yea:r overseas., as regiment2.l sergec.nt major, Hq. 65th 
!nfantey Brigade,. 33rd Division •. Flossy lS.a.dge, b. Oct. 17, 
1888, m. }lay 1, 1909, George Stocldon Sl~lpper; at Columbus, 
Ohio. Claude Haskel, b. Sept. 22, 1890, at Losantville, Ind., 
m. Margaret logf!llat Col~"'ibu.s, Ohio, lfu.y J..4, 19ll; they lived 
in P .. ovrersto11, Ohio; he -r;as a civil engineer and pastor of the · 
Methodist Episcopal Church :in Borrerston; in 1923 theywere at 
Somerton, Ohio. 

xii Melissa J., b. Aug. 7, 1866, near l!oorelcnd, Ind.; m. :in 188h 
D. Thomas Jenner; resided 2.t EJxrood, 11a.dison County, ln.d.; 
member of Society of Friends, aftemard a Ilethodist. She d. 
Feb. h~ 1907. No children. 



127 JOHJJ
6 

IDE (Jacob!) TI"DliPmh John3 John.
2 

D2.rld
1
), born Uove 19, 

18o3, in Mason County, Ky.; m? .. r-.cied _.\pril lh, 1826, Louisa Everette, 
daughter o-r John D. Everette of Lens Co1.rnt~-:-, Ky., born !Tov. 13, 18o4 
(tombstone inscription is !Iov. 19, 18o3). He died June 7, 1874 
(tombstone msc1"iption is Ju_rie 17, 1872), a~ 1.IaysviJJ_e, Y~. His m.dovr 
died July 1, 1878, at the sc?.!!1e place. Both a.re buried at Orangeburg, 
near llaysville. 

Children: 

i Alice, b. Dec. 30, 1826;·m. (1) Sept. 16, 1845, Simon Rice fuker, 
b. Jan. 19, 1820, d. Dec. 3, 1848; ra. (2) Harris Kingmio d. 
in Sept., 1917. Shed. June 3, 1909. 

ii Charles Everette, b. l!ov. 2, 1828; n. Feb. 17, 1853, Huldah 
Yr.illianson; roved to lfissouri. 

iii 't"fi1Jiara Henry, b. Sept. 20, 1831; m. ?-Iov. 30, 185h, iEar.r Jane 
. Rains, b. Aug. 1, 1831; shed. Aug. 3, 1909 (or Aug. 6, 1910) • 

. He d. Nov. 8, 1917. Children: John :r., b. ?Jov. 18, 1856, 
m. Iuda Parker. James R., b. Dec. 2ff; 1858, m. Laura llayherr. 
Edward E., b. Aug·.· 3~· lUo.L, m. ·1.!ary Bullock; he r.as superin-'e,endent 
ofapac1d.ng house :in Louisville, Ky. Alma, b. 1-Iarch 3, 1864. 
~narles H., b. June 1., 1866, m. Fanny Br~ue).; he 1·ras 8. railroad 
Iil2ll. ·aeorge E., b. Aug. 21, 1868, m. Edith Best. Fich::.rd J.. •• , 
b. l·Iov: 25·, 1870, m. llary E. Dickson. Lena, b. l!ov7 2~, 1"870, 

• p -m. _CJ.c,.y D2vis. 

iv Jolm, b. Oct. 25, 1834; t1. July Jl~, 1859, l.fury Elizabeth Howard, 
daughter of John Blacl~ Horr?..rd of Baltimore. Their daughter 
Nettie m. --- Hicks; t1~:o other daughters. 

v &htln, b. J~~. 30, 1837; m. (1) 1I2.ry Bradley; m. (2) llartha. El_len 
Hayden,. b. Oct. 20, 18uO, d. Oct. 26, 1875. He d. Oct. 26, 
1895, and is buried at Orangeburg, near 1::J.ysville, Ky., a.s is 

· also his second -rlife. Cliildren or first marriaee: Dan, m. 
Jennie Grant. Bettie, m. Robert Bramel. Alice, m. George --- - . Grant. ~~, m. Tom T!ebster.- Charl~z, d. unTil• ~?:11?.-~., m. 
Charley Hi[;gins. Fd. Children of second :marriage: Had~-1~ 
I?obert. Ida., m. _-::- .Applegate. ~~!(?). A..11na. 



]28 ED\"iARD R3Yl!OLDS6 ROE {DnnieJ? WiD._ic.m4 Jolm3 Jolm2 David1 ), 
a physician, born June 22, 181.3, at Lebanon, Ohio; mar-.cied Sept. 6, 1836, 
at Lebanon, Elzan (or Ellasan) Dunh2Jn_, daughter of Thomas Dunh-:m., a 
prominent Baptist of Lebanon. She rra.s born 11arch 31, 1815, at Beaver, 
Pa. He graduated at the Louisville J.!edic2l Institute in 1842 and 
prac'Gised med.ic:ine for many yec..rs. Hovrever, editorial, literacy ai"1.d 
scientific int,erests occupied a large part of his later life. He edited 
a ne17s-paper in Jacksonville and later in Bloomington, both in I7Jinois. 
He wrote and lectured on geology- and other scientific subjects. He 11as 
the first professor of natural science at the state norm.3.l u.lliversity 
at Bloom:ington. In 1861 he raised three companies, mostly 2.mong the 
student body at the university, vm;ch became parts of the T\venty-Tnird 
DJ jnois Hegiment. He 11as elected a captain and -was successively 
proooted to major and to lieutenant-colonel. HavL.,g been severely 
wounded in the assault at Vicksburg, Iiay 22, 1863, he ~ras returned 
home to Bloomington and discharged. . .Among public of-rices he held after 
the wo.r -rrere those of circuit cmL.~ clerl: (t-rro terras), representative 
in the state legislat~ (1871), and u. s. marshal .for the southern 
district of Illinois (ni,.~e years). He 17as active in Freernason._7 and 
attained the .off'ice of Grand Easter for Illinois. -He was a prolific 
writer yf-i_th 1110re than a dozen books published, including ttToe Gray 2-lld 

the Blue,n 11Broughi, to Bay,n ttF.rom the Beaten Path," uG.A.R., or Hort She 
Married His Double,n 11Dr. Calmrell., or the Trail of the Serpent, 11 and 
"Prairie-Land and other Poe:15". I.'1 1871 he moved to Spring=ield. His 

. wife died Ja.11. 3(), 1881, and a f e7r years later he ..rent to Chicago and 
spent the last years o~ his life at his daughter1s. horae there. He aied 
llov. 6, 1893. 

Children: 

i Charters s • ., b. i...11 1843 at Sha.mieeto-rm., Ill.; a soldier in the 
Civil Vfar; a nine omer in Colorado; umnar.ricd. 

ii Albert J., b. in 1845 at Shrnmeetorm., Ill.; m. in 1873 --
---; a physici?Ji at Decatur and Springfield., Ill. Three sons. 

. . 

iii Fd11ard Thomas, b. in 18h8 at· Sha1mcetovm, Ill.; m. in 1875 
Cornelia B. Glen, daughter of ~1illiam Renwicl: and !fury Sophia 
(Avecy) Glen; a lat;yer ~t Springfield 2nd c.t Chicago; held 
office of assistant U. s. district attorney for fifteen :rears; 
a compiler of encyclopedias and dictionaries; published several 
books, including a history of Jesse end Frc.nlc Jcunes, n life of 
•1il1j,;rn1 1IcKinley, ~...11 c..nthology of poetry, ;md books on laTr, 
business, and of children's stories. A son., 11. G •. Roe, -rtas 
livmg :in- Fre_derick, Old.a., in 1926. 

iv Mary E., b. in 1851 at Jacksomrille 1 Ill.; n1. i.ri 1878 F. S. 
Eberl-iart o-r Dixon, Ill. She lived in Chicago in 1893. 

v Virginia, b. in 1853 at Jacksonville., Ill.; m. :in 1875 --
Uhl (or Evrell) o-r Di:~on, Ill. 



129 CR4.ItLE3 CA.!1,...,JJL 6 ROS (D2.I1; el5 ~;j 1 J; cn4 Joh.'1.J John 2 Davidl), 
born Jan. 12, 1815; lived L"1 l:ex:i.co for nearly t~1enty years; upon his 
return to the U. s. he t1E-r11ied I.12.rie Sybella (Je.cob) Smith, dc1.ughter 
of Job_ri I. ~J.d EJ j z2be ~h C-.Tnite) Jacob a.11d n:i dor; of Joseph Snith. She 
was born 1Iay 18, 1825, in Fredericksto-r;n., lld., and died Oct. 22, 1906. 
He 11as a d.a.-u.ggis~. He iled i.i-i Louisville, -¥".y. 

Children: 

i Rose Crai7..Lord, b. Aug. 12, 1861, at Louisville, Ky.; m. Sept. 
30, 1883, Hefu7 P. P-eager of C:incii.-inati. Five children. 

ii Charles Carrol, b. Jan. 22, 1863, at Louisville, Ky.; m. Jan. 
71 1891, Hattie Sheridan of Louisville, a relative of General 
Philip H. Sheridan. He uas an attorney, practising :in Chicago. 
For years he uas a~torney fo?: the Chico.go :Board of Education. 
Children: Ch2rles c~~l. Philip Sheridan. Hobert Gilbert. 

. ------- --~--- --- -- .... - _ _,_, ·•. Iucy Turner. 

i:ii Blanche Elvira, b. liay 1, 186h, at Shelby-ville, Icy-.; m. Oct. 28, 
1882, tlill T. ~ager or Cincinnati. Eight childre~. 

iv Kathleen :Mary, b. Feb. 27, 1869, e.t Bardstcmn, Ky.; m. Aug. 20, 
1890, George HanrJ Hobbs of Dubuque, Icrrra.. He d. Dec. 18, 
1903. She lived in louisv:i.lle, Ky.,. in 1922. l{o issue. 



130 THOll.!ill SI/JOG IDE (Da.'liel5 17;1 Ji ;:,.mh Jolm.J Jolm.2 Davidl), 
a physicien, born JaJ1. 9, 1819; na.1--ried Tlarch 30, 1841, 2t D~.yton, Ohio 
Anne 12..rie Boyer, daughter of Frederick and Fr~ces (Keigley) Boier, 
born Feb. 28, 1822, :Li Carlisle, Pa. They lived :in Et. Vernon, i~ashville, 
and Chester, Ill., for various periods, f:L.-,,~-!..J..y settling m Pinckney
ville in 1857, where they remained. He served :in the Civil :rar Yd.th 
Company D of the 136th I17inois I.11.fantry 2nd ~;as mustered out Oct. 22, 
1864. His Tiife died li2.rch 10, 1871, at P:L'Ylckne:yvllle, Ill. He ~ied 
there Oct. 12, 1873. The childxen and grandchilr1i1en of tli-is 11-niori 
were unusualJy gifted, particul2..rly i..'Yl music. Freder~ck RusJ,;nG Roe, 
a grands an, achieved consider~ble f ane m the i-~-i ~:cue 1,est as an artist. 
The f ollcm:ing statements of music2.l c.bilii,y 2.re b2sed upon a letter ·written 
in 1922 ~- !/xs. Jen:riie Roe 172.llace: Charles Henry Roe led the choir :in 
his church for many years and i.71 l1is s~:ties sti 11 had a notable tenor 
voice. Among his chilclren., F2.nny h2..d a bez.utiful voice a.nd sang; 
Harriet was cl1u.rch or~nist, a.11 2.uthority on rusic, and a composer; 
and John had a fine voice 2nd sang. Jl.r.iong the c11ildren of Fr&ik lielv-i..n 
Roe, Bessie, Fannie and fuvc..rd sang in st. Louis choirs and elser;here. 

Children: 

i Charles He11.£.7, b. Feb. 2h, 1842, at Dayton., Ohio; enlisted Ju]y 4, 
1861., ,nth Co:rrpany G., 12th Illinois In.fcJntry, nnd served t1"..rough-

. · ·out the Civil 11a.r; Iile Sepl,. 16, 1866, Harriet Vashti Jones, 
youngest daughter of Dr. Humphrey B. and Harriet (Dobb:yns) 
Jones, b. Sept. 26, 1845. After 27 yero:-s Yd.th the office of 
circuit court clerk a.11d recorder :in P:i.nc!meyrl1le, he built 
a private bus:iness based upon his 01·:n concept of abstract books,. 
an idea then in its inf cllCY, 2n:::1 devoted the reraainder pf his 
life thereto. His td f'e died at their hore in Pincl:neyville 
Sept. 8, 1897. He cl. th2re lTov. 29, 1930. Chil:3.ren: F~~ 
Gertru.de, _ b •. l .. ug. 13, 1867, 1n. H. C. l!aasberg l~y 10, 1'8'89. 
Jennie' Jones, b. Oct. 2, 1869., m. Tho;.nas cyle 17217 ace Sept. 10, 
lB91. H2rnet !larie,b. Oct. 22, 1871; umu. Robert Boyer, 
a dru~oist, b ..... irov:-21, 1873, m. Fr2-l1Ces L. ;JTison Jlme 28, 
1899; he -rras cler1~ of the appeJlnte colL.-t :in 1922. ~ard, 
d. in :infancy. CharJ.es Hen , a dentist, b. April ~2, 1878, 
m. Sara Decne riilson Oct. 2 , 1901i. Tf10~1.s, H~rnilton,_ a ~ 
physici2n, b. 1Ie.y 30, 1880, m. lfary (or 11~.rgc.ret) J. Pnck:i_ord 
April 3, 1916; they lived at Fort Bridger, liyo., in 1922. 
John Deuitte, b. Nov. 4, 1882, m. Opal Bell Lee. 31, 1913; 
iie ·was clerk' of the circuit court; for Perry County :in 1922. 
Zoe Inez, b. Dec. 27, 1884, m. John rJorton Taffee H0t1. 29, 
1917. Ernestine Vashti, b. l.I~ch 29, 1886, m. Stanley Hedrick 
June 1, 1923. 

li Robert Boyer, b. li2.rch 7, 181.ili.; served in the Civil 11?..r -rdth the 
12th Illinois Inf2.ntzy; killed at Fort Don2ldson Feb. 15, 1862. 
Unmarried. 

iii F,drrard R. , d. in childhood. 

iv Frank lielvin, b. Aug. 7, 1849, :in 112_shington Cotmty, Ill.; m. . 
Mary Rllshing. They lived ~t Pinckneyville, Ill., and St. Louis, 
}.f.o. Children: Clara Louise, b. June, 1875, lived in St. Louis, 
1.ro.; .unm. in 1922.· F~umie I:I;irie. Bessie, m. Joseph Pree. 
Evan R. frederick lfusm::;:,z, a.11 arti'st. · Edrrard. Tboraas. 
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131 IDBE.i.T{T Pi.OE (Henry Abra.h?.ni HeP..ry John David ) , born Feb. L., 

1784, at Tloodbury, N. J .; ma.rr-i eel (1) liarch 19, 18l2, P..nn Hurley, 
daugl1ter of Janes and s~.rah (---) Hurley, born July 12, 1791. She 
died Sept. 19t 1825, an•~ 1ras bl,.ried in Old Cemete::f, 1Jorth Uoodbury, n.J. 
He married {2J Nov. 5, 1838, Eliz2beth Hm~ley, sister of his first cife, 
born in 1794. She died Feb. 24, 1875, in Philadelphia. He died Aug. 
18, 1862, and 1-ra.s buried :in Old CeBete17, lTo~h ~7oodbu...-y, lJ .J. He -r.as a 
hatter and a farmer. He was 2 soldier m the 17ar of 1812 and a member 
of the -rarl.rligig Society, formed to conba.t gambl:ing. He resided at 
Mount Ephrain, Camden, near Haddonfield, n. J. 
Children, all of first mrriage: 

i Elizabeth, b. JuJ.y 20, 1813; d., tti.~., Sept. 19, 1853. 

li UiJ]iam, b. March 13, 1815; m. P12.chel Sic!cles, daughter of _ 
Matthias Sickles; they lived in Philadelphia if.nere he d. 1-Tov. 1, 
1879. Shed. in Nov~, 1882, 

iii Sarah Ann, b. Dec. lli, 1818; d. Feb. -21, 1826. She vras said to 
have had an mmmialJ.y brilli?.nt mtellect. _ 

iv James l!adison, b. 1~ch 14, 1821, "-t llo1mt Ephraim, 11 .J .; lived 
in or nee.r Paulsboro, i'i.J.; m. there Dec. 31, 1846, Lydia 
Austin (or-Acton) 1Si11er, daughter of John B. and Elizabeth 
(Tyler) J.JiJJer, b. Dec. 7, 1828. Jc.mes 1.I. Roe h2.d had a 
classical education, i7as ·rrell read in the lav, and ·was honored 
and respected in his home co~ty. He Tra.s leader of a 
~c-mg class and in liis earlier years led the rm.sic in his 
clmrch. He uas a famer; served as assessor and collector or 
taxes. He d. Feb. 25, 1901; his ,T.idorr d. June 6, 1913. Chilc.ren: 
Anna, b. Jan. 23, 1849, m. Issac G. Cox, d. J2n. 31, 1920, at 
Penns Grove, i'T.J. Eliz~beth :r-.:., b. Oct. 25, 1850., m. George C. 
Lans, 1:r.D., d. ~·eb. n, 1907, at Paulsboro, 1-r.J. Thrl.1y, b. 
Nov. 7, 1854, d. unm., Oct. 14, 1918, at Paulsboro, U.J. 
~.san lli.tchell, b. Dec. 21, 1857, m. J. A. Remhccrrt, Ph. D., lived 
at Paterson, 1-J. J. 

v .Ann l!irL1.!n; b. Ju:cy 11, 1823; d., UI1E • ., Feb. 20, 1905, at 
Pitman, lT. J. 



)32 WII.J.JAJi.6 IDE (H~ .Abrcll.2lrl.h Henr;r3 Jolm 
2 

Davici1), born 
• I.,_ 

Dec. lk, 1787, in Gloucester County, H. J.; married l!ancy 17estcott wm 
was born 1f2.y 17, 1785, and died Jm. 24, 1858. He 1·ras a soldier :in the 
War of 1812._ After the m.r he rras town clerk. He died at IToodbnr.r, 
H.J., Oct. 1, 1829. 

Children: 

i Mar.r 1Vestcott, b. ---; m. Dr. Edrrard I. Grant of Trenton.,.-H •. J. 

ii Nancy Westcott, b. ---; she ,vas unmarried April 19, 18561 
w'nen her mother made her n:i1l at Woodbury, }! • J. 



133 DAVJJJ
6 

ROE (Henr.r5 Abrahanh Renr,) John 
2 

David1 ), born 
Feb:-t:', 18oo, near Tloodbur.r., N.J .; DlaJ."11.ed Feb. J, 1825, at 15oorestcmn, 
N.J., Piebecca Say Bisphanj bom there ITov. 6, 1797, d2.ughter of Joseph 
and SUsa.,.rna. {Pearson) Bisphc!n. She had been a member of the Society of 
Friends but uas e~1)elled for :marry:l"lg a Presbyterian. He was a mercli..ant 
and farmer. He died at Haddonfield, n.J ., llcy 2h, 1855, 2nc: rias bu:~ed 
in the Presbyterian Cenete1y at -;Toed.bury. She died _i\.ug. 17, 1877, at 
Haddonfield and was also bu_~ed in the Presbyterian CemetertJ at 
Woodbliry. 

Children ( order of births unce:-tain): 

i Henry, b. ---; t1. Errxla L. Clarl~. Children: Henzy. WilllEm. 
Joseph. IJ.lli~. 

il ~an Bisph&u, b. ---; m. James Li.lrphy • 
. 

ili .David1 b. July h, 183h; :m. 1'iov. 22, 1862, ill P}µladelphia, Ella 
. Caldwell, da.ugh·ter of Tlio:r:12.s and R:lchel Jane (Ka.y) CalctreJJ., 

b. June 6, 1841. Both died c.t 7Toodbury., II.J., she on July 27,. 
1908, he on liarch 6, 1909, 2.1,d both Tiere buried :in the 
F,glmgton Cemetexy at Cla.rl,sboro, 11.J. Children: Florence, 
m. Vf.illi run Sumner Long, ll. D. ~- Caldwell. Elia Calctr.=e11. 

· David~ Alice._ !-!arlan. BispheJ1., m. Horatio Stovre stratton. 

iv Joseph Bj.sprum, a physician, b. Feb. 26, 1836; gradu~.ted from 
Pr:L--iceton College 1858 ani from the Kedical School of the 
University of Pen..'l'lsylvania. 1861; served as assistant surgeon., 
U. S .... 4:rnry', 1862-65; n-m.-1.ed :Lll 1865 i.I~- K2.y Caldrrell; member 
Nmv Jersey st~te assenbly 1886, senate 1888; postmaster at 
Woodbury 1892-96. He d. _at rroodbu_-ry Feb. 4, 1904. Children: 
Joseph Bisph2Ll. .Augusta Cale!.rell. 5'tl.se.n. Ja111..es !.fttchell. 
l!ar.Y Ka:r. Ho7rc:.rd lfilrpby". 1 ,~ariani ta, a teacher. 

v Rebecca B., b. •-; m. Ch.arles Oa..~ley 1Iorris. 

vi Anna, b. -·--; m. Frederic E. Knorr. 



nh GIDrtGE. mr;rl'F~~l R03 (Elias Hunphries-5' Uri"hh Henr? Jobn
2 

Dari?), ~r,J~a.5;Pff9h; narried (1) s2rRh ~bfffl~~led (2) 
about 1831 Abey Jene ~.Yeldon, d2 .. ughter of Jolm and :Esther (P.obison) 
-.:reldon, born liov ~ 7, 18o9. He died JuJ.y 2., 184li, at Philade 1 phia. 
His -rd.dorr ra?J:"'.cied (2) Joseph K"'light. She cied Sept. 17, 1868. 

Children of first marri2ge, all born :in Philadelphia: 

i Morris. 

ii Jolm. 

iii Rebecca. 

iv 1.iary. 

V 1" • ~ie. 

• Sarah • VJ. 

Children of second marriage: 

vii Sarah Ann, b.- Sept. 26., 1832, at Philadelphia; m. Jan. 12, 1851., 
Andrew- Htmter Scott, son of Joshua Scott., b. Aug. 21, 1815, 
at llL:ldletmm, fucks County., Pa.; he d. Oct. 11, 1874. She d. 
JtU1e 7, 19(?4. 

viii George WashLigton, b. Dec. 31, 1833; probabJ:y d. in South Americ2. 

· ix FrankJin Humphries, b. July, 1835. 

x John Hunphries, b. Sept., 1836. 

xi. Esther Humphries, b. ·Oct., 1837. 

xii Abby Htmphries, b. July, 1838. 

x:iij Harrison Humphries, ) 
) b. Nov • ., 1839. 

:xiv Charles Humphries, ) 

xv Marion Humphries, b. Oct • ., 1840. 



135 JOiri IDE (El_ias Hurrph..-r-ies5 Uriah h Hen..ry-3 Jo!m 
2 

Davii), 
a physic~..n, born Aug. 20, 1800, near Phil2delphia; married Nov. 21, 
1821., at Fil<tv-ville, Y..y., 7lhere he ;-;-as i,ea.ching school., Kl j zc:beth An..-ri 
]Qon, daughter of Colonel i:atthe-:r 2nd Beulah (C'nitten(ien) cyon, born 
Ju.TJ.e n, 1805, at &ldyville. Beulah Chittenden Yra.s a d2.ughter of 
Thomas Chittenden, first gove~or of Vemont1/ Colonel Izy-on ,ms -rd.th 
Eth?..n Allen at Fort Ticonderoga, -rr2s atmber of Congress, one of the 
founders of Fair Haven, Vt., and f ounr:e1..-- of E:idyville, Ky. Elizabeth 
Ann (cyon) Hoe was 2uthor of n.Aunt Le~..nna, or Early Scenes in Kentuclcy?t, 
published 1855 i:n C:nicago, ~-id stReco:!.lections of Frontier Li.fen. In 1827 
they moved to Illinois ~7here he tock up the study of m.edic:L~e. Fron 
their hone on Light House Po:int { so nan.ed bpcause of the light his -·d.f e 
always kept bum:ing as a beacon for him) h~ravcled m r..eJ.y throughout 
northern Illinois, beconing one of. the nost successful_ physici2J1s in 
the 2..rea. He and his m.f'e 1rere active members of the 1iethodist Church. 
In 1869 they re:r.ioved to G2ge County, Heb., Tihere he died of apople~ 
June 21, 1871. She died Dec. 26, 188h, at Chana, Ill. Poth -rrere 
buried i.11 Light House Cemeter--.r near their old home :L, Ogle CoUi,ty, Ill. 

Children: 

i Matthew Humphries, b. Sept. 26, 1822; d •. July 10, 1823. 

ii Uriah Chittenden, b. Jan. 1, 1825, at Eddyville, Ky.; J;k"""'eb. 19., 
1846, at Chicago, .Al.r.ieda Brorai., daughter of lfathaniel a.,d Lucinda 
{Gifi':in) Bro:m. She -rras b. April 15, 1825, 2.t Prescott, c.~.nada., 
and d. Jan. 28, 1882., at Conpton,. Ill. He m. (2) IJov. 30, 
18821 at Co~ton, ll::ry Ellen Mm.onds., dauel1ter of Isc.ac 2nd 
Rosanilah (Roberts) F.d1n0nds. She -was b. April 8, 1855, 2.t 
Col!q'.>ton and d. ?larch 20., 1899, at Franklin -Grove, lll. Urhh · 
Roe tra.s a homeopathic pl]j-sicirn, IDc1.k:ing most of his o-.-n -

· medicines frOIJ herbs gro:m by_ hi-r:isel:f.'. His medicines ·were 
also used by his doc oor-brothers. He developed a business m 
'Which his medicines uere sold from itiner2.nt wagons in Illinois, 
Iowa and :;:tsconsin. In 1880 he had 25 TI'c.gons on the ro2.d. 
Among names carried on the labels of bottles in m1ich his p2.tent 
medic:ines -;·rere sold -r:ere :twe Is Re2dy Heliefu an<~. "Gic..nt Reliefrt. 
He TiaS a lay preacher, active in the IEethoiist Church and 
Iil'rol!{Jin Grove c~..np. i'Jeeting for ~ years. He d. July 3, 1900, 
at Franklin Grove. Children of first :r. ... '?.rri~ge: 1'Iat:hz.niel 
Chittenden., n. Rebecca Secrist. Ella Augusta,, m:'Thom2.'s J. 
G:ida.iiigs.· Emna, d. c:.t nge 18. Frederick Urim, m •. A.llj_U.S 1:. 
Hill. Lucinda Viola, m. 1'.:~ F ... Ramin. Belle 'J..,.-?_ura, d. ~t 
age 15. Caro~-n Ionise, gr2.duated at Cornell College, 1lount 
Vernon, Iov:a, n. 1filli21:1 Snith J.fulf ord. 

iii Fr?.nklin Morris, b. l .. ug. 17, 1826, at Eddyville, Ky.; m. April 
h, 18481 :in s~.ng~.1non Count~r, Ill., . ?~~r-J Alli, Ketch2111, d2.uehter 
of Epenetus ;,.nd 1Kary Jl .. nn (Satterly) Ketcham. She 17cl.s b. ~-:.ue. 
6, 1824, at P2ngm1, OreJ1ge County, lT. Y., enc. d. l.ug. J1~, 1892, 

-at Domiers Grove, Ill. Frr:nldin lroe 1·.as n phy"sician ~t Dormers 
Grove. He d. Nov. 30, 1900. Children,· 211 b. at Downers Grove: 
Morris Poole, a pbysicirn, b. Jan. 6, 181~8, n. Clnri~:sa C:-.roline 

· bastanien•· their second ch;l<l, b. 1879, 1·1as V:ingetta Eliz2beth 
·who m. : - L?.ughton a.'t'ld became 2 Trriter of fiction under the 
pen name Vingie Roe• he d. April 7, 1907, in Oklahonk1., ~.nd his 
yr.Lio d. Oct. 29, 1947, in Cloverdtle, Calif. Luella Lyon, b. 



Ju]y 5, 1852, ra. Dec. 13, 1873, 15.J.ton A. LaJnb, b. l~y 10, 1850, 
son of Thom2s and Ellis (Jenks) I?....nb; she was a teacher and_a 
gifted rnsicicn, qualif'y:i.ng for a coun~y te2ching certificate 
when she 1ras only si.:~e,een; 21d. taught i."1 Du Page County, Dl., 
for five years prior to her mrriage; she played the picmo md 
pipe org-c.n; Tihen she r-;as 80 years old she pl2yed for an audience 
of thirty thous~nd people ~tten~fug the centennial observc11ce 
in Dormers Grove; her husb2..1."1d d. April Jli, 1916; she d. Ji ... ug. 31, 
1939. Sarc:.~ Hetzel, b. Aug. J..4, 1854, m. Sept. 16, 1880, Peter 
Agate .R.cirrland., in' Cass County, n J • , 'Who 1,as b. 1-Jarch 22, 1846; 
he d. Ju]y 26, 1916, :in Goonl-,,;:'Uld, J.nd.; she d. Jan. 19, 1929, 
at Dcmners Grove; she m.s a teacher of EUsic. Charles KetcP2-~, 
b. Sept. 19, 1858, edu.cc:ted at 1Taperville College 2nd Jennings 
Se:m:in2-17 in Aurorc1., Ill., m. Oct. 18, 1893, Louisa Kc?.ercker (or 
Narocker?), b. July 1, 1867, in Du Page County, Ill., daughter 
of Charles G. and Anna (Oldfield) 112.ercker; for more than a 
qua.rter-centJlli~.f he ·was tcr.m high17ay corruJissioner; his rife d. 
Dec. 26, 1936; he d. June 19, 1941. IIarianna, b. Jc1.n. 20, 1866, 
a gifted msician, singer and concert player of piano c~nd organ; 
she studied -rlth several dist:ingui~hed 2rtists and in turn taueht 
many pupils throughout her long life, counting anong them nc,t 
only pianists 2nd organists but choral directors., singers, 
teachers and mission2.ries; shed. at Domiers Grove where she had 
lived, Oct. 25, 19h7. 

iv Giles Bolivar, b. l!ov. 19, 1828, in Sanganon County, Ill.J m. (1) 
Nov. 16, 1852, Eleanor Gray Taylor, daughter or George and 
Yarl;ha (Hulett) Taylor. She uas b. Jan. ZS, 1827., 2.Ilrl d. J?-Li. 

lQ, 1863, ~t Peynes Point, Ogle County, Ill. Hera. (2-) Lucinda 
Ball2.l"d Hayes TTh.o ,·ms b. Oct. 25, 1836, in Indim2.polis and d. 
July 13, 1928., at Enerson, }jeb. He d. J~'1.. · 2., 1892., at Paynes 
Po:int., m. He -rras a f8.r.11er. Children of first 111?..rria.ge: · 
JJ?rlh~_, m. .. -- Cann. John Tc>.ylor. °£!2!;.ces, m. S2lllllel 
Mitchell. George. Children of second ma.ITJ.age: Robert. Rose. 
l!endus. 

v Matthew Cc.rl.r.right, b. lJov. 9, 1830, at Island Grove, s~~gr.non 
County, lll.J m. (1) Jc1n. 29, 1856, lfc'..ry Ann Austin ~mo ,1as b. 
Sept. 30, 1835., in Canada 2nd d. Sept. 22., 1879, in Iorra. He 
m. (2) in Sept., 1893, Li"v:L""lia Zirj:~c~.n. 1.fcttthew Roe 1ms a 
physici2n, J_iv:ing 2.nd pre~cticL.'1.g m Iorra. He Tias given J,..is rniddle 
n~~or Rev. Barton Cart~Tight, a Methodist ronister ?..nd a friend 
o.f his parents. !.-iattheu Tu,e d. ltay 27, 1907., at Herndon, 
Guthrie County, Imra, [>_llC. is buried in Light House Cen?tery, 
Ogle County, Ill. Three children by first mrri2 .. ge, none by 
second. 

vi Jolm !I~hries, b. April 7, 1833, at Hennepin, Putnmn County,· n1., 
and d. Jan. 21, 1910, c?.t Chma, Ill. Unm..~ried. He rrns 2Il 

:insurance agent a._71.d race horse fancier in Louisville., Ky. 

vii Beulcll 1tinerva, b. }Jov. 6, 1837, at Light House Point, Ogle County, 
Ill.; m. Nov. 6, 1855, at Roc!:ford, Ill., Jr:.raes Calv:in 1.!ayberry. 
They later lived in Chic2.r;o 2-11d late m life at Chattanooga, 
Tenn. She d. :in 1901-·at Sapphire Springs, H. C. Children: 
Joh.l'l Hmnphries, tuL11. GrtL't'J.c~l:, m. ----- · .. -. Hc.1, d. at age 
30. Calvi.ilia, n. J~c1~· Hellan, lived in Chatt211ooga. Frederick., 
b. 1867, ■ a.. J:895. 1.falcol.-rn, :m. - - - - , --, lived in 
Chnttanooea. 



vlii Frances lJ~ic.h, b. Oct. 18, 18ho, at ~ight House Point, Ogle 
County., Ill.; m. IEay ll, 1862, at Kings, Ogle County, Ill., 
Jolm Conlin. She 11as a. nriter. She d. Sept. 28, 1898, in 
DeKalb Count~-, Ill. Children: Jobn. Elizabeth, n. Jolm 

• lX 

Ker.r.in. Charles. 1,fargaret, -r1. --- ----. lfc.ry, n. 
Clyde Veale. Edw·ara, n. --- -. ~ch2rd,d ra. - -
- -. James, n. --- ---. 

,j 

lialcolm Columbus, b. Oct. 31, 1842, at Light House Point, Ogle 
County, Ill.; m. Oct. 21, 1863, L."1 Tfu.ite Rock Township, S2.r?Ji 
Prudence stu.a.-tevant, daughter of Benjainin md .. furry (lla.rtfu) 
sturtevant of Cleveland, Ohio. She was b. April 13, 1844., 2t 
Chagrin Falls, Ohio, and d. a.t Ch2n2., Ill., 11arch 19, 1920. 
He d. Dec. 28, 1917, at Ch2na. He 1ms a physician, pre:ctici."1.g 
about 45 years throughout northern IlJ jnois 1-rhere his f2.ther 
had previously practiced. His hcne in C'nana Tias c..lr.ays open 
to travelers a..Tld, s:ince it 1'i2.s loc2ted near th-? raiJ_ro2.d station., 
lil211Y stopped there. He ·was 1crio~-n as UIJoctor 1:!ac". Cl1ildren: 
EE'fa A., IJ. --- ---. l:Iilton Hmnphries, m. ---- - , -, 
lived· ·at Chana., Il1. John BenjaT!lin, a physician, n. (1) 

_ 1 :m. (2) Blanche ---, lived at Oregon, Ill. 1 d. 1920. 
Ada lI., n. Rev. F. D. Bartle of Oasis, La. rlaud sturtevcl.L"lt, m. 
:t'saac· C;:i.nfield, lived at Cha..11a, Ill. 1ialcoL"ll Chittenclcn, m. 
Georgi.a --,-., lived at Chana, Ill. 



136 1.IOR.i=I.LSb IDE (EJ j;,-5 HTu--iphr; es5 Url.:ili. 4 He~ John 2 Davidl), 
born :Fieb. 9 ( or 19)., 18o2, prob2bly near PhiladelphlE .. ; bec2.ne 2.. D.:inister 
of the United Brethren Church, Piock River Conference; 1!12.ITied (1) 
llary A. ---, who died i."1 Ogle County, Ill • ., 1i.ug. l1, 1872, aged 70 
years, 13 d2.ys. He m. (2) -- - - - - ·who s11--r-vived him. He resided 
at Forreston, Ogle CcrJ.nty, Ill. He d. Feb. 6., 1875. He and his first 
wife were buried near Chana, Ill. 

Children: 

i Kl.izabeth o., _b. Feb. 1, 1831; d. !fov. 24., 1855. 

ii Mary A.., b. July 22, 1842; d. Jnn. 12, 1855. 

iii James 1! • ., b. , -; enlisted July 30, 1861, 2t Freeport, Ill., 
in Company A, Eleventh Illinois Regiment, to serve three years. 
He -rra.s a fifer. A.t.~enrard served as mu.sici~n in another 
regiment. He m. Oct. 26, 1865., Lovissa H. Eddington. Ho issue. 
He d. Jan. 12, 1866, in the post hospitRl Rt Vicksburg., 1uss., 
of acute rheumatism.. His ,rife res~ded at 172.terloo, Iorra. She 
received a pension but on lJov. 16,- 1882, her na.me Tra.s dro;>ped 
from the pension roll because of her re-n."!.rriage. . 



APPENDIX A - PE.t''EP~·ICJ!S - ____._._... ··-·--
A list of sone of the less obvjous sources consu.lted in the cornpil2~tion 
OY this genealoQ7". 

The lioril:?.Il People cli7.d theil-- e:dst:L.,g descendc.nts :in the British Dominions 
and the United States of AtlGrica. London: H. s. K:ing t:.:. Co., 187h. 

Docum.entary HistOl"'Y of !Terr York. 

Cale.i.,dc.r of Historicc.l 1.i81uscripts Rel_atiTlg to the ?~volution2r--j" 11~:r, 
:in the Secretc.l'J- of State 1s Office, 1Ieu Yo:ic. 1868. 

lieu York :in the PiBvo7:u-'Gion as Colony 2.nd St2.te., by JrJnes f-.. :robsrts, Comp
troller. 1898. 

J .5.neage Book of the Daugl1ters of i.,he .American R~volution. 

Line~ge Book of the Daughters oi Founders 211d Patriots of _J.\nerica. 

_F..efugees of 1776 fro!!! Long Islmd to Connecticut, by Frederic!~ Gregory 
Mather. Alb2-!~, I.J.Y., J. B. cyon Co. 1913. 

Documents and letters intended to illustrate the Revolutiona.r., Incidents 
of Queens Cotmty, 1{.Y. !ref He~.r· Onclerdonk, Jr. Leavitt TrQi.v & Co., 
llerr York:. 1846. 

Ditto1 Series 2, by Henry Onc1.erdonk, Jr. L. van de TI'ater, Hempstead, L. I. 
18~. . · . 

Queens County (I-J.Y.) in Olden Times, by Hcni.7 Onc:erdonk, Jr., A. lI., 
Jrunaica, H .Y. Pub •. ~J Chnrles :,iJ_l:ing, J~-"k1.ica., 1865. 

Genealogical and FOJn.J.ly Fistory of Southern He7r York, · Lerd.s Publishing Co. 

Historic2l :Encyclopedia o-r Illinois, edited by 1!ffi-rton Baterrian ~.nd P.:;.tu 
Sel~J. lfunsell Publishing Co., 1912. 

History of Flushing, b:r li~ller. 

H• to "' Su d ... r. C .1-. 1r J 1887 ns ry 01. ssex [:n ~,D-rren ounvies, _\. ., -• 

Biogr2.plrl.c2-l Record of Oaklc-md County, I.rich. 

Por-~rait and Biozr2phicr~1 Record of Or2nge County, N.Y. 1895. 

History of ?Jerrblu .. zJ1, ?J.Y., by E. }1{. Ruttenber. E. 11. Ruttenber & Co., Pub
lishers, 1859. 

l!etr York City Directories. 

-
Diction~J of .An1cric~n Bio[;rc..phy. 



F2.rly P£cords OT Fir3tJ Presbyteri~n Cl1u:?_~ch at Goshen, 1-T.Y., 1767-1885. 
Printed by Denocrat Printj_lJ.g Co., Goshen, 1931!.. 

'R ., " ~ • • ~ .. - h p .. 1 • -r- V 't- TT 7 ·- R 7 ... .. recora.s o:c vn:'l.S1i v.u.u.rc , ougng:eepsie, i·l. __ ., uJ ne_en .J. (.8j1no_as. 19n • 

Tombstone :mscriptions from the chti.rch :rard of :,he F;,...st Pefomed Dutch 
Ch , ~ Fi· .. sh1 · .. ] ... ._ ,r 1882 :urcn OJ. .r· _ ,~J. , , t~ • .1.. • • • 

T\10 Centuries i.'1 the His.!GO~J of the PresbJ;-teri.~n Church, J~IJaica, 1. 
by J"',-:,0S ii" J::-;:ic~nn~1d C..,._.,._, ••- e ....... "-"-V.L.C..- e 

H• '+. ~ G ("I"! , J . .. l.SvOry 0.J. -r~.Ce vnurcn, 2!n.c:J.C2 • 

.-.-..·-·•-----------
B• " 1• da • .L" .!:' ·1 "~- 1 

• t B . . 1.sp.nan - .:et--rror2.n concern.mg vne .L~;:,-: _y 0.1 ....,2spn2n J.I1 Gre.?. rita:ui r:nd 
the u. s .. A. , by j7illi~ Bisphan. 1re~1 York, 1D90. 

Bogardus - Gene£logical lli.stor-f and Biograp~.y of Genernl Robert Boga1uus. 

Carpenter - A genealogic2l histo~-y of the Rehoboth brcnch of the C2.rpenter 
f'cIDi)y in .~erica, by ... 1'..Iilos B. c~rpenter. .Amherst, l!ass., 1898. 

Cary 

Cocks 

- The CarJ fcJ!l:i.ly in .Am.e:rica, by Henry Grosvenor C?.ry. Boston, 1907. 

- Histocy a'rld Gen0c?. 1 O'&i of the Cock-Cocks-Cox Fanti.J.y, ~r George 
WiJJj";,_n Cocks. Ne-rr York, 19J1~ .• 

- The Conk~-Prosch fDlniJ.y, by· Tho!:l2.s a. Pro.sch. Seattle, 1909. 

Cornell - · Gene...-=tJ_ogy of the Cornell Family, by· Joh.i."1 Cornell. lJe;1 Yorl~, 1902. 

Cmrdrey. - Ccmdrey·-Car:-der~y--Corrdra~r gene2lo~, b-J l~s:r:r Bryant Alverson l 1ehling. 
}Jerr York, 19ll. 

De Kc1~ - The Book oi' the Children of De Kay, by Ja-rnes Els-~-rorth De Kay. 
1838. .An unpublished IJD.!!USCl"';pt L"! the Libr.:1.ry of Congress. 

F.dsall - EclsaJ.l, an outline history of this nost pc?.triotic Sussex Cowity 
family, by C. E. stic1:ne:y-. Deckertonn, N. Y., 1899. 

Feke - See b;bJ.iography a"li end of .App-2niix c. 

GustiLie - The Gustine conpendil'o:i, by Gustine Co1.IT'son ~Te2.vcr (:!-.:rs. Clifford 
1Te~ver). C:incinn.~ti, 1929. 

Headley 

IIorre 

Jennincs 

Kip 

Knapp 

- .li gc.nealogical record. of the descentlt'.nts of Leonard He3.dJ .. eJ"" o-r 
Elizabet,htorin, H.J., ~r Jev. A. J. Fretz. ltilton, IJ.J ., 1905. 

- The. Hcrae ·aenealogies, by Daniel ~7~it Ho-:·re. Boston, 1929. 

- A gcnc~lor;ic2l histo17 or the Jennings f:.uaily in ~meland and 
1\mnrica, lTcf ~Tilli~.Jn IInnry Je.'"1.n:inGs• Colm~bus, Ohio, 1899. 

- History of the Kip FruniJ.y b1 .A1neric~., by F:rederic E. Kip. 

- The Uicholas Yuiapp gene2.J..or;r, b~r Alfl"eq Averill Kn:1pp. 
17:inter Park, Florid~, l?!J3• 



llorthru.p - Uorth.1"11.p-I-Iorthrop genealogy, 2 record of ~crio~m clescendm1ts of 
Joseph 1Torth.i.--u.p -rr:110 c2ne fron mgl2.nd- in J_637 c.nd ~;as one of 
the origi.112.l settlers of 13.lford, Co!ll1., il1 1639, by .A. Judd 
1Io.,....'-b"'91,-n "'re-·- ·yo-,,,.,,,,.. 190° 

Sayre 

-. ..i. t., .:......u.~· .:.·.. ~1 - .;.. .. ~, - U • 

- Jescend2.nts of Jo1Lri Orren of ·:rindsor, Conn., ~:- Rc.lph Dornfeld 
Ciaen. Phila.delplrlz, 19LD.. 

- Lineage of Thomas Say:re, b:,; Theodore J.!. B2.nta. liew· York, 1901. 

strong - De3cendants of Elder Joh21 strong, °biJ B • . :. Drdght. 

UnderhiJ1 - T'ne Un,ierhill G€neaJ_ogy, b-j Joseph:ine C. Frost. Published 
privately 1:rJ I¥ron C. Ta:rl or -~or l,he Un~1e:'hill Society of 
.America. L. vols. 1932. 

Vail - Genealogy- o~ sor:.1e of t2~e V~il f'c.T".ily c..escended .fron Jerer.tl.ah Vail 
·or S8:lem, lia.ss., 1639, 1:rJ Hen27 Hobart V2.il. l-Ie1v Yo:i.~l~, 1902. 

Van Kleecl~ - Descedclmts of Tu...'tlis Van 1.J.eeck of Pou[;b.1{eepsie, by Helen 
~iJJdnson Reynolds. 1900. 

Vfueeler - Genealogical ·and encyciopedic histo~J of the 7lheeler f~..nily 
in .P.ncrica, by _Ubert Ga.1latin ~]hee1er, Jr. Boston, 19~ • 

. 

'Vfinthrop - A..-ricestors of Jienry· Roeers 77:in~hrop and his wife Alice 17ood1~fD.rd 
Babcock, compiled for th2ir dc:ughter Alice :7intbrop, by 
Joseph:ine C. :?rest. 1927 

·-· 1"111 • • • ,_ G Fr , 1 . -·r:• ~,isner - .a.i1e ~~isners m ... ~~1.~ica, u:f • ~n{J..m ~,isner. 



APPEl·IDIX: B -- 1Il-ID~·JTI?J3D ROSS 

The follo-:;d.ng items have been collected in the course of' this worl~ but none 
of the individuals named could. be con.riected into any p2.rt of the line of 
David Roe of Flushing, herei.T1, nor mto the line of Joh_ri Roe of Brookhaven, 
separately compiled by Cl~.rence .~on Torrey in 1941. 

-~ 
Admiral.,.. Rodney Roe, b. :in l!arch, 1807; n. 1:ary Barton Yho vras b. Nov. 26, 

18o6, and d. July 28, 1855. He d. Feb. 1, 1880. (Recortls of Rur2l 
Cemete17., Cold Spring, rI.Y., and_nss. iri 1r.Y. G:n• ~ 1?-og: Society ~brary, 
1/G.S. 14, P• 18.) U. s. census m 1850 shon-s him liv111g L-i Cold Sprmg. 
His son, Admjr~l, m. Deborah Trimble, lived in Albany or Troy, N.Y., and 
d. 1928. 

Alvah Du.11.:i.ng Roe, laeyer and surveyor; t1. r.I2.rion Procella Hooker Tiho ~s b. 
Jan. 28, 1827, near Poultney, Vt., and gradu.a.ted at Troy Female Se"irLl'lary 
184.5 at the top of her class. They operated the first school in Clu.tham, 
lI.Y., 1852-1855, with ho students in a 53-room house. LTl 1855 they -rrent 
to Springfield, Ilass., to est2..blish a school 11hich, hcr.--ever, was not 
successful. She d. Aug. 18, 1863". (The name suggests that .Alvah Dunning 
Ro~ might be a descendE..nt of Jacob Dunning Roe, l'Jo. 84 herein.) 

Ann EJjza Roe m. George rr. 'Vihitten at Brool::l.yn., -1~.Y., c:.s an.riounced in the 
Long Island Star Sept. 19, 1836. 

Carolyn Roe of Jamaica, N.Y • ., m. Eenr-.r Gildersleeve of Jc2~ica 1iarch 26., 1822. 

Deborah Roe n. Blake Buckm2ster (mar. lie. Hov. 16, 1783, rr.Y.). 

- - - Roe, a soldier :Lri the Confederate PJ::rmy, d. :in a Union prison after the 
Civil Vlar beca.use he refu.sed to sicn the oath of allegiance. His son 
11illi2m o. Sara llorris, both b. i..'tl I.Iissouri. Their son J~niel Perldns, 
b. in llonet, l.fo., m. - • ----. Their d2.ughter Dorothy, a v·..rriter 
with the Associa.ted Press, m. ~937 Joh.'tl B. Le-·Jis of !Ds Angeles. 

Ellen Roe m. So.rlUel Elnore Vm.1 .t\ken Trho -r;as b. at Esopus, l'J.Y., Jan. 12, 
1824. (Olde Ulster, vol. 6, pp 56, 185.) 

The line of El'wyn Roe, trPreacher Roen, pitcher for the Brooklyn Dodgers. Ris 
father is Dr. Ch~les E. Roe of Viola, Ark., -rrho said his e.ncestors C!lBe 

from Kentucky·. The _doctor's father and grandfather Trere both n2.med 
Ylillimn Roe. 

Elizabeth Roe of Flush:ing, N.Y., 1n. ~"Jilliam PhilJips of Poughkeepsie, H.Y., 
at Flush:ing Nov. 13, 1797. 

Ezeldel Roo (1787-1863) m. Klizabeth Frank (1795-1862); both yrere n~t;:\.res of 
Peru.1s-1lv2.nia; moved to InciL.ma. Id.st of descend,:mts :in Tucker's F..istory-
of R.mdolph County, Ind., 1882. 

:Frederick Roe (18o2-1871), b. :in Penn5'Jlvc>nia, perht1ps in Htmti.'r'leton Co1.mty, 
Porter Tormdlip, m. C.:?.therine Br~=:efield and lived :m Union City, R.~ndolph 

------
*Christi:m name. 



County, L,d., ,;here both 2.re buried. He cc.ne from Fayette County, Ind. 
(or Ohio). Children: Eliza J2ne. illluey, b. 1829. H~-.rrison (1831-1889), 
m. Caroline Gebhart (see beimr). Fergu.son Flen:L11g, b. 1832." · ~Tilliam, b. 
1836. Jerericl!, b. 1837. c.Toe a.~d Eli, t-;-r.L-is, b. 1838. Children of 
Harrison c.nd Cc:.ro7 ine (Gebhart,) lfile, 2~·=1 b. in Jay or R.a."1do1ph Coi.1.i.-rity, 
I.lld.: Jereci2h (1859-1911), n. sLJa Sutton. .Annette (l86o-19J5), E. 

Ad~ L:ind.le:r-. Frcnkl:in (1862-1939), m. E2ttie Coblentz. Frederick 
(1863-1925), un.-rn. 1Uice (1866-1927), n. Jar-ies Spitler. Benj2.mi..11 (1867-
19h8), m. llary l~etller. 0sc2..r (1869-79h9), m. 1.Iz.ttie Brandon. ~Itl 
{1871- ), n. Iyrtie Payne. El~er (1873-1889). Bertr2n (1875-187'7'). 
Harrison lio:rnL?n (1878- ), m. Gertrude Taylor. 

James P.oe, Denton, Di., about 18h0-1870. 

_ Janes Roe uas a pupil in 1776 at the Eng_1ish School of Jaiues Groog, Kingston, 
K. Y. 

James and Silvester P~e attended the 12.tin School kept by John .Anderson in 
1781 and 1788., respectively, at Kingston, H.Y. 

John J. P..oe, b. Apri.1 18, 1809, near Buffalo, lJ.Y • ., lived in Cincir .... 11ati, 
Kentucky, !ndi.!).na. md st. Louis. A neat packer, shippinz builder cind 

-magnate. Helped to finance the Eads bridge. Known as "Captainn ·Hoe. 
lruTied 1837 a daughter of Thomas 17right of C:incinnati. One of st. Louis 1 

public schools -rtas named for Joli..n J. Pt0e. 

lfarga.ret Roe m. Genet :rra1·tinc2n at Jarn.ica, l!.Y • ., July 31, 1796. 

Mary Roe of Flushing, !f.Y., m. Caleb F..oigers at J~ica, N.Y., l!arch 15, 1801. 

Nancy Roe (1817~1871) r.i. George D. Lake; moved from Licking County, Ohio, to 
Dela.ware County, I.~d., about 1850, later to adjacent Blacl~ord County, 
idlere they cied. Several children; one son, Isaac, b. 1838 in Licking 
Co,mty. 

Ole O. Roe, state fire I.Iarsh2l, state of Io:-ra, :L~ 1915 stated his far,j]y 
_ were fro:m 1Jor.·:ay 2nd tb:?~t, he ·:;~s born there. 

Rich~ Roe, state senator, lived 2 .. t Colony, Kans., some years prior to 1913. 

Richard Roe tias listed in u.s. census, 1800, as resid:ing :in To.m of Goshen, 
Oralloc-e Count~r, H. Y. 

Roe ns.ITi~ges recorded in Carol:L,e County, !r:d., bety;ecn 1774 ~.nd 1815: 
Thoms Parrott, Abnor, Thon11.s, Ric1u-~,- Thorr.s., John, Elizabeth, Rachel, 
Sa.rcll, Deborcll, H2ncy, Bcnj.2.Illin, Abner, ·sillinr:1, Robert, t:argaret, S2r2.h., 
Nass, Abner, J2J1e, Priscilla, pavid, 11::.cy, Sarah, .tlnn, Frcmces, H2.11cy, 
.An11, Ann, 11::.ry-, SaJ_ly, Pa1Tott, 7iillic:.m, Abner, James, Dcnj2.min, Priscilla., 
David, Snmu.cl, Abner, John. 

Samuel Roe, po:~sibly b. in Great Bend, P~., n_- Jfary Haines (?) ,;mo -rra.s b. :in 
N. Y. SG.Jnuel never attended ;:my- church but he and hi~; vr.lfe may have been 
Quakers. They had several ch; ldren, 2rn.ong them a son 11ho lived in 
Binghamton, N. Y., c=ind another ~·:ho majl1ave been n~cd ].zeki~l.- One son . 
,ras drormod. Their sm Ect.m!"-1. IInines ·was b. in 1-Tay, 1817, 111 Pennsylv2ma 
ctnd m. jJ1 18h3 at ~·,urtsboro, N. Y., Eini1y Co.therine Hose; he -rias a cabinet 
maker. Ho d. :in 1874 at Jersey City, U.J. Among cld.ldren of F~rd 



Haines Roe .rere: I.L?~J Adelaide, b. ~'t). ~1urt,sboro; ~7alter J@es, b. :in lI.J .; 
George Ezekiel, b. in B:inghz...uton, N.Y., mere the faniJ..Jr lived for about 
eight years; H2i.11es l:,eslie, liV1_-rig j_11 1939; Id.2. 1.:arg2ret ,mo d. shortly 
before 1939; Phoebe ~7::0 r.. •. --- J~J;l€S 2nd nOV8d to Cc.na·d2; possibly 
also ~0J:i_11, b. in Pen.:."lsylvania, n •. Uv:ira E. --- 2.nd had a son ~eor~e_, 
b. i.1J. 19h6. 

Sara.'h Roe m. Janes Ditna.rs at South Hempstead, L. T., IT.Y., April 9, 1808. 

Solomon F.oe, n br..t-iker :L.-,, !IeIT York City; co:.xd.tted suicide Oct. 7, 1800. 
FrO!a a note he left it 7rould 2.ppe2r thc:.t his nother r;as then liv:ing. 
T'ne nnote:r Tras duly filed as a nll a_11d probated Oct. 25, 1800. He 
rns _ probably a bachelor. ( Co.l 1· 1terci,:.l Advertiszr, cilld -_·.-ee!~ly I.ru.seuz1. ) 

i'ho!!U?.s Roe m. IIari--iet Bebrim at Brooklyn, N.Y., c:s aPnounced in the Long 
Island star July 25, 1832. '" 

Thomas Roe ra •. Sarah Morel at Ja'ruc>.ica, U.Y., Feb. 16, 1773. 

Tormsend Verite.s Roe, b. [?.bout 1830, n. Daisy Frances --,-; lived in l{err York 
and in Tarrytorrn, N.V.; had three sons: Tcr.msend Veritas 2nd, C:~2rles Fr2.ncis 

~arion, and 1Ti!:!.i2l!l_; he cl. about 1865. To~msend Ver"ita's 2nd, b. in 
Nmr York City, -r:as a dentist :in Tarrytcmn; n. t·rdce, one -rd.fe bei11g 
llnry Ethel---; children of first marriage: ToT:nsend yeritas pre!, 
lives in Oss:rning, N .Y.; a.-rid Dr.isy :Frances., n. br. R. B. Green. 
Charles Francis llarion Roe, b. :in Tarrytmm about 1862., m. Einrna --
and had several children; he is buried at Stevensville, !-.font.; his 
daughter 1:o.ude Louise n. · -- Jens~,,_. 

WiJ J iam ~nd Mary Roe had the follo-.~il1.S chil:lren b2ptized 1.r2..rch 18, 1797, 
at the JJethodist Episcopal Church in Ii err Rochelle, 1I. Y. (records in 

. · Yfuite Plains, N.Y.): Caleb Ix>xr, b. April 15, 1787; _ Hannah, b. Feb. 12, 
.1790; l~ttherr, b. Jan: '27, 1793; 17illi2.m, b. June lI, 179). 

WiJ Jimn Roe r.1. I.iarg2.ret --. He Tms. probably b. arour1d 1800. He -rras a 
Baptist minister in 1'Ie-:·rark, :n. Y., ?...nd P~outh, lT. Y., and also taur;ht 
school for many years. Children: stephcn, ~:1.r:1.es1 Hr-:.r:i.~ison, 6>'!1:~~, 
Harriet, Lucreti2, Betsy end S~lly -~• 

· 1Villiam Roe, Jr., m. Sally For1ler at Flushine, E. ,-• , July 17, 1819. 

TI'illia.in and Susannah Pi.De oimed lai."1d Qnd a Dill on l!anticoke Creek ne2.r Union, 
Broo1:ie County, H ;Y. He d. bet-rreen 1820 c:nd 1830. She m. (2) F..ev. 
Crunmcey Griclle-J. She d. Jc;.I1. 3, 185h, ~vi-: 1::-as buried at Union, N .Y. 

W:iJJ:jer Roe and ".rife lrargarct of PlriJJ_ips P2.tent, Du.tchess Counl.,y, Prov~'Yl.ce 
of 11err York. (1Vill recorded 1761 in vol. 22, p. h6o.) 



Of all the f~Jil;l ies related by D£:.::tl2se to the line of. David Roe 

o-r .r1ushlng, the Feke fc:P.iJ~ hc.s b:en traced b~.ck to c..:."'1 older 1ine them cr,.y 

other. - ?nere 2.re records of' Fekes L"'l $gland as ee.r~r 2s 1353, Jl~J.6, anc. Jli35, 

bu.t the e~liest :L."'lc.iv:idual o:-:: th:.t r1~ne 1:110 c?.n be tied -=~rith :xny degree 

o-r assurance to the line dcscenc-1ng to t:?.e branch in colonial .ll.merica -rras 

~7iJ J :L-un Feake of ~ig..riton, liorfolk, -,,;ho d~.ted his -r,'ill i..11 ]1~96. A genealogical 

Ph. D., 0.1.~ "f\--___ ::1 l--e u.,.,.; 'frors.;+.y· ~'M(1 -n-,-t1blished -i-n • ~ lT ~~ , Ge 1 . 1 ~ ;J.I: a. • .... "..., ,...., ~.L- VI ·- ..1-lJ. ~ne \:e-IT .!.OrK ....,nea ogJ.Cc_?. ai"'la. 

Biographical Record in four successive issues, be~~n:L'tlg ·with July, 1955. 

Dr. ~ifcCra.cl(en li..as studied aD. other av2..i12..ble co1:1pilations of the li.ii.e, of 

...l,.. • h t" 1 " • _, ~ t -n,r ~ .i.h l~uic nere are severa , ~nu provit~es re..i-erences o n:, .. ~ o.I. v a'7il. 

h:Oirever, is not on];r the latest biit bejrond doubt the most scholarly r~d 

complete. 

T'ne Roe i'ai"ti~r is co!mected -:·;i th the Feke lit."le -;-;i th the ~.rr~~ge of 

(Tillear) Fel~e of O.rster Boy, Long Is:t_? .. J1cl, :n. Y. Descend0-l1ts of ~1lilliau and 

lbry (Feke) Roe can trace their 1"u.rther descent from ~-:"illi2.m Feake of ~i~hto~ 

through successive gener~tions ~s follo-::s, n1..unb-ors being those assigned 

°b':J Dr. !.!cCracken: 

1. 

2. 
7. 

13. 
32. 
49. 
91. 

125. 
134. 
Jl~o. 

·~1i11i-:Lr.i Feclce, b. ----, rr.ill dated Jli96, prob2.ted 1500; 
n. l-Iarian.1.'1.e -----• 

James Feake, b. r .. bout Jli84, n. - · .. - ----. 
J2r1es FecJ:e, b. ---, r.1. 1~.gnes ----. 
~Ji1Jimn Feake, b. ---, n. 1564 I.2-ry :Tetherall. 
James Feake, b •. ?.bo-:_it 1567, n. Judith in.oms. 
Lieut. F.ooort Fea1:e, b. r:.bout 16o2, m. Elizabeth (Fones) 
John Feake., b. about 1639, n; Elizabe~h Prior. 
nev. Robert Feke, b. 1683, n. Clcnence Ludl~r:i. 
Charles Fcke, b. 1713, n. ~~thel"'il'le T;11er-,..r. 
M0.rJ Fcke, b. 17h3, m. ~'[i_lli.:-n Roe (No. 20 here:m). 

:7:inthrou. ... 



Tiillia.u Feake, Ho. 13 :in t::le lisf bove, T.'aS r, g61dsr-,,ith L11 London and 

became 11ealthy. .~ coat of ar.ns ::as assit;ned, but Tihether d.irectlj- to "'.Tilli::n 

or to one o-r his re7c:tives is not l:n07:n. It is the sa.Ee 2s recently 

registered j_Tl the li.i"':1Gric2n Roll of )..rms of the i1ffi7 lmglcnd HistoI·ic Genea 7 o gic=.l 

SocieLy as the an~13 of ·.-ril1i;-.n1s r:randson _R,. obert Fe""", ... e ·(1:to l,9 ;..., .Lhe 11· st - ~~ · ,,. e r ..U.J. IJ.-" - v 

above) •. They ~re described c.S follOTIS: S2.ble a fesse dancette or, i..'tl chief 

three neurs-d.e-lis areent; C:~st; Out of a coronet or demi-ostrich ~:tith 

w:ings spread argen~ hold:ing in the beaJ.: a horse ts shoe. ~Tilliam ts 1T.ire 

~J :T{etherall -;..,-as probab~v a dE~ughter of Thorr:.s :-rethcrtll, also a London 

goldsmit1h. 

Jcmes Fea..~e, lio. 32, was c>J_so a goldsr.rl.th. His -rr.i-re, Judith Tho1:1a.s, 

iraS a daugl1ter of Hobert Thona.s, citizen arrl draper of Lo11don to -rmom were 

grc.nted ams thrice :in the month of Febr-..t:-.'lr"Y, 1606, on one occasion ~.is 

residence being stated as Span~J H2ll, LmcoJ.n. 

Lieuten..-mt, lwbert F~al~e, lJo. h9, c2.m.e to . .l'unerica. 1-dth the ~7:il1throp 

fleet of 1630 211d 11as m-~de free111r..m the foJ..lo-riing ye2.r. He Inr-::"ried m 1632 

KJ i zc:-:.beth (Fones) ~7in·t:;hrop, daughter of a London 2.pothec2.ry, 2~nd a niece of 

Governor John :7:Li-ithrop of the lf2ssachusetts B::.y Colony. Elizabeth hD.d 

previously I112rricd :in England her fir sf ous:in, Henry- 17:inthrop, son of the 

Governor, -rrho died in 1630. R.obert Fecl:e -_,;as lilc:1.de 2. lieutenmt under 

Captain Dt.niel Pc.trick 2nd served on a co1:mrl.ttee to prepa:_"e fort-i fic2.tions. 

He served three yeCTs as a me1nber of the 1.rassachusetts Gc.·1wr2l Court and 

then tlu"Cc vears as a selcct1112n at :"!nterto·,·m. He -r;as nade guardi211 of his 
. _, 

nephevr., Tobi~s Feake, -rf'no 1-r2.s later elected schout b-Jr his Dutch ne; [;hbors 

:in Fluslrlng. Tobias ·was the fil"'st sig1er of tl1e .·rell kno-;:n Flusl1:ing 

Ren1onstrm-ico ~"Yld it 1-ras he ~-rho presented the document to the a1 thoritics 

of lJe17 .Amsterd::un, for -~·mich he -rras promptly imprisoned. Lt1ter sti11 Tobias 

bccru:1e a captain in the Royal H~vy. In mi,.:1.dle age Roh0.rt Fee.lee beg,n to 

show· signs of :insanity and he died trneic2-JJ.y in 1660/1, ,1_.i'ter be:ing 2 public 

charee for five years. 



Dr. l!cCracl:en I s scholarly genea1o~ of the Fea_ke f'2.mily qi.lotes several 

doc11nents sho-.-n.ng that the beb.2..vior o~ J.ober t, lt'e2l-;:e 1 s -.-ri:re, Elizc~beth, --;;as 

far from the s"'r-rid~ds of decor-u1:1 recog:lized at thc.';.t t;ne. These 2re aJ.l to 

be ... d . . .. . ,,. 0 .J. be 195.'r! ~'=' • ., 'T ...... :, Ge 7 • 1 d ioun m -e,ne issue 01 cvo ~r, ;J, oj_ t,,ne .rierr .r.orj_·: ....,ne2._ogic2_ an 

Bio[;!~2.phic2.l Record. Ho-~-rever, in her l1istorictl novel, rrT11e ~Tmthrop ~Tonan, rr 

Anya Seton depicts Elizabeth as p1c:ying 2 nobler roJ_e c.J.id as the unf ortum.te 

. . • .... d . . vic-c;m oz a .verse circu.-rasr,[',nces. i!iss Seton uritcs in her n Author ts iloten: 

UTJ.1is book is built upon a so] id frame-::u:11~ of f c.ct; -rrom t11c se fc .. cts I have 

never kno1Jlngly deviated, nor ch~nged a date or circtk-rwtance. 11 1.Iiss Seton 

is said to have spent four years o~ intensive research upon ~he subject. 

Robert 1 s eldest child., Ti!lizabeth, 1~1~.:"ried 2-s his second -rri -re Captdn 

Jobn Unc~erhil 1, noted Jndi~'i f; s}1ter of Kii1 ing,Iorth, O;rster B:~y, Long Isl~nd. 

Robert 1 s second child, Ha11.1"1ah, I12~1---ied J or.i.11 Borme of Flush:ine, a Quaker, 

pioneer i..Tl. .10he cause o-r religiot1s freedom Trho suffered imprisonment tnd 

br-in; sh:raen·t at the hmds of' the Dutc!l a.uthorillies in l!ew Amsterdam. Jobn 

Bmme's son Sa.TJ.U.el -rras a close friend of David Roe of Flu3hing, IJo. 1 in 

this record. 

Rev. Rob8rt Feke, lio. J25, born and rtlsed a Quclcer., 17as converted 

d be :1 • ~, • • .1.. ,,. 'h B .f-. t "" ·th . . th u ' • .!.. an c;:ne [).Il Or( amea r:nnisver OI "G _e ctpvl.S Ia1 , servi....ne Jll e .u~.p-GJ.Sv 

Church at; O"Jster R.1.y, Long Islc.nd. He 1ms 2lso a j~crmer, blacksmith and 

·1.1 nn._ mmer. His eldest son Robert 1-;as the noted portrait p~.:inter. 

Ch:~rles Feke, Ho. 13h, 1-;2.s a cabinet D.2.lccr at 0--Jster B-2y, Long IsJ.911d. 

He siened the Long IsJmd Loyalist petition of 1776. He chcne;ed the spelling 

of his n.:-J:tc to Feel:s. 

PAfil'IAL LIST OF Rm!~EI:ICZS OH TI-~ FEIIB FAI.ITIX' - ----· ----·--- -------------- -··----- -----· 
Tne Feake Fc...-nri:cy of lTorfolk, London, and Coloni2.l Ar1e1~ico., by G8orr::e E. 

licCracken, Ph. D., The Hc1-; Yoi"'k Genealogical and D-loo.,.n.pliical Record, 
Ju.Jy and Oct., 1955, and Jrn. ~nd Apr;l, 1956. 

Robert Feko: Colonj_al Portrr.it P~:inter, h-'J H2m7 Iiildcr Ji'oote, 1930. 

Delafield, t.l1c Family Histor-.1, by Joln1 Ross De12.field; l:J1i5. · Appendix 16. 



T"ne '.i.hoT.12..s Fanily of Lon-::.on, fuglc1.ncl (:tn2.tern2.l 2..'l1cestry o.r J.Jj_eu-t. HObe1"1; 

Feal~e), by Clarence Abo:-1 To:T~J, Ph. B., in ?ne -~eric2.;.'1. Gene2.logist, 
vol. 16, P• 95. 

A rr:intbrop-Bernadotte Pedigree, by :·5.l~on Iru.binc2.m, L."1 the lT~1 Engl2-11d 
Historical c:nd G2ne~_log-icc1.l Register, Oct., 19h9. Tr?..ces l:ine fron Adam 
1V:inthrop, bo~111 1498, throu:;..h. 15 generations, including ~liz2.beth Fones 
aT1d Hanncll Feal:e, i,o Cotu~tess &.dele:ine, cl2~u~½.ter o:: Prince Cc.rl o-? [¾reden. 

The 1Tmt1u.,.op :To!!l2Il, by _'Lrrya Seton. A historical novel, but b~sed solidly 
upon f2ct and conscienti ou~ rese2rch. It is the life sto:-y of Elizabeth 
Fones ·Hho nar11 ied (1) Henry 1Tinthrop, (2) Hobert Fez1ce, and (3) ~JilliFJn 
Hallet. 



APPENDIX D - LOCATI0?1 OF DAVID ROE1S HCJ.m -·--
at FLUSHJNG WlD ISL.~ID NE'il YO!IC 
....,_ - - - - - .. - _'!,,.1_ ..-...~ ... - ... ..,._. - "- -- - - - - - ____,,,..· 

David1 Roe died L~ 1707. Uo deeds of 12.lld. to or by lrlm are recorded.1 
but he left n 1-r.ill ~-:-hich is in the Surrogate's archives. Ho-rTever, the 
will I:J.ereJ..y identif'ied him as 11David Roe of Flush:mgn and devised all his 
"housing Barnes orchards Lands and meadoos 11 TI"i thout st~ting even :indirectly 
where they ,1ere located. Search over many years h;j_s f ?..iled to llllCover any' 
direct evic.ence. There are several clues, hmrever, providing in their 
entirety a fairly ce ceptable bypothes~. 

l. David1 Roe left all his lands in Flushing to his e1der 2°n 
Uathaniel2• His other son, Jolm, Ji!3d fa l-Jew Jersey. Nathanie1 .Roe 
had five sons, the eldest being David 2111 the only one of the five known 
to have rena:ined in Fluslrlng. Accordingly, it can be assumed that~ . 
inherited the original homestead. In his will, made in 1758, Dc:vA,d Roe 
gave 11the dwelling place vtllere I nO\i live" to his third son Davi~ mo 
willed to his son Lawrence> "all the dwelling l10use where:in I now live, 
132m ftDd c!JJ. other out Houses c..nd all the land there1mto adjoining.• 
David Roe died m 1785 and ~.wrence sold in 1786 a 140-acre tract or 
land adjacent to Roe's Cove (nmr Pcmell1s Cove) believed to have been 
the homesteai of his ancestors. There was at least one dwelling on the 
property ll11786. . 

2. Several old deeds fatmd in the Register's Office refer to 
11Roe 1s Cove", clearzy- :indicat~ the sma.11 bay or :inlet smwn on all 
modern maps as POi78ll Is Cove. The indication is clear that one or more 
individuals of the Roe facily owned land adjacent to the Cave ln the 
earlier days and that the name was changed after the land passed to 
the Powell family :in 1786. The nar.ie ''Roe's Cove" could easily have 
orig!iated in the ownership of the land adjacent on the East by 
David Roe 1 as suggested. 

3. The follord.ng deeds are listed :in Alex Lobel1s 11Deeds of 
Queens County," and three of them are ~lso to be iound in the Register's 
Office: 

A-43 - 1686/87 - l~icollas Parcells to .. .7jJJ-L:3m Fowler. 
A-64 - 1693 - Richard :rild?~ to stephanus Van Cortland. 
Bl-306 - 1695/96 - Richani -~7ildey, l~te deceased, to Jolm Griffin. 
B2-326 - 1707 - Charles Doughty, James Jackson and Eli2s Doughty to 

~1illiam Hallet Esqr. of Newtown. 

Each one of these deeds describes the land being conveyed as bounded 
upon one side or the other by l~ds or Dc.vid P-0e. The first one listed, 
A-43, tr;:,nsfers land adjacent to nthe upland of Tenes l~eck," an old 
designation fol· College Point on the :-rest •;i1e or P071ell1s Cove. The 
next two describe property adjacent to tM; of Tho. ~'lildey and the last 
one states th2t the property transferred -r;as forioorly ooned by Tho. '\1ildq. 
JJ.l these properties were Fnoubted]y close to each other and all abutted 
upon the property of David Roe. Th~J _ substantiate the assi.mption that 
David Roe I s land was in the area north of Flushjng ~nd east or College 
Pomt. 



4. f .. ni.ap .ras prepared in the Topo~phica1 Bureau, Office or the 
Borough President of Queens, l!evr York City, in mrl.ch Flushing is located, 
and entitled 11Cmnership as of 1800, compiled trom records in the Queens 
Borough Register's Office, etc., n d~ted August 19, 193.5. This map 
shcms an irregular tract oi 110 acres J.yj.ng on the east side of Powell's 
Cove. This tract -rras conveyed by Lawrence Roe, No. 33 herein, to John 
Po-rrell in 1786 by deed recorded in liber ;;, page 129, in the Register's 
OfficP,. This is the piece of lnnd to ·which prob~bifties point as the 
fo:r'lOOr d.oni..cile 9 or ~ .. t lee.st a part of it, or David Roe. 

S. Professor Alfred s. Roe of ~orcester, Mass., 2ce1nmuated 
nu.ch data on Roe fr:Jidly histo17. l!any letters, newspaper clippings, etc., 
he pasted into an old blank book, now in the Library of the New York 
Gcnealogie2l ;:nd Riographical Society, entitled nRoe Scrap Book"• 
Therein is a nev,sp2.per clipping not identified c'.s to the name· of the 
ne-·.-:spaper from ,•;hich it was cut, but r:.PP~rently' taken from a newspaper 
published on Long Isl~d.. A pencilled date places the t:i.Da or publication 
in March, 1895. It records the bunting of c.n old farmho1.lse on the 
no1d PmTell Estate, overlooldng the Fast River". · It was the house bui1t 
in 1786 by Jolm Pcn-rell 17hen he bought the 140-acre tract from Lawrence Roe. 
The nerrspaper ro count proceeds: 

"The earliest record of the property that can be fouDl 
sh()7;S thc> .. t it was in the possession of David Roe1 father 
of Lawrence Roe, from TiilOm John Po:rell purchased it. He 
lived in R log hut ?.nd traded with the Indj.ans. He is said 
to h:ive been buried on the .farm in the center of one o:r the 
large fields. 

''-Uthough the grotmd. arotllld mere the body is said to have 
been interred necl.rly 200 years 2go has been tilled by' Powel.la 
2nd ltostrands for several gene~tions, a plough bas never 

i'a.rrcmed the ~.rth directly over the snpposed grave. Although 
the spot has not been l!W.?ked by even so mo.ch as a rough 
boulder, all h~.ve ~d so much respect for the .first white 
or.ner of the farm that they would not disturb the sod which 
mamed his restmg pJ2ce.0 

The T:riter of the newsp2per article has his David Roes slightly mixed. 
The father of L~ce Roe was David4 ?..oe, not David1 Roe. Otherwise 
the article is perfectly lucid and consistent. · 

6. The Flushing Everong Jou:ma1 of Mov. 17, 19 and 22, 1923 (microfilm 
:in Long Islcnd Collection, Queens Borough Public Libre..17), records the 
finding of the skeletons of t1velve Indicns ~.nd two v.'hite men during grad-Jng 
operations at l:alba. The exact spot ,;as under the paving or "'ihat is now 
Whitestone Bridge Boulevard (;ipproach) d; the comer of loth Avenue and 
· Parsons Boulevard. This is well :inside the property lines of the 
140-acre tr2.ct sold by Lan_rence P..oe in 1786 to Jolm Powell. 



DISCUSSION __ ....,_. __ .... ~ ... ---- __,,, .. w--
It is desired to empha.~ize the follorr.ing points: 

a. The name "Roe I s Cave'', applied prior to 1786 to a Siaall bay 
on the north shore above Flushing. 

b. The loc~tion b-,1 reference in old dee~ of David Roe I s property 
as east of Tewe 1 s 11eck, .or College r o:int, on -m1ct.t is novr 
Porrell1s Cove. 

c. The location of the Roe homestead by en3=i,neers and lawyers 
on the east side of Povtell Is Cove, as shcmn on the map 
prepared officially in 1935 to shCITT mmership in 1800. 

d. The traditiona1 description of David ~ 1s homestead and 
burial place by a newspaper writer in 1895, tallying with 
all the other indications. 

e. The finding or h~.n remains on the old Roe homeste;?d in 1923 
a; n point which could easily h:ive been the old David Roe 
burying ground. 

Ir the burial plot uncovered by ,mrkmen m 1923 (paragraph 6 above) 
11a.s act1iaJ:cy- the sorlded, unploughed spot described in the neWsp~per clipping 
referred to in paragraph S c:bove as the place ,mere David Roe was ~-ri.ed.1 
one of the two skeletons or nilite men could have been thnt of David Roe. 
The vicillity ,~s undoubtedly his homestead and the spot .Tlhere the skeletons 
trere discovered is the only one :in the area ;-;here c'IJY signs of burial 
were found. Davidl Roe -may or r:wy not he.Ve ~med ~11 the 140-acre tract 
sold by Lawrence lu>e :m 1786, btlt his holri-lngs were extensive, as 
:indicated by his will and by the deeds cited in par-=?.graph 2 above. He 
might even have owned much I!lOre than the 140 acres sold in one piece 
79 years after bis death. 

So, it J:1aY be considered possible, perhaps probc:.ble, th2t David1 Roe 
lived on the east side of the Cove named for him., upon a consi1erable 
piece or land, upon 1vhich he 11as buried in an unm.T ked grave. -

Ir one accepts these indic?.tions as probnble, it may be asked, 'What 
bec2me of the rem~ms d.ug up in 1923? They .,.■Jere re-btL.-i.ed in 1!1e Old 
lfewtom Cemetery at the corner of Justice st. (n0n Ju:-tice Ave., extended) 
and Toledo st. (now 92nd st.) in Elmhurst. The old cemP.t~r:r was Pcquired 
bj the City and the site nw lies under the southerJy eni:! of the Newtown 
Plo.ygroand. The disposition of the rellk"lms of 21.1 those buried in the 
Old lJ'e1vtown Cemetery-, inc1:uding those transferred thereto fran lla1ba 
in 1923, is lost in municip0.l red t::pc and '.ieviou.s shruggings of 
responsibilit,". 
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Ot"Ten, Alice, Edvrard Jason., John Jason., 

Elizabeth B., 111-iv. 

Pack, Sar:Jh., .r~s Squire, Sarnh R., 
. 86-1. 

Pr1]mer., Elizabeth, 120-ix. 
" ., Incinda.., S3-x1.. 
'' , Sa.rah Alm., Jolm.., George, .Amelia., 

Elizabeth, Eli., Rnssell, l!ar7., 
Mart.ha., 90-iv. 

Par~l, Elizabeth, 110-1. · 
Pardee, Susan Eleanor, Elias F., 

122-iii. 
Pe.rker, Hattie ~ith., James., 123-iv. 
Parldmrst., :Ev-cllgeline., Floyd, lO~i. 
PcnJer, Fheline, 91-ii. 
Pears., I;ura Ch-ace, Charles F., 

17iJ7iam., ~a, 121-vii. 
Pec>.rsall, E1 i zabeth, Dlt-i. 
Pearson, Susa.rma., ]J.3. 
Peel~., Caro'J,ne., Jonathan, 79. 

11 J cydia, 91-i. 
n, ~c.h M., James., 79. 

Pelser, Mary A., Johns., 91. 
Pemtlngt,on, Rebecca., 59-viii. 
Pennoyer, Arma ll.., 1iil1 iam J • ., 113-vii. 
Pepp3l'd., !llcinda, Frances., 90-vii. 
Perdue, 1!aey Ann., Jesse, 101-i. 
Pen7, Jennie, 120-i. 
Pettit, lla.rtha, 121-«. 
Phillips., Deborah, Hendrick, 6-i. 
n, Elizabeth, David, 50-ii. 
n , Yal7, 39-1. 
" , JJar.r, John, 6-ii. 
n , Sarah., 13. 

Piedmore, Ann Eliza, Am-J;y, 91-ii. 
Pierson., Sar"c:Ji J., Joseph, 80-iv. 
Pimell, Bertha Estella, Homer 

Francis, 120-ii. 

Pipor, !;111.ieJ Carroll J..J 6b,.,vi. 
Pitts., Dale., 108-ii. 
Platts, Eleanor, 120-viii. 

11 , Eleanor Tihitaker., Jonathan, 
Rebecca, l22. 

Plinpton., Lillian Calista, Harry ClaJ", 
Thlory- ll. , J11] ia L., 121-ix. 

Pope, Thrl.ly, Elijah Fitch, stephen 
Dewey, ~17, 87-:!i. 

Poppillo, Richard.1 bl. 
Porch, Sarah, 13u. 
Post., .Abigail., Jorm Calvin, Jnl:Sa, 

44-iv. 
n, Dorotby, Jams T • ., 88-i. 
II J Lavey, 122-ie 
" , Mary Amelia, James R., 122-i. 

Potter, Annas., 119-iT. 
Farrell, Ann Eliza, 62-1. 

n , Uary Emily, Edwain., 61-1 •. 
Powers, Enma, 120-iii. 
Pratt., Pauline, 121-vii. 
Pree, Bessie, Joseph, 130-iT. · 
Price, llerey., Susan, Susannah, 2. 

" 1 Susanna, l!ercy, 6. 
Proschold, - , 12►iv. 
Prunk, Catherine, 120-xJii. 
Prunty, Sarah Ann, 122-Ti. 
Pu.ff, Hannah JJaria, 36-iii. 
Pugsley, Jane A., Jeremiah, Hannah, 

Cornelius A., 63-11. 
Pyle, Frances., 121-vi. 

Radclitte, FBther, 122-li. 
" 1 Esther., 7TiJJ:L:un, Yargaret, 123--111. 

Rader, J1111a AmlJ James, l!ahala, 
Lavina, Allred., 120-iii. 

Railsback., Laur:lnda., S3-x1. 
Rains, Macy" Jane, 127-iii. _ 
Ralph, Elizabeth, 48. 
Rambo, Sarah Piercefield, 88-1.v. 
Ramsey., Susan, 121-i.L 
Rcmsted1 SllsAn, 121-i. 
Rapelyea., Ann Elizabeth, Martin, 

George B., Abra.ham., Isabel l!aria.1 
Charlotte., Elizabeth, Yar.r 1 
Cheesman, 62-ii. 

Rawlings, Sarnh Jane., E. P., 101-iv. 
Rea., Elizabeth, 90-v. 
Read, A1!fY, Josiah, 88-111. 

n , Caroline AIElia., 88-iil.. 
Reager, Rose Crarrord, Henry P., 129-1. 

n I Blanche Elvira, Wil.l T., 129-iii. 
P~ese., Martha, George, 120-11. 
Reiber, Sarah A., 120-x:Ji. 
~:inhardt,ttinnie,~~~,llar.r, 

121-viii. 
Reinbrirt., Susan lli.tchell, J. A., 131-iv. 



Reynolds, EJ1z~beth Ann, Isaac, Jane, 
]19. 

" , Lucima, 90-1. 
n , 1Ts. Edward, SS-i. 

iheam, Fannie Poor, John, 96-i. 
Rhoads, Elizabeth, 17iJJiam M., 41-iv. 
Richards, Clara lla7, George Burge, 

Alfred, Laura, 121-v5 j i. 
n., Susan, 121-111. 

Riddell, Alta !Jay, George H., l.20-xi. 
Riker, Adeline, Sa.nu.el, 118-ii. 
Ringle, Melissa, S3-xi. 
Rinker, Sarah., 123-ii. 
Risdon, CaroJ.jne A., Augustus D., 

70-iv. 
n , Ya.tjlda1 Augustus D., 70-iii. 

Robbins, Alice, 79-i. 
Roberts, Blanche, Glen, 126-ix. 

11 , Rosatm2.h, 13S-ii. 
Robinson, Bertha J., George, 123-iv. 
n, Catherine, 117. 
n, Josephine Alberta, Joseph 

Wadleigh,.., Frances Eliza, ll~vii. 
n ., Mary', Li.,-ix. 
n I ---, 90-i. 

Robison, Esther, 134. 
Rockford, llary (or Margaret) J., 

130-1. 
Rodgers, Harriet, Jack, 99-v. 

n Sarah Ann, Arch, 99-i. 
n I Sasan, 6h-1Te 

Rodmen, Catherin,, 77. 
Roe, Abbey (or Abby) Blatchley, 115-i. 

11 ,Abbie, 86-iv. 
n , Abby Humphries, 134-xii. 
" , Abby Jane 13h. 
",Abigail,£.; 4-v; 5-vi; 13-v; tii; 36-ili; 44-iv; 47-ii; 49; 

n , ltbigail Armitta, 36-vii. 
" , Abig?.il a., no. 
" , Abigail 1{., 40-ix. 
n , Abigail llcLaugbJ in, 113-ii. 
" , Abijah, 96-ix. 
" , Abraham, 21; 56-ix. 
" , Ada ll., 135-:ix. 
n, Adam Hemperley, 96-v. 
n, Adda stacia., 96-ii. 
" , Addie., 121~..i. 
11 , Adelia1 116-v. 
11 , Adeline, 36-jii; 93-viii; 118-ii. 
11 , Adeline E. 1 120-i. 
II J Admiral, 70e 
n, Albert, 108-ii. 
"· , Albert Austm, 88-viii. 
11 , Al.bert Howard, 120-i. 
" , A1bert; J., 128-ii. 
n, Albert Jolm, 93-ii. 

!be, Albert Seeley, 113-iii. 
n, Albert Warren, 108-ii. 
", Aletta, 71. 
" 1 Alexander H., 81-iii. 
" 1 Allred, 88-vii. 
" , A..1£:red Booth, ll2-iv. 
", Alfred J., 82-vii. 
", Ali'red James, .39-v. 

· n , .Alfred Russell, 112-iv~ . 
", Alice, 57-;ii; 79-i; lll-iv; 

112-iv; 121-ii; 127-i; 127-v; 
133-iii. 

", A]ice Elsie, 120-i. 
", Alison Crestus, 121-iii. 
11 , .. ~Jna, 120-ii; 121-ii; 127-iii. 
" , Alna Etlr1l j,ne, 122-i 11. 
11 ., AJmeda, 135-ii. -
" , Almira, 126-vi. 
11 

, Alonzo, 76-i. 
11 · , .Alonzo w., 126-iii. 
n , Alpheus Elatus, 121-vii. 
", Alta May, 120-xi. 
n , Alva u., 6S-iv. 
" , Alverna, 96-ix. 
n., Alvin~ 96-viii; 121-v. 
n , Alvina, b.7-vi. 
11 , Am.~nda, 75-iv; llS. 
", Ama.sa, 38-1. 
n , Amzij 38-i; 81-viii. 
n , Amelia., 88-vii. 
", .Amelia c., 81-xii. 
n , .Amelia Durland, 112-iv. 
" , Mq, 6-iv; 88-iii, · 113-iii. 
n , Andre\, Jackson, 69-iii. 
n , _a.ngeline~ 6o-iii; 122-i; 122-ix; 

124-ix; 126-iv. . 
rr, Ann, 12-ii; 18-iii; 32; 32-viii; 

56-ii; 62; 65-ii; 87-i; 98-iii; •. 
ll7-ii; 124-ix; 131._ 

" , Ann Eliza, 62; 62-i; 67-ii; 
71-ii; 89-iii; 91-ii. 

n , Ann E]izabeth, 62-ii. 
n , Ann l!aria, 121-vii:f • 
n , A...-rm !!aria HolllEs, ll8-vi. 
n , ~"111 Miriam, 131-v. 
n, Anna, 23-ix; 24-viii; 45-iv; 

59-v; 70-ii; 127-v; 131-iv; 133-vi. 
n, Anna c., 65-iv. 
n , Anna Isabel, 97-iv. 
11 ., Anna Isabella, 61-ii. 
n , Anna Laoma.1 llS-iii. 
n , Anna ll., 97-iv; 106-v; 113-v.11. •. 
n , .Alma R., l.13-ii. 
n , Anna s., 119-iv. 
n , A..~e, 6-iv; S6. 
n, Anne Harle, 130. 
n, Annetta~, 88-viii. 
" , Annie, 96-v; 12S-vi.ii. 



Roe., Annie Laom&, 115-iii. 
11 

, Annis M., 13S-ii. 
" , .Arabella n., 67-1. 
11

, A.rmind&, 94-i. 
" , .Al'm.ntha A., 123-vii. 
n , Arthur Hon-a.rd, 121-viii. 
n, Arthur Vinton, 98-vii. 
11 , Arthur rr., 103-i. 
" , Arthur 71i11is, 121-v:ii. 
II J Arvi1.1a ll. J 123-viie 
11 ., Asa., 96-x. 
", Augusta Caldwell, 133-iv. 
" , Augusta L. 120-viii. 
", Augusta V • ., 88-ii. 
II , Austm A., l23-vii. 
11 , Austin Carr, 88-viii. 

Roe, Barsbeba, S3; 53-x:i.; 123-1. 
(See also Bersheba) 

", Bathsheba, 40; 83-ii. 
11 , Bathsheba Maria, 40-ix. 
", Beatrice, 97-v. 
n , Belle, 126-J11. 
11 , Belle c., 108-1. 
n, Belle Dora, 122-iii. 
" , Belle Laura, 1JS-ii. 
11 , Belva L • ., 126-iii. 
ll J Benjamin, )-ii; 7; 18; 18-i; 

19; 26; 26-1; 32-v; 4.3; SO-i; 
52; 62; 94; 94-iv. 

n 1 Benjamin Augustus, 62-i. 
11 , Belljmnin Bo.dd., 36-iv. 
n , Benjandn Franl~lin, i7-vi; 68; 

120-i. 
n, Benjamm Genest., 73-i. 
'' , Benjamin Hulet, 73-ili. 
" ., Benjamin Ogden, 94-iv. 
11 ., Benjamin Smith, 63-v. 
11 , Benjamin :lhitman, 96-v. 
"., Benton., 124-x:L. 
11 ., Bersheba, 44-i; 44-iii. 
n 1 Bertha., 121-ii. 
" ., Bertha J • ., 123-iv •. 
", Bessie, 122-vi; 1.30-iv. 
11 , Bessie Matilda, 64-iv. 

. " , Bettie., 127-v. 
II f Betsy Ann, ]20-i. 
n , Beulah J .. !inerva, 135-vii. 
n ., Bl?.nche, 126-ix; 135-ix. 
n ., manche Elvira, l29-iii. 
n ., Burt :7esley, 98-vii. 

Roe, eac1wa1Jaaer., 3S. 
n ., Caleb Hopldns, 96-4-• 
", Candace, 69. 
" , Carleton Scott, 121-vi. 
n ~ Car~1e, 118-vi. 

P.oe, Carol 1na A • ., 120-i. . 
!t , Cc>.roline, 30; 36-xii 40-ix; 68-11° 

19; 8h-;ij; 96-ii; lO<i-i; 108-iv. , 
n, Carol:fne A., 70-iv. 
" , Caroline .Amelia, 88-iv. 
" , C?..roline Burling, 64-iv. 
", Caroline Farrington, 64-iv. 
n 1 Caroline P •, 89-vii. 
n , Caro]yn Louise., 13S-ii. 
" , C;;.rrie 1 81-xi ii ; 96-viii; 118-vi; 

121-x. 
n, Carrie Amanda., 96-ii. 
" , Carrie Leni. Leoti, 121-ix. 
" , Caste lla 1 120-viii. 
" , Catherine, 11-viii; 20-vii; 

36-iii; 43; 43-vii; 65-iii; 8.3-1; 
84-v; 86-vi; 117; 124-v. 

n , Catherine Ann, 81-iii; .123-Tii; 
124. 

" , Catherine Jane, 73-iiiJ 96-vi. 
II J Cathl.7!1 (TiJJy), 93-ix. 
n., Celia Louise, 64-iv. 
n., Charity-, 21-iv; 67. 
fl , G'harles, 8-i; 8-iii; 19-vi; 

25-iii; 36-iii; 52-i; 5.3; S6-viii; 
6o-iii; 61-li; 81-x; 94-1; 102-viii; 
106; 116-ii; 123-vii; 124; l2S-viii; 
127-v. 

u., Charles Albert;, 122-1. 
", Charles Augustus, 61-1. 
n , Charles B., 122-W. •. 
" , Charles 13oard, 114-1. 
" , Ch.arles Calvin., 86-1. 
fl, Charles Carrol, 129; 129-ii. 
" , Charles D., 81-x. 
" ., Charles Fdsall, 11)-iii. 
11 ., Charles Elward, 86-i. 
n , Charles Everette, 127-ii. 
n ., Charles F., 88-ii. 
n, Charles Fletcher., 119-iv. 
n , Charles H., 127-iii. 
n , Charles Hamilton, 64-iv. 
n, Charles Hen:cy-, 74-1; ]J0-1. 
n , Charles Humphries, 134-xiv. 
n, Charles James, 106-iii. 
n , Charles KetCl'l.am, 13S-iii. 
n., Charles L., 65-iv; Bo-iv. 
n, Charles Oscar, 122-iii. 
n ., Charles Perr.,., 121-11. 
11 ~ m,_!ll'les w • ., 63-ii. 
n .t Charles mJ..mott, 122-vi. 
11 , Charlie:n.,·123-1v. 
n ., Cha-lotte, 46-vi; 120-11. 
n, Charters s., 128-1. 
n , Christian, S6-i; 56-iTe 
11 

1 Christiana., 39-vii; 92-T • 



Roe, Clara., 113-ii; 118-vi. 
n, Clara Louise, 130-iv. 
n , Clara May, 121-v:511 • 
11 ., Clarissa., 88-v; 113; 113-ii. 
" ., ClP-l"issa Caroline, 13$-iii. 
n, Clarke Robbins, ~i. 
n J Clallde Burns1 ;l2l,-r.fj.. 
a, Claude Haskel, 126-xi. 
" 1 Clifford G., 120-x:l.. 
n J Coe, 86-11. 
", CoJJins McKnight, 90-v. 
n , Cordelia., 126-x. 
" ., Cordelia Ann, 120-i. 
11 , Cornelia. B., 128-iii. 
n, Cornelia Rebecca., 82-xi. 
n , Cornel111s., 63-ii. _ 
n, Cress, 121-iii. 
II J Cynthia_, 94-iVj 97; 102-ifie 

Roe, Daisr, 107-1. 
n, Dale, 108-11. 
n , D~, 127-v. 
n, Danie1, 5S; 92-iii; 123. 
n, Daniel C.H., 98-ii. · 
n, Dc-,n]el Jessup, 92. 
11 , David, l; 4; 5-iv; 6-x; 9-iii• 

10; 13; 1.3-ii; 16; 21-vi; 2S; 3~; 
52-1; 59; 59-vii; 78· 9.3-i; 113; 
113-iii; 113-vii; ii.G.-v; 133; 
133-;11. 

n , David Canfieldt 80-iv. 
11 , David Hcn'lell, H9-T • 
n, Deborah, 3-ili; 4; 5-vii; 6-iJ 

16; 17-VJ llJ-1. 
n , Delilah, 90-:ii. 
", Della, 121-x. 
", Dencie, 93-vii; 95-iv. 
" ., Dolly Alm, 110-v. 
n , Dolly' Caroline, 112. 
" , Dorothy., .36-ix; 88-i. 
:r , Dorothea, 90-v. 
n, Drlis1Jla, 94; 94-v. 

F..oe, Earl H., 120-viii. 
11 , Fa, 127-v. . 
n, Fiiith, 127-iii. 
11 , Edith A., 122-vi. 
n , Edith Adel, 122-v.L. 
n, Edith C., 122-1. 
11 , F,dith l!aude, 98-vii. 
n , Elina s., 107-1. 
II J Fdfrard, 66-i; 97-iVj 130-i; 

130-iv. 
n , Fmrard. A., 89-i. 
11 , &irrard Brace, 97-iii. 
n , F..dward Delavan, 8~iv. 
n , Emrn.rd Drake, 118-v:ti. 

Roe,~ E., 127-1:1;. 
n , Fmrnrd F., 68-i. 
n , F.crrrard Home { or Hoane), 97-ii. 
" , fmrr.rd J Oll2.S J 96-11. 
t1, :Edward lee (or Ioer), 63--v. 
n , F,ci:w--,~ Lomncll1 ll9-iv • 
", lliward R., 130-iii. 
" , Fihvard Reynolds, l28. 
11 , Edward Thomas, 128-iii. 
" , uhtln, 127-v. 
" , Effa A., 135-ix. 
" , Eleanor, .36-ii; 45-viii; 64; 

65-iv; 120-viii; 123-viii. 
", ?leanor Gray, 135-iv. 
n, Elecnor Jme, 118-vi. 
" , Eleanor !1hita.ker, 122; 122-y;....ii. 
n, Eli, 121; 121-vi. 
", Eli J., 121-vii. 
t1, Elias Humphries, S7. 
", 3lij<'.h l!artindale, 121-v. 
" , E7iz~, 32-vii; 59-vi; 66-iv; 

91-i; 107. 
" , Eliza J~, ll8-ix. 
n E] • 11"_.: - l.r_' ii. 46-ili• , 1 za J:.J.C..L-.1.d, v- i; • 
n , Elizc1.beth, l; 1-i; 2; 5-ii; 6-v; 

7-i; 7-iii; 8; 8-vi; 11-v; ll-vi; 
12-vi; 13-iii; 14-i; JS-viii; l&.iJ 
18-vii; 20-ii; 22-iv; 27-ii; .30-1; 
30-ii; 31-ii; 31; 41-iv; h5-iji; 
47-i; 48-vi; 50-ii; S'2-vi; 59-iii; 
6o; 61-iii; 63-v; 68• 68-iii; 
71-iii; 72; 81-iii; ~3; 87-iv; 
89-v; 90; 90-v; 93-iii• 94-iVJ 
101; 103-i; 103-ii; 10&-vi; 105; 
108-i; 108-v; 111; ll2-ii; ll3-vit 
114-1; 118-v; 119-iv; ]Jl-1. 

", Elizabeth Abbott, 113-iii. 
", Elizabeth Arm, 67-i; 1.06; 119; 

135. 
", Eliiabeth C., 104. 
11 , Elizabeth Christic.ll, 42-iv; 90-i. 
:a, Elizabeth H., 121-1. 
n , Elizabeth ll., 131-iv. 
11 , Elizabeth o., 136-i. 
11 , Elizabeth Tfuecler, 87-iv. 
rr , E] izann, 124-i. 
" , Ella, 133-iii. 
", Ella Augu.sta, 135-ii. 
n , E1Ja c., 108-i. 
11 , EJla Caldwell, 133-iii. 
n J Klla Elizabeth, 63-v. 
n , E11a Katherine, ll.5-iv. 
n, Ella Louise, 93-viii. 
n , Ella 11., 103-ie 
n ·, Ella l!ora, 120-Tili. 
n, Ella o • ., 93-viiie 
n , Ellasan, 128. 



Roe, Ellen, 64; 126-ii. 
n, Ellet, 98-iii. 
11

, Ellet Augustus, 98-v. 
n , Kl 11 s Sherman, 121-viL 
n, Elsie, 57-.;ji; 87-iv. 
" , ID..sie Jlartba, 120-xi. 
", Elvira, 47-vi. 
n J Elza, 98-iii. 
" , Elza Boyd, .121-ii. 
" , Elzan, ]28. 
n, ~line, 91-ii. 
", wily, 55; 87-ii; 113-ii; llh-v; 

131-iv. 
n, Thrl.Jy A., 31-iv. 
n , FmJy Pratt, 10!>-ii. 
", Thlles, 123-iv. 
", Erana, 39-v; 53-:ix; 63-ii; 78-iv; 

92-x; 101-ii;l02-viii; 119-ii; 
125-ii; 13S-ii. 

" , Enrna .Anne, 76-iii. 
n, N!lna. Eliza, 78. 
n , E}rn Hamilton, 63-v. 
", Ermna. L., 133-i • 
. n, E)nma Louise, 61-ii; 64-iv. 
n , Emna l!ar.la., 66. 
n , Fana. M., 94-iv. 
n, Flnory Wayland, 121-vii. 
n , ]Dey" H., 89-ii. 
n, Erastus, 96-iji• 
II J Erett, 127-Ve 
ti , Erie rren,. l23-iv. 
n , Ernestine Vashti, 130-i. 
11 , H. Estelle, 103-i. 
n, Estelle Cowdrey, ll2-ii. 
11 , Rsther, 17-iv; 12}-iii. 
n , Esther Humphries, 134-xi. 
11 , Ethel, 79-i, ll.9-iv. 
!t , Ethelda CeciJ ja, 61-ii. 
n, Etta, 126-ix. 
" , Etta D., 120-xi.. 
n , Etta Inella, 126-xt. 
11 , Etta ll., 100-iii. 
n, Ettie Iouise, 88-viii. 
n , Eugene c., ll-vi (footnote); 

61-ii. 
n , Eugenia llerrittie, 98-vii. 
n , ]}mice, 117. 
", c. Pmdce, 117-ili. 
11 , Eva, 63-ii. · 
n, Eva Dell, 121-vii. 
II J Eva Estella, 98-ve 
" , Ev-c:JD P ... , ]JO-iv. 
n, Evangeline, 108-i. 
n , Everard H., 97-iii. 
11 , ~ekiel, 4; 11; 11-iv; ll-vi; 

36; 60. 

Roe, Fanny-, 78-ii; 86-i; 108-11; 
127-iii. 

" , Fancy Gertrude, 130-1. 
" , hrmy- L., 113-vii~ 
"~-·F~, 9S. 
" , Fannie l!arie, 130-iv. 
n , Fannie Marie Antoinette, US-ix. 
n , Fayette Waslrlngton, l1.8-1x. 
", Fletcher, 117-ii. 
n , Fletcher D., 87-v. 
n, Florence, 120-ii; 133-iii. 
n, L. Florence, 103-ii. 
",Flossy-Madge, 126-xi. 
" , Frances, 59-ii; 107-i; 121-viJ 

126-iii; 135-iv. 
n , Frances A., 51-ii. 
n , France·s Amelia, 112-iv. 
" , Frances Elizabeth, 39-viii. 
n, Frances L., 130-1. 
", Frances Mariah, 13S-vii1. 
n , Frances 11ilmot, 51-ii. 
" , Francis A., 122-1. 
11 , Francis Asbur.,, 118-vii; 118-ix. 
" , Francis Correll, 121-1. 
n , Francis llorahn, 96-11. 
n, :Frank, 98-iv; 107-ii • 

. " , Frank A., 93-viii. 
n, Frank E., 126-iii. 
n, Frank Greno, 96-ii. 
11 , Frank l.felvin1 130-iT. 
n J Frank othetnP111 113-iiie 
" 1 F.rank11n, 88-vi. · 
11 , Franlclin Humphries, 134-ix. 
n, Franklm llorris, 13.S-iii. 
n , Frederick Asa, 96-x. 
n, Frederick F., 63-11. 
11 , Frederick Rushing, 1.30-iv. 
n , Frederick s., 64-vi. 
11 , Frederick Uriah, 13.5-ii. , 
", Frederick "Mleeler, 87-Te 

Roe, Gabrie1 R., 93-viii. 
11 , Gabriel Seely, llh-1. 
n , Genest ll., lll. . 
", George, 46; 92-i; 94-iv; 99J 

103-ii; 104-ii; 107-i; 111-i; 
ll8-vi; 135-iv. 

n, George Brinkerhoff, 64-iv. 
11 , George E., 66-i; 123-vii; 127-iii. 
" , George Ernest, ll9-ii. 
n, George Francisco, 101-11. 
n , George H., 93-vii. 
n , George Hav1J and, 6h-rl. 
" , George HeDI7, 61-U.. 
n , George Herbert, 121-vi 11 • 
" , George Humphries, lJh. 



Roe, George L., 99-vi. 
n, George ll., 108-1. 
n , George l.!a.pes, 114-v. 
n, George Scott, 52-i. 
" , George stilllraggon, 6h-iv. 
n , G€orge ,7., 66-iii; 70-ii; 91-ii; 

112~i; 123-ii; 123-vii; 124-viii. 
n , George ~Varren, 103-i. 
n, George riashington, 90-ix; 120-:xi; 

122-n; 134-viii. 
n, George Watson, 122-iij. 
n, George wmett, 63-v. 
" , Georgia, 135-i:Jc. 
" , Georgie A., 121-vi:f.. 
", Gertrude, 12o-viii. 
" 1 Gilbert, 74. 
" , Gilbert; Gerard, 73-iii. 
" , Gilbert Wheeler, 87-iv. 
n, Giles Bol1V2.r, 13S-iv. 
11 , Glori<Jna, 29-iii. 
n, Grace, 3. 
11 , Grace Edith, 120-viii. 
", N. (or H.) Grace, 93-viii. 
" , Grant J., 93-viii. 
n , Grissel, 13-ii. 
n , Gustavus, 39-ix. 

Roe, Baddie, 127-v. 
'' , Halsey Jacob, 94-iv. 
n , Hamlet Sproull, 112-ii. 
" , Hannah, 6-vii; 9; 9-viii; 19; 

19-iii; 24-vii; 33-i; 38'· 38-iii; 
3~; h8-ii; 59-v:i.i; 63; 98-:i.v; 
114-iv; 118. 

", Hannah E., 113-iv. 
n , Hannc,h Kl izabeth, JJ.4-i. 
" , Hannah Jane, 47-1. 
" , Hannah ll., 66-iii. 
", Hannah Maria, 36-iii; 61-i. 
", Harriet, 36-x; 97-iii; 97-v; 

98-v; 99-v; 102-iii; 103. 
n , Harriet Adelaide, 118-vii. 
11 , Harriot Elizabeth, 98-i; 98-iv; 

121-v:t.. 
11 , Harriet Dru.ziJJa, 94-iv. 
11 , Harriet H., 121-vi. 
n , Harriet llar1e, 130-i. 
11 , Harriet }Tewell, 112-iii. 
n, Harriet Vashti, 130-1. 
", Ha?Tiette, 87. 
n, Harriette Ru.th, 87-iii. 
n , Harris, 117. 
", J. Harris, 117-ii. 
n , Harrison, 125; 125-ix. 
n , Harrisai· A.1 12)-iv. 
n , Harrioon h'1mphries1 134-X,ji. 
u , Harri::;cn -:a., 117-iv. 
n , Har17 D., 107-ii. 

P.oe, H-8.1-ry Price, 96-v. 
", Hurtley Nerrton, 96-iv. 
" , H~.rvey, 36-iii; 69. 
", H. Harvey, 12&-iii. 
n, Hattie, 66-iii; 96-ix; 120-i; 

126-iii; 129-ii. 
", Hattie Edith, 123-iv. 
", Helen, 79-i. 
'1 , Helen ~,vster, 12~-vii. 
:t , Helen lt., 61-ii. · . 
", Helena, 114-i. 
", Helene, 87-v. 
" , Henrietta A., 123-vii. 
n, Henrietta c., 102-x. 
11 , Henrietta J., 106-vi. 
n , Henry, 9; 56; 56-vi; 59-i; 

63-vi; 66; 66-ii; 96-viii; 133-i. 
" , Henr'Y' Conklin, 82. 
n , Hen..7 Cook, 63-v. 
" , Henry Dec.leer, 81-1. 
11 , Henry Harri~on, 120-viii; 122-iv. 
n , Heney Hm'ra.l'd, 120-viii. 
n H "f--'-· · , -.1. • , enry .lild,.1.-~yn, ~-1. 
n, Henry P., 96-vii. 
11 , Henry Washington, 23-vii. 
11 , Hester·Ann, 63-i; llB-viii. 
" , Horace B., 110-iv. 
n , Hmrard Murphy, 133-iv. 
", Hudson, 93-vii; 95-iv. 
n , lluldah (or Hulda), 126-v:iii. 

Roe, Ida, 127-v. 
11 Ida E., 63-ii; 118-vii. J 

" Ida Iq, 123-iv. , 
It aene, 93-vii; 107-i. , 
" Irving L., 113-iii~ , 
n Isaac, 118. , 
ti Is2ac Field, 103-ii. , 
n Is2ac rr., 100-iii. , 
" Iva Ellen, 121-vii. , 

Roe, Jackson, 92-iv. 
n , Jacob, 54; 93-vii; 104-iii. 
" Jacob ~ma:rest, 97; 102-ii1. , 
" , Jacob Dunning, 84. 
11 , Jacob Irving, 97-i. 
" Jacob ll., 91-i. J 
n Jacob 15..ller, 103-11. , 
n Jacob R., 93-ii. , 
n Ja.100rus -:Veston, 120-xi. , 
n , James, 23-v; 50-viii; 56-vii; 

88-ix; 93-viii; 94-iv. 
n , James A., 6&-11. 
n James Cornell, 6S. , 
n Janes Dunning, 87-v. J 
n James Harvey, 120-i; 121-x. , 
n James Henr.v, 82-vi. , 
II Janes Hezra, 93-viii. J 



P.oe, James K., 52-i. 
" , James l!., 69-ii; 88-ixj 

13&-i1i. 
" , James M::.dison, lOS; 131-iv. 
" , James llichael, 86-v. 
n , James llitchell, 133-iv. 
", Janes Oscar, 90-v. 
" , James R., 127-iii. 
n , James Robert Drummond., 120-xi. 
" , Janes strong, 113-li. 
11 , James T., 100-iii. 
n, James Thompson, 100. 
" , James V., 93-ii. 
n , James w., 81-ix; 126. 
11 , James ~1ashington, 120-i; 

120-ix. 
11 

, Jane, 36-iii; 54-ii; 64-vi; 
80-v; 90-v; 9&-x; 99-iv; 99-vi; 
102-v; 103-iii; 110-ii; 124-iv. 

", Jane A., 63-ii. 
" , Jane Ann, 18-ii; 6o-i. 
" , Jane Barney., 113-ii. 
", Jasper P., 63-ii. 
11 , Jed~d1ab Sayre, 98-iii. 
11 , Jefferson, 88-ii. 
'' ~· Jemima, 3-viii; 22-i; 24-v:t. 
11 

, Jennie, 111-vi; 120-i; 121-i; 
127-v. 

" , Jen.nie Josephine, 106-vii. 
11

, Jennie Jones, ]30-i. 
" , ll. Jemie, 93-viii. 
n, Jeremiah w.ms, 121-i. 
n , Jerusba E., 106-iv. 
", Jesse, 23; 59-iv; 112; ll2-ii. 
", Jesse E., 97-iv. 
" , Jesse J., 121-viii. 
~, Jesse Grant, 97-v. 
11 , Jesse Ga.st:in, 102-iii. 
11 , Jesse llathaniel, 112-iv. 
11 , Jessie, 48-vii; h8-viii. 
n , Joanna, 2h; 24-v. 
n, Joanna Y., 89-iv. 
n , Joanna 11., -57-i. 
11 , Joel., 21-ii. 
" , Joel Camerell, 81.-ii. 
n , John, l; 2-iv; 8; 8-viii; 

ll-vi; 14; 20-iv; 22; 27; 30-i; 
36-iii· 50• 52-ili• 61• 66-ii• l , , , , 
84-i; ~6; 92-ii; 93-vii; 94-ii; 
95; 96-:b:; 114-iii; 11&-i; 
120-iv; 124-vii; 125-ii; 127; 
127-iv; 134-ii; 13s. 

n , Jolm Albert, 122-iii. 
n, John Allison, 37. 
n , Jolm B. 1 3)-v. 
n , John Benjamin, lJ,-ix. 

Roe, John Blatchlq, 116. 
", John Bradwick., 36-v.i. 
", John c., 63. 
n, John Calvin., 86; 86-i; 90-v. 
n, Jolm Charles, 119; 119-iv. 
:: , Jobn D., 63-ii; _ 116-i. 

, Jobn ~1ansa, u-ii. 
" , John De11ike., 6}-ii; 63-iv. 
n , John Dewitte, 130-1. 
n, John E.1 lsS-iv. 
" , John H., 93-ii. 
n , John llard;r, 97-iii. 
" , John Hellr7, 126-xi. 
n, John Herman, 119-i. 
n , John Howard, 120-i. 
" , John Humphries., 134-x; 135-Ti. 
n , John l(ing, lOS.:.i. 
n , Jolm. lClin~, 118-i. 
n , John Loi.'tmc,n, 101-ii. 
11 , John Lowl'y {or lower.,), 101-j..i, 
n , John ll., 100-iii. 
n , Jolm l!artm~le, 121-111. 
11 

, John Hilton, 119-iJ 121-1. 
n , John Nelson, 97-iii. 
" , Jolm Rolla, 98-v. 
n , John Sayre, 98. 
" , John Tay1or, ·13S-iT. 
n , Jo}'l..n Thurston, 91-ii. 
n , John Underhill, 62-1. 
" , John w., 30; 66-iv; 127-111.· 
n , John Winans, 113-vii. 
n, Jonas, l5; 41; hh-1; BS; 88; 

94-v; 96; 98-v. 
11 , Jonas strong, 88-iv. 
", Jonathan Platts, 122-T.L. 
", Joseph, 2.3-iii; 32; 42; 87; 90-TJ 

90-vi; 91; 9l~ii; 133-ie 
n, Joseph Ale~der, 90-T. 
n , Joseph B., 49-i. 
rt , Joseph Benedict, 91-ii. 
" , Joseph Bispham, 133-iv. 
", Joseph Bloodgood, 64-vi. 
", Joseph c., 18-;ji. 
11 , Joseph Gerard, 74-i. 
n , Joseph Hen.7, 113-ii. 
rr, Joseph lliller, 119-iii. 
n, Josephllle, 67-1. 
" , Joshua, 39. 
n , Joshua Saw.,er, 82-iv. 
n, Josiah, 63-ii. 
n , Judith -~•, 126-iii. 
11 , Juliana, 16-v; 2S- h.7-iv. 
n, JuJia, 86; 101-ii. 
n , Jn)ja A., 102-iv; 126-ix. 
n , Julia Armstrong, 86-l j i • 
n , Julia E., 63-ii. 
n , Julia Sarah, 119-ii. 



Roe, Kate E., 107-ii; 117-ii. 
n , Kate Eva, 122-i. 
rt, Kate :7eld, 119-i. 
n, Katherine, 90-v; 118-ii:1. 
n , Kathleen 1!3ry1 129-iv. 
n, Katy, 52-v; 84-ii. 
n , Kendall L., 126-vii. 
n, Keren H., 102-vii. 
", Keren Isabell.a, 97-v. 
n, Kems, 94-iii. 
n , Keturah, 8L 
n , Kittie B.s 81-viii. 
!r , Kitty Clyde, 126-:ix. 

Roe, Lafayette, 74-ii. 
", Laura, 70; 98-iv; 127-iii. 
" , Laura A., 120-viii. 
n, Laura B., 119-1. 
n, laura L., 123-vii. 
n J Lav:lna M., 120-vii. 
11 

, Lawrence, 33; 71; 78-vi. 
" , La:rrson Allen, J22-1. 
n, Iena, 127-iii. 
n, lema.1 l.J9-iv. 
'' , Lenr.ie Lane, 121-ii:1. 
n , Leon2.l'd Irv:mg, 97-v • 
n, Leonard, 102. 
II J Letitia, 98-iii. 
11 , Lettitia Anne, 54-v. 
n , Levi, 104-v • 
n, Lewis, ll-vi; 7$-iii; 81-vii; 

88-iv; 109-1. 
" , Lewis C., 81.. 
n , Ie.-r.Ls Franlclm, 8~iv. 
11 , Lewis H., 108; 108-i; 111-ii. 
n , Lewis Harvey, 108-ii. 
11 T--: ~~ hingt tVL.J , u:;n~s ,1as . ~, 7v-V. 
n, Libbie (see Elizabeth). 
n, Lila, 67-i. 
n, I.iJJi:m, 86-i; 133-i. 
" , Lillian Calista, 121-ix. 
" , JjJ 1 ian F •, 101-ii. 
" , Lill j,an L:incoln, 98-v. 
" , Li1.J1an May, 90-v. 
n, LiJJje, 64-vi; 6S-iv. 
11 , Lillie Elsie, 121-iii. 
n , I.iJ11e M., 100-iii. 
11 , IiJJ1s, 100. 
n , J.iJy Marr, 97-iv. 
", Liome n., 123-iv. 
" , Liv:lnia, 135-v. 
", IDretta, 94-iv. 
n , l.ormda Catherine, 120-xii. 
" , Louisa, S3-vi; 88-vii; 88-viii; 

llh-i; 120-ii; 122-vii; 123-v; 
12S-11; 127. 

Roe, Louisa . .mn ( or Louise), 
", Louisa Jane, l22-i11. 
n Louisa ~Jinda, 88-iv. J 
n Louise, 79-i; 94-iv. , 
n , Lovissa H., 136-iii. 
n , lucotta1 81-v; 86-i. 
n , Lucile, 121-vi. 
" , Lucinda, 90-vii; 124-vi. 
", Luc:inda Ballard, 13S-iv. 
If Lucinda Viola, 135-ii. , 
tt I.ney, 106. , 
fl Incy u., 106-ii. J 
rt fucy Turner, 129-ii. , 
If Luella A., 122-vi. , 
" I;uella Lyon, 135-iii. , 
n , Inlu c., 81-x. 
" , lura Grace, l21-v.ii. 
ft , Lutie Cc:.lista, 121-vi. 
11 , cyda, 127-v. 
n , ~, S9; 12$-x. 
ti , ~ Austin ( or Acton), 
rt , ~Tdia F •, 88-li. 
It , ~sta B., 121-ii:1. 

F..oe, Habel, 101-ii. 
n , l!abel Clair, 126-ix. 
" , 1!a.bel Gertra.de, 122-vi. 
n , lJagdalen, 65 • 
n , l!a~gie E., 98-vii. 

75-li. 

131-iv. 

" , Mahala, 52-iv; 53-iii; 124-iv; 
125-iv; J.26-v. . 

n , l:a.lcolm Chittenden, 135-ix. 
n , \f.c.lcolm Columbus, 135-ix. 
n, Yaleta A., 121-i. 
n , ?.!andana, 101-ii. 
11 , ll~garet, 28; 40-vii; 41; b6; S4J 

63-ii.; 64-i; 66-i; 71-i; 90-v; 
90-vi; 94-i; 97-iii; 98; 102-il; 
108-i; 108-vi; 121; 123-vi; 125-vii; 
126-xl.. . 

n, llargaret c., 106-iii. 
n , 1.!argaret Catherine, 121-xi. 
" , rrargaret E., 80-vi; -93-viii. 
11 , l!r.rgaret Elizabeth, 107-i. 
11 , l!argaret IJyer, 35-v; 79-ii. 
n 1 l:argaret J., 130-i. 
n , l!argc.ret Lavinja, 121-viii. 
n , llargaret o., 107-ii. · 
n, I&.rgaret Olive, 97-iii. 
n, Margaretta, 85-1. 
n , !laria, 30-vi; ,38-v.i.; 55-i; 77-i; 

82-i; 86-i; 88-r.a.i; 99-iii; 104-1; 
108-ii. 

n , 1!aria Gilbert, 6S-i. 
n , Hc.ria !.!axwell, 50-ix; 118-x. 
n, ~ria 1!itchell, 66-1. 



Boe, Marian, 112-iv. 
" , l!arian Bisphmn.J 133-iii. 
" , l!arianna, 135-iii. 
11 

, l!ari~ta, 13.3-iv. 
11 

, l!arie, 81-x; 134-v. 
" , lru-ie Sybella, 129. 
" , lk.rietta, 120-xi. 
rt , l!aril 1 a J •, l20-i. 
" , llarion Htm!phries, 13h-:x.v. 
rt , !.~-u-ion M., 120-i. 
" , llarlc 7Io()'j}1ull, 112-ii. 
" , l!arshall, 118--v.i. 
" , 1.!arshall · Alison, 121-v.i.. 
" , llartha, 12; lih; 58-i; 64-v.L; 

92-vi;i; 103-ii; 112-iv; 123; 
12.5-ix; 135-iv. 

", Uartha Ann, 61 -ii; 90-v. 
", Nartha. Cory, 107-iii. 
", llartha. E., 100-iii; 12h-x:ii. 
",. l!artba Eleanor, 5S. 
n, Martha Ellen, l27-v. 
", mrtha. Jane, 123-ii; 123-iv. 
'' , 1!artha Julia, 50-:!x; 118-x. 
", llarlha. Margaret Jane, 90-v. 
" , Martha J.wtilda, 23-viii. 
'' , Martha Primrose, 99. 
n , Marl:in, 96-i i 1. 
" , Martin lnther, 88-vii 1. 
", llar.r, l; 1-iv; 5; 5-v; 6; 8-v; 

ll; 11-vit~ 20; 21-iil; 22; 25-ii; 
27-iii; 2tF, 29-i; 33-iii; 3S· J6; 
36-i:ii; 36-v; 36-vili; 39-i; 40; 
40-vi; 42; 16-ix; 47; 48-ix; 52; 
53-i; 55; 57; 61; 6L.-iii; 66; 66-i; 
71-ii; 71-iv; 73; 7h; 76; 78-v; 
87-v; 88-ii; 91-ii; 92-ix; 93-viii; 
94-iv; 98-iil;l02-i; 102-vi; llO; 
113-ii; ll3-v; 113-vii; 118-iv; 
118-vii; 120; 121-ii; 122-ii; 
122-jij; 123-iii; 124-ii; 127-iii; 
127-v; 130-iv; 134-iT. . 

" , l!ary A., 136; 136-ii. 
n , lfuey- Ada, 64-iv. 
" , Mary .Alice, 97-iii; 123-iv. 
n , Marj .Amalia, 122-i. 
11 , Mary !um, 41-ii; 56-viiif 57-vi; 

61-iv; 70-i; 93-iv; 101-i; 120-i; 
120-v; 120-'Viii; 122-iii; 122-iv; 
126; 135-iii; 135-v. 

n , lla.ry Ann l{ver, 35-i. 
" , lla.ry .Anna, 93-vii. 
11 , llary' Arabelle, 94-iv. 
n , l!a.17' Areson, 6S-1v. 
n , l!acy" Baldwin, 9()-v. 
n, lbry' C., 108-i. 
n , !Jar.1 Caldwell, 133-ili. 
n , l!aey Caroline, 112-vi. 

P"°8, l!a.ey Clal:ke, 35-vli. 
" , llaey E., 64-vi; 73-iii; 88-ii; 

98-v; 101-ii; 113-ii; 120-i; 122-i; 
124-x; 127-iii; 128-iv. 

n , ~ry El j zabeth, 61-ii; 64-v• 
65-iv; 67-i; 74-i; Bo-ii; 81-~ 
86-viil; 9&-i; 120-viii; 121-x; 
127-iv. 

n , Mary m len, 83-i; 99-vi; 135-li. 
n , Uar.r 'Em:1 ]y, 61-i. 
11 J llary EEma., 112-ii. 
n , · llary F •, 63-ii. 
n , Mary Irene, 108-i. 
n , lfury Isabelle, 90-v. 
" , llar7 J., 130-i. 
n , Mary Jane, 90--r~; 102; ll6J 

117-i; 120-i; 121-i; -121-ix; 127-iii. 
n , ll.~ Kay-, 1.33-iv. 
", Jhr:1 Rebecca, 61-1. 
n , Mary 11estcott, 132-1. 
11 , lm.ryette, 80-i. 
" , llass,q, 6-vi. 
n , llatilda, Sl-i; 70-;11; 93-11; 

96; llO; 112-iVJ 112-rii. 
u , l!atilda. Jane, ll9-ili. 
" , llattie ( see l!artha). 
" , l!a.ttie, 114; 120-1. 
n , Matthew Cartwright, 13S-v. 
" , liatthew Humphries, l3S-i. 
n , Maud sturt;evant, 135-ix. 
n , Uay" Etta, 93-Tiii. 
" , llay' 1 121-vii. 
n , llay Eiva, 96-v.-
" , l!elinda, 76-ii; 120-iii. 
" , l!~J j nia J., 100-ii. 
n , llelissa, 36-i 1 :i • 
n , Melissa J.,. 126-x:ii. 
rr , Melissa Jane Thleline, 120-xi i 1. 
11 , }[endus, 135-iv. 
n , JJercy, 2; 6-jii. 
'' , l!eribrui, 97-1ii. 
st , ~rritt Ea.r1, l20-vi11. 
" , llichael, 21-iii. 
" , lli.cha.el H., 4$-ix. 
11 , lliles F111ghes, 108-ii. 
n , 11iJ1ah1 6-vi. 
n , Milliah, 6-vi. 
n , lr11licent, 6-vi; 17; 18-vi. 
" , 1:ti.l]ie Jane, 121-i. · 
11 , Milo 1V., 120-1. 
n , Jfilton, 86-ii. 
n , Milton Hnmphries, 13S-ix. 
" , l:inerva, 93-vii. 
n , Minnie, 81-i:li; 88-iiJ 111-VJ 

121-vili; 123-iv. 
n , llinnie Isabel, 121-x. 
" , llittie, Uh. 



Roe, lliriam Alice, ll.9-iv. 
n , llorris, 134-i; 136. 
" , 1.brris Fdrra.rd, 97-v • 
n, J&:>rris Poole, 135-iii. 
n , !!orris S., 102-vi. 
n , llortlller, 39-v. 
n , lhsa, 100-i.ii. 
n , ~ Ett?., 122-iii. 

lme, Uancy, 91; 99-ii; 125--vi; 132. 
n , 1-Iancy Agnes, 82. 
n, Nancy s., 123-vii; 124-'Viii. 
11 , Uancy Y/estcott, 132-li. 
n , ltamrl.e, 127-v. 
11 , l~aomi, 24-ii. 
11 , Naomi A., 88-iv. 
n , liatban, 36-vil.1. 
n , Nathan s., io3-1. 
n , Nathaniel, 1; 2; 4-vi; 5; 16• 

40; 41; 42-vi; 47; 4~iv; 13; 83; 
83-i; 103; 109-i; llh-i. . 

n , Nathaniel Chittenden, 135-li. 
n , llathanie1 s., 47-vil. 
n , ltathaniel Shepherd, 103-i. 
11 , ltelJie G., 98-iv. 
n , Nelson, 95-t1:1. 
n , liettie, 7.3-ii; 125-ii; 127-iv. 
n , liettie Emel.me, l21-i. 
11 , Nernblry Williom, 6S-iv. 
n , 11a.thera, 9.3-v:1;1. 

P.oe, Oliw, 9()-vi. 
n , Oliver, 28; 90-vi; 12h-ii.· 
n , Oliver B., Gi-i. 
n , Oliver J., 101-jii. 
n , Oliver Wan-en Hiclanan, 101-ii. 
" , Opal, 130-1. 
" , Oren Francis, 120-i. 
", Orilld.a, 94-iv. 
n I Orissa E., 93-viii. 
n , Orphy, S9-iv. 
n , Osc~~, 98-iii; 98-vii. 

Roe, Pc.meJ11a, 89. 
n I Patience, 14-iii. 
", Pearl, 126-iii. 
" , Pearl Davis, 125-iii. 
n , Peggy, 84. 
", Permelia, 89. 
n, Peninah, 88. 
11 , Peter F., 73-111. 
11 , Peter Tappan, 60-ii. 
n , Phebe (or Phoebe), 6-ix; 15; 

15-vil• 18-iv; 19-i; 38-v; 39-vi; 
40-i; 43-iii; 44-vi; 4S; SO-vii; 
61-i; 77; 92-vii; 102-ix; 12S-:fi. 

n, Phebe A., 93-vil.1. 
11 

1 Phebe .Ann, 6J-iVJ &>-iii. 

Roe, Phebe E., 82-ili. 
", Phebe G., 120-ii. 
" , Phebe l:r:.hala, 45-vii. 
n , Phebe !.:aria, 42-r.i; 90-iii. 
", Phebe s~v:ina, 46-iv. 
n, Phjl.?nda D., 81.-iv. 
n , Philenia PJ)salia, 121-iii. 
", Philip, 99-iii. 
" , Philip J., 100-iii. 
11

, Ph:iJip Jol:cy", 99-iv. 
11 

, Philip Sheridan, l29-ii. 
", Pollos, 91-iii. 
n , Pony, 57-vii; 83-i. 

Roe, Rachel, 23; 85; l25-v; 131-n. 
rt , Rrehel Cordelia, 120-x. 
", Rachel Jane, 90-v. 
", rtachel Louisa, 121-v. 
n , Ralph Eber, 120-viii. 
n , Iw.lph Layi;on, l26-xi. 
n, Rebecc~, 22-iii; 56-x; S7-viii; 

59-viii; 66-u; 96-v; 12h-iii1 
124-vii; ]26-i; 134-iii; 13S-ii. 

n, ?.ebecca Ann, 98-v. 
n, Rebecca B., 133-v. 
n , P.ebecca Platts, 122-ii; 123-iii •. 
n , · F..ebecca Sq, 133. 
II J Rbna:8!3' (.-), 113-ili. 
n , Richard, 23-iv. 
" , Ric112..rd A., 127-iii. 
", Robert, 93-vi; 127-v; 131; 135-iT. 
n, Il.obert A., 93-vii. 
n , PDbert Boyer, 130-i; 130-ii. 
u, Robert Dodge, 64-iii. 
" , Robert E., 97-iT. 
11 , P..obert Gilbert, 129-ii •. 
11 , P~bert l:artmdale, 121-iv. 
11 , Robert ~'lhitjng, 61-ii. 
n , Roe, 10-i. 
" , Rolla Ellsworth, 121-Y-e 
n , Rose.lie, 61-ii. 
~, , lms~ Celeste, 69-i. 
n, Rose, 135-iv. 
n , Rose Craw:tord, 129-1. 
11 , Rossel ~ebe! 98-v. 
n, 11oswell P., tlO-iv. 
" , Ruby, l22-iii. 
:t , Ruth, 7; 7-iv; 17-ii; 18-ii; 18-v. 
n , Ru.th Amelia, 121-iii. 
n , Ruth Dennison, 88-viii. 
n , Rnth Kl.len, 96-xi. 

Roe, Sadie, 96-ii. 
n , Sa 1_:ey- ( see tlso Sarah), 96-ix. 
n , Sal:ly Ann, 37 • · 
n, Sarm.el, 8-vii; 22-ii; 36-iii; 

39-v; 57-:ii; 58; 59-iii; 82-ii; 
126-iii. 



Pr.00, Sanue1 A., 100-i. 
n , Sanuel Blois, 78-i ii • 
n, Sarnel c., 63-i; ~. 
11 , Same1 Dodge, 61-i. 
" , &J:m.e1 F., 64-vii. 
n , Samue1 J., 63-ii. 
n, Samel Larrery Adair, 99-vi. 
n , ~rnel Ryder., 71--i:j • 

"J S~lml.el Vail, 82-v. 
11

, Sanford I., 80-iv. 
" ., Sara De2.ne, 130-i. 
ll J Sarah, 17-vi_i; 20-i; 21-Vj 33; 

34; 36-i; 39-iii; 44-v; 49-ii; 50; 
50-vi; 54-i; 55-vi; n-ii; 15; 78-i; 
8li-i; 8L.-iv; 86-i; 90-vi; 92-vi; 
93-ii; 102; lOl!.-vii; 108; 108-i; 
109; 110-iii; llL.-i; 116-iv; ll7; 
120-ii; 122-ii; 124-:xi; 125; 12$-xi; 
134; 134-vi. 

n , Sarah A., 82-iv • 
n , Sarah ...t1.bigail B., 63-ii. 
n , SarJl Ann, 45-vi; 82-ix; 90-iv; 

96-ii; 99-i· 108-iii; 11.3-iii; 
131-iii; 13&-vii. 

"1 Sarah Annel 97-iii. 
n, Sarah C., H6. 
", Sarah D., 75-v. 
11 , Sarah Da\·,son, 90-v. 
11

, Sarah E., 83-i; 100-v; 121-iv. 
" , Sarah Eleanor, 122-iii. 
" , &~~h filizabeth, 91-ii. 
n J Sarah :F.ana, 115-ii. 
tt , Sarc1h Frcnces, 122-vi. 
ff C::r,~--h 17e~ .. e~ 14:l~ ii. 

, ~ ... ._...i,. < - ... V'-3 --J .;;;- 1e 
" , S?..r;-:h J • ., Bo-iv. 
11 , Sarah Jane., h6-v:i.ii; 67-i; 101-iv. 
11 

, Sarah ll. 1 79; 81-x:t. 
n , Sarc.h ~, 79-iii; · 94-iv. 
11 , Sarah l!ariah, 90-v; 98-vi. 
n , Sarah llartmdale, 120-viii. 
n, Sarah Prudence, 135-ix. 
", Schuyler, 95-ii. 
" , Se~m,."n l'i.., 123-iv. 
11 , Seeley Carpenter, 113-iii. 
" , Seymour s., lOJ-ii. 
n , Sidney Alwilda, 120-i. 
11 , Si1as, 15; 125-iii. 
n , SiJas Augustus, 75-i. 
11 , Smith G., 73-ii1. 
u • SolOl!JCll, 80. 
n , Sophia, 93-i; ll.1-iii. 
n, stella, 103-i. 
", stephen, 51; s2-n. 
n, stephen c., 51-ii. 
" , Susan, S2-i, 56-vii; .56-xi i; 

62-iii; 80; 90-ix; 91-ii; 93; 93-ii; 
93-v; 93-vii; 93-viii; 94-i; 97-i; 
109-ii; 120-i; 121-i; 121-iii; 
12$-iii; 133-iv. 

Roe, Susan A., 124-:x:111. . 
" , Sa.san lunira, 122-1; 1?2-x. 
" , SUsan 1'.nna, 9)-vii. 
n, SUsan Bispham, 133-ii. 
", Susan Irene, 97-1.-
n , Susan llitchell1 131-iT. 
" l Susa.mi.a, 3-iv; 4-vi; 6; 6-viii• 

ti-iv; 13-vi; 14-iv; 16; 27; 48-v: 
" l, Susa_,mah, 4; 23-i; 42-iii; 

44-i; 121-vii. 
" , ~~ Lor:uner, 90-v; 120-L 
", Susie, 63-ii; 96,:-v. 
n , Sylvester, 67-i. 

Roe, Tabitha, 17-1. 
", Tenant, 104-iv. 
n, Teressa, 81. 
" , lhama.r J 8-vii. 
" , Theodore H., 93-:ii; 97-ii i. 
" , Theodore Marcus, 97-iii. 
11

, Thoms, 23-ii; 30-v; 31; 77; 
90-vi; 94-i; 130-iT. 

11 , Thomas A., S9-v111 •• 
n, Thoms Beach, llh-1. 
", Thomas Cor.,, 107-i. 
11

, Thom.s DeKa:r, 90. 
n , Thomas Hami J.ton, 130-i. 
n , Thomas Hen.7, 112-ii. 
" , Thomas J., 82-ir:111. 
'' , Thomas t., 72. 
" , Thomas Phillips, 35-ii; 35-iii; 

3S-v.l.. . 
" , Thomas Scott, 90-v. 
", 'Ihomas Sloo, 130. 
", Thomas Temple, 119-i. 
" , Thoma.s -:.7ickham, 109. 
n , T:unothy, 41J 44; hh-i; lOh. 

- Roe, tJlY"sses, 96-x. 
", Uriah, 3-v; 24; S9-iie 
n, Uriah Chittenden, 13S-ii. 
11 , Uzal, 95-i. 

Roe, Vingetta Elizabeth, 13.5-iii. 
n, Vingie, 135-iii. 
" , Vinnie V •, 123-vii. 
11 , Virgil Booth, 112-v • 
tr, Virginia, 128-v. 

Roe, Waitstill D., 67-ie 
n, 7falter, 34; 34-ii._ 
n , 11aITen rr., 123-vii. 
11 , 'i1atson, 120-viii; 122; 123-ixJ 

12$-vi. 
", Wellington, 62-i. 
n , 11. G., 128-iii. 
n 1 1'Ti.ckham (see Thomas 11ickham). 
", :1illett Powell, 63-v. 
11 , "'Jilley 11., 123-vii• 



Roe, WjJJi,,m1 4; 6; 11-vi; 12; 17; 20; 
23-vi; 29; 36-iii; 31; 42-ili; 
hh-i; 15; 48; 49; 50-iv; 61-i; 
63-ili; 67; 76; 93; 93-iii; 101; 
~; 11.3-ii; llk; JJ.4-ii; 116-iii; 
117-tii; 122-iii; 123-ii; 125-i; 
131-ii; 132; 133-i. 

11 , :TiJJiam-A., 89-vii 122-i. 
n , ~?;JJ:Lam AJJi,san, 09. 
n , roJ7i;:L,i Amerson, lJ.5-v. 
n , 17iJJi2m Ams, l20. 
tt , -.Ti] 1 jam .P ... ustm, 88-viii. 
" , T/iJJiam B., 18-ii; ll5. 
n , rlillic?.111 c., 81-vi. 
11 , -i7iJJia:n c. A., 126-;ji. 
11 

, W1J1icun Carr, 98-iv. 
n , ;7jJJj,am Clarke, 79-1. 
n , '!.li.JJicm D., S4-iTe 
II J ffiJJf:mt Edgar, 61-iie 
n, 11]1J:1am F., 64-ii. 
11 

, 11i 1 J iron Fletcher, 118--vi. 
11 , 1ViJJiam Grant, 96-ii. 
n , Vfi1Jiam H., 63-ii; 70-v; llO-'Vi. 
11 , ~--n. Harrison, 106-i; 107. 
n , 11111 i.a:m Harvey-, 120-i. 
n , 7TiJJi;un Henry, 66-iii; 19; 91-ii; 

119-ii; 127-iii. 
n , -:.riJJ i;mi Horace, 101-ii. 
n , WiJ Ji am Hudson Barrett, 82-x. 
II J l71J J i,a,m Hull, 39-iie 
n ., 7/ilJ i am Irving,· 97-i. 
" , m1:1am J., 97-iv. 
11 , ~1.ill:Lron Joseph, 87-iv. 
" ., 1li.J11.am L., 72-i. 
n , 1't.iJJiam Lmd.s., 98-iv. 
n , 17111 iam llartindc~le, 120-vi; 121-vi. 
,, , 1-a:J J 1am. o., 83-1. 
n, :7:l7Jia111 P., 100-iv. 
n , 11iJJ:!am s., 103-ii. 
n , 11:iJJiom Thomas, 8o-i. 
11 

, ~7iJ Ji om ~Valter., 93-viii. 
11 , TliJJiRJD. ;7oods, 9()-'v-. 
n , ~1:iJma May, 121-vi. 
tr , Vfmche, 26-i. 
n , Tlini:f'red l1manda, 115-vi. 
" , ~7ini f'red May, 120-i. 
n, D. 17riter, 81-x. 

Roe., Zedich, 16-x. 
" ., Zoe Inez, 130-i. 

Rogers., Nancy, Augu.stme ( or Augustus), 
91. 

!?ose, ~che, 26-i. · 
PJ)thiTell., Elizabeth, 120-xj 1 .• 
Ro-,r1and., Sarah Hetzel., Peter Agate, 

13.5-iii. 
Row]jngton, Catherine, ll7. 
P.r,y, llaria., 104-1. 
Royce,~, 63-ii.. 

11 , ~ Ellen, -~'li1JicJD. B., 83-1. 
!annsey, cydia F., Ob~.dic=a.h s., l!~.ry C., 

88-ii. 
11 , Siloon, Phebe, 15. 

Th.myan, Cather:ine Ann, 123-vii; 124. 
" , llartha., Peter., I,rary-, Catherine Ann, 

123; 124. · · 
Rushing, t:ary, 130-iv. 
!bl.tan, Lucetta, Henry Ka.zine, 86-i. 
~der, .Uetta, Amos, l!argaret, 71. 
Ryerson, Elizabeth 16mson, 48-v. 
~, Elizabeth, 89-v. 

Sanborn, !Dretta., 94-iv. 
Sands, Castella, Irvmg, 120-viii. 
Satterlee) 
Satterley) see Satterly 
sate~ ) 
Satter]y, Mary Ann, 13S-1ii. 

" , llary., Nathaniel, Elizabeth, 47. 
" , Sarah A..,n, Strong Y., Charles, 

Ie1'd.s Roe, Helen l~ia, 108-iii. 
Savage, l-!ary Elizabeth, 121-x. 
Sc.ville, ---., 111-1. 
Sal"lhiJ l , lla.rtha Margaret Jane, 

Alexander Fisk, 90-v. 
Sayre., ll~h~, John, Abigc>il, hh. 
Sebo.field, Keturah., James, Abig,d.l, 81. 

n ., lla.ry Elizabeth., Thom:is., James, 
Bo-ii. 

n ., Phebe, Willi~, 38-v. 
Schroeder, Erie Iran, Fred, 123-iv. 
Scott, Fcll~e, 110-ii. . 

n , Sarah .Ann, Andrew Hunter., Jos1Tua1 

134-y;....i. 
3eaam, Elizabeth (Ll.1bie)., EitP....rl H., 

108-1. 
n ., ~ Pratt, 7l1:J11ain1 108-ii. 
n 1 ~ PDe, 108-vi. 

Searl, Rachel, 85. 
Secrist., Rebecca!. lJS-ii. . 
Seeley-, Sa.rah., 3ti; 113. 

II J Catherine, 86-vi. 



Seely, EJ:!zabeth, 47. . 
", Elizabeth, ~ddeus, Joanna, 

:sdnard, l!a.r.1, George, Cl1arles B., 
Gabriel., WjJJiron, · 47-i. 

", Kl.izabeth, Thomas, 48. 
" , Helena., David. R., 11J~-i. 
n , Joanna, llh-i. 
" ., I.!aiy, Gabriel, Thaddeus, Sa.rah, 

48-ix. 
Sexton, liahala, Jane, Isaac, 124-iv. 
Shaffer~ Sarah, l24-xi. 
Shzw, Estelle Cowdrey, Charles H., 

ll2-ii. 
n , Hen.r.r W., 98-v. 

Shepherd, Harriet, Nathan, Temperance, 
103. 

Shepp2~, I,iiy !m7, Frank, 97-iv. 
Sheridan, Hattie, Gen. Philip H., 129-ii. 
Shotirell, Sarcll Jane, James, Sanmel, 

H~Jmcll, 46-viii. · 
Shumrray, ~, 9h-iv. 
Sickles, &'lchel, llatthias, 131-ii. 
Sidey, Sar2h Jane1 67-i. 
·Sime, Eliz~ .. beth, ts. 
Sikaer, Rachel, 43. 
Sikes, lney, 39-v. 
Silcox, I.i11ian Lmcoln, Amos,_ 98-v. 
Simons, :Hellie G., 98-iv. 
Sisson, Sarah, OITin, 39-:1 44 :J. 
Skeen, Rachel, 96-i. 
Skimer, Sarah, David, 54-i. 
SJd~er, nossy 1§2.dge, Gecrge Stock1ion, 

126-xi. 
Sl;ite, .. ~ Isabel, Trum,ln, 97-iv. 

" 1 112.ry' Alice·, David, 97-iii. 
Sleight, Ruth, Abraham, 7-iv. 
Slocum, Rosana Celeste, lielson, Peleg, 

Catherine, 69-i. 
Sloo, Elizabeth, Thomas, Wi11iam., 

~r.:i.ty, Jolm, Howell, liathanie1, 
. AJ.bert Gallc?.t:in, Jaines, 20-:ii. · 

n · , Juliet, 20-i. 
Sly, Catherine, 83-i. 
Smallrrood, lla.r.,, 21-iii. 
~th, Amos, 1-iv. 
n, Belle, 120-iil. 
n, Caleb, Phebe, Tinlotey, J5. 
n , Catherine, 49. 
" , Elizabeth, 6.3-v. 
n , Eli znbeth, Wisner Allison, 37. 
" J DrlJy, 5S. 
n , Eva Dell, Fred l!. 1 Darius Henr.r, 

Henrietta, 121-vli. 
11 , Florence AJma, Thomas, 120-vii. 
" , Gertrude, Jc'.l!les, ~ha, 120-viii. 
n , Jn11a A., 126-ix. 
n, Laura, 98-iv. 

Smith, Louisa l.felinda1 Fmm,nd1 Sarah 
Piercefield, 88-iT. 

", Inella. A., Delos, 122-vi. -
n , l!argaret, 94-1.. 
n , liarie Sybel..1a, Joseph, 129. . 
n , Mary, l; 93-~-ii; ll 7-i; 120-ix. 
n , !Jay Etta, Dr. William R. 1 93-vlii. 
n , Oliver, ih. 
n, Rachel, 86. 
", Rachel Louisa, S3-ix. 
n , Samuel, lOS. 
"J Sa.rah, 39-viii. 
n, Sarah J., S3-ix. 
n, So10!l10n1 16-i. 
11 , Susan, 94-i. 
", Susan-Elizabeth, Dr. Charles P., 

48-v. · 
11 , aessel, 15. 

Snider, l~.rlha E., Jolm ll., 124~:x:11. 
Snyder, Ami llc'1rla Holmes, 118-vi.. 
n, Elizabeth, 81-iii. 
", Eliza Jane, 118-tt. 
" , Lorinda Elizabeth, Arthur J ., 

l20-ri1. . 
Sorrels, Jane Adeline, 49-ii. 
Southard, llaria, 68. 
Soutlmick, llar3', Josiah, 1-1. 
5peer, Eleanor, 65-iv. 
Spencer, E. J., S3-xi. 
Sproull, ·eatherine Jane,.ll2-ii. 
stage, Julia11H.cholas, 44-iv. 
stevens, Rebecca Ami, 98-iv. 
stilJwa.gon, l!ary filjz~beth, Tom, 

67-1. 
stockbower, Dencie, 93-vii. 

n , lHnerva, George H., 93-vi..i. 
n , Susan Anne, l!anning, 93-rli. 

stoclcton, Anna, Thomas, Frank R., 
23-viii. . 

n, George, S3. 
stoll, Amelia, 88-vli • 

n , Anna M., 97-iv. 
n , Elizabeth c., 104. 

stout, Kl.izabeth, Jolm, 20-i. 
stowe, l!ar3" E., lDl-ii. 
strait, Sa.rah, 97. 
stratton, ll2rian Bisphcin, Horatio 

stowe, 133-iii. 
stra-m, Bessie, 122-rl. 
street, Sare.Ji, John, Rachel, 12S. 
Stretch, Eliza, John, :Elizabeth, 

66-iv. 
Str:ingham, Hanmt.h, 9 • 
strode, Uary, James 7Torlq, Sgt. Sam1e1• 

Ami, S3-1. 
strong, Caroline A?OOlia, l!ajor Samnel, 

»1n1 ce, 88-iT. 



strong, llu7 Jane (Jemde), Howell 
F:iJJm~., 121-1. 

n, Rath Denni.son., l!ajor Samne1, 
Emdee, 88-viii. 

Struble, l!argaret, Johannes Leona.rd, 
46. 

n , susmi, Joha.nnes Leonard, l~~t, 
Jacob, 93. 

stryt, Grietje, 14. 
stu.rtevant, Sarah Prndence, Benjamin, 

Dq., 135-ix. 
Sllllivan., llartha. Jane, l2.3-iv. 
s,kes (see Sikes). 

Taber, Elizabeth., Benjamin, J.D. 
Ta.ffee, Zoe Inez, John llorton., 130-i. 
Talber'~, Anna, 70-ii. 
Talbot (see Talbert). 
Tappen, Chatje., 60. 
Tatem, Elizabeth, P~tience, llal:7, 1; 

1-1. 
n., Samo.el, 1-i. 

Taylor, Fnith llaude, John ltiltan, 98-r~. 
n , Eleanor Gray, George, l!artha, 

13>-iTe 
n , Hannah, 63-ii. 
n , Hen:r,-, l. 
n , Margaret, 6-vi; 

Temple, La.ura B., 119-i. 
TeJmC,nt., Jane., WiJJiarn James, 120-ii. 
Terwilliger, Phebe, ·John D • ., 50-v.ii. 
n, Maey F., JeJnes, 6}-ii. 

Tew, Ju11a L • ., 121-ix. 
Theale (see Theall). 
Theall, Deborah, 18. 
ThOlna.s, Lenna., Fdgar A., ll9-iv. 

" , lhbru a, ·KJ i;u~, S2-iv. 
Thompson, Mary Alice, James G., 123-iv. 

11 , Phebe, 16. 
n, Rnth, 20-iv. 

Thome, Joseph, 1. 
u , l~athaniel, Elizabeth, Samu.el, 

Hannah, 11-vi. 
n , John, lla 
11 , nary, George, Nathanie1, 

Catherine, 11-'ri,j_. 
Tichenor., Georgie A., 121-vii. 

n , May, 121-'Vii. · 
Tiers, Mar:r, )6-1"-. 
Tclr3ey, Samantha, 122-vili. 
Topping, .Angelme, John., 6o-ili. 
To1srey, Susan Almira, Charles Oscar, 

AJmm, Lois, &ii.th llaria., Clarence 
Alman., Bertha Eleanor, KJmer Oscar, 
122-x. 

Totten, Yar.r Jane, 102. 

Tournier, Sarah n., Mward T., 75-v. 
Tmm:ley, Frances Ann., 86-i. 
TOrJ?lSend, Prior, 20. 
Tracy, 1.!.ary Ann, 120-1. 

11 
, l!a!7 Bald,rl.n, Lathrop, Eliza, 9()-v. 

Trazzare., Sadie., 96-ii. 
Trei<D.e, Hc.rriet, 120-1. 
Tribit, Elizabeth, 59-iii. 

n , Elizabeth, -:1.iJJiam, Simon, 22-iv. 
Tripp, R:lchel Co::'delia, .Augustus., Isaac, 

Ada, Crestus Ancellus, Ju11a 
Augustus, E;r9a P.ed61ia, Clarence 
Roe, 120-x. 

Trotter, l!artha Primrose., 99. 
Tucker, Sarah, 116-iv. 
Tull, Ida 11ay., Frank, 123-iv. 
Turner, Joanna, Stephen, Uriah, 24-v. 
Tyler, Klizabeth, JJl-iv. 

Underhil1 1 .Ann, Jolm, Elizabeth, 62. 
" , Helen Bt-ewster, 121-vii. 

Uhl, Virginia, l28-v. · 

Vail., Elizabeth, 39-vi:!.. 
n, H2nnah, Gilbert Tcnmsend, 39. 
11 , ~ J~e, Hiram Gardner, Luther, 

11a17, F)rm., 117-i. 
Va~u., 11ar.r, Theodore, Eliza.beth, 

88-ii. 
Valentme, Eliz~beth, 61-iii. 

u , l!ary' Rebecca, Lawrence, llartha, 
61-i. · 

n, Sarah, 34. 
" , SUsan, John Bede!.l, l.!c>.ry . ..rum, 

~YiJJimn, Eliza, 62-iii. 
Van.:~, Ruth, John, 17-ii. 
Van Jultwerp, Ilaria, 3S. 
Van Benschoten, GeITitje, 6-vii; 7-iii. 
Vandewater, Sarah, 115. 
Van Houten, Kat,-, I., 84-ii. 
Van Kirk, Drusilla, 94. 
Van Kleeck., Elizabeth, Peter Baltus, 

Chatje, 6o. 
Van Pelt, I.!argaret, Jolm, 28* 
Van Sycle, susan, 93-vii. 
Van Vellsar, Josephine, 67-1. 
Van Vliet, Ef'fie, 110-v. 
Van Voorhis, or 
Van Voorhees, Johann:is, Johannes, 

Gerritje, ~7iJ1iClli1 Poo, Elias, 
P.ansie or R:~che, &-vii. 

n , Elizabeth, IDuis, Johannes, 
Geffl.tje, Rnth, 7-iii. 

vamree, ---, 98-vii 



Van ~7inY.J..e, Ann ID:iza, Dan, llary Jane, 
67--il. 

V~riclc, Uaey, Joseph V., 73. 
Veale, l:ar.r, Clyde, 135-viii. 
Verity, Charity, 67. 
Vemol, Susie, 63-ii. 

Tfade, Jcne, llorris, 103-iii. 
", J.furtha, 102-vi; 107. 

"iiagner, Arma 1 ~1illiam, 24-viii. 
,, , Concur.rence, 90-vi. 
n , JJc:ry Jane, D~e1 .,\rthur, 

Daniel, Sarah, 121-ix. 
n susanna, 120-1. 

Tfaldo, Carrie A., Iucius, Martha, 
120-xii:J. 

1'Ialdran, Elizabeth, Benjamin, Uaria, 
68. 

Wallace, Jennie Jones, Thomas Lyle, 
130-1. 

" 1 Uarr, 98-1 :J 1 • 
t1alli9, liarr, 98-iii. 
11alters, Elizabeth, Ch:=.rles w., 

Benj:,min, l~ Elizabeth, 61-iii. 
tt , ---, 74-i. 

Vlarbasse, !-hthera, 93-viii. 
~7ard, Grace, 171111:im, 3. 
11a.rden, _mgeline ( or Ann), Isaac, 

124-ix. 
11are, I!ary, Tfilli2m, $2. 
Warnock, Helene, 87-v. 
1Tatkins, Dolly c., llO; 112. 
~atscn, Ann, S3-i. 

n , Barsheba, !.ti.chael, liar,-, 53. 
11 , Clara, 118-vi. 

~leatherbee, Sophia., J11-iii. 
~"leatherb;r, Hen:-ietta, Dr •. Joseph Clark, 

56-ii. 
1Teatherford1 Sarnh F., 122-v:iii. 
"ifeaver, Austa, Thlr1nue1, 120-ii. 

11 , Sarah, 120-V. 
·,Tebb, Klizabeth B.~ JJl-iv. 
-:7el1ster, Jqda, Tm, 127-v. 
TI'eeks, Ann Eliza, 62. 

11
, 1Jary E., 113-ii. 

:"leld, Frances EJ iza, llkii. 
:'le1don1 Abby Jane, Jolm, Esther, 134. 
n, Lucy, 61-ii. 

17ellmgtan, Ann, rtilliain., 65-ii. 
·::ens, Annetta 'F}aiJ;y, 88-viii. 

n , Phebe A.,n, Cy"rtts lI., 80-iii. 
II J Phoebe 0eJ 120-iie 

~Vestbrook, Jane, 17illiam1 8o-v. 
n , J.tar¥ette, 8o-i.. 

11cstcott, hey, 132. 

:'nleatley, Elizabeth, Walter, hS-111. 
r.beeler, Harriette, Gilbert, Rath, 87. 

" , Jt1J i a Armstrong, Nathan Smith, 
Nathmrl.el, Christina, 86-iii. 

" , liat; 1 da Ann, 1:1i1 J iam F •, 110-1. 
11 

, llathaniel, Christiana, 5-v. 
:Thite, Klizabeth, l29. 

" , Harriet Grandison, 20-11.. 
n , 1.!argaret Lav:in1a, 121-viii. 

YJhitehead, 'JTxma, 121-vii. 
~1hiteman, Uaey-., 76. 
7ihitman ( see also ·.~biteman), Aim. l!aria, 

Bradford, Catherme, 121-viii. 
" , H~_et Elizabeth., Bradford, 

Catherine, 121-vi. · 
r~'hitten, lum Eliza., George, Hem,-, 

1.!ary Jane, 67-ii. 
n , El i zabeth Ann, El iqha, Do]Jy 1 

67-i. 
~7ickersham, J&ll7 Jmie, Frank Borbridge, 

96-1. . 
17iclcham, l.meila C., John, 81-xii. 
", Philanda n., Charles, 81-iv. 

Wilcox, Mahala, James, S3-iii. 
11 , l!argaret, 120-xi i 1 • 

17iles., liancy, :7i1l:iam McKinl.971 20-1. 
1Villard, Helen ll., Oliver, Lue.,, -

61-ii. 
"Vlillett, EJjza, 64-iv. 

11 , Rachel, 61-11. 
7riJ1 iPms., Charlotte, John, 46-vi. 

11
, Phebe, Isaac, Jolm Wesley-, R:mnah, 
TilDotey Roe, JuJia, Hudson, Cynthia, 
46-v:L. 

11.iJJi .. 'mson, Hulda.h, l27-ii. 
Wilmtt, }lary E. 1 122-i. . 

" , Sarah Frances, ~bert, Sarah Am, 
l22-v1. 

Vlilsan, Beatrice, 97-v. 
n , Frances L., 13()-1. 
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